1956

CANADA |
LAW REPORTS

Exchequer Court of Canada

RALPH M. SPANKIE, Q.C.

ADRIEN E. RICHARD, B.C.L.
Official Law Editors

Published under authority by Gabriel Belleau, Q.C.
Registrar of the Court

EDMOND CLOUTIER, C.M.G., O.A. D.S P.
QUEEN'S PRINTER AND CONTROLLER OF STATIONERY
OTTAWA, 1957

73675—5






JUDGES

OF THE

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

During the period of these Reporis:

PRESIDENT:

THE HONOURABLE JOSEPH T. THORSON
(Appointed October 6, 1942)

PuisNE JUDGES:

THE HONOURABLE J. C. A. CAMERON
(Appoinied September 4, 1946 )

THE HONOURABLE JOHN DOHERTY KEARNEY
(Appointed November 1, 1951 )

THE HONOURABLE ALPHONSE FOURNIER
(Appointed June 12, 1953 )

THE HONOURABLE LOUIS McC. RITCHIE
(Appointed April 21, 1956 )

THE HONOURABLE JACQUES DUMOULIN
(Appointed December 1, 1956 )

THE HONOURABLE ARTHUR LOUIS THURLOW
(Appointed August 29, 1966)

DISTRICT JUDGES IN ADMIRALTY OF THE EXCHEQUER COURT
OF CANADA

The Honourable FrEp H. Barrow, Ontario Admiralty District—appointed October 18,
1

The Honourable SioNEY ALEXANDER SwmirH, British Columbia Admiralty District—
appointed January 2, 1942,

The Honourable W. ArtaHUR I. ANGLIN, New Brunswick Admiralty District—appointed
June 9, 1945.

His Honour Harorp L. PaLMER, Prince Edward Island Admiralty District—appointed
August 3, 1948,

The Honourable Sir Brian Dunrieip, Newfoundland Admiralty District—appointed
May 9, 1949.

The Honourable HENRY ANDERSON WINTER, Newfoundland Admiralty District—appointed
May 9, 1949.

The Honourable Sir Aremrr JosEpH Warse, Newfoundland Admiralty District—
appointed September 13, 1949.

His Honour Vincent JosEpu Porrier, Nova Scotia Admiralty District—appointed
February 8, 1950.

The Honourable ARTH]FR5 Ives SmitH, Quebec Admiralty District—appointed June 16,
950.

The Honourable Esten KenNETE WiIrLiams, Manitoba Admiralty District—appointed
February 26, 1952,

ATTORNEY-GENERAL OF CANADA:
The Honourable STuarT S. GaRson, Q.C.
BOLICITOR GENERAL OF CANADA: .
The Honourable W. Ross MacponaLp, Q.C.
73675—5%






The Honourable Louis McC. Ritchie
resigned from the bench of the
Exchequer Court of Canada
during the current year






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Memoranda re Appeals. ........ ... ... IX
Table of the Names of Cases Reported in this Volume............ X1
Table of the Names of Cases Cited in this Volume............... XII11
Report of the cases adjudged. . ............ . ... ... L. 1
IndeX. .ttt e 457

vii






MEMORANDA RESPECTING APPEALS FROM JUDGMENTS OF

10.

11.

12.

13.

THE EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA.

A. To the Judicial Committee of the Privy Council:

St. Catharines Flying Training School Lid. v. Minister of National
Revenue [1953] Ex.C.R. 259; [1955] 8.C.R. 738. Application for leave
to appeal to Privy Council dismissed.

B. To the Supreme Court of Canada:

Accessories Machinery Ltd. v. Depuly Minister of National Revenue for
Customs & Ezxcise et ol [1956] Ex.C.R. 289. Appeal pending.

Canada Sofeway Ltd. v. Minister of National Revenue [1956] Ex.C.R.
209. Appeal pending.

Chutter, Gordon v. Minister of National Revenue [1956] Ex.C.R. 89.
Appeal pending,.

Cleveland-Cliffs Steamship Co. et al v. The Queen [1956] Ex.C.R. 255.
Appeal pending.

Minister of National Revenue v. Consolidated Glass Co. Ltd, [1954] Ex.
C.R. 472. Appeal allowed. .

Francis, Louis v. The Queen [1954] Ex. C.R. 590; [1956] S.C.R. 618.
Appeal dismissed.

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. of Canada et al v. T. Eaton Co. Lid. et al
[1955] Ex,C.R. 98; [1956] S.C.R. 610. Appeal allowed.

Horse Co-Operative Marketing Associaiion Lid. v. Minister of National
Revenue [1956] Ex.C.R. 393. Appeal pending,

Mazine Footwear Co. Ltd. et al v. Canadian Governmeni Merchant
Marine Ltd. [1956] Ex.C!R. 234. Appeal pending.

McMahon & Burns Ltd. v. Minister of National Eevenue [1956] Ex.C.R.
364. Appeal pending.

Minister of National Revenue v. Albert Paper Co. Inc. [1955] Ex.C.R.
331. Appeal abandoned.

Minister of National Revenue v. Armsirong, John James [1954] Ex.C.R.
529; [1956] S.C.R. 466. Appeal allowed.

Minister of National Revenue v. Davidson Co-Operative Association Lid.
[1956] Ex.C.R. 138. Appeal pending.

ix



14.
15.
16.
17.

18.
19.

20.
21,

22,

MEMORANDUM RESPECTING APPEALS

Minister of National Revenue v. Ronald Gordon McIntosh [1956] Ex.C.R.
127. Appeal pending.

Minzster of National Revenue v. Sinnott News Co. Ltd. [1952] Ex.C.R.
508; [1956] S.C.R. 433. Appeals allowed.

Minister of National Revenue v. Stovel Press Ltd. [1952] Ex.C.R. 508.
Appeal discontinued.

Monireal Trust Co. et al. v. Minister of National Revenue [1955] Ex.C.R.
312; [1956] S.C.R. 702. Appeal dismissed.

Pollock, John v. The Queen [1956] Ex.C.R. 24. Appeal pending.

The Queen v. Rexair of Canada Ltd. [1956] Ex. C.R. 267. Appeal
pending.

The Queen v. Universal Fur Dressers & Dyers Lid. [1954] Ex.C.R. 247;
[1956] S.C.R. 632. Appeal dismissed.

Toronto General Trusts Corpn. et al v. Minister of National Revenue
[1956] Ex.C.R. 373. Appeal pending.

Ward, Cyril v. The Queen and Roy Brooks (Third Party) [1954] Ex.
C.R. 185; [1956] S.C.R. 683. Appeal of third party allowed.



A TABLE
OF THE

NAMES OF THE CASES REPORTED
IN THIS VOLUME

A
" PAGE

Accessories Machinery Ltd. v. Deputy
Minister of National Revenue for

. Customs & Excise etal............ 289
B
Bernier-Fregeau, Dame Yvette v.
Minister of National Revenue...... 421
Brown, William Roy v. The Queen. .. 208

Butler, Hstate of the Late Wilson
Workman v. Minister of National
Revenue......................... 54

C. W. Logging Co. Ltd. v. Minister of
National Revenue................
Canada Safeway Ltd. v. Minister of
National Revenue................
Canadian  Government Merchant
Marine Ltd., Maxine Footwear Co.
Itdoetalveoee ool
Chutter, Gordon v. Minister of Na-
tional Revenue...................
Cleveland-Cliffs Steamship Co. et al v.
TheQueen................c......
Composers, Authors & Publishers As-
sociation of Canada Litd. v. Elmwood

Hotel Ltd.............ccvvunn., 65
Cyr, Joseph, The Queen v........... 161
Cyr, Joseph v. The Queen........... 161

D
Darowany, John ef al v. The Queen... 340

D’Auteuil Lumber Co. Ltd. v. Minister
of National Revenue..............

Davidson Co-Operative Association
Ltd Minister of National Revenue

Deep Sea Tankers Ltd. et al v. The.
Ship Tricape and Her Owners,
Triton Steamship Co. Ltd..

Deep Sea Tankers Ltd. et al v. The
Ship Tricape and Her Owners,
Triton Steamship Co. Ltd..........

Deputy Minister of National Revenue
for Customs & Excise et al, Acces-
sories Machinery Itd. v...........

Deputy Minister of National Revenue
for Customs & Excise v. General

221

Supply Co. of Canada Litd......... 248
Dominion Engineering Works Ltd. v.
A.B. Wing Itd. etal............. 379

E

PaGe

Easwest Produce Co. et al v. The Ship

S.8. Nordnesetal................. 328

Elmwood Hotel ILtd., Composers,
Authors & Publishers Association of
Canada Ltd. v..ooov oo viiinnnt

General Supply Co. of Canada Ltd.,
Deputy Minister of National Rev-
enue for Customs & Excise v......

Giovannt Amendola, The Steamship,
Marjorie Manz LeVaeefal v.......

Griffith, Harold v. Minister of National
Revenue............coivuvivnn..

Honey Harbour Boat Works Ltd. v.
Gordon Wishart..................
Horse Co-Operative Marketing Asso-
ciation Litd. v. Minister of National
Revenue.........ccvvvvvearennnnns

Island Challenger, The Ship M /V ef al,
The Queen v...........coovvuenen

L

LeVae, Marjorie Manz et al v. The
Steamship Giovanni Amendola. ... ..
Lindsay, Harvey et al v. The Queen...
Lloyd,II‘.i). et al, Middlepoint Logging
o, Ltd. voo ool

McGuire, John Lloyd v. Minister of
National Revenue................
Mc¢lIntosh, Ronald Gordon, Minister
of National Revenue v.............
McMahon & Burns Ltd. v. Minister of

65

248
55
132

136

55

186

264
127

National Revenue................ 364

McNair & Co. Ltd., David, The Ship

Trade Wind v.. . ......ccvviviiens

Mallory Hardware Products Ltd

O’Cedar of Canada Ltd. v......... 29

Manning, Harold Ernest v. Minister
of National Revenue..............
Maple Prince, Owners of the Ship et al
William Robertson v..............

228

135



M—Concluded
Page

Maxine Footwear Co. Ltd. e al, v.
Canadian Government Merchant

Mlddlegomt Logging. Co. Ltd. v. L. D.
Lloydetal............cccun.... 1
Minister of National Revenue, Bernier-

Fregeau, Dame Yvette v.. ... 421

Minister of National Revenue, Butler,
Estate of the Late Wilson Workmanv. 36
Minister of National Revenue, C. W.

Logging Co. Ltd. v................ 175
Minister of National Revenue, Canada |
Safeway Ltd. v................... 209
Minister of National Revenue, Chutter,
Gordon v.......cooviieinininn...
Minister of National Revenue, D’Au-
teuil Lumber Co. Ltd. v........... 433
Minister of National Revenue v.
Davidson Co-Operative Association
Ttd.. oo e 138
Minister of National Revenue, Griffith,
arold V.. . ..oii i 132
Minister of National Revenue, Horse
Co-Operative Marketing Association
Tbd Voo 393
Minister of National Revenue, Man-
ning, Harold Ernest v............. 350
Minister of National Revenue, Mec-
Guire, John Lloyd v....,.......... 264
Minister of National Revenue, v. Mc~
Intosh, Ronald Gordon........... 127

Minister of National Revenue, Me-
Mahon & Burns Ltd. v............ 364

Minister of National Revenue, Natlona.l
Paving Co. Ltd. v.................

Minister of Natlonal Revenue v.

Pawluk, Jobn Jr.................. 127
Minister of N ational Revenue v.
Pawluk, John Sr.................. 119
Minister of National Revenue, Rosen-
blat, Ben v............ccouunnnn.
Minister of National Revenue, Toronto
General Trusts Corpn. etal v....... 373
Minister of National Revenue, Trem-
blay, Robert v.................... 416
Montreal Shipping Co. Ltd. ef al, The
Queen V.. .....coviiiinniiianaan. 280
N
National Paving Co. Ltd. v. Minister
of National Revenue..............
Nordnes, The Ship 8.8, et al, Easwest
Produce Co. etal v................ 328
(0]
O’Cedar of Canada Ltd. v. Ma,llory
Hardware Products Ltd............ 299
P
Pacific Lime Co. Ltd., Vancouver Tug
Boat Co. Ltd. v.................. 111
Pawluk, John Jr., Minister of National
Revenue L 2 127
Pawluk, John Sr., Minister of National
Revenue v..............coen..... 119
Perrault Ltd., Leo v. Captain David
Tremblay........ccvvvvveennnnn. 358

Pollock, John v. The Queen.......... 24

TABLE OF CASES REPORTED

Q

Page

Queen, The, Brown William Roy v.... 208
Queen, The, Cleveland-Cliffs Steam-

ShipCo.efal v..oooovvvenvannn.. 255

Queen, The Cyr, Joseph v.. ... 161

Queen, The v. Cyr, Joseph 161
Queen, The, Darowany, John ef al v.. 340
Queen, The v. The Ship M/V Island
Challengeretal................... 334
Queen, The, Lindsay, Harvey et al v.. 186

Queen, The v. Montreal Shipping Co.
Ltdetal.......ccocvvvvvvennanns 280
Queen, The, Pollock, John v.......... 24
Queen, The, Reese, Richard L. et al v. 94
Queen, The v. Rexair of Canada Ltd.. 267
Queen The, Subsidiaries Holding Co.,

R

Reese, Richard L. et al v. The Queen. 94
Rexair of Canada Ltd., The Queen v.. 267
Robertson, William v. Owners of the
Ship Maple Princeetal............ 135
Rohm & Haas Co. of Canada Ltd. v.
Sherwin-Williams Co. of Canada
Ltd.etal............covvuunonn.
Rosenblat, Ben v. Mmlster of National

Sherwin-Williams Co. of Canada Ltd.
et al, Rohm & Haas Co. of Canada

Ltd vooo s 274
Subsxdlanes Holding Co. Ltd. v. The
(0 1T « A - 443
T

Toronto General Trusts Corpn. et al
v. Minister of National Revenue. . .
Trade Wind, The Ship v. David MeNair

373

&COLbde. e vee e 228
Tremblay, Ca,pta.m David, Leo Perrault
Ltd. veeoo oo 358

Tremblay, Robert v. Minister of Na.-
tional Revenue..................: 416

Tricape, The Ship and Her Owners,
Triton Steamship Co. Ltd., Deep
Sea Tankers Ltd. etal v........... 219

Tricape, The Ship and Her Owners,
Triton Steamship Co. Ltd., Deep

Sea Tankers Ltd. etal v........... . 221
v
Vancouver Tug Boat Co. Ltd. v. Paclﬁc
Lime Co. Ltd..................... 111
"W
Wing Ltd., A. B. ¢ al, Dominion En-
gmeenng Works Ltd. ¥euvvnnn..... 379
Wishart, Gordon, Honey Harbour
Boat Works Itd. Veeeovseroennn... 136
Z
Zarowney, Joe v. The Queen......... 16



A TABLE

OF THE
NAMES OF THE CASES CITED
T IN THIS VOLUME
A
NaumE oF Case WHERE REPORTED Pagn
Atlantic Sugar Refineries Ltd v. Minister of
National Revenue.........covvvevnenne.. [1948] Ex. C.R. 622; [1949]
S.CR.706.................12,91,92, 130
B
Baldwin International Radio of Canada Ltd
v. Western Electric Co. Inc. efal.......... [1934] S.CR.94at106.............. 321
Balgownie Land Trust Ltd. v. Commissioners
of Inland Revenue.........covveveeeeennn (1929) 14 T.C. 684 at 691 ........... 131
Baymond Corpn. Ltd. v. Minister of National
RevenUe. ..o ovveieianeeiienranneanannes [1945] Ex. CR.11.................. 218
Benno Jaffe et al v. Richardson.............. 18933 I0RP.C.136................ 278
Beta, The.........coviiiiiiiiiininieaenn, 1869) LR.2P.C.447.............. 62
Beynon & Co. Litd.,, T, v.Ogg.............. 1918) 7T.C. 159, ..eveeeen ettt 131
Blondin et al v. Supreme Council of the Royal
Arcanumetal..........cocveiiiiiinin, [1937] 4 Ins. Law Rep. 389.......... 430
Bow McLachlan & Co. v. Ship Camosun ..... 19091 A.C. 597 vvvvniieinnennnn. 60
Bradley & Sons Ltd. v. Federal Steam Naviga- '
tion Co. Litda.euvneeinee i eiinncannns (1927) 17 Asp. 265at 270 ........... 333
British Thomson-Houston Co. Ltd. v. Corona
Lamp Works.......ccoovveeiiniiinn, (1922) 39 R.P.C.49................. 323
Brownv.Helvering...........cooeveeeennn. (1934) 291 U.S. 193 ................. 411
Butler Estate v. Mlmster of National Revenue. .11 Tax A B.C.424.................. 38
C
Californian Copper Syndicate v. Harris....... 6. F. 894; (1904) 5 T.C. 159
13, 93, 125, 131, 184,.... 411
Caliph, TRhE. . ... oureniiiaerinisisans [1912] P. 213, 58
Canadian Fruit Distributors Ltd. v. Minister
of National Revenue...... P [1954] Ex. C.R. 551 at 659........... 412
Canadian Lift Truck Co. Ltd. v. Deputy
Minister of National Revenue for Customs
B 5 {0 - Y {1054] Ex. C.R. 487 at 498........... 392
Cape Brandy Syndicate v. Commissioners of
Inland Revenue.............. eieeanaens (1020) 12 T.C. 358....ccvevvunnnnnn 131
Carver v. Pinto Leite. .........cooevuuuenen E1871) 7 Ch. Appeals 90............. 277
Catala, S.S. v. Dagsland.................. L 410281 Ex. CR.83.....ciciiiininnns 59
Chutter v. Minister of National Revenue..... [1956] Ex. CR.89.......coveinninnnn 130
City of Alberns. . ... ettt (1947)63 B.C.R.262............... 3
Clay v. Oxford. .......cooievi i (1866) L.R.2Ex. 54..........cc0uun 114
Codling v. John Mowlen & Co. Ltd.......:.. [1914] K.B.D. 1063..........cc00tn 278
Commissioner of Taxes v. Melbourne Trus
175 PP [1914] A.C. 1001 at 1010............ 184
Commissioners of Inland Revenue v. Livingston
Gl e e e (1926) 11 T.C, 538 at 543........... 131
Commissioners of Inland Revenue v. Sparkford
Vale Co-operative Society Litd............. (1925) 12 T.C. 891...........c...e. 414
Composers, Authors & Publishers Assoc. of
Canada Ltd. v. Sandholm Holdings Litd....[1955] Ex. CR.244................. 71
Copeland-Chatterson Co. Ltd. v. Hatton..... (1906) 10 Can. S.C.R. 224........... 278
Cornish Mutual Assurance Co. v. Inland
Revenue Commissioners.................. [1926] A.C.281....ccvvvvnennninntn 156



xiv TABLE OF CASES CITED

D
NaMme oF CasE WHERE REPORTED Page
Davidson v. The King. . ................... [1945] Ex. CR.160................. 450
Davidson Co-Operative Assoe. Ltd. v. Minister

of National Revenue..................... (1953) 9 Tax A.B.C. 369.......... 139; 143
Deputy Minister of National Revenue for

Customs & Excise v. Parke, Davis & Co. Litd.[1954] Ex. C.R. 1at 20....... 251, 297, 392
Dezura v. Minister of National Revenue..,...[1948] Ex. CR.10.................. 218
Dictator, The..........c.ccvviiiiiinenas LLL[1892] PB4 221
Dixon v. Trusts & Guarantee Co............. (1914) 50.W.N.645................ 339
Dominion Glass Co, Ltd. v. Ship Anglo Indian[1944] S.C.R. 409................... 245
Dunlopv. Mosley...........c.coviinnnn. (1904) 21 R.P.C.274................ 277

E
Edwards v. Bairstow.........oveieinnrrenn. [1955] 3 All E.R. 48........13,92,125,131
Electrolier Mfg. Co. Ltd. v. Dominion Manu- -

facturers Ltd.. . .............. ... ... ... [1934)S.CR.436..............c.... 317
Elliott Steam Tug Co. Ltd. v. The Shipping

Controller. .......covvtveeennnnnineanns- [1922] 1 K.B. 127 at 140............. 224
English & Scottish Joint Co-operative Whole-

sale Society Litd. v. Commissioner of

Agricultural Income Tax, Assam........... [1948] A.C. 405 at 414............... 158
Espanoleto, The...........covvvviviininnn.. [1920] P.223..................... .. b8

F

Fairbairn v. Sage.............. ... ... ... .. (1925) 56 O.L.R. 462 at 471..... .. ... 338
Fennesgy v. Clark. ........................ (1887) 37 Ch. Div, 184.............. 277
Ferro,The................. oot [1893] P.38. .. i 243
Fitzpatrick v. The King.................... 59 0.L.R. 331..... e 107
Franconia, The..............cciiiuiiienn.. (1877)2P. 163........co i 62
Fraser v. Minister of National Revenue. ... .. [19491A.C. 24...................... 437
Fraser Valley Milk Producers’ Assoc. v. ’

Minister of National Revenue............. [19291S.CR.435................... 414
French’s Complex Ore Reduction Co. v.

Electrolytic Zinc Process Co............... [1930] S.C.R. 462 at 470............. 321

G
Gairdner Securities Litd. v. Minister of National

Revenue..........coiiiaiiiiinnenncnnns [1952] Ex. C.R. 448; {1954]

CT.C.24. . oo 369
General Supply Co. of Canada v. Deputy

Minister of National Revenue, Customs &

Excise. ..o oeeeiiiin ... [1954] Ex. CR. 340 2t 347........... 296
Germanic, S.8.......... ... il (1905) 196 U.S. 589................. 243
Gibbonv. Fortune..............c.covvvvnnn. (1955) 35 M.P.R.355............... 169
Ginnv.The King. .........ooiivinienan. [1950] Ex. C.R. 208.............. 263, 346
Giusti Patents & Engineering Works Ltd. v.

REeB. .ottt e e et et (1923) 40 R.P.C.206................ 317
Glenochil, The. . .........ccvviiiineriainen [1896] P, 10.........covviiiint. 241
Goldman v. Minister of National Revenue....[1953] 1 S.C.R. 211 at 214........... 48
Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. of Canada Ltd.

v. The T. Eaton Co. Ltd. etal............ [1955] Ex. C.R. 229 at 240........ 299, 392
Grey v. Butler’s Wharf..................... (1898) 3 Com. Cas. 67.............. 362
Griffith v. Minister of National Revenue. . ... (1954) 11 Tax A.B.C. 323.......... .. 133

H

Haley v. Brown Fraser..................... (1955) 15 WW.R.(NS)1.......... 56
Hamburg American Packet Co. v. The King. .(1901) 7 Can. Ex. CR.150.......... 263
Hardy v. Shannonefal ........c...oovvonn. [1901] R.C.S.325......... ..o evn et 429
Hill & Son v. Tannerhill....... s [1944] KB. 472, . ...c.cooviieientn 117
Hilton v. Sutton Steam Laundry............ [1954] 2 AIE.R.425................ 115
Hinks & Son v. Safety Lighting Co...........[1976] Ch. D. 607 at 612............. 320
Holliday v. National Telephone Co........... [1899]12Q.B.392................... 198
Horse Co-Operative Marketing Assoc. Ltd. v. .

Minister of National Revenue............. (1954) 10 T AB.C.311.............. 394

Hudson v. Fernyhough..................... 61LTR.722...................... 116



TABLE OF CASES CITED xv

I
NaME oF CASE - WHERE REPORTED PaGe
Innes v. Short.............. .. (1898) 1I5R.P.C. 449. .. ............ 278
‘ J
Johnston v. Minister of National Revenue ..[1947] Ex. C.R. 483; [1948] S. C? 4185% 018
........................... 158, 1
Jonesv.Leeming.......coo..oviiiieninenn, {1930] A.C. 415; [1930] 1 K.B. 279, 14 131
Jones v. South West Lanecashire Coal Owners
Assoc...... e iireeeaaaaas eraane e [1927] A.C. 827 at 830.......coenunn . 155
. ‘
Kalamazoo Paper Co. et al v. C.P.R.......... 1950] S.C.R.356.........cvvuennnn. 241
King, The v. American Optical Co........... 1950] Ex. C.R. 344 at 367........... 319
King, The v. Anthony.........ccoveviennnn. 1945-46] S.C.R. 569............. 262, 343
King, The v.Dubois............ccoviiiennn 1935] 8.C.R. 378 at'394, 398..... 343 346
King, The v. Hochelaga Shipping & Towing
LS T I« [194C] 8.C.R. 153......... e 262
King, The v. Krakowec. ..............c.n.. 1932]S.CR. 134.......ccvvvvvnnnn 22
King, Thev. Moreall. . ..ooovvvninnnnennnn. 1950] S.C.R. 18at 24............... 346
King, Thev.Shore. .......covviieinnnnnnn, 1949] Ex. CR. 225................. 273
King, The v. Uhlemann Optical Co.......... 1950] Ex. C.R. 142 at 157........ 313,316
King, The v. Vancouver Lumber Co.......... 1919) 50 D.LLR. 6. . .......ouee.... 109
Kwasind, The.......coovuiiiiiiinneinnnn. (1915) 84 L.J.Ad. 102............... 58
L
Labelle v. Barbeau....................0ou.. (1888) 20 R.L. 607,................. ‘425
Lennard’s Carrying Co. Ltd. v. Asiatic
Petroleum Co. Litd.. . .................... [1915} AL.C.705..................... 245
Lincolnshire Sugar Co. Ltd. v. Smart ........ [1937] (H. of L.) 1 All E.R. 413....12,123
Lord, SS. v.Newsum. ..................... [1920] 1 K. B. 846................... 244
Lumbers v. Minister of National Revenue. . ..[1943] Ex. CR.202................. 216
Mc
McArthur v. The King..................... [1943] Ex. CR.-77......c.cvvuiiinn. 346
McCool Ltd., T. E. v. Minister of National ’
Revenue................... .. .0cviinnn. [1950}] S.CR.80.................... 438
MecDonough v. Minister of National Revenue.[1949] Ex. CR, 300............... 114, 92
MecFadden v. Blue Star Line................ [1905] 1L K.B.697................... 243
MelIntosh v. Minister of National Revenue. ..(1955) 12 Tax A.B.C. 183........ 127,128
MecKinlay v. H. T, Jenkins & Son Ltd........(1926) 10 T.C. 372 at 404........... 131
McMahon & Burns Litd. v. Minister of National
Revenue ........cooviiiiiiiiiiennnnnn, 54 D.T.C. 370; 11T.A.B.C. 140...... 365
M
Manning v. Minister of National Revenue....(1954) 54 D.T.C. 366............... 356

Maple Leaf Broadcasting Co. Ltd. v. Com-
posers, Authors & Publishers Assoc. of

Capnada Ltd.............................. . [1954] SSCR. 64 et seq............... 69
Martin v. Lowry. ..........oiieant, (1925) 11 T.C. 297 at 308; [1926] 1
K.B. 550 at 554; [1927] A.C. 312 ..... 131
Maxine Footwear Co. Ltd. et al v. Canadian
Govt. Merchant Marine Litd............... [1952] Ex. CR. 669................. 235
Mayberry v. The King..................... [1950) Ex. CR. 402................. 24
Mercereau v. Swim. .. ...l 2NBR.497..................... 107
Mergus, The. . .o.ooviiiiiin i, (194748) 81 L1.LLR.91........... 225
Merida, The. . .............ccovvi i (1921) 9 Lr.L.L.R. 90, 464. . ... .. 223, 224
Mersey Docks v. TUIDeT. ..ot nennnnn e, [1893] A.C. 468 at 478.............
Mexican Northern Power Co. v. Pearson Litd..(1914) OOW.N, 648......... e 339
Millar v. Harper........o.coveevennnnnn. (1888) 38 Ch. D. 110................ 339
Minerals S?{pa.ratlon North Amerlcan Corpn. :
v. Noranda Mines Litd.................... [1947] Ex. C 306 [1950] S.C.R. 36; ~
(1952) 69 R. PC. 8L eunnnnnns 310

Minister of National Revenue v. British &
American Motors Toronto Ltd............. [1953] C.T.C. 117; 53 D.T.C. 1113.... 370



xvi TABLE OF CASES CITED

M—Concluded

: NaME oF CasE WHERE REPORTED Pace
Minister of National Revenue v. Saskatchewan

Co-Operative Wheat Producers............ {1930] S.C.R. 402 at 415............. 152
Minister of National Revenue v. Simpson’s

Ltde. oo e [1953] Ex CR.93.......cciinuenet. 440
Minister of National Revenue v. Stovel Press

Ltde. o e [19531 Ex. CR. 169................. 440
Moliere, The. .. ................. e eeieaan [1925] P. 27.....ccoveiiieaenennn, 59
Monks v. The Arctic Pro'wler ................ (1953) 32 MPR. 220, ..\, 60
Morgan v, Scoulding...........coovuiveen.. [1938] 1 K.B. 786......c.0cvvennnn.. 5
Municipal Mutual Insurance Ltd. v. Hills. . (1932) 147 L.T.R. 62; (1931) 16 T.

........................ 155, 415

Myles v. Forest Rock Granite Co............ (1918) 34T.LR.500.........0cuunun 202
N

Nabob Foods Ltd. v. The.Cape Corso........ {1954] Ex. C.R. 335,340............. 233

National Telephone Co. v. Baker............ [1893] 2 Ch, 186......ccvvvvvrnnn... 204
Natural Colour Kinematograph Co. Ltd. v.

Bioschemes Ltd. (re G. A. Smiths’ Patent)..( 1915) RPC.256.................. 321
Nelson v. Dennis. .....oovvenreernnnrannns [1930] 3 D.L.R. 215.............. ... 170
New York Life Insurance Co. v. Styles....... (1889) 14 App. Cas. 381..... 155, 156, 415
Nicholson Litd. v. Minister of National Revenue[1945] Ex. CR. 191............... 12, 123
Non-Drip Measure Co. Ltd. v. Stranger’s Ltd.

2077 N (1943) 60 R.P.C. 135 at 142......... 318

(0]

Quellette v. Metropolitan Life Insurance ..... [19471S.C.R. 283.....ccvvvveennnnn. 430
P

Pacific Lime Co. Ltd. v. Vancouver Tug Boa

L0+ T I o [1955] Ex. CR.142................. 111
Patent Exploitation Ltd. v. Siemens Brothers

17 o (1904) 21 R.P.C. 541 at 549......... 317
Pawluk v. Minister of National Revenue. . ... (1954) 11 Tax AB.C. 184........... 119
Pioneer Laundry v. Minister of National

Revenue........oovviiiinnnnnnnnnnnnan.. [1940] A.C. 127.ee e 436
Poge Appliance Cox&pn v. Spanish River Pulp

Paper Mills Ttd....oooevevnnvnnnnna.. (1929) 46 R.P.C. 23 at 52........ 313,317
Q
Queen, The v. The Ship M/V Island Challenger
L7 AR P [1955] Bx. CR. 262...........cuun.. 334
R
Rainham Chemical Works Ltd. v. Belvedere

Fish Guane Co....oovvvnviennnneann. [1921]2 A.C. 465 at 476............. 204
Raleigh Cycle Co. Ld. et al v. H. Miller & Co.

Litd. oo e e (1948) 65 R.P.C. 141................ 323
Remorquage, A. Helice v. Bennetts.......... [O11] 1 K.B.243.........0ovvnnenn 224
Rheostatic Co. Ltd. v. Robert McLaren & Co.

R (1936) 36 RP.C. 109........co...... 318
Rioux et al v. La Societe des Artisans Cana-

diens-Frangais ............cccvincnnnnnn [1939] 6 Ins. Law Rep. 204.......... 430
Robert Addle & Sons, Collieries v. Commis-

sioners of Inland Revenue................ [1924] 8.C. 231...... ererierraeaas 216
Robertson, In re Estate John Ross........... [1953128.CR. 1, 7., coiiirnennnns 357
Robertson Ltd. v. Minister of National

ReVeNUE. . vet it iiiiierinenenrenancns [19441 Ex. CR.170.........ccvn..a. 411
Rodney, The..ovveveeeeenannnn.. e e [1900] P. 112................ e . 242
Rogers v. Baron Carnegie................... [1943] Ex. CR. 163............cunt. 59
‘Rosenblat v. Minister of National Revenue...10 Tax AB.C.41................... 5
Rodocanachi v. Milburn.................... (1886) 18Q.B.D. 67................

L.R. 1 Ex. 265; (1868) LR. 3

Rylands v. Fletcher........................ (1866) o



TABLE OF CASES CITED xvii

St.
Nawue or Case WHERE REPORTED Pagm
St. Ann’s Island Shooting & Fishing Ltd. v
The King...oovvive e irirennnnns [1950] SCR.211........00vvvinnnn, 108
S
Salmo Investments Ltd. v. The King........ [1940] S.C.R. 263 at 272, 273......... 343
Salomon v. Salomon................c....... [1897] A.C.22..........ccvvvvinennn 227
Scott v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada et al(1932) 38 R. de J. 18................
Seott, Inre..covee et iieiiiiiiiiiriannnn. [1900] 1 K.B. 372; [1901] 1. K. B. 228. 376
Simpson v. ThOMSON. .. ... .vowevsnsrnes (1877) 3 Asp. N.§.
Smailes v. Hans Dessen & Co.......ccovv.... (1906) 12 om. Cas. 117
Smith v. Brown.............. venn ..(1871) 6 Q.B.D. 729
Somers v. Kingsbhury................ ..(1923) 54 O.L.R. 166 at 169.......... 339
Sonny Boy, The. ..o viieiiinenannn.n. (1945)61 B.C.R.309............... 136
Spencer Kellog & Sons Inc. v. Great Lakes
Transit CorpPh....v.virieeiiienaenrennns (1940) 32 Federal Supplement 520.... 240
Strong & Co. Ltd. v. Woodifield............. [1906] A.C. 448..........cvvvinnn.. 217
Sutton Lumber & Trading Co. Ltd. v. Minister
of National Revenue........coovvuvvnn... [1953] 2 8 77; 11953] C.T.C. 237;
53 D.T. C ................. 183, 369
Syeds v. Hay..oooveiiii e iiiiinennennnn. (1791)4 T 260 .................. 362
SYlphy The. ..ottt iitinennnnnnns (1867) LR.2A.&E. 24......... .. 62
T
Tata v. Income Tax Commissioner........... [1937] A.C.685. ..o iiviiieninenns 217
Thett, The. .o oo vve i eeeiiieiaennnenns [1894] P. 280......covivivevrernenn. 62
Toronto Elevators Ltd. v. Colonial Steamship
1 [1950] Ex. CR.371.........ccuvunn. 329
Touraine, The............cc.cciuiiiinn.. [1928] P. 58 at 68......cccovuvunnnn. 241
Trade Wind, The Ship v. David McNair & Co.

1 [1945] Ex. CR.450................. 229
Tremblay v. Minister of National Revenue. . .14 T.A.B.C. 151; 55 D.T.C. 621...... 417
v
Vera Cruz No. 2.. .o iveveeiiiiiaininnn. (1884) 9 P. 96; 10 A.C. 59........... 56
Vickers, Sons & Co. Ltd, v. Siddell. ..... ... (1890) 7 R.P.C.292....... .. 317
w
Walker v. Brownlee........................ [1952] 2 D.L.R. 450 at 460........... 173

Western Electric Co. v. Baldwin International

Radioof Canada........................ [1934] S.C.R. 570 at 574............. 321
Whitby v. Brock & Co..................... (1888) 4 T.LR. 241......cvvnnnnn .. 198
Williams Bros. v. Ed. T. Agius Litd........... [1914] A.C.510.........cv ... 233

73675—6






CASES
DETERMINED BY THE
EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

AT FIRST INSTANCE

AND

IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS APPELLATE
JURISDICTION

BRITISH COLUMBIA ADMIRALTY DISTRICT
BeTWEEN:

MIDDLEPOINT LOGGING COM-} p
LAINTIFF,

PANY LIMITED ................
AND

I. D. LLOYD, carrying on business
under the firm name and style of
LLOYD’S TOWING COMPANY, DEFENDANTS.
and the said LLOYD’S TOWING |
COMPANY, and HARRY MUDGE

Shipping—Action for breach of coniract—The Canada Shipping Act,
R8.C. 1952, c. 29, s. 657—Defendant not entitled to limitation of
Liability.

In an action for damages for breach of contract for the failure of defendant

to carry safely plaintiff’s goods the Court found that defendant was
wholly to blame for the loss sustained by plaintiff.

Held: That defendant was not entitled to limitation of liability under the
Canada Shipping Act since he had not proved that the occurrence
giving rise to the loss was without his fault or privity.

ACTION for damages for breach of contract.
The action was tried before the Honourable Mr. Justice

Sidney Smith, District Judge in Admiralty for the British

Columbia Admiralty District, at Vancouver.

C. C. I. Merritt for the plaintiff.
66169—1a

1955
——
Sept.6 &7
Sept. 14



1955

—
MIDDLEPOINT
LocaiNeg
Co. L.

v.
I.D. Lrovp
et al.

Smith D.J.A.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

B. W. F. McLoughlin for defendants I. D. Lloyd and
Lloyd’s Towing Company.

J. 8. Maguire and J. Leighton for defendant Harry
Mudge.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

SioNEY Smite D.J.A. now (September 14, 1955) deliv-
ered the following judgment:

This is a claim for damages for breach of contract. The
damages were allegedly sustained by the plaintiff in con-
sequence of a failure on defendants’ part to carry safely the
plaintiff’'s Lorain shovel, Model SP-254, from Comox to
Halfmoon Bay, a distance of 50 miles across the Strait of
Georgia, British Columbia.

The shovel had been loaded on a small barge L.7.C.O.
(length 514 feet, breadth 18 feet, of 43 tons gross) owned by
defendant I. D. Lloyd, trading under the firm name of the
defendant company, and who now may be referred to simply
as Lloyd. The barge was of the landing craft type, and
was being towed by the tug Janicella, also.owned by Lloyd.
In charge of both was the defendant Mudge—a young man
22 years of age and uncertificated. He was alone. Lloyd
had handed the whole undertaking over to this lad and
bothered no more about it.

It would seem tug and barge left Comox during the eve-
ning of 8th March 1954, but put back on account of weather
conditions. They departed again next morning about eleven
o’clock. Mudge said there was then only a light wind and
calm sea, and that these ideal conditions prevailed during
the voyage. I would be inclined to doubt this. His plead-
ings say the wind was “north west 4”. This indicates a
moderate wind of some 15 miles per hour. When he was off
the north end of Texada Island, about 15 miles from Comox,
he noticed the after end of the barge becoming lower in
the water. He accordingly ran for near-by Blubber Bay and
had just reached there about half an hour later when the
barge overturned to starboard and spilled her load. Salvage
operations were later carried out and the shovel retrieved,
overhauled and repaired. All these expenses are included

in the plaintiff’s claim.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 3

On the evidence I find that the disaster was caused by 25_51
an influx of water into the barge due to the craft’s being Mmorerorne
inadequate for this voyage with the load she carried. That Ié%‘_“;’[‘n:],‘f
is the view of Captain Stacey, an experienced ship-master v.

) I.D. Lioyp
and surveyor whose testimony I accept. It may be noted ~ etal
that her freeboard aft at the commencement of the passage Smith DJA.
was no more than four to five inches. It is significant too —
that Lloyd failed to appreciate the weight to be carried. He
stated that he “understood” it to be 17 tons. He so informed
Mudge. It was nearly 23 tons. Overloading may have con-
tributed to the disaster. I find the barge unseaworthy. City
of Alberni (1).

I felt rather sorry for Mudge. He impressed me as a
likeable, well-meaning lad, and I think plaintiff’s counsel
said as much. In the box he was plainly nervous and out of
his depth; hesitated and faltered over his answers; at times
seemed to guess at them to break the waiting silence. He is
not to blame for this. He had some former experience with
this barge but did not claim to be a seaman. During the
years he had done occasional jobs for Lloyd of a like but
minor nature. On this occasion he was engaged to tow the
barge to Halfmoon Bay and back for an hourly wage of
one dollar and a half—a labourer’s hire. The condition of
the barge was no concern of his. I am satisfied he did his
best, but his testimony cannot be regarded as wholly
reliable. T refer in particular to what he said about the
sounding of the tanks.

The submission made for Lloyd was that the plaintiff was
responsible for the loading, that it was improperly per-
formed, that during the voyage the shovel slipped aft along
the deck of the barge forcing the stern under water, and
thus causing all the trouble. With full appreciation of the
able presentation of his case by Mr. McLoughlin, I am
unable to give effect to any of these contentions. There
was considerable evidence as to the manner of loading and
securing. I find the plaintiff had no responsibility for this,
other than for the mechanical operation of the shovel. The
rest was carried out under the supervision of Mudge.

Defendant Lloyd claims limitation of liability under Sec-
tion 657 of the Canada Shipping Act. In my view he has not
met the conditions necessary for such a finding. He has

(1) (1947) 63 B.C.R. 262.
66169—13a



1955
—_—

MIDDLEPOINT
Loccing
Co. Lixp.

V.
L. D. Lroyp
et al.

Smith D.J.A.

1955
—

Sept. 13

Nov.21

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA  [1956]

not discharged the onus of proving that the occurrence was
without his fault or privity, City of Alberni (supra) at
page 273. He appears to entertain curious notions of his
obligations as an owner whose barge is used for the carriage
of others’ goods. He seems to think that without notice of
any defect nothing need be done. The barge had capsized in
June 1952 and had been duly repaired. Since then he had
made no inspection either personally or by surveyor. The
uncontradicted evidence shows that this will not do; that
the barge should have been dry-docked for inspection at
least once a year.

The action as against defendant Mudge is dismissed with
costs; otherwise judgment will go for the Plaintiff with
costs; limitation of liability is refused; the learned registrar
will assess the damages.

Judgment accordingly.

BeTwEEN:
BEN ROSENBLAT .............. Cee APPELLANT;

AND

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL}
RespoNDENT.

REVENUE ......................

Revenue—Income—Income tax—Option to buy land sold at a profit—
Profit not reported in taxpayers income tax return—Subsequent
transactions to buy land—Facts on which assessment is based—M atters
arising subsequent to assessment—Whether profit from first transaction
tazable—Whether evidence of subsequent transactions admissible—The
Income War Tazx Act, R.S.C. 1927, ¢. 97, 5. 8(1)—The Income Tax Act,
S. of C. 1948, c. 62, ss. 8 and 4—Income from business—Appeal from
Income Tax Appeal Board dismissed.

In 1945 appellant, then engaged in the coal and builders’ supply business,
secured from a municipality for $1,500, an option to purchase a tract
of land which he intended to develop into a housing subdivision. He
sold the option the same year for $36,000 to a company in which his
brother was one of the promoters, receiving $1,500 in cash, the balance
being paid to him in 1948 and 1949 in two instalments of $18,000 and
$16,500 respectively. Appellant did not report the two latter amounts
in his tax returns for those two years. Subsequently through three
successive agreements with the same municipality carrying the same
covenants and obligations as those contained in the 1945 option,
appellant secured further options which he sold in 1949 and 1950 to
the same company. In 1952 appellant was re-assessed for the 1948 and



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA ]

1949 taxation years on the ground that the amounts then received 1956
by him as a result of the sale of the 1945 option amounted to annual RO:E;;L A
net profits or gains from a trade or business. An appeal to the Income .
Tax Appeal Board from the Minister’s reassessments was dismissed MINISTER OF

and appellant now appeals from the Board’s decision to this Court. NaTIONAL
Revenve

Held: That to determine whether an assessment or reassessment is justi- —_
fied evidence can be heard in respect to all the facts on which the Ritc_hie J.
assessment or reassessment is based and in respect to matters arising
subsequent to the assessment or reassessment, provided such matters
are relevant. Nicholson Limited v. The Minister of National Revenue
[1945]1 Ex. C.R. 191 at 201; Lincolnshire Sugar Co. Lid. v. Smart
[19371 1 All. ER. (H. of L.) 413. Here evidence respecting subsequent
transactions is admissible in order to establish that the 1945 transaction
marked the commencement of a series of similar transactions or of a
course of conduct in the nature of a trade or business. The last
transaction in respect of which evidence was given was entered into
on June 19, 1950 two years before the reassessment made by the
Minister on June 25, 1952. The reassessment was made having regard
to the information available to the Minister at that date.

2. That appellant’s securing the first transaction option and his assigning
it to the company. at a profit, standing by itself, constituted an
adventure in the nature of trade or business and that the second,
third and fourth transactions definitely establish a course of conduct
indicating a continuance of that trade or business. Atlantic Sugar
Refineries Limited v. The Minister of National Revenue [1949]1 S.C.R.
706; Edwards (Inspector of Teaxzes) v. Bairsiow and Another [1955]
3 Al E.R. 48 at 53 and 58.

APPEAL from a decision of the Income Tax Appeal
Board.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Ritchie at Winnipeg.

A. M. Shinbane, .C. for appellant.

W.S. McEwen, Q.C., C. C. Henderson and A. L. DeWolf
for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

Rrrcaie J. now (November 21, 1955) delivered the fol-
lowing judgment:

This 18 an appeal from the decision of the Income Tax
Appeal Board (1), dated January 29, 1954, dismissing the
appellant’s appeal from income tax reassessments for the
1948 and 1949 taxation years.

(1) 10 Tax A. B. C. 41.



1955

———

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

By the reassessments the Minister added to the taxable

Rosensrar income of the appellant monies received by him in the 1948
Muxiomz or 20d 1949 taxation years in payment of the consideration for

NaTIONAL
ReveNUr

Ritehie J.

which in 1946 he had assigned an option entitling him to
purchase lands for subdivision purposes.

The appellant submits that an intention formed by him
in 1945 to embark in the business of developing a housing
subdivision was frustrated and that the monies in excess of
his cost received on the disposal of the asset are a capital
gain or non-taxable income.

The Minister submits the profits received by the appel-
lant in 1948 and 1949 as a result of his having sold or
assigned his option to buy the land amounted to annual net
profits or gains from a trade or business.

Because the course of conduct followed by the appellant
is, in my view, relevant to the question of whether his sale
or assignment of the option to purchase land was a trans-
action in the course of carrying on a trade or business I will
set out in some detail and in chronological order the trans-
actions and the nature of the transactions which the Min-
ister contends support his submission that the 1948 and
1949 receipts constitute taxable income.

During the year of 1945 the appellant learned of the
Dominion Government policy of assisting housing develop-
ments through the agency of Central Mortgage and Hous-
ing Corporation, thought the scheme looked interesting and
o0, as a matter of business, secured under date of August
31, 1945, from the Rural Municipality of West Kildonan,
hereinafter referred to as “the municipality”, an option
(Exhibit 1), effective until November 15, 1945, to purchase
a tract of land estimated to be of sufficient size to permit
subdivision into three hundred building lots. This option
agreement is sometimes hereinafter referred to as “the first
transaction option”.

The appellant in 1945 was in the “coal and builders’
supply business” in partnership with his father and had not
prior thereto been engaged in the business of buying and
selling real estate or building houses.

The terms of the first transaction option were such that
acceptance by the appellant would create automatically an



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 7

agreement of sale and purchase requiring the appellant to 195
pay the sum of $1,500 in cash and further obligating him to Rosmmm

(a) subdivide the land so as to provide building lots at memxor

le?lst forty feet in width, streets at least sixty-six feet in NATIoNAL
width and lanes at least twenty feet in width; Ritebie J

(b) construct streets having a sufficient depth of erushed
stone to provide an all-weather surface and install cement
sidewalks, sewers, water mains and hydrants on all the
streets; and

(¢) completely develop the subdivision by the erection of
single family dwellings of four, five and six rooms each,
ranging in value from at least $4,800 to at least $6,000 and
duplex dwellings having a value of at least $9,000.

The obliga,tion in respect to the erection of houses called
for the completion of fifty single family dwellings within
one year after the date of entering into an agreement with
the Dominion Government and the erection of dwellings on
all building lots in the subdivision within four years after
that ‘date. - \

I am satisfied that, at the time of executing the first
transaction option, the defendant, as a business man, knew
just how onerous were the terms contained in it and how
much money was involved in performing the obligations
which acceptance of the option would impose upon him.

After execution of the first transaction option, the appel-
lant commenced discussions with Central Mortgage and
Housing Corporation and ascertained he could negotiate an
agreement covering the erection of fifty houses. The appel-
lant then approached his banker in respect to financing the
project, the first phase of which was estimated to cost
approximately $480,000, in cash and mortgage liability. The
testimony did not indicate how much risk equity capital
was required. The appellant says that because his banker
indicated little liking for the proposal and pointed to the
complications which might develop by reason of material
shortages, he beégan to doubt the wisdom of proceeding
alone and approached three or four contractors in an effort
to have them become associated with him and share the risk
involved in the development of the property. The
approaches so made to contractors were unsuccessful.



1955

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

According to his own testimony the appellant, following

hqf_‘ - P . . .
Rosenerar his unsuccessful efforts to interest contractors in becoming
Mintsrag or 8S0clated with him, became convinced the proposition

NATIONAL
REVENUE

Ritchie J.

involved too much money for him to finance alone and dis-
cussed the situation with his brother Edward Rosenblat
who, in association with some other parties, caused to be
incorporated a new company, under the name Modern
Housing Limited, hereinafter sometimes referred to as “the
company”’, which agreed to pay the appellant the sum of
$36,000 in consideration of his assigning to it all his rights
under the first transaction option.

Edward Rosenblat, who in 1946 became a partner in the
coal and builders’ supply business, apparently had little
difficulty, despite the prior failure of the appellant, in locat-
ing associates willing to assume part of the risk involved in
the Kildonan housing development.

The appellant says that after he began to doubt his
ability to finance the projeet alone and realized the neces-
sity of having associates to share the rigk, he, under date of
November 1, 1945, addressed a letter (Exhibit 2) to the
secretary of the municipality requesting an extension of the
option until December 31, 1945 and gave as a reason for his
request the necessity of having sufficient time to conclude
negotiations with the Dominion Government. Xxhibit 2
includes a statement to the effect that a further meeting
with the federal authorities at Ottawa had been arranged
for November 13 and at that meeting it was hoped to
arrange a contract for the erection of at least fifty houses.
The extension requested was granted on November 6, 1945
(Exhibit 5).

On December 29, 1945 the appellant entered into an
agreement with the company where, for a consideration of
$36,000, he sold and assigned to the company all his right,
title and interest in the first transaction option. Paragraph
5 of the statement of facts contained in the notice of appeal
refers to the December 29, 1945 assignment having been in
writing but it was not filed as an exhibit at the hearing of
this appeal. The $1500 covering the cash part of the pur-
chase price of the land was paid by the company but pay-
ment of the balance of the $36,000 payable to the appellant
was deferred.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 9

The appellant’s solicitor, on December 31, 1945, addressed Lgf
a letter (Exhibit 3) to the secretary of the municipality, Rosexerar
accepting the first transaction option, enclosing a cheque t0 Nrxiores op
cover the cash portion of the consideration, advising the %;JE%LE
proposed agreement with the Dominion Government had  —
been concluded, stating that the housing development would Ritchie J.
be proceeded with by the company, and enclosing for the
approval of the municipality an assignment to the company
of the appellant’s interest in the lands covered by the
option. The terms of the assignment (Exhibit 4) executed
by the appellant, the company, and the municipality, as of
January 9, 1946, included, inter alia, the following:

(@) the appellant assigned to the company all his interest
in the lands; :

(b) the company agreed to pay all moneys payable by
the appellant under the terms of the option and to do and
perform all other acts and things which, under the terms of
the option, the appellant was obligated to do and perform;

(¢) the-appellant agreed that neither the execution of the
assignment nor the approval of the assignment by the muni-
cipality would in any way release the appellant from his
obligations under the option; and

(d) the municipality consented to the assignment of the
appellant’s rights to the company.

No payments, other than the $1,500 to cover the cash
payable to the municipality, were made by the company on
account of the purchase price of the first transaction until
the 1948 taxation year, when $18,000 was received by the
appellant.

The appellant’s income tax return for the 1948 taxation
year, certified under date of April 9, 1949, made no reference
to the $18,000-he had received from the company on account
of the purchase price of the first transaction option. The
income tax assessment of the appellant for the 1948 taxa-

tion year was substantially on the basis of the return as
filed.

On June 25, 1949 the appellant entered into an agreement,
of sale and purchase with the municipality (Exhibit A),
hereinafter referred to as “the second transaction”, whereby
he agreed to buy seventy-one lots from the municipality for



10

1955
e
RosENBLAT
v.
MinisTER OF
NATIONAL
Revenug

Ritchie J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA  [1956]

a consideration of $1,000 and the performance of covenants
and obligations similar to those contained in the first trans-
action option.

Under date of July 13, 1949 the appellant the company
and the municipality exeeuted an agreement (Exhibit B)
in terms similar to Exhibit 4 under which the appellant, for
an expressed consideration of $1.00, assigned to the com-
pany all his interest in the lands included in the second
transaction. Again the appellant covenated that the assign-
ment to the company would not release him from any of
the obligations contained in his agreement to purchase the
seventy-one lots. No evidence was tendered as to the actual
consideration for this assignment. The second transaction
agreement of sale was assigned to the company just eighteen
days after its execution.

In the 1949 taxation year the appellant received $16,500
from Modern Housing Limited in payment of the balance
of the purchase price of the first transaction option.

The income tax return of the appellant for the 1949 taxa-
tion year, completed on April 15, 1950, included no reference
to the $16,500 received from the company in payment of the

_balance owing on the assignment of his rights under the first

transaction. The income tax assessment of the appellant
for the 1949 taxation year was made in due course.

On June 1, 1950 the appellant entered into another agree-
ment with the municipality, hereinafter referred to as the
third transaction, under which he agreed to purchase a
further sixty-five lots for a consideration of $1,500 and the
performance of obligations similar to those contained in the
first transaction option.

On June 19, 1950 the appellant entered into a further
agreement with the municipality (Exhibit E), hereinafter
referred to as the fourth transaction, under which he
obtained an option to purchase further lands for a con-
sideration of $1,000 and the performance of obligations
similar to those contained in the first transaction option.

The appellant, on June 19, 1950, (Exhibit D), for an
expressed consideration of $1 assigned to the company all
his interest in the lands included in the third and fourth
transactions. No evidence was given as to the actual con-
sideration for this assignment.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

The Minister of National Revenue, under date of June 25,
1952, issued reassessments under which he added to the
income of the appellant for the 1948 taxation year the
$18,000 he had received in that year from the company and
to the income of the appellant for the 1950 taxation year
added the $16,500 he had received from the company during
that taxation year.

Section 3 of the Income War Tax Act, upon which the
Minister relied in confirming the assessment in respect to
1948 income, reads as follows:

3. For the purposes of this Act, “income” means the annual net pi'oﬁt
or gain or gratuity, whether ascertained and capable of computation as
being wages, salary, or other fixed amount, or unascertained as being fees
or emoluments, or as being profits from a trade or commercial or financial
or other business or calling, directly or indirectly received by a person
from any office or employment, or from any profession or calling, or from
any trade, manufacture or business, as the case may be whether derived
from sources within Canadsa or elsewhere; and shall include the interest,
dividends or profits directly or indirectly received from money at interest
upon any security or without security, or from stocks, or from any other
investment, and, whether such gains or profits are divided or distributed or
not, and also the annual profit or gain from any other source including . . .

~ Sections 3 and 4 of the Income Tax Act, upon which the
Minister relied in confirming the reassessment for the 1949
taxation year, read as follows:

3. The income of a taxpayer for a éaxation year for the purposes of
“this Part is his income for the year from all sources inside or outside
Canada and, without restricting the generality of the foregoing, includes
income for the year from all

(a) businesses,

(b) property, and

(c) offices and employments.

4. Subject to the other provisions of this Part, income for a taxation
year from a business or property is the profit therefrom for the year.

The appellant argued the first transaction, standing by

itself, was not of a kind as to maké taxable any gain result-

ing therefrom and that evidence of the subsequent trans-
actions was not admissible and further, that even if admis-
sible, such transactions had no probative value and should
not be considered in determining the question as to whether
a gain resulting from the first transaction is taxable.

11

1955
——
RoSENBLAT

v

MINISTER OF

Narronan
REvENUE

Ritchie J.



12

1955
e~
RoOSENBLAT
V.
MINISTER OF
NarIoNAL
REVENUE

Ritchie J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

The president of this Court in Nicholson Limited v. The
Minister of National Revenue (1) said at page 201:

The extent of the Court’s jurisdiction under section 66 of the Act
is very wide. Subject to the provisions of the Act it has exclusive jurisdic-
tion to hear and determine all questions that may arise in connection with
the assessment. It may, therefore, deal with issues of fact as well as
questions of law. Nor is its jurisdiction restricted to questions arising
subsequent to the assessment; it may deal with all questions, whether they
arise before or after the assessment, provided they are connected with it.

In Lincolnshire Sugar Co. Ltd. v. Smart (2) Lord
Macmillan said at page 419:

It may be a question whether it is legitimate to have regard to the
fact that it is now known that the payments are irrevocable and that the
contingency of repayment can now never arise. The question might have
had to be decided before this was known. There are observations by noble
and learned Lords in Bwlifa & Merthyr Dare Steam Collieries (1891) Lid.
v. Montypridd Waterworks Co. [19031 A.C. 426; 11 Digest 129, 186, to the
effect that a court ought not to shut its eyes to the true facts if it subse-
quently knows them, although these facts could not have been known
when the question originally arose, and ought not to resort to guessing when
certainty is available. I have sympathy with this view, and with what
Lord Wright and Greene, L.J., have to say on the point.

I entertain no doubt as to the admissibility of evidence
respecting subsequent transactions in order to establish that
the particular transaction under consideration marked the
commencement of a series of similar transactions or of a
course of econduct in the nature of a trade or business. The
last transaction in respect of which evidence was given was
entered into on June 19, 1950 (Exhibit E), two years before
the reassessment made by the Minister on June 25, 1952.

The reassessment was made having regard to the informa-
tion available to the Minister at that date. To determine
whether an assessment or a reassessment is justified evid-
ence can be heard in respect to all the facts on which the
agsessment or reassessment is based and in respect to
matters arising subsequent to the assessment or reassess-
ment, provided such matters are relevant.

In Atlantic Sugar Refineries Limited v. The Minister of
National Revenue (3) Kerwin J., as he then was, quoted, at

(1) 19451 Ex. CR. 191 at 201. (2) 119371 (H. of L) 1 All ER.
413.
(3) [19491 S.C.R. 706.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

page 708, from the judgment of Duff J., as he then was, in
Anderson Logging Co. v. The King (1) the following two
paragraphs:

It is common ground that a company, if & trading company and making
profit, is assessable to income tax for that profit. The principle is cor-
rectly stated in the Scottish case quoted, California Copper Syndicate v.
Harris, 6 ., 894; (1904) 5 T.C. 159. It is quite a well settled principle in
dealing with questions of income tax that where the owner of an ordinary
investment chooses to realize it, and obtains a greater price for it than
he originally acquired it at, the enhanced price is not profit in the sense
of schedule D of the Income Tax Act of 1842 assessable to income tax.
But it is equally well established that enhanced values obtained from
realization or conversion of securities may be so assessable where what is
done is not merely a realization or change of investment, but an act done
in what is truly the carrying on, or carrying out, of a business;

What is the line which separates the two classes of cases may be
difficult to define and each case must be considered according to its facts;
the question to be determined being—Is the sum of gain that has been
made a mere enhancement of value by realizing a security, or is it
a gain made in an operation of business in carrying out a scheme for
profit-making?

The rule quoted from California Copper Syndicate v.
Harrs (2), seems particularly appropriate to the circum-
stances pertaining to the case presently presented for
consideration.

A recent House of Lords decision also having particular
application to the instant case is Edwards (Inspector of
Taxes) v. Bairstow and Another (3), in which Lord Rad-
cliffe said at page 53:

If I apply what I regard as the accepted test to the facts found in the
present case, I am bound to say, with all respect to the judgments under
appeal, that I can see only one true and reasonable conclusion. The profit
from the set of operations that comprised the purchase and sales of the
spinning plant was the profit of an adventure in the nature of trade.
What other word is apt to describe the operations? Here are two gentle-
men who put their money, or the money of one of them, into buying a
lot of machinery. They have no intention of using it as machinery, so
they do not buy it to hold as an income-producing asset. They do not
buy it to consume or for the pleasure of enjoyment. _On the contrary,
they have no intention of holding their purchase at all. They are planning
to sell the machinery even before they have bought it. And, in due
course, they do sell it, in five separate lots, as events turned out. And, as
they hoped and expected, they make a net profit on the deal, after
charging all expenses such as repairs and replacements, commissions,
wages, travelling and entertainment and incidentals, which do, in fact,
represent the cost of organising the venture and carrying it through.

The contention that the first transaction standing by
itself was not taxable is answered by a judgment of my
brother Cameron in this Court and by another paragraph of

(1) [19251 S.C.R. 45. (2) 6 F. 894 (1904) 5 T.C. 159.
(3) [19551 3 Al E.R. 48.

13

1955
ROSENBLAT
MINISTER oF
NarronaL
REVENUE

Ritchie J.



14 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

1985 Lord Radcliffe’s judgment in the Edwards v. Bairstow case
Roseneiar (supra). In McDonough v. The Minister of National
Moz o Tevenue (1) Cameron J. said at page 312:

NaTIONAL But the mere fact that a transaction is an isolated one does not

Revenus exclude it from the category of trading or business transactions of such
Ritchie J. & nature as to attract income tax to the profit therefrom.

— At page 58 of his judgment in Edwards v. Bairstow
(supra) Lord Radeliffe also said:

There remains the fact which was avowedly the original ground of the
commissioners’ decision—“this was an isolated case”. But, as we know, that
circumstance does not prevent a transaction which bears the badges of
trade from being in truth an adventure in the nature of trade. The true
question in such cases is whether the operations constitute an adventure of
that kind, not whether they by themselves, or they in conjunction with
other operations, constitute the operator a person who carries on a trade.
Dealing is, I think, essentially a trading adventure, and the respondents’
operations were nothing but a deal or deals in plant and machinery.

Counsel for the appellant stressed the House of Lords
judgment in Jones v. Leeming (2). That judgment was
rendered “having regard to the finding of the Commissioners
that the transaction was not a concern in the nature of
trade”. Both in the Court of Appeal (3) and in the House
of Lords (supra) that finding of fact was accepted without
review. In the Court of Appeal the Master of the Rolls
intimated that had that Court not been bound by that
finding of fact, the decision might have been otherwise.
At page 292 he said:

Now Rowlatt J., and I think this Court, might perhaps have taken the
course of saying that having regard to what he had called attention to
in this case, the particular facts, “of organizing the speculation, of maturing
the property,” and the diligence in discovering a second property to add
to the first, “and the disposing of the property,” there ought to be and
there must be a finding that it was an adventure in the nature of trade;
but Rowlatt J. refrained from so doing, and I think he was right, for
however strongly one may feel as to the facts, the facts are for the
Commissioners. It would make an inroad upon their sphere if one were
to say in a case such as the present that there could be only one conclusion.
The Commissioners are far better judges of these commercial transactions
than the Courts, and although their attention has been drawn to what
happened, they have in their final case negatived anything in the nature of
an adventure or trade.

While in the instant case the facts are to be found by the
Court I think it worthwhile fo refer onee more to Edwards
(Inspector of Taxes) v. Bairstow and Another (supra)
because in that case the Commissioners of Inland Revenue

(1) 119491 Ex. C.R. 300. (2) [1930] A.C. 415.
(3) [19301 1 K.B. 279.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

had held the transaction upon which was based the income
tax assessment complained of “was not an adventure in the
nature of trade”, but the House of Lords, after considering
Jones v. Leeming and other cases, set aside the finding of
the Commissioners and allowed the appeal of the Inspector
of Taxes. Viscount Simonds said at page 53:

.. . The primary facts ag they are sometimes called do not, in my opinion,
justify the inference or conclusion which the commissioners have drawn;
not only do they not justify it but they lead irresistibly to the opposite
inference or conclusion. It is, therefore, a case in which, whether it be
said of the commissioners that their finding is perverse or that they have
misdirected themselves in law by a misunderstanding of the statutory
language or otherwise, their determination cannot stand. I venture to put
the matter thus strongly because I do not find in the careful and indeed
exhaustive statements of facts any item which points to the transaction not
being an adventure in the nature of trade. Everything pointed the other
way. When I asked learned counsel on what, in his submission, the com-
missioners could have reasonably founded their decision, he could do no
more than refer to the contentions which I have already mentioned. But
these, on examination, seemed to help him not at all. For, if it is a
characteristic of an adventure in the nature of trade that there should be
an “organisa_tion”, I find that characteristic present here in the association
of the two respondents and their subsequent operations. I find “activities
which led to the maturing of the asset to be sold” and the search for
opportunities for its sale, and, conspicuously, I find that the nature of the
asset lent itself to commercial transactions. And by that I mean what
I think Rowlatt, J. meant in Leeming v. Jomes [1930]1 1 K.B. 279;
99 LJ.K.B. 17; 141 L.T. 472; that a complete spinning plant is an asset
which, unlike stocks or share, by itself produces no income and, unlike
8 picture, does not serve to adorn the drawing room of its owner. It is a
commercial asset and nothing else.

It is difficult to reconcile the appellant’s submission that
his 1945 intention to engage in the business of subdividing
land and the sale of houses erected thereon was frustrated
because of his inability to finance the undertaking with the
assignment, at a profit of $34,500, of the first transaction
option to a company of which his brother was one of the
promoters and the provision in the assignment approved
by the municipality that he would not be released from
any of his obligations to the municipality. The appellant,
as a business man, knew just how onerous were his obliga-
tions under the option both when he executed it and when
he agreed to continue to be bound thereunder notwithstand-
ing its assignment to the company.

If the appellant did completely withdraw from his
original scheme of housing development on December 29,
1945 then, when he assigned to the company his interest in

15

1955
——
RosENBLAT
v.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
Revenun

Ritchie J.



16

1955

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

the lands which were the subject of the first transaction

— . . . -
Roseweuar Option, he entered into a new, for him, type of business of
Mo or d€8ling in options to purchase and agreements to purchase

NATIONAL
RevENUE

Ritchie J.

1955
Sept. 16
Nov.21

land.

The appellant’s course of conduct in respect to the second,
third and fourth transactions positively establish that he
had embarked on a business scheme of acquiring options
on and agreements to purchase land suitable for subdivision
and turning over such lands to a development company,
presumably at a profit.

I find that the appellant’s securing the first transaction
option and his assigning it to the company at a profit, stand-
ing by itself, constituted an adventure in the nature of
trade or business and that the second, third and fourth
transactions definitely establish a course of conduct
indicating a continuance of that trade or business.

The appeal will be dismissed with costs.

Judgment accordingly.

BETWEEN:

JOE ZAROWNEY ........ ... ciiiiin... CLAIMANT;
AND

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN .......... RESPONDENT.

Crown—Setzure—Forfeiture—M otor vehicle used for the purpose of trans-
porting unlawfully manufactured spirits—Information filed in Court
for condemnation of thing seized—Claim to properly seized—N otice

" by owner of thing seized—Conditions upon which judge may gramt
order to protect claimant’s interest in the thing seized—The Ezcise
Act, RS.C. 1962, ¢. 99, as amended, ss. 114(1) and (2), 116(1), 163(8)
and 164(1) and (2)—Claim to property seized dismissed.

Claimant’s truck driven by his son was seized after some jugs of unlaw-
fully manufactured spirits were found in it. Following the seizure
claimant gave a notice to the Department of National Revenue,
Customs and Excise, that he was the owner of the truck and that he
requested its return to him. The matter was referred to this Court
on behalf of her Majesty by the Deputy Attorney General of Canada
by way of information praying for the condemnation of the truck.
Claimant then filed a statement of claim seeking the dismissal of
the action and the return of his fruck. At the conclusion of the
trial claimant sought an extension of the time within which an



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 17

application may be made under s. 164 of the Excise Act, R.S.C. 1952, 1955
c. 99, for an order declaring his interest in the truck be not affected ZAI;;V_IJ\IEY
by such seizure.

Held: That the limitation of thirty days within which an application may
be made under s. 164 of the Excise Act is statutory. There being no
statutory provision permitting the limitation of time to be enlarged
the Court has no jurisdiction to grant the order sought by claimant.

2. That section 114 and 115 of the Excise Aect, under which the eclaimant
chose to proceed, confers on the Court no discretionary power, such
ag that conferred by section 164. The Court must release or condemn
the truck “as the case requires”.

3. That the words of s. 163(3) of the Excise Act are unequivocal. The
fact that the use of the truck for the purpose of transporting unlawfully
manufactured spirits was without the consent or knowledge of the
owner or of the driver of the truck cannot affect the application or
effect of that section of the statute. Condemnation is mandatory.
There is no room for doubt as to the meaning of the words, “all
vehicles that have been used for the purpose of transporting the
spirits so manufactured shall be forfeited to the Crown”. The King v.
Krakowec [1932]1 S.C.R. 134; Mayberry v. The King [19501 Ex. CR.
402 referred to and followed.

INFORMATION exhibited by the Deputy Attorney
General of Canada to have condemned as forfeited to the
Crown a motor vehicle seized under the provisions of
8. 163(3) of the Excise Act.

The action was tried before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Ritchie at Regina.

v.
TuE QUEEN

Ritchie J.

W. B. Carss for claimant,
Edward Bayda and P. M. Troop for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

RrrcrIe J. now (November 21, 1955) delivered the fol-
lowing judgment:

This is a proceeding in rem commenced by an information
exhibited on behalf of Her Majesty by the Deputy Attorney
General of Canada claiming to have condemned as for-
feited to the Crown a 1954 Ford one-ton truck, serial
number FCE83BHR17627, model number ¥350, seized by
Royal Canadian Mounted Police officers on November 12,

1954.
66169—2a



18

1955

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

The seizure was made under section 163(3) of the Excise

Zarownmy Act, chapter 99, R.S. 1952 'as’ amended by section 6 of
Tae Queen Chapter 319, R.S, 1952. The relevant parts of section 163

Ritchie J.

read as follows:

163. (1) Everyone, whether the owner thereof or not, Who, without
lawful ‘excuse, the proof whereof shall be upon the person accused, sells or
offers for sale or purchases or has in his possession any spirits

(a) unlawfully manufactured,
is guilty of an indictable offence.

(3) All spirits referred to in subsection (1) wheresoever they are
found, and all horses and vehicles, vessels and other appliances that have
been or are being used for the purpose of transporting the spirits so
manufactured, imported, removed, disposed of, diverted, or in or upon
which the same are found, shall be forfeited to the Crown, and may be
seized and detained by any officer and be dealt-with accordingly.

One Joe Zarowney, a farmer residing at Poplar Bluff in
the Province of Saskatchewan, has filed a statement of
claim seeking the dismissal of the information and the -
return of the truck to him,

While the evidence established that the truck had been
licensed in the name of Carl Zarowney in order to facilitate
his obtaining delivery at the factory and driving it to
Saskatchewan I am satisfied that Joe Zarowney,.subject to
the lien of an unpaid conditional sale agreement, was the
real owner of the truck. Carl Zarowney is a son of
Joe Zarowney. '

At the trial the claimant admitted that at the time of
the seizure three one-gallon jugs of unlawfully manufac-
tured spirits were found in the truck.

The relevant parts of section 114 of the Excise Act,
pursuant to which the claimant has filed his statement of
claim, are subsections (1) and (2), which read as follows:

114. (1) So soon as an information has been filed in any court for
the condemnation of any goods or thing seized under this Act, notice
thereof shall be posted up in the office of the registrar, clerk or
prothonotary of the court, and also in the office of the collector or chief
officer in the excise division wherein the goods have been seized or thing
has been seized as aforesaid.

(2) Where the owner or person claiming the goods or thing presents
a claim to the same and gives security and complies with all the require-
ments in this Act in that behalf, the said court, at its sitting next after the
said notice has been so posted during one month may hear and determine
any claim that has been duly made and filed in the meantime, and release
or condemn such goods or thing, as the case requires; otherwise the same
shall, after the expiration of such month, be deemed to be condemned as
aforesaid, and may be sold without any formal condemnation thereof.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

On November 12, 1954, the day on which the truck was
seized, Joe Zarowney instructed his son Carl to take thé
truck to Benito and obtain a quantity of electric light bulbs;
groceries and other supplies for use at a gathering in' cele<
bration of the marriage of one of the other children of
Joe Zarowney. Both father and son testified at the trial
that Carl Zarowney had not been instructed to procure any
intoxicating liquor. Carl Zarowney was emphatic and
unshaken in his testimony that he had no liquor in his
possession -at any time that day and had no knowledge that
liquor was on the truck until told by Kluk immediately
before the seizure.

-While in Benito making his purchases, Carl Zarowney
met his cousin Fred Kluk and agreed to drive him to the
Zarowney home so that he would be there for the wedding
celebration. The two had lunch at the Kluk home, which
was on the route between Benito and the Zarowney
residence. During lunch Carl Zarowney noticed Fred Kluk
leave the house for a short while but thought nothing of it.
After lunch Carl Zarowney and Fred Kluk proceeded on
their way. At a point on the road Kluk noticed a Royal
Canadian Mounted Police patrol car parked so as to observe
oncoming traffic. On noticing the patrol car, Kluk imme-
diately told Carl Zarowney to stop as he (Kluk) had
unlawfully manufactured liquor in the truck. As soon as
the truck came to a stop Fred Kluk seized jugs from the
open box body of the truck and attempted to dispose of
them. Kluk’s attempt to dispose of the jugs attracted the
attention of the officers in the patrol car who closed in on
the truck. Kluk ran for the woods. The R.C.M.P. officers
caught Kluk, found illicit spirits in the truck and promptly

19

1955
e
ZARGWNEY
vl
THE QUEEN
Ritehie J.

informed Carl Zarowney the truck was seized and forfeited

to Her Majesty. Carl Zarowney did not join in the attempt
to get rid of the illicit spirits but remained at the steering
wheel until one of the officers told him to get out of the
truck. , '
Following the seizure, the claimant’s solicitor, on Decem-
ber 6, 1954, addressed to the Department of Justice a letter
(Exhibit B) advising that Joe Zarowney was the owner of
the truck, asking that it be released, and requesting that in
any event the letter be considered as a claim to the truck on
behalf of Joe Zarowney. The claim so made is acknowl-

edged by paragraph 3 of the information filed herein.
66169—23a



20

1955

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

On December 14, 1954 (Exhibit C) the Assistant Deputy

Zarowsmy Minister of Justice acknowledged the letter written by the
Tnmic)imsm claimant’s solicitor under date of December 6, 1954 and

Ritchie J.

advised it had been referred to the Department of National
Revenue.

Under date of February 14, 1955 the claimant’s solicitor
addressed a letter (Exhibit D) to the Department of
National Revenue reviewing the circumstances leading to
the seizure and asking that the truck be released.

The Deputy Minister of National Revenue on March 2,
1955 (Exhibit E) acknowledged the February 14, 1955 letter
from the claimant’s solicitor, advised

(a) that on the basis of the evidence before the Depart-
ment there was no authority under the Excise Act whereby
the truck could be released;

(b) that special consideration as an act of executive
clemency could hardly be expected in view of the attempt
of Carl Zarowney and Kluk to destroy the evidence and
their refusal to give any information as to the source of the
alcohol;

(¢) that in view of the claim under section 115 the
Department would be obliged to refer the matter to the
Department of Justice with a request that it be brought
before the Exchequer Court and a judgment of forfeiture
sought; and

(d) that substantial costs would be awarded against the
claimant if the judgment was unfavourable to him and so
to allow further time for consideration no reference to the
Department of Justice would be made until April 2, 1955.
At the trial the Crown presented no evidence that Carl
Zarowney had attempted to destroy the illicit spirits or
refused to give any information as to the source from which
the aleohol was obtained.

The only relevant part of section 115 of the Excise Act,
under which the claimant first gave notice that the truck
was his, is subsection (1) and reads as follows:

- 115. (1) Al vehicles, vessels, goods and other things seized as for-
feited under this Act or any other Act relating to excise, or to trade or
navigation, shall be deemed and taken to be condemned, and may be
dealt with accordingly, unless the person from whom they were seized,
or the owner thereof, within one month from the day of seizure, gives
notice in writing to the seizing officer, or to the collector in the excise
division in which such goods were seized, that he claims or intends to
claim the same.



Ex.C.R. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Joe Zarowney impressed me as an honest, hard-working

21

1955
——

person. That Joe Zarowney has some standing in the com- Zarowney
munity in which he resides is evidenced by his having held Tgg Qo

the office of Reeve for a period of four years. The evidence
of Joe Zarowney and Carl Zarowney was not contradicted.
At the conclusion of the trial the claimant sought an
order extending the time in which he was entitled to proceed
under section 164 of the Excise Act, which provides that
whenever any vehicle has been seized as forfeited anyone
(other than the person accused of an offence resulting in
such seizure or person in whose possession such vehicle was
seized) who claims an interest in such vehicle may, within
thirty days after such seizure, apply to any judge of any
Superior Court of any province or to a judge of the
Exchequer Court for an order declaring his interest. If the
judge is satisfied that the claimant
(@) is innocent of any complicity in the offence resulting
in such seizure or of any collusion with the offender
in relation thereto; and

(b) exercised all reasonable care in respect of the person
permitted to obtain the possession of such vehicle to
satisfy himself that they were not likely to be used
contrary to the provisions of the Act

he may order that the claimant’s interest be not affected by
such seizure. The limitation of thirty days within which
an application may be made under section 164 is statutory.
There is no statutory provision permitting the section 164
limitation of time to be enlarged. I therefore have no juris-
diction to grant the order the claimant now seeks.

Were I dealing with ‘an application under section 164 of
the Excise Act I would have no hesitation in ordering that
the claimant’s interest be not affected by the seizure. The
situation is different, however, when considering a claim
under sections 114 and 115 under which the claimant has
chosen to proceed. The statutory enactment must be
adhered to. Sections 114 and 115 confer on the Court no
discretionary power such as is contained in section 164.
I must release or condemn the truck “as the case requires”.

The words of section 163(3) of the Ixcise Act are
unequivocal. The fact that the use of the truck for the
purpose of transporting unlawfully manufactured spirits
was without the consent or knowledge of the owner or of

Ritchie J.



22

4955

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

the driver-of the truck cannot affect the application or effect

Zanawwzy of seotion 163(3) of the statute. Condemnation is manda-
THE%UEEN tory. ‘There is no room for doubt as to the meaning of the

Ritchie J.

words, “all vehicles that have been used for the purpose of
transporting the spirits so manufactured shall be forfeited
to the Crown.”

An extract from the ]udgment of Rinfret J., as he then
was, in The King v. Krakowec (1) at page 141 is par-
ticularly appropriate to the circumstances of this case.
When the Krakowec judgment was delivered no provision

such as contained in the present section 164 was included

in the Excise Act. There was, however, a section similar to
the present section 163(3). The extract from the judgment

is lengthy but so appropriate that I will quote it in full.

The section, it will be noticed, sets out no qualification as to owner-
ship of the “horses and vehicles, vessels and other appliances which have
been or are being used.” On the contrary, it says that all such horses,

“vehicles, ete., “shall be forfeited to the Crown, and shall be dealt with

accordingly.” TUpon the bare words of the enactment it must, therefore,
follow that any vehicle used for the purpose of removing spirits unlawfully
manufactured or imported is subject to the forfeiture therein prescribed,
unless something be found in the context or in the general scope of the Aect
to justify a departure from the well known rule that the intention of the
legislature must be determined from the words it has selected to express
it. Here we find nothing of the kind in the context or in the subject-
matter of the statute. The learned trial judge observed that, when
dealing with penalties, the expression “whether the owner thereof or not”
is used in the section, while it is not there when the section comes to deal
with the forfeiture. But the explanation is that it was necessary, in
order to avoid doubt, to insert the expression in the one case, while it
was not in the other. In the first part of the section, mere possession is
the mischief aimed at by the legislature. Now, possession may be posses-
sion by the owner, or it may be possession in the name of or for another;
and it was, of course, essential, in the premises, to specify that “possession”
alone would be sufficient to incur the penalty, “whether” the person found
in “possession” of the spirits was “the owner thereof or not.” It was
not so, however, in that part of the section dealing with the forfeiture of
vehicles, and the other appliances mentioned. It may be a question
whether, the legislature having once said that the penalty was incurred
by the mere possessor, whether owner or not, the expression does not
#pso facto extend to the whole section without the necessity of its being
repeated. It is sufficient to say that, in the provision respecting forfeiture,
the object in view is the connection between the vehicles and the spirits
unlawfully manufactured or imported. The point is that the vehicles
“have been used or are being used for the purpose of removing the
same’”’; and it is immaterial to whom the vehicles belong. In the words
of Sedgwick J., in The Ship “Frederick Gerrmg Jr” v. The Queen, (1897)
27 Can. S.C.R. 271, at 285,

b (1) [1932] S.C.R. 134.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

In the enforcement of fiscal law, of statutes passed for the pro-
tection of the revenue or of public property, such provisions are as
necessary as they are universal, and neither ignorance of law, nor, as

23

1955
—
ZAROWNEY
v

a, general rule, ignorance of fact, will prevent a forfeiture when the TaE QUEEN

proceeding is against the thing offending, whether it be the smuggled
goods or the purloined fish, or the vehicle or vessel, the instrument or
abettor of the offence.

That the proceeding is, under the Ezcise Act, “a proceeding against
the thing,” that is, in the nature of a proceeding in rem, is apparent
throughout the Act (Secs. 79, 83, 121, 124, 125, 131, etec.), but is nowhere
more evident than in sec. 125, under which all vehicles, vessels, goods and
other things seized as forfeited *** shall be deemed and taken to be
condemned and may be dealt with accordingly, unless the person from
whom they were seized, or the owner thereof *** gives notice that he
claims or intends to claim the same.

As will be noticed, the automatic condemnation is against the thing
seized. Moreover, the right to object is given both to the owner and “the
person from whom (it was) seized”—a right quite incompatible, if for-
feiture resulted only in cases where the owner was also the offender.

We agree that, when the meaning of a statute is doubtful or
ambiguous, the courts should not, unless otherwise compelled to do so,
give it that interpretation which might lead to unjust consequences; but
even penal statutes must not be construed so as to narrow the words of
the statute to the exclusion of cases which those words, in their ordinary
acceptation would comprehend (Dyke v. Elliott; The “Gauntleit”, (1872)
LR. 4 P.C. 184, at 191); and it is surely not for the judge so to mould
a statute as to make it agree with his own conception of justice (Craies on
Statute Law, 3rd ed., pp. 86, 444). Adverting to the particular case
before us, it is not assuming too much to say that it must have been
known to the legislature, when it passed the Ezcise Act, that a great many
drivers of motor vehicles are not the owners thereof, but possess and
operate them subject to conditional sale agreements, and if sec. 181 was
meant to apply only to vehicles driven by the owners thereof, it is obvious
with what ease the provision respecting forfeiture could be evaded.

Whether such a thing exists as what is referred to by Lord Cairns (in
Partington v. Attorney-General, (1869) L.R. 4 H.L. 100, at 122) as the
“equitable construction” of a statute, we cannot see that this is a case
for its application, and we find no reason why we should not simply adhere
to the words of the enactment.

It is not for the court to say if, in some cases,—such as, for example,
when the vehicle utilized was stolen from its owner—the forfeiture may
effect a hardship. Such cases are specially provided for in subs. 2 of
sec. 133 of the FKzcise Act. The power to deal with them is thereby
expressly vested in the Governor in Council, thus leaving full play to the
operation of sec. 91 of the Consolidated Revenue and Audit Act (c. 178 of
RS.C,, 1927), for the remission of forfeitures. We are unable to agree
with the decision in Le Roi v. Messervier, (1928) Q.R. 34 R.L. ns. 436,
already referred to, that the discretionary power is also vested in the
court under sec. 124 of the Act. In our view, that section means nothing
more than this:

After the vehicles, vessels, goods and other things have been seized
as forfeited under sec. 181, the person from whom they were seized, or
the owner thereof, may prevent the automatic condemnation of the said
vehicles, etc., by giving notice as provided for in sec. 125 “that he claims

Ritchie J.



24

1955

——
ZAROWNEY

V.
TuE QUEEN

Ritchie J.

1955

——
June 27

Nov.24

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

or intends to claim the same”; whereupon, an information for the con-
demnation of the vehicles, etc., having been filed (as was done in this
case), the court may hear and determine the claim made by the person
from whom they were seized or from the owner, and the court may
release or condemn the vehicles, ete., as the case requires, i.e., according
as they come or not under the provisions of the Act. The court there-
under is vested with no discretion, it must decide according to law.

As my brother Cameron did under somewhat similar cir-
cumstances in Mayberry v. The King (1), I must apply the
words of the statute and order the condemnation of the
truck.

There will be judgment declaring condemnation of the
truck as forfeited to the Crown. The costs of the applica-
tion must be borne by the claimant.

The claimant also claimed compensation for loss of use
of his truck. That claim will be dismissed but without
costs.

While the condemnation may be a great hardship to the
claimant, the way is open to him to apply for consideration
under section 22 of the Financial Administration Aet,
chapter 116, R.S. 1952.

Judgment accordingly.

BETWEEN:

JOHN POLLOCK .............. ... .c...... SUPPLIANT,
AND

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN .......... REsPoNDENT,
AND

ATTORNEY-GENERAL OF NEW-} I
: NTERVENER.

FOUNDLAND ............ S

Crown—Petition of right—Terms of Union of Newfoundland with Canada,
13 Geo. VI, c. 1, 5. 89(1)(2)(38)—Civil Service Act, 1926, Newfoundland
—Pension right assured by Terms of Union. ‘

Suppliant an employee of the Newfoundland Railway, a public work of
and owned by Newfoundland, prior to the union of Newfoundland
with Canada, became an employe of:the Canadian National Railways
after the union. In 1953 he retired from the service of the Canadian

(1) [19501 Ex. C.R. 402.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

National Railways on a life pension. He now asks a declaration of
the Court that “the Government of Canada do provide a pension for
the said suppliant without loss of pension rights acquired by reason

25

1955
—
PorLrock

]

of his service in Newfoundland” and that his pension be increased THE Q:UEEN

accordingly.

The Newfoundland Railway became the property of Canada on April 1,
1949 and clause 39(1) of the Terms of Union provide that “Employees
of the Government of Newfoundland in the services taken over by
Canada . . . will be offered employment in these services or in similar
Canadian services . . . but without reduction in salary or loss of
pension rights acquired by reason of service in Newfoundland”.

Suppliant submits that he was entitled to exactly the same pension from
the Canadian National Railways as he would have been entitled to
receive from Newfoundland had the whole of his services up to retire-
ment been with the Newfoundland Railway.

Held: That the only pension right acquired by suppliant by reason of his
gervice in Newfoundland and which he was entitled to retain by
reason of clause 39(1) of the Terms of Union was the right to a pen-
gion based on the provisions of the Civil Service Act, 1926, of New-
foundland, and computed on the basis of the last three years of his
service in Newfoundland prior to union. That is the right which by
clause 39(1) of the Terms of Union may not be lessened.

PETITION OF RIGHT asking for a declaration that
suppliant’s pension be increased.

The action was tried before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Cameron at St. John’s.

R. 8. Furlong, Q.C. and F. J. Ryan for suppliant.
K. E. Eaton for respondent. |

J. B. McEvoy, Q.C. and W. R. Smallwood for intervener.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

CamEeroN J. now (November 24, 1955) delivered the
following judgment:

The nature of the relief sought in this Petition of Right
is shown in the Prayer of the Petition as amended at the
trial, which is as follows:

Your suppliant therefore humbly prays for a declaration that the
Government of Canada do provide a pension for the said suppliant without
loss of pension rights acquired by reason of his service in Newfoundland
and that the amount of the said pension shall. be $293 per month from
the 30th day of April, 1953.

I am informed that this is a test case. The claim is based
on clause 39(1) of the Terms of Union of Newfoundland
with Canada, which terms form the schedule to chapter 1 of

Cameron J.



26 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

196 the Statutes of Canada (1949) 13 George VI, and by which
Pouzock  Act the agreement set out in the schedule was approved.
Tuzg ’é‘UEEN By order of the President of this Court dated September 2,
—— 1954, the Attorney-General of Newfoundland was permitted

Cameron J. . . .
. ——  to intervene in the proceedings.

The facts are not in dispute. On April 30, 1953, the
suppliant retired from the service of the Canadian National
Railways and was granted a life pension of $220.00 per
month. On April 1, 1949, Newfoundland became a province
of Canada. Immediately prior to that date the suppliant
had been employed as Superintendent of Marine Engineers
of the Newfoundland Railway, which railway was one of
the public works of and was owned by Newfoundland; by
clauses 31 and 33 of the Terms of Union, that railway and
many other public works of Newfoundland became the
property of Canada on April 1, 1949; Pursuant to the pro-
visions of clause 39 (infra), the suppliant was offered
employment in the services of the Canadian National Rail-
ways, which offer he accepted, remaining in its service from
April 1, 1949, to the date of his retirement.

Clause 39 of the Terms of Union is as follows:

Public Servants

39. (1) Employees of the Government of Newfoundland in the services
taken over by Canada pursuant to these Terms will be offered employment
in these services or in similar Canadian services under the terms and
conditions from time to time governing employment in those services, but
without reduction in salary or loss of pension rights acquired by reason of
service in Newfoundland.

(2) Canada will provide the pensions for such employees so that the
employees will not be prejudiced, and the Government of the Province of
Newfoundland will reimburse Canada for the pensions for, or at its option
make to Canada contributions in respect of, the service of these employees
with the Government of Newfoundland prior to the date of Union, but
these payments or contributions. will be such that the burden on_the Gov-.
ernment of the Province of Newfoundland in respect of pension rights
acquired by reason of service in Newfoundland will not be increased by
reason of the transfer. .

(3) Pensions of employees of the Government of Newfoundland who
were retired on pension before the service concerned is taken over by
Canadsa will remain the responsibility of the Provinece of Newfoundland.

The suppliant relies on the concluding phrase of sub-
section (1) of that clause. There is no dispute, however, as
to salary matters. Just prior to the date of Union, he was
in receipt of a monthly salary of $340.00 from the New-
foundland Railway; on April 1, 1949, when he entered the



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

services of the Canadian National Railways, his salary was
immediately increased to $400.00; on December 1, 1950, it
was increased to $440.00; and on September 1, 1952, to
$484.00, remaining at that figure until his retirement. The
complaint relates solely to matters of pension. It is said
that the pension of $220.00 per month awarded him by the
Canadian National Railways results in “a loss of pension
rights acquired by reason of service in Newfoundland”,
contrary to the provisions of clause 39(1). It is submitted
that the pension right which he had acquired by reason of
service in Newfoundland was the right, upon retirement
(and taking into consideration the total number of years of
employment in railway service), to a pension of two-thirds
of the average salary for the three years preceding retire-
ment; that such average monthly salary was $440.00, and
that therefore his monthly pension should have been
$293.00 instead of $220.00 actually awarded to him. In
effect, counsel for the suppliant submitted—and in this he
was supported by counsel for the intervener—that the
suppliant was entitled to exactly the same pension from the
Canadian National Railways as he would have been entitled
to receive from Newfoundland had the whole of his services
up to retirement been with the Newfoundland Railway.

It should be stated here that I have not been furnished
with any particulars as to the manner in which the pension
of $220.00 awarded to the suppliant was made up. It is
established, however, that pensions paid by the Canadian
National Railways to its employees are to a substantial
extent based on contributions made to the pension fund by
the employees. It is also admitted that the suppliant, dur-
ing his employment with that railway, did not make any
contribution to its. superannuation or pension fund.

Reserving all his rights to object to the admissibility
thereof, counsel for the respondent at the request of counsel
for the suppliant, permitted the filing of certain Orders in
Council passed subsequent to the date of Union; these
indicate that some efforts were made to bring about some
adjustments in the rate of pensions payable to former
employees of the Newfoundland Railway who entered the
service of the Canadian National Railways. One of these
seems to provide that for such employees who made no
contribution to the Canadian National Railways Pension

27

1955
——
Porrock

V.
THE QUEEN

Cameron J.



28

1955
——

PoLrock

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

Fund, an allowance of $15 per year of service in such rail-
way would be paid in addition to the pension which the

V. . .
Tee Queen €mployee would have been entitled to receive from New-
Cameron J. foundland had he retired on March 31, 1949. I do not think

however, that these Orders in Council in this case can in
any way affect the suppliant’s claim as he does not rest his
case on any of their provisions. The Petition of Right and
the Particulars filed make it perfectly clear that the claim -
is for a pension of two-thirds of his average monthly salary
during his last three years of employment and that the
statutory authority under which he claims to have acquired
pension rights prior to Union is the Civil Service Act,
chapter 12, Statutes of Newfoundland, 1926, and Amend-
ments, the pension provisions of which, he submits, were
applied to employees of the Newfoundland Railway by
Order-in-Commission.

It becomes necessary, therefore, to first ascertain what
pension rights the suppliant had by reason of service in
Newfoundland. He entered the service of the railway in
1909, the railway at that time being owned and operated by
the Reid-Newfoundland Company. In 1923 the Govern-
ment of Newfoundland took over all of the assets of that
company, including the railway. There is no evidence to
suggest that while the railway was operated by the Reid-
Newfoundland Company, the suppliant was entitled to any
superannuation or pension at the expense of that company.
It is also shown that until January 1, 1935, there was no
provision by Newfoundland for the payment of pensions to
employees of its railway. On September 25, 1934, at a

meeting of the Commission of Government, the following

Minute (Exhibit 1) was passed:

P.U.35—O0n recommendation of the Commissioner for Public Utilities
it was agreed to apply from January 1st next, to employees of the New-
foundland Railway, pension and superannuation arrangements analogous
to those applied to Civil Servants.

The reference therein to superannuation for civil servants
related to the Civil Service Act of 1926. By section 15
thereof it was provided that the Act did not apply to certain
groups, including employees of the Newfoundland Govern-
ment Railway. ‘ e



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Again, on November 14, 1947, an Order of the Governor-
in-Commission (Exhibit 2) provided:

29

1955
—

Porrocx

It was agreed that the computation of pensions of employees of the THE%UEEN

Newfoundland Railway should continue to be on the basis under which
civil servants received pensions in 1934,

Under the Civil Service Act, 1926, it was provided that:

) 8. The superannuation allowance hereinbefore mentioned shall be
calculated—

(a) Upon the average yearly salary, and emoluments legally enjoyed.
at the expense of the Colony, during the last three years of the
service in respect of which an allowance is permitted hereunder;

(b) At the rate of two and one-quarter per centum of such average
salary and emoluments, for each year of service, for a period not
longer than thirty years in any instance;

(¢) In computing the number of years of service, if the actual period
of service includes a fraction of a year, the fraction, if equal to or
greater than one-half, shall be counted as a full year’s service; if
less than one-half it shall not be counted in the service;

The superannuation thereby provided was entirely non-

contributory. By section 6(1) thereof, payment of super-

annuation was limited to those civil servants who had
served for ten years or more.

The suppliant submits that these Orders-in-Commission
make applicable to employees of the Newfoundland Rail-
way the superannuation provisions of the Civil Service Act,
1926. It is in evidence that up to March 31, 1949, the pro-
visions of that Act relating to pensions were applied to
employees of the Newfoundland Railway.

In the Statement of Defence the respondent denied that
the suppliant had acquired any pension rights by reason of
service in Newfoundland. At the hearing, however, his
counsel stated at p. 22:

In any event I think there is no room for argument about what the
basis for the suppliant’s pension was prior to union. Under the Newfound-
land provisions this was a pension based on two-thirds of the average
annual salary for the three years preceding entitlement.

And at p. 24:

I think we can state by agreement between counsel that had he retired
on March 31, 1949, his pension would have been- two-thirds of his average
annual salary for the three years immediately preceding. It is alleged in
the particulars what his salary was and we can agree on a figure of $320
a month as his average salary. That appeared in the first instance as
paragraph 2 of the particulars. I assume two-thirds of that would be what
he would have received.

For the purposes of this case I need not stop to consider
the question as to whether the suppliant as of right was

Cameron J.



30 ‘EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

198 entitled to a pension from the Government of Newfound-

Pozock  land had he retired on March 31, 1949. In an unreported
Trg szEEN judgment of Mr. Justice Higgins of the Supreme Court of
Cameron J. Newfoundland, dated November 6, 1939—a copy of which

—  has been filed—it was held that a person to whom the Civil
Service Act, 1926, applied, and who was otherwise qualified,
had a right to a superannuation allowance of an amount
computed in accordance with that Act. He held, however,
that as the Act expressly execluded railway employees from
its operation, a railwayman had no right to pension there-
under. It is sufficient to say that on the evidence and on
the admissions made, the suppliant, had he retired on
March 31, 1949, would have received a pension based on the
provisions of the Civil Service Act, 1926.

If the agreement as to the basis on which the suppliant
would have been entitled to pension had he retired on
March 31, 1949, be correct, that pension would have
amounted to two-thirds of $322 (that amount rather than
$320 being stated in the Particulars), or $214.50. It seems
to me, however, that if the pension were computed on the
basis of the requirements of the Act of 1926 (supra)—and
I-was not referred to any change made in that Act which
affected railwaymen—the suppliant would not have been
entitled to take into consideration for purposes of pension
those years of service with the Reid-Newfoundland Com-
pany, by reason of the provisions of section 8(1) (a) of that
Act. If that be correct, then he would have been entitled
to a pension computed at the rate of 21 per cent of his
average salary for the last three years prior to March 31,
1949, multiplied by the number of years’ service between
1923 (when the Government of Newfoundland acquired the
railway) and 1949. On a monthly basis that would be
approximately 58% per cent of $322, or $188.37.

The precise computation of the quantum of the pension
which the suppliant would have been entitled to receive
from Newfoundland, had he retired March 31, 1949, would
doubtless be of great importance to the province of New-
foundland in computing the payments or contributions
which it is required to make to Canada under clause 39(2)
of the Terms of Union (supra), as well as to the Canadian
National Railways in working out the suppliant’s pension.
But in the view that I have taken of the case, it is here of



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

relatively minor importance whether such pension be
$214.50 or $188.37, since the pension of $220 actually
awarded to the suppliant is greater than either of such
amounts.

For the purposes of this case it may also be assumed, I
think, that had Union not taken place and had the suppliant
continued to serve in the Newfoundland Railway, enjoying
the same increases in salary as were in fact granted by the
Canadian National Railways, he would, upon retirement on
April 30, 1953, have been entitled to receive from New-
foundland a pension of $290 per month. On that date he
would have served approximately thirty years with the
Newfoundland Railway while it was owned and operated
by Newfoundland. The question is whether in view of the
provisions of clause 39(1) he was entitled to a pension of the
same kind upon retirement from the services of the Cana-
dian National Railways under the circumstances above
referred to.

Up to this point, in considering what pension rights the
suppliant had acquired by reason of service in Newfound-
land, I have dealt mainly with the quantum thereof. It now
becomes necessary to consider more closely the nature of
such rights in the light of the submissions made on behalf of
the suppliant on whom lies the onus of establishing his case.

That submission is to this effect. It is said that upon the
suppliant entering railway enployment in 1909—or at least
by 1935 when the provisions of the Civil Service Aect, 1926,
relating to pensions, were made applicable to employees of
the Newfoundland Railway by Order-in-Commission—he
acquired a certain right, namely, the right upon retirement
to receive a pension based on the provisions of that Act.
That right in its entirety, it is said, was reserved to him by
the concluding phrase of clause 39(1) throughout his ser-
vice with the Canadian National Railways, but with this
latter submission I am quite unable to agree. The “pension
rights acquired by reason of service in Newfoundland” are
admittedly to be found only in the terms of the Civil Ser-
vice Act, 1926, and it is those rights only which are not to
be lessened. As one would expect, that Act said nothing
whatever about superannuation for civil servants other than

31

1955
o
Porrock

v.
THE QUEEN

Cameron J.



32 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

198 that relating to employment by the Government of New-
Pouzock  foundland; it does not purport to confer any superannua-
Tag ’é‘UEEN tion rights in respect of services after the employee has left
—— _ the service of that Government and has entered the service

Cameron J. N . .
——  of some other organization such as in the instant case.

Section 6(1) of that Act authorizes the Governor in
Council to “grant an annual superannuation allowance to
any member of the Civil Service as defined herein”; that
term is defined in seetion 1(1) and is limited to those “who
are employed on full time and exclusively occupied in the
service of the Colony”. Then by section 8(9), the allow-
ance is calculated “upon the average yearly salary, and
emoluments legally enjoyed, at the expense of the Colony,
during the last three years of the service in respect of which
an allowance is permitted hereunder”. This submission in
substance means that the suppliant had acquired a right to
the allowance provided in the Act upon retirement from
raillwoy employment, and whether or not at that time he
was employed by a railway other than that owned by
Newfoundland. I find nothing in that Act or elsewhere
which confers any such right on the suppliant. In my
view, his rights as to superannuation are limited entirely to
such rights as he may have acquired while in the service of
the Newfoundland Government.

Accordingly, T must reject the submission made on behalf
of the suppliant that, upon entering the service of the
Canadian National Railways, he was entitled to the same
superannuation allowance upon retirement as he would
have been entitled to had Union not taken place and had he
received from Newfoundland the same advances in salary
as were granted him by the Canadian National Railways.

This conclusion, it seems to me, is consistent with the
main purpose of clause 39(1) of the Terms of Union which
was to ensure that an opportunity would be given to
employees of the Newfoundland Government to secure
employment.in the same or similar services in Canada and
under the terms and conditions from time to time govern-
ing employment in such services. Other than the mainten-
ance of salary and pension rights acquired while in the ser-
vice of Newfoundland, there is nothing to suggest that upon
entering the Canadian services, such employee would
receive preferential treatment beyond that accorded to



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

other employees who had not previously been in the
employment of the Government of Newfoundland. If it
could be argued that the right to superannuation on the
basis of two-thirds of the average annual salary during the
last. three years of employment, and after thirty years of
service, was carried forward to the period of employment
with the Canadian National Railways, it is obvious, I think,
that it might also be argued that another “right”’ provided
for in the Civil Service Act, 1926, should also be carried for-
ward. I refer to the fact that the.allowance under that
Act was entirely non-contributory.. Undoubtedly, if such
were the case, other employees would be at a disadvantage
since as I have stated, the superannuation provided by the
Canadian National Railways is to a very substantial degree
supported by contributions from its employees. -

During the argument, I put a question to counsel for the
suppliant. I asked him whether he would support a sub-
mission that an employee of the Newfoundland Railway
who had served therein for two years prior to union, and
had then entered the service of the Canadian National Rail-
ways, would be able to say: “Upon retirement at the age
of sixty-five I am entitled to a pension based on the pro-
visions of the Civil Service Act, 1926, without making any
contribution to the superannuation fund of the Canadian
National Railways, since, by reason of my service in the
Newfoundland Railway, I have acquired a right to such a
pension without contribution”. He agreed that such a con-
tention could not be supported, but added that in such a
case the employee would be entitled to say: “I have been
in that position in Newfoundland for two years and that
must be. counted. I am entitled to two years non-
contributory to any scheme.” The important part of that
admission is that there is in effect a cut-off date as of the
date of Union and that there was no right carried forward,
when entering the service of the Canadian National Rail-
ways, to insist upon the “right” to a non-contributory pen-
sion thereafter. I can see no reason why any of the other
provisions of the superannuation sections of the Civil Ser-
vice Act, 1926, should be carried forward after the date of
Union. '

What then is the true meaning to be given the words
“pension rights acquired by reason of service in Newfound-

land”? In the first place I think “Newfoundland” is used
66169—3a

33

1955
——
PoLrocxk

V.
THE QUEEN

Cameron J.




34 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

ﬁ ag.the name of one of the contracting parties to the Terms
Porrock  0f Union, that is, in contradistinction to the province of
Trs Qozey Newfoundland which it became on April 1, 1949, after
Camoron g, Umion.". It seems to me, therefore, that it was the intention
ameron J. . . - .

—  of the contracting parties, in ensuring that the employees
of Newfoundland who accepted employment in Canada
would not be prejudiced, to provide a “cut-off” date—
namely, the date of Union—at which time the salary of
such erhployees and the quantum. of pension rights acquired
by reason of service to that date would be determined. If
salaries were not to be reduced it would be necessary, of
course, to establish what salaries were referred to, and the
salaries paid at the date of Union were chosen as the salaries
to be maintained. Similarly, as pension rights varied accord-
ing to the length of service, it was necessary to fix with
certainty what pension rights were to be maintained and
they were fixed ‘as being those “acquired by reason of ser-
vice in Newfoundland”, that is, as of the date of Union.. As
I have stated above, none of the provisions of the Civil Ser-
vice Act, 1926, could be carried forward to the period of
employment with the Canadian National Railways after
Union. Thé quantum of superannuation thereunder to
which an employee might have been entitled or might have
acquired by reason of service up to April 1, 1949 (and based
on length of service and on such matters as his average
salary during the last three years of employment with the
Government of Newfoundland), could be determined with
accuracy as of the date of Union; that, in my view, is what
was intended to be determined and when so determined was
not to be lost to the employee. That precise computation
based on a cut-off date as of April 1, 1949, was required to
be made in order to carry out the terms of clause 39(2)
(supra). Under that clause, Canada was to pay all pen-
sions to employees who so entered its services. But the

~ province of Newfoundland was to réimburse Canada for the
pensions for (or at its option to make contributions in
respect of) the service of such employees with the Govern-
ment of Newfoundland prior to the date of Union.

I am therefore fully in agreement with the submission of
counsel for the respondent that in the case of this suppliant,
who undoubtedly had acquired pension rights by reason of
having served over ten years as an employee of the Govern-
ment of Newfoundland, the only pension right acquired by



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

him by reason of service in Newfoundland and which he
was entitled to retain by reason of clause 39(1).of the Terms
of Union, was the right to a pension based on the provisions
of the Civil Service Act, 1926, and computed. on the basis
of the last three years of his service in Newfoundland prior
to union. That is the “right” Whlch by clause 39(1) may
not be lessened.

As T have stated above, the pens1on actua,lly awarded was
$220 per month, which amount is in excess of the figure
seemingly agreed upon by counsel for both parties as that
which the suppliant would have been entitled to had he
retired on March 31, 1949, and of the lower figure as I have
computed it to be in accordance with the strict terms of the
Civil Service Act, 1926. There is therefore no loss of that
right which I have referred to above. No attempt was made
by the suppliant to establish that the difference between
either of the latter two amounts and the amount of $220
actually awarded was less than the amount of any additional
pension to which the supplia,nt may have become entitled
by reason of his four.years’ service with the Canadian
National Railways on a non—contmbubory basis. -1 am
unable to find, therefore, that the amount actually awarded
ig any less than that to Whlch the suppliant is entitled.

The fact is that he was entitled to make contributions to
the Canadian National Railways Pension Fund had he so
desired, and had he done so his pension would undoubtedly
have been larger. If by reason. of the provisions of any
Order in Council passed subsequent. to the date of Union
he is entitled to any supplementary payments by reason of
service with the Canadian National Ra,llways, I am con-
fident that they will be prov1ded if, in fact, they have not
already been included in the pension awarded. .

I desire to state that the conclusions at which I have
arrived are based entirely on the facts of this case. In par-
ticular, I make no finding.as to whether an employee who
had served less than ten years with the Government of
Newfoundland prior to Union has or has not acquired any
pension rights by reason of that service, as it is unnecessary
to consider that point.

In view of my conclusions, it is unnecessary to consider
the other defences raised by the respondent. Included
therein was the submission that the suppliant had no status

to bring this action as only the contractmg parties to the
66169—33a \

35.
1955

e
PorLock

s
THE QUEEN

Cameron J,



36 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

1955 Terms of Union could insist on its terms being carried out;

Pouock  another submission was that this Court had no jurisdiction
TrE &,EEN under the Exchequer Court Act, or otherwise, to entertain
Catoors Petition of Right of this character. I felt it desirable to

nJ. . N .

——  determine the issue on the merits and for that reason have
assumed, but without deciding, that the Court had jurisdic-
tion and that the suppliant was entitled to invoke on his
own behalf the provisions of the Terms of Union.

There will therefore be a declaration that the suppliant
is not entitled to any of the relief sought in the Petition of
Right which will, accordingly, be dismissed. The respond-
ent is entitled to taxed costs. There will be no order as to
the costs of the intervener,

Judgment accordingly.

1955 BETWEEN:

0ct-18&19 'HE ESTATE OF THE LATE WIL—} A
Nov.28  SON WORKMAN BUTLER . ..... PRELLANT,
AND
THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL} ReSronpET
REVENUE ...ooovinenanennnn.. ’

Revenue—Income—Income earned during life of taxpayer but received
after his death—The Income War Tax Act, RS.C. 1927, c. 97, as
amended, s. 11(4)(b)—Amount held in escrow and paid in year fol-
lowing tazation year—Payment not “received” when, in fact, withheld
—Appeal from Income Tax Appeal Board allowed in part.

In 1944 one B, appointed the American ancillary executor of the appellant
estate, brought an action before the New York courts on behalf of
the Canadian executrix of the appellant estate, Mrs. Butler, against
an American corporation for unpaid salary due to her husband, who
until his death in 1937 was for a number of years an officer and director
of the company, and for compensation for services he rendered to
the latter in that capacity in preparing and pressing certain claims
of the company before the Mixed Claims Commissions in US.A. The
action was contested by the company but eventually settled out of
court in February, 1948, for an amount of $125000. Out of that
amount Mrs. Butler’s American attorneys received $97,855 in March,
1948, and in April, 1948 remitted to her in Canada $50,000. Pursuant
to an agreement between the parties the balance of the amount of
the settlement was deposited on March 18, 1948, to be held in escrow
pending the determination of the estate’s federal and state tax
liability. No such taxes being payable a first amount of $18,750 was



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

released from the escrow and paid to the estate’s American attorneys
on May 4, 1948 and on January 13, 1949 the balance of the amount so
withheld was paid to them. The appellant estate was first assessed
on the basis of an income of $50,000 for the taxation year 1948 being
the amount received in Canada by Mrs. Butler from her American
attorneys in that year. However it was later reassessed on the basis
of the amount of the settlement ie. $125,000 less certain costs and
expenses. An appeal from the reassessment to the Income Tax Appeal
Board was dismissed and from the Board’s decision appellant now
appeals to this Court.

Held: That on the evidence the whole of the amounts paid under the
settlement relate to the salary and services of the late Mr. Butler and
were “income earned during the life” of the deceased within the
meaning of s. 11(4) (b) of the Income War Tax Act.

2. That s. 11(4)(b) of the Income War Tax Act relating specifically as it
does to “income earned during the life of any person” its words are
satisfied whether the income was earned before or after January 1,
1940, when the section came into effect.

3. That on the evidence the claims were advanced by the Butler estate as
a bona fide claim and settled on that basis, Any evidence relating
to the manner in which the action was financed, or evidence in regard
to the disposition to be made of the “income earned” after it had been
received are wholly irrelevant to the question before the Court as to
whether or not the moneys paid as the result of the settlement
represent “income earned” by the deceased during his lifetime. Gold-
man v. Minister of National Revenue [1953] 1 S.C.R. 211 at 214.

4. That on the evidence the two payments received by the American
attorneys in 1948 were constructively received by Mrs. Butler on
behalf of her husband’s estate in that year and the fact that a portion
thereof was not remitted to her in Canada until the next year is of no
importance. ’

5. That, however, the amount of $8,395 held in escrow until January, 1949
was not received in 1948 by anyone acting in a fiduciary capacity for
the Butler estate. A payment cannot be considered as having been
“received” when, in fact, it was withheld. The amount was not at the
disposal of the estate and it was not reduced into its possession until
1949. The reassessment therefore should be reduced from $125,000 to
$116,605.

APPEAL from a decision of the Income Tax Appeal
Board.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Cameron at Montreal.

Edouard Masson, Q.C. for appellant. ‘

Guy Favreau, Q.C. and Maurice Paquin, Q.C. for
respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment. '

37
1956

——
BurLEr
EsTATE

v.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL

REVENUE



38
1955

‘BurLER
Esrame
v,
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REvENUE

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

CaMmeroN J. now (November 28, 1955) delivered the
following judgment: '

This is an appeal from a decision of the Chairman of the
Tax Appeal Board dated November 27, 1954 (1), which
dismissed an appeal from a reassessment dated October 30,
1952 (as amended in the notification by the Minister dated
September 9, 1953), on the estate of Wilson Workman But-
ler, late of the city of Montreal, for the taxation year 1948.
Mr. Butler died on June 18, 1937. In assessing his estate to
income tax, the respondent relied and now relies—on the
provisions of paragraph (b) of subsection (4) of section 11
of the Income War Tax Act which in 1948 read as follows:

11.(4(b) Income earned during the life of any person shall, when
received after the death of such person by his executors, trustees or other
like persons acting in a fiduciary capacity, be taxable in the hands of such
fiduciary.

Certain basic facts are not in dispute.. The late Mr.

Butler in his lifetime was president of Canadian Car and
Foundry Company Limited for a number of years. That
company had a wholly owned subsidiary operating in the
United States, namely, Agency of Canadian Car and
Foundry Company Limited; in 1917 the latter company
was engaged in the manufacture and assembly of muni-
tions of war at its plant at Kingsland in the State of New
Jersey. On Jahuary 11, 1917, the plant was badly damaged
by an explosion and it was alleged by the company officials
that” such explosion was caused by saboteurs acting on
behalf of the 'German Government.
. Thereafter the Agency filed claims for its damages with
the Mixed ‘Claims Commission, an agency created to make
and distribute awards to parties who had suffered damages
by reason of acts of the German Government and its agents,
out of funds held in part by the Alien Property Custodian
of the United States. The Agency claims were completely
unsuceessful up to the time of Mr. Butler’s death in 1937.
Subsequently, however, the claim was allowed and in 1939
the Agency secured a decision that the Government of
Germany was liable for the damages suffered in the explo-
sion .and it was awarded some millions of dollars. About
1940 or 1941 the Agency collected a substantial part of the
amount so awarded.

(1) 11 Tax AB.C. 424.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 39

By his last will and testament, Mr. Butler appointed his ~ 195
‘widow, Mary Jane Butler, Mr. Arnold Wainwright, Q.C., Burus

and the Royal Trust Company, as his testamentary exe- TST4™
cutors; they carried out their duties as such executors and Mﬁ;ﬁgﬁ or

were eventually discharged in 1938. The residuary legatees Revenuve
of the Butler estate (including his widow), having heard in o, ——
1940 that the claim of the Agency had been allowed and —
that certain of its officials had received special compensa-

tion from the Agency for their services in preparing and
pressing its claim before the Mixed Claims Commission,
decided to negotiate with the Agency for the purpose of
securing a like award in respect of similar services rendered

over many years by the late Mr. Butler. Their claims were

not allowed by the Agency and it was decided to take action
against the Agency in the courts in New York. For the
purpose of such contemplated action, the widow, Mary

Jane Butler, petitioned the Superior Court of the province

of Quebec, Judicial District of Montreal, to be appointed
executrix of her husband’s estate. By a judgment of Tyn-

dale J., dated August 19, 1943, the petition was granted, the

full terms of the order being set out in the decision below.
Thereby Mrs. Butler was appointed executrix of her late
husband’s estate for the purpose of prosecuting a claim
against both -the Agency and the Canadian company,
namely, the Canadian Car and Foundry Company Limited.

The action as instituted, however, was against the Agency

only. ' '

Inasmuch as the Agency was an American corporation, it
was necessary to bring action in the courts of that coun-
try and to take the action in the name of an American
citizen. Accordingly, upon petition of the widow and exe-
cutrix, the Surrogate Court of the county of New York
appointed one C. Napier Blakeley as ancillary executor of
the Butler estate for the purpose of instituting the action
against the Agency. In 1944 Blakeley filed an action for
$1,168,990.00 against the Agency.

The claim was a lengthy one but for the purpose of this
appeal it is sufficient to -adopt the summary of the two
demands made, as stated by the Chairman of the Board,
as follows:

A. As a result of the destruction of the defendant’s (the Agency’s)
plant and injury to its business, caused by the explosions; the
defendant’s assets, income and earnings were substantially decreased,



40

1955
——
BurtLEr
EsrtaTe
V.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL

REVENUE

Cameron J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

with the additional result that, for a time, the salary payable to the
late Wilson W. Butler was reduced by 50% and, for a further
period, was not paid at all. Agreements had been reached between
the parties to the effect that the defendant would pay Butler any
unpaid salary out of the moneys it would receive as a result of its
claim to the Mized Claims Commission. This unpaid salary
amounted to $168,990, and although in 1941 the defendant received
a large amount of its award, no part of the unpaid salary was
paid to the plaintiff or to any of the executors of his estate, and
the plaintiff claimed payment of the said sum of $168,990 for unpaid
galary.

B. From the time of the destruction of the defendant’s plant in 1917,
and continuously until his death in 1937, Wilson W. Butler rendered
extensive and extraordinary services to the defendant in connection
with its aforesaid claim for damages, both before the Mized Claims
Commussion and otherwise. By reason of the damages, the
defendant had not sufficient means to pay for these services which
it had however accepted. These services were of the reasonable
value of $1,000,000, no part of which was paid, and payment for
which was thereby claimed.

The Agency duly filed its answer to the said complaint
and denied all the material allegations in the claim and all
liability to the plaintiff. As shown by the “Papers on
Appeal” (Exhibit A-1), there were many interlocutory
motions and appeals. Finally, an out-of-court settlement
was agreed upon and on February 28, 1948, an agreement
wasg entered into between the ancillary executor, the widow
and sole executrix of the Butler estate, and the Agency.
Counsel for the appellant relies to some extent on the terms
of this agreement and for that reason I think it desirable
to reproduce it in full. It is as follows:

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT dated February 28, 1948, between
C. Napier Blakeley, Ancillary Executor of the Estate of Wilson
Workman Butler, deceased (hereinafter referred to as BLAKE-
LEY), MARY JANE MACKIN BUTLER, sole Executrix of the
Estate of Wilson Workman Butler, deceased (hereinafter called
MRS. BUTLER) and AGENCY OF CANADIAN CAR &
FOUNDRY COMPANY, LIMITED, a corporation organized and

existing under the laws of the State of New York (hereinafter
referred to ag the AGENCY COMPANY),

WHEREAS—

A. Prior to June 18, 1937, and for many years prior thereto, Wilson
Workman Butler (hereinafter called BUTLER) was an officer and director
of the AGENCY COMPANY and also of CANADIAN CAR &
FOUNDRY COMPANY, LIMITED, (hereinafter called the CAR COM-
PANY), a corporation organized under the laws of the Dominion of
Canada and the corporate parent of the AGENCY COMPANY.

B. On October 30, 1939, the Mixed Claims Commission, United States
and Germany, entered an award (hereinafter called the Agency Company
Award) decreeing that the Government of Germany is obliged to pay to



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

the Government of the United States on behalf of the AGENCY COM-
PANY the sum of $5,871,10520 with interest at the rate of 5% from
January 31, 1917.

C. On August 19, 1943, the Superior Court of the Province of Quebec
appointed MRS. BUTLER (the widow of BUTLER) sole testamentary
executrix under the Last Will and Testament of BUTLER for the purpose
. of prosecuting or causing to be prosecuted a claim or claims on behalf of

BUTLER’s estate against the AGENCY COMPANY and against the CAR
COMPANY for alleged unpaid salary and for services alleged to have
been rendered by BUTLER in connection with the securing of the Agency
Company Award.

D. Pursuant to the petition of MRS. BUTLER and BLAKELEY, the
Surrogate’s Court of New York County on March 16, 1944, issued ancillary
letters testamentary to BLAKELEY with the right to prosecute the said
claim or claims of BUTLER against the AGENCY COMPANY and not
the right to compromise, settle or collect the same.

E. Thereafter an action was instituted in 1944 by BLAKELEY against
the AGENCY COMPANY in the Supreme Court of the State of New
York, New York County, (hereinafter called the New York Supreme 'Court
action) to recover the sum of $168,990 with interest thereon from
January 1, 1941, on account of alleged unpaid salary and services alleged
to have been rendered by BUTLER in connection with the recovery of
the Agency Company Award.

F. BLAKELEY, MRS. BUTLER and the AGENCY COMPANY
have agreed to settle and compromise the New York Supreme Court
action and all claims, demands and causes of action (including unliquidated
and contingent claims and demands) which the estate of BUTLER has or
may have against the AGENCY COMPANY and/or the CAR COM-
PANY upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth:

NOW THEREFORE, THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH

FIRST: Upon the delivery to the AGENCY COMPANY of the
documents enumerated in clause “SECOND?” hereof the AGENCY COM-
PANY will pay to BLAKELEY, or his attorneys, the sum of $125,000.

SECOND: Simultaneously with such payment, BLAKELEY shall

deliver to the AGENCY COMPANY:

(a) a certified copy of the order of the Surrogate’s Court of New York
County authorizing and approving the compromise and settlement
in accordance with the terms of this Agreement;

(b) a general release executed by BLAKELEY in the form annexed
hereto;

(c) a general release executed by MRS. BUTLER in the form annexed
hereto;
(d) a stipulation discontinuing the New York Supreme Court action
executed by BLAKELEY’s attorneys in the form annexed hereto.
THIRD: The AGENCY COMPANY further covenants and agrees
to pay to BLAKELEY, or his attorneys, subject to full performance by
BLAKELEY and MRS. BUTLER of all acts and things reguired by
clause “SECOND” hereof, an amount equal to two (2%) per cent of any
and all payments which the AGENCY COMPANY may hereafter receive
on the Agency Company Award, on account of principal and/or interest
due or to become due on the Agency Company Award excepting payments

41

1955
——
BurLER
EsTtaTE
V.
MINISTER OF
NarroNAL

REvENUE

Cameron J.



42

1955
—
BuTLEr
EsraTE
v.
MINISTER OF
NamonavL
RevENUE

Cameron J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA  [1956]

the AGENCY COMPANY may receive as a result of the transfer of funds
by the Attorney General to the Secretary of the Treasury as provided in
Public Law 375, 80th Congress, 1st Session, approved August 6, 1947, and
provided that the aggregate of the payments to be made pursuant to this
clause “THIRD” shall in no event exceed Fifty Thousand ($50,000)
Dollars. In the event that BLAKELEY shall be discharged as Ancillary
Executor prior to the time any sums pursuant to this clause “THIRD”
shall become payable to BLAKELEY, such sums shall be paid to
MRS. BUTLER as sole executrix or to her legal successor or successors.
Provided, however, that the AGENCY COMPANY shall be entitled to
deduct and withhold from any payment pursuant to this clause “THIRD”
the portion thereof required to be deducted or withheld under applicable
revenue laws and regulations then in force.

FOURTH: This Agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to the
benefit of, the parties hereto, their legal representatives, successors and
agsigns.

I think I may assume that the documents which were
to be delivered to the Agency by reason of the second
clause of the agreement were so delivered. It will be noted
that the amount then due under the settlement was
$125,000.00. Of that amount, $97,855.00 was paid by the
Agency to Breed, Abbott and Morgan, the New York
attorneys who acted on behalf of the ancillary executor, on
March 16, 1948. The balance of $27,145.00 was paid by the
Agency to its attorneys, Messrs. Graustein and Kormendi,
on March 18, 1948, to be held by them under the terms of
its letter of the same date (such terms had been agreed
to by the other parties to the settlement). In brief, such
terms were that $18,750.00 was to be held until it was ascer-
tained by the estate that the Agency company was not
liable to the Commissioner of Internal Revenue for “with-
holding taxes” in respect of the settlement of $125,000.00,
and upon such proof being produced, that amount was to be
paid to Messrs. Breed, Abbott and Morgan. The remaining
amount of $8,395.00 was to be held on similar terms in con-
nection with any duty that might be payable to the New
York State Tax Commission. In the result it was found
that no such taxes were payable, but the estate in 1949
voluntarily paid $2,422.24 to the United States Govern-
ment to secure the required release. On May 4, 1948,
Messrs. Graustein and Kormendi sent $18,750.00 to Messrs.
Breed, Abbott and Morgan and on January 13, 1949, the
balance of $8,395.00 was likewise sent to them.

From her New York attorneys Mrs. Butler received in
Canada the sum of $50,000.00 on April 19, 1948; and on



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 43

December 12, 1949, she received a further remittance of 353
$42,252.02, together with an exchange premium thereon of Buries

$4,225.20, the total receipts actually coming into her hands Estate
in both years aggregating $96,477.22. Mﬁﬁﬁi or

In the assessment dated October 30, 1952, tax was levied Revenur
on the basis of an income of $50,000.00 in 1948. That camemn,]
amount, of course, corresponds to the amount that actually
came into Mrs. Butler s hands in that year. It was stated
to be “Amount received in 1948 from Agency of Canadian
Car and Foundry Limited in respect of a claim for services
rendered by the deceased during his lifetime”. In the
Notification of the Minister the respondent, having recon-
sidered the assessment and having considered the facts and
reasons set forth in the Notice of Objection, notified the
taxpayer of his intention to reassess the income as follows:

Amount received from Agency of The Canadian Car and

Foundry Company Limited .............c.covvvantn. $125,000.00
Less expenses of colleetion .......cvveiiieiiciiiiiivonncans 62,066.81
63,933.19

And will allow a tax credit under section 8 of the Act of
$2,422.44, paid to the Government of the United States of
America,

In Exhibit A-2 and the schedule thereto (filed on behalf
of the appellant), the gross receipts by Mrs. Butler are
shown as $96,477.22. From that amount there are deducted
detailed “expenses incurred in ‘Canada” aggregating
$33,904.73; and finally the following statement appears:

Net Amount Shared Between Participants in Litigation

Amount received .........iiiiiiiii it e $ 9647722
Amount expended ... .. .iiiiiii it 33,904.73
62,572.49

It will be noted, therefore, that the amount of income
assessed against the appellant for the year 1948 includes
amounts actually coming into her hands in 1948 and 1949
as the result of a settlement arrived at with the Agency and
that the amount of the assessment—§63,933.19—is some-
what in excess of the “net amount” shown in Exhibit A-2.
No evidence was introduced by other parties to account for
the discrepancy or to indicate what 1tems of expense were
disallowed.



44

1955
——

BurTLER
EsTATR
.
MINISTER OF
NarTroNAL
REvENUE

Cameron J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

At the hearing, it was agreed that the evidence given
before the Tax Appeal Board would be taken as evidence in
this appeal, the Court, however, to rule on the admissibility
of any evidence to which objection had been taken below.
In addition, certain oral evidence was introduced at the
hearing.

Later herein it will be necessary to consider the question
as to whether the amounts which actually came into the
hands of the widow-executrix in 1949 form part of the tax-
able income of the estate in 1948. The first point which I
shall consider is whether the amounts paid as a result of the
settlement were “income earned during the life” of the late

Mr. Butler within the meaning of section 11 (4) (b)

(supra). It is submitted by counsel for the appellant that
they are not “income earned” or, alternatively, that they are
not wholly “income earned”.

In so far as the payments relate to the settlement of the
claims advanced in the New York courts, there is not the
slightest doubt that they were paid in respect of salary
claims from the Agency and/or special services rendered by
the late Mr. Butler to the Agency. I have carefully perused
the claims as found in the appellant’s Exhibit A-1 and it is
abundantly clear that the entire demand related to salary
and services and to nothing else. That fact was admitted
by Mr. Masson, counsel for the appellant. There is no
doubt whatever that payments made in respect of salary
and services rendered fall within the definition of “income”
as defined in section 3 of the Income War Tax Act.

Counsel for the appellant, however, attempted to estab-
lish that the terms of the settlement and the forms of the
releases given show that another claim by the late Mr.
Butler against the Agency was taken into consideration and
that such claim did not relate to his salary or to services
rendered. He referred to clause F of the recital to the
settlement (supra) and to the form of the general releases
to be supplied by both the executrix and the ancillary exe-
cutor. A copy of the latter release is in the reéord; it is
couched in the terms usual for a general release and fully
releases the Agency from all claims and demands which the
ancillary executor, as such, had or could have against it.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

In support of this contention the appellant introduced
Exhibit A-7 consisting of

(a) a letter dated October 18, 1955, from M. A. Lough-
man, vice-president of the Agency, to Mr. A. M. Beatty, a
witness called on behalf of the appellant and the stepson
of the late Mr. Butler; that letter is of no importance here;

(b) a letter and an Assignment and Transfer, which are
as follows:

New York, February 9, 1934,

Mr. Amos J. Peaslee,
Peaslee & Brigham,
501, Fifth Avenue,
New York, N.Y.

My dear Amos:—

In connection with your suggestion that some arrangement might be
made for a contingent interest to persons willing to finance you to the
extent of $5,000, I wish to state that Mr. Butler is willing to procure for you
the sum of $5,000 in consideration of the assignment by you out of any
amount which may become payable to you by way of compensation and/or
fees for services in the Lehigh Valley Railroad Company and/or Agency
of Canadian Car & Foundry Company, Limited, Claims—f{rom either or
both—a sum equivalent to ten (10%) per cent of the aggregate amount of
such compensation and/or fees, but not to exceed the sum of $250,000.

It should be understood that as the amount in question will ‘not be
advanced by Mr. Butler personally nor by me nor any of the directors or
officials of our Company, the assignment is to be made to “W. W. Butler
and/or L. A. Peto in Trust”.

Yours very truly,
(signed) L. A. Peto.

I hereby agree to and accept the foregoing.
Amos J. Peaslee

ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER

In consideration of payment to me of the sum of $5,000, receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign, transfer and make over to
Messrs. “W. W. Butler and/or L. A. Peto in Trust”, a sum equivalent to
ten (10%) per cent of the aggregate amount which may become payable
to me by Agency of Canadian Car & Foundry Company, Limited, and/or
the Lehigh Valley Railroad Company by way of compensation and/or fees
for services or otherwise in connection with or in relation to the Black Tom
and Kingsland Claims now pending before the Mixed Claims Commission
—from either or both—but not to exceed in all a total sum of $250,000.

In witness whereof I have hereto set my hand this ninth day of
February, 1934,

Amos J. Peaslee.

45

1955
——

BuTLER
EsrtaTE
v.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENTE

Cameron J.



46

1955
——

BuTLER
EsTAaTE
v,
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

Cameron J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA  [1956]

It is said that these documents created a claim in favour
of Mr. Butler against the Agency, which claim was included
in the settlement and was released by the general releases
executed by Blakeley and Mrs. Butler; that the whole or
part of the sum of $125,000.00 may have been referable to
that claim, which, by its nature, was not “income earned”
by the deceased during his lifetime. The evidence is that
Peaslee was a New York attorney working for the Agency
in presenting the sabotage claims before the Mixed Claims
Commission. I was invited by Mr. Masson to find that the
settlement included the release of a claim of the Butler
estate for $250,000.00 against the Agency and a,rlsmg out of
the documents filed as Exhibit A-7.

I must reject completely this ground of appeal as being
entirely without foundation. From the documents them-
selves it is clear that both-Butler and Peto were trustees
only of any rights thereby tra,nsferred to them. It is.not
shown .or. suggested. by any of the evidence that Butler
ever had any personal interest in the subject matter of -the
assignment. The letter states specifically that he advanced
no money and the oral evidence of Mr. Beatty is that it was
paid by the Agency itself out of a special fund. Butler had
died long before the award of the Mixed Claims Commis-
sion in favour of the Agency and his trusteeship was then
at an end. There is no evidence that Peaslee ever became
entitled to any amount, either from the Agency or from the
other named ‘corporation—the Lehigh Valley Railroad
Company. There is nothing to identify the person for
whom Butler and Peto were trustees; it may possibly have
been the Agency itself. There is no admissible evidence
to establish that the assignment was ever served upon the
Agency or that it was at any time brought formally to the
attention of its officers.

I am quite unable to construe the general releases as
relating in any way to any claim arising out of the Peaslee
Assignment and Transfer. The only claims advanced in the
litigation were for salary and services rendered and it is for
the recovéry of these claims only that Mrs. Butler was
appointed executrix and Blakeley was appointed ancillary
executor. By the settlement this claim was specifically
settled and the requirement of the general releases in the
specified forms was merely adopted ex abundanti cautela.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 47

It must be assumed, I think, that if the parties had in mind = 1955
[S——

any such large claim as that which might have arisen out Bure
of the Peaslee assignment, a special reference thereto would Es;’m
have been made in all the documents, but they are entirely Nﬁffggﬁ;*‘
silent on that matter. If it had been in the contemplation Revexuve
of the parties, a release from Peto, the surviving trustee, g,
would undoubtedly have been required. The onus is on the —
appellant to establish that the settlement did, in fact,
relate in whole or in part to that claim and the attempt to
do so has failed completely. I find that the whole of the
amounts paid under the settlement relate to the salary and
services of the late Mr. Butler.

A further ground of appeal is that section 11 (4) (b) is
not to be construed retroactively and that if the amounts
received are found to have been “income earned” by the
deceased, they were so earned prior to his death in 1937 at
which date that subsection was not in effect. It is common
ground that. the subsection was enacted by section 19 of
chapter 34, Statutes of 1940, and was made applicable to
the 1940 and subsequent taxation years; it remained in
force:to December 31, 1948, when the new Income Tax Act
came into effect. As I understand the matter, the sub-
section was introduced to bring into charge income earned
during the lifetime of a deceased taxpayer but received by
his estate after his death. The previous practice had been
to regard such income—which would clearly have been tax-
able income had it been received in the taxpayer’s life-
time—as capital. I agree that it would be improper to con-
strue the subsection as relating to income received by an
estate prior to January 1, 1940, as that would involve a
retroactive construction. The subsection does not in terms
limit its effect to income earned after the coming into
effect of a subsection, but does relate specifically to “income
earned during the life of any person”. In my opinion, the
words of the subsection are satisfied whether the income
was earned before or after January 1, 1940. I must there-
fore reject this ground of appeal also.

Another ground of appeal was that the payments made
by the Agency were not “income earned” but were paid as
the consequence of a pacte de quota litis (an agreement
which counsel for the Crown admitted would be illegal in
the province of Quebec). In the course of his evidence



48
1955
—

BuTLER
EsrtaTe
V.
MINISTER OF

NATIONAL

ReveNur

CameronJ.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA . [1956]

before the Board, Mr, Beatty stated that certain of the heirs
of Mr. Butler’s estate had agreed with his widow to share
in the financing of the litigation against the Agency; that
certain attorneys, both in Canada and the United States,
were to be compensated for their services in prosecuting the
claim by payment of a percentage of the amount actually
recovered; and that the heirs-at-law were to divide the net
proceeds between themselves in agreed proportions., It is
submitted that such a contract was illegal and that the
respondent could not tax as “income earned” any moneys
recovered from such an illegal transaction. It was also sug-
gested by counsel for the appellant that there was probably
no merit in the claim as advanced; that the action was
taken merely for its nuisance value in the hope that some-
thing might be recovered. I find nothing whatever in the
evidence to support this last contention. In my view the
claims were advanced by the Butler estate as a bona fide
claim and settled on that basis.

Counsel for the respondent objected to the introduction
of any of the evidence of Mr. Beatty as to the alleged
illegal agreement to pay for the attorneys’ services and to
divide the net balance on the basis of a percentage of the
amount recovered. I think that objection must be sustained
on the ground that such matters are wholly irrelevant to
the issue before me. What I am concerned with here is the
nature and character of the amount paid in the settlement.
What falls to be determined is the question as to whether or
not the moneys paid as a result of the settlement represent
“income earned” by the late Mr. Butler during his lifetime.
In reaching a coneclusion on that question it would be wholly
irrelevant to take into consideration evidence relating to the
manner in which the action was financed, or evidence in
regard to the disposition to be made of the “income earned”
after it had been received. :

Reference may be made to the opinion of Kellock J. in
Goldman v. Minister of National Revenue (1), where it is
stated:

"~ The appellant having succeeded in obtaining the remuneration he set
out to obtain, and which he has kept for himself, I do not consider that
the form by which that result was brought about is important nor that if

there be any illegality attaching to the agreement to divide the taxed
costs, this can avail the appellant. What the appellant received, he received

(1) 119531 1 S.C.R. 211 at 214.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

as remuneration as he intended. Mr. Stikeman admits that had the offer
of the bondholders to approve payment of $8,000.been accepted, the
$3,000 which would thereby have found its way to the appellant would
have been taxable in the hands of the latter as remuneration. In my view
the mere interposition of the certificate of taxation does not change the
character of that which the appellant actually received.

Having found that the sum of $125,000.00 paid by the
Agency was in fact “income earned” by the late Mr. Butler
during his lifetime, I now turn to the question as to what
portion thereof was “received” after his death in the taxa-
tion year 1948. I have set out above the details of the dates
and amounts of the several payments made by the Agency
and its attorneys and of the actual receipts coming into the
hands of the executrix. On behalf of the appellant it is
submitted that in. 1948 the executrix received only the
remittance from her New York attorneys of $50,000.00 and
it is agreed that in that year only that amount came into
her personal possession. Then it is said that as the net
amount. finally available for distribution was $62,572.49
(Exhibit A-2), the balance of the sum of $125,000.00 repre-
sented costs and expenses; that such costs and expenses
amounted to $62,427.51, a sum in excess of the $50,000.00
received in 1948, and that, therefore, there remained no tax-
able income for 1948. That submission, however, is not
quite in accordance with the facts. The New York attor-
neys received in March, 1948, the sum of $97,855.00 and
remitted $50,000.00 to the executrix, apparently retaining
the balance as security for their fees and disbursements.
Exhibit A-2 shows.that the total expenses paid by the exe-
cutrix out of the moneys coming into her hands (paid both
in 1948 and 1949) aggregated only $33,904.73, so that even
if that amount were paid or payable out of the $50,000.00
received, the balance of $16,095.27 would have been tax-
able income in her hands. N

For the respondent it is submitted that the full amount
of $125,000.00 (less proper deductions for costs and
expenses) consists of taxable income in 1948 and was
“received” by the executrix in that year. I shall first con-
sider two payments received by the New York attorneys
of the executrix in 1948, namely, $97,855.00 on March 16,
1948, and $18,750.00 on May 4, 1948. The submission is
that Blakeley, the ancillary executor, was appointed at

the request of the widow-executrix and was merely her
68496—1a

49

1955
——
BurLER
EsTATE
v.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE
CameronJ.



50

1955
S

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

agent for the purpose of claiming and collecting the com-

Bumse pensation due her husband’s estate; that his attorneys,

EsTATE

V.

MINISTER OF
NATIONAL

Messrs. Breed, Abbott and Morgan, were also her agents or
attorneys (or in any event the attorneys and agents of

Revenve Blakeley) and that the receipt of these moneys by them
Cameron J. constituted a receipt of such moneys by her.

The appellant’s first submission on this point is that only
the testamentary executors had power to receive the pay-
ments and that as they had fulfilled their duties and had
been discharged, the moneys belonged not to the estate but
to its heirs, and that Mrs. Butler, the executrix appointed
by the order of Tyndale J., had no power to receive and
did not receive the money. I cannot agree with this sub-
mission. It is proven that she did, in fact, receive the pay-
ment of $50,000.00 and I am satisfied that the order of
Tyndale J. was sufficient to confer on her the right to
prosecute the claim and to receive the proceeds thereof as
executrix. Section 11 (4) (b) imposes the tax upon her in
her fiduciary capacity as executrix. Then it is said that
payments to Blakeley, the ancillary executor, are not pay-
ments to the estate and that the payments in any event
could not be received until they were in the hands of the .
executrix in Canada. It was not suggested that the pay-
ment to the New York attorneys for Mr. Blakeley did not
constitute a receipt by him of such moneys and I am of the
opinion that they did.

I decide this point on the established fact that upon pay-
ment of these amounts to the New York attorneys, such
amounts became the property of the Butler estate and,
except as to the proper charges of such attorneys, became
subject to the control and direction of either the executrix
or the ancillary executor, or both. Blakeley was the nomi-
nee of Mrs. Butler and had been selected by her to act on
behalf of the estate in the proposed litigation. By the
terms of the settlement Mrs. Butler authorized “the pay-
ments to be made to either Blakeley or his attorneys”. The
Agency discharged its obligation in full at the date of .the
settlement, either by payment direct to the.attorneys or by
the delivery of the balance to its counsel to be held pending
the determination of the estate’s tax liability. Under no
circumstances could any of the moneys revert to it for its
own nse. The direction in the “escrow agreement” was to



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

pay to Messrs. Breed, Abbott and Morgan, as attorneys for
the estate of Wilson Workman Butler, all the moneys so
deposited except such amounts as might be found payable
to the Federal and state taxing authorities. Under these
circumstances, both payments received by the attorneys in
1948, aggregating $116,605.00, were, in my view, construe-
tively received by Mrs. Butler on behalf of her husband’s
estate in that year. The fact that a portion thereof was
not remitted to her in Canada until the next year is of no
importance.

The last payment of $8,395.00 received by Breed, Abbott
and Morgan on January 13, 1949, must be considered
separately. By the terms of the main settlement agree-
ment, the agreed amount of $125,000.00 was to be paid by
the Agency to Blakeley or his attorneys upon the delivery
of the documents specified. On the same date, however, a
collateral agreement was arrived at between the same
parties, as shown by the terms of the letter by the executrix
and the ancillary executor to the Agency and agreed to by
the Agency. Thereby, it was agreed that the Agency “shall
be entitled to withhold from the payment of $125,000.00
required to be made under Clause “FIRST” of the settle-
ment agreement the sum of (a) $18,750.00 on account of
Federal income taxes, and (b) $8,395.00 on account of New
York State income taxes, or an aggregate amount of
$27,145.00”, and that the amounts so withheld should be
deposited in escrow with Messrs. Graustein and Kormendi,
the Agency attorneys. B

As I have mentioned above, the deposit was made to pro-
tect the Agency against liability for any “withholding
taxes” in respect of the amount paid by the settlement.
The collateral agreement provided that to the extent that
rulings should be received from the taxing authorities
releasing the Agency from such tax, the money should be
paid “by Graustein and Kormendi to Messrs. Breed,
Abbott and Morgan, our attorneys”, free of any claim by
the Agency. To the extent that such rulings should not be
secured, Graustein and Kormendi were instructed to with-
draw the moneys and pay them to the Collector of Internal
Revenue and/or the New York State Tax Commission.
The collateral agreement forms part of Exhibit R-4 as is
also the letter from the ageney to Graustein and Kormendi

68496—13a -

51

1956
—
BuTLER
EsTATB
v.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

Cameron J.



52 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

1955 dated March 18, 1948. With that letter was forwarded the
Burer  Agency’s cheque for $27,145.00 and the letter states:

Esrars . . s . . .
v You will deposit this sum in a special account in your name and you

MiNISTER OF will hold and dispose of the same as escrow agent subject to the terms of
%TIONAL this Ietter.
VENUR

CameronJ. The letter substantially conforms to the terms of the
T collateral agreement. I have not found it necessary to con-
sider that part relating to the sum of $18,750.00 which had
been estimated as the amount that might be due to the
Commissioner of Internal Revenue inasmuch as that
amount was released from the escrow and paid to Breed,

‘Abbott and Morgan on May 4, 1948.

~ The escrow agents were to hold the sum of $8,395.00 until
February 15, 1949 (I assume that on or about that date
the Agency would be required to pay any withholding taxes
for which it might be found liable), unless sooner disposed
of as provided therein. Then followed instructions relating
to possible taxes due the New York State Tax Commission
which are similar to those set out in the collateral agree-
ment, relating thereto. On January 10, 1949, the latter
Commission ruled that no tax was payable to it and, in
accordance with the terms of the collateral agreement, the
whole amount so withheld was paid to Breed, Abbott and
Morgan three days later. In the escrow letter it is stated
that its terms are irrevocable and may not be changed
except upon the written consent of the Agency, Breed,
Abbott and Morgan, Mrs. Butler (exeeutrix) and Blakeley
(ancillary executor).

It is true, as urged by counsel for the respondent, that by
payment of $97,855.00 in cash and the deposit in escrow of
the balance of $27,145.00, the Agency had discharged its
obligation and paid its debt in full and could under no
circumstances recover any part thereof for its own benefit.
It is also a fact that the $8,395.00 held in escrow until
1949 would either be paid to the estate attorneys for the
estate or be used in settlement of the New York State tax
payable by the estate (and for which the Agency would be
liable only to withhold the proper amount before making
payment). Counsel for the respondent submits that under
these circumstances and as the escrow agency was estab-
lished with the approval of the executrix and the ancillary



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

executor, the escrow agents were in fact the agents of the
estate and that, therefore, this payment also was “received”
by the estate in 1948.

I am of the opinion, however, that this payment was not
received in 1948 by anyone acting in a fiduciary capacity
for the Butler estate. The collateral agreement provided
that it should be withheld and it was in fact withheld until
the following year. I fail to understand how a payment can
be considered as having been “received” when, in fact, it
was withheld. If the agreement had provided that that
sum should be retained until the following year by the
Agency for the purpose of clarifying its tax position, and
had, in fact, been withheld until then, it could not be said
that the payment had been received in 1948 by anyone on
behalf of the estate. I do not think that the placing of the
amount in the hands of counsel for the Agency, even though
agreed to by the other parties, changes the position in any
way. In my view, this amount was not at the disposal of
the estate and it was not reduced into its possession until
1949. For that reason the reassessment (as stated in the

notification of the Minister), on the basis of the amount

received from the Agency, should be reduced from
$125,000.00 to $116,605.00.

An objection was also taken by Mr. Masson to the form
of the assessment. Mrs. Butler died in January, 1950, and
by her will her son, Alvah H. Beatty, was appointed the
executor of her will. Under the laws of the province of
Quebee, the executorship of Mr. Butler’s estate did not
devolve on Mrs. Butler’s death to her executor, Mr. Beatty.
The reassessment of October 30, 1952, was directed to “Ex.
of Estate of Wilson W. Butler, ¢/o Mr. Alvah (misspelled
as Alvali) M. Beatty, Ex. of the Estate of Mary Jane
Butler, ¢/o Edouard Masson, Q.C., Suite 203, 333 Craig St.
W., Montreal, Quebec.” It undoubtedly reached the atten-
tion of Mr. Beatty as he signed the Notice of Objection
dated November, 1952, and participated as a witness not
only before this Court, but in the proceedings before the
Tax Appeal Board. Mr. Masson’s submission is that as
there was then no executor of Mr. Butler’s estate, its heirs,
or those who received the moneys when distributed, should
have been assessed.

53

1955
——
BuUTLER
EsTaTB
v.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

Cameron J.



54
1955

BUTLER
ESsTATE
v.
MiNISTER OF
NATIONAL
RevENUB

Cameron J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

I do not think this submission can be supported. When
the moneys were received in 1948, Mrs. Butler was alive
and then acting as executor for her husband’s estate. At
that time, as such executrix, she became liable for the pay-
ment of income tax in respect of such receipts. As she
failed to pay such tax in her lifetime, the obligation to do
so did not lapse but falls as a duty upon her executor. In
my opinion, the assessment was properly made. It may be
noted that section 69(D) of the Income War Tax Act pro-
vides that “an assessment shall not be vacated or varied
under this Part by reason of any irregularity, informality,
omisgsion or error on the part of any person in the observa-
tion of any directory provision of this Aet”. It is also
worthy of note that neither in the Notice of Objection nor
in the Notices of Appeal was any objection taken to the
form of the assessment.

For these reasons the appeal will be allowed to the extent

that I have indicated, namely, by reducing the total amount
of receipts in 1948 from $125,000.00 to $116,605.00. The
assessment will be referred back to the Minister to reassess
the appellant in accordance with my finding, '
" ‘While the appellant to a minor extent succeeded in his
appeal, I must keep in mind that by far the greater part of
the hearing was taken up with matters in which he has
failed completely. I think that under the circumstances I
should make no order as to costs.

- Judgment accordingly.




Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA
BRITISH COLUMBIA ADMIRALTY DISTRICT

BETWEEN:

MARJORIE MANZ LeVAE, LILIAN
ANNIE ILOTT and MARION PLAINTIFFS,
ADELAIDE CROOKS ............

AND

THE STEAMSHIP GIOVANNI }

AMENDOLA ................... DErENDANT.

Shipping—Motion to dismiss action for want of jurisdiction—Action in
rem lies for death caused by a ship.

Held: That an action in rem will lie for death caused by a ship.

MOTION to dismiss the action for want of jurisdietion.

The motion was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Sidney Smith, District Judge in Admiralty for the British
Columbia Admiralty District, at Vancouver.

J. Cunningham for the motion.

D. McK. Brown contra.

Smrra D.J.A. now (November 3rd, 1955) delivered the
following judgment:

 This interlocutory motion (heard by me on the 3rd
instant) to dismiss the action for want of jurisdiction raises
several unusually interesting and difficult points.

The action is brought by several executrices (widows) of
seamen who were drowned through the foundering of a tug
following collision with the defendant vessel. It is common
ground that they claimed either under the British Columbia
Families Compensation Act (which is substantially a copy
of the English Fatal Accidents Act—otherwise known as
Lord Campbell’s Act) or equivalent Dominion legislation
though the endorsement on the writ does not expressly say
so. Objection was taken as to this but I held the endorse-
ment sufficient.

The Provincial Act gives a right of action against “any
person” who causes the death of another, if the death causes
loss to specified dependents including widows. The neat

b5
1955
Nov.3
Nov.29



56

1955
——

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

point raised before me is whether that Act has been ade-

LeVag, Irorr quately supplemented by other legislation to give an action

AND CROOKS
V.
THER
STtEAMSHIP
Giovanni
Amendola

Smith D.JA.

to plaintiffs in rem against the ship itself. Such is this
action. It may be noted that much the same point at
common law came before the Court of Appeal in Haley v.
Brown Fraser (1).

Apart from statute, no admiralty action was open for
physical injuries or loss of life, but Parliament has at
intervals enlarged admiralty jurisdietion, and the question
is whether it has gone far enough to support this action.
This legislation has been uniform in England and Canada,
except for an amendment here in 1948 not paralleled in
England.

Section 7 of the Admiralty Court Act (1861) (Imperial)
conferred on this Court

Jurisdiction over any claim for damage done by any ship . . .

At first this section was construed by Courts of first
instance as enabling actions in rem to be brought under
Lord Campbell’s Act. But in the “Vera Cruz” (No. 2) (2),
the Court of Appeal and House of Lords decided that that
view was wrong, and that such an action in rem would not
lie. But there was a striking divergence in the reasons given
by the two tribunals. The Court of Appeal held that the
loss suffered by the dependents of a person killed by the
operation of a ship was “not damage done by a ship”.
Brett M.R. said (9 P. at page 100)

The death of the man caused by the negligence of the defendants is
only part of the cause of action. There must be actual injury to the
person on whose account the action is brought. The real cause of action
i1s in fact pecuniary loss caused to these persoms; it is not a cause of
action for anything done by a ship, which is only one ingredient in the
right of action.

Bowen L.J. said at page 101

The killing of the deceased per se gives no right of action at all, either
at law or under Lord Campbell’s Act. But if the claim be, as it only
can be, for the injuriously affecting the interests of the dead man’s family,
the injurious affecting of their interests is not done by the ship in the
above sense.

And Fry L.J. said at page 102

It cannot be correctly said that it is an action, for damage done
(which are the words of the Act) though it is for damage resulting from
or arising out of damage done.

(1) (1955) 15 W.WR. (N.S.) 1. (2) (1884) 9 P. 96; 10 A.C. 59.



Ex.C.R. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 57

The House of Lords gave no countenance to this reason- 1955
ing, but put their affirmance on quite a different basis. LEVag, ILorr
AND CrOOKS

The Lords did not hold that an action under Lord Camp- =

bell’s Act, when a man was killed by a ship, was not “an SCT?_AMSHI?
. W0VaAnNNe

action for damage done by a ship”; they held that it was Amendola

not such an action within the meaning of Section 7 of the Smith D.J.A.

1861 Act which was quite a different matter. o
Lord Selborne L.C. began by saying that the effect of the

Act was that if the Admiralty Court had jurisdiction it

could proceed in rem. But he pointed out that Lord Camp-

bell’s Act in no way suggested Admiralty jurisdiction

Every word of that legislation being, as it appéars to me, legislation
for the general case and not for particular injury by ships, points to a
common law action, points to a personal liability and a personal right to
recover, and is absolutely at variance with the notion of a proceeding

in rem (10 A.C. 67).

It may also be noted that earlier on the same page Lord
Selborne said “death is essentially the cause of the action”.
This was quite contrary to the Court of Appeal views.

At page 68 Lord Selborne went on to point out that if an
action in rem were brought to enforce a claim under Lord
Campbell’s Act, it would bring in procedure in conflict with
that prescribed by that Act. He concluded that as it was
not a necessary inference that actions under that Act were
intended by Section 7 of the 1861 Aect, and anomalies would
be caused, Section 7 should be otherwise construed.

Lord Blackburn, referring to an action under Lord Camp-
bell’s Act, said at page 71: “This is a personal action; if
personal action there can ever be” and he pointed out that
the remedy for dependents of a man killed by a ship was to
sue the persons at fault, not the ship.

The matter rested at that until The Maritime Coriven-
tions Act 1911 (Imperial) Chapter 57, Section 5 which
enacted that:

Any enactment which confers on any Court Admiralty jurisdiction in
respect of damage shall have effect as though references to such damage
inch;ded references to damages for loss of life or personal injury, and

accordingly proceedings in respect of such damages may be brought in rem
or in personam.



58
1955

LeVag, IrotT
AND CRrooks
V.

THE
SteaMsHIP
Giovanngy
Amendola

Smith D.JA.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

The situation is now covered in England by the Judicature
Act 1925, Section 22 of this reads

Seetion 22 (1)—
The High Court shall, in relation to admiralty matters, have the
following jurisdiction . . . that is to say,
(a) Jurisdiction to hear and determine any of the following questions
or claims
(iv) Any claim for damage done by a ship.

Section 22 (2):

The provisions of para. (a) of subsection (1) of this section which
confer on the High Court admiralty jurisdiction in respect of claims for
damage shall be construed as extending to claims for loss of life or personal
injuries. '

And Section 33 (2) reads:

The Admiralty jurisdiction of the High Court may be exercised either
in proceedings in rem or in proceedings in personam.

These sections add nothing to the language of Section 7 of
the 1861 Act taken with Section 5 of the Maritime Conven-
tions Act 1911.

In England no one has attempted to dispute that the
effect of the 1911 Aect and the 1861 Act (and equally of the
above sections of the Judicature Act) has been to enable
claims under Lord Campbell’s Act for loss of life caused by a
ship to be enforced by action in rem. All the leading text
books on shipping and admiralty law since 1911 stated this
as accepted law: see, for example, 1 Hals. (3rd Ed.) 60;
Roscoe’s Admiralty Prac. (5th Ed.) 66N; Temperley Mer-
chant Shipping Acts (5th Ed.) 164; Marsden on Collisions
at Sea (10th Ed.) 318. Actually there are no reported cases
where the point was ever expressly decided; but there is no
lack of cases in which the right to sue in rem has been
clearly assumed by the Court: e.g. in The Caliph (1);
The Espanoleto (2); The Kwasind (3), the last being a
decision of the Court of Appeal made upon an express
admission by counsel that the action was proper.

Legislation in Canada was parallel, though with far dif-
ferent results in the Courts, these probably being the cause
of a further enactment in 1948, not found necessary in
England. ‘

(1) [1912] P. 213. -(2) [1920]1 P. 223.
(3) (1915) 84 L.J.Ad. 102.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 59

Our equivalent of Section 7 of the 1861 English Act first 195
appeared in the Colonial Courts of Admiralty Act 1890 and LzVag, Trorr

our equivalent of Section 5 of the 1911 English Act is *™ ?,I_‘OOKS
Section 6 of the Maritime Conventions Act 1914. STEE;gﬂm

But in 8.8. Catala v. Dagsland (1), President Maclean, Giovanni
the learned President of the Exchequer Court, stated that mendola
the relevant legislation was not explicit enough to exclude SmitEEJ'A'
the principle applied in the Vera Cruz (supra), and that it
did not enable any claim under the Families Compensation
Act of British Columbia for a death caused by a ship to be
enforced by an action in rem. It clearly was not brought to
the attention of the President that English legal opinion
was entirely opposed to his views (though there were no
express English decisions). He quoted The Moliere (2),
and The Kwasind (supra), as having held that the 1911 Act
had made no change. Actually however The Moliere dealt
with a claim for Workmen’s Compensation (independent of .
negligence) and not with damage  (as the President
assumed) and in The Kwasind as I have said, the Court
assumed that the legislation had authorized an action in
rem under Lord Campbell’s Act. The President at page 91
said that The Kwasind
was an instance, I think, where a Judge presiding in the Admiralty Court
was exercising his common law jurisdiction.

With respect, that was not so. However I do not presume
to criticize the President’s general reasoning that the new
legislation was not explicit enough to exclude the principle
of the Vera Cruz case, even if I would be justified as a local
judge in refusing to follow him. I shall return to the
Vera Cruz later.

" The Admiralty Act 1934 reproduced the relevant section
from the 1890 Act and also brought in Section 22 of the
English Judicature Act 1925 verbatim: see Schedule “A” to
the 1934 Act. The same is now found in the schedule to the
present Admiralty Act.

Following the Act of 1934 Carroll D.J.A. in Rogers v.
Baron Carnegie (3), followed the President’s ruling in the
Catala case and held that the then state of the legislation
still did not permit a claim under Lord Campbell’s Act to
be enforced against a ship by action in rem. It is argued

(1) [19281 Ex. CR. 83. (2) 119251 P. 27.
(3) 119431 Ex. C.R. 163.



60 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

1955 that he would have decided otherwise if he had not felt
LeVag, Trorr bound by the President’s judgment, but I do not so read his
AND %‘fooxs language. He urged that further enabling legislation be
Sm;l';sim passed. Possibly as a result of this suggestion, the following

Giovanni amendment was passed in 1948:

A
mendola Where the death of a person has been caused by such wrongful act,

Smith DJ.A. neglect or default as if death had not ensued would have entitled the
- person injured to maintain an action in the Admiralty Court and recover
damages in respect thereof, the dependents of the deceased may, notwith-
standing his death and although the death was caused under circumstances
amounting in law to culpable homicide, maintain an action for damages
in the Admiralty Court against the same defendants against whom the
deceased would have been entitled to maintain an action in the Admiralty
Court in respect of such wrongful act, neglect or default if death had not
ensued. :

This forms Section 726 of the present Canada Shipping Act.

In Monks v. The Arctic Prowler (1) (Newfoundland)
Walsh D.J.A. decided that by this amendment the legisla-
ture had finally succeeded in authorizing an action in rem
by a claimant under Lord Campbell’s Act for a death caused
by a ship. Defendant’s counsel, in an exceptionally luecid
and plausible argument, stoutly contended that the decision
was wrong, that the new section in substance goes no farther
than the old legislation, and that the Catala case is still
the ruling authority. He also distinguished the case on the
ground that Walsh D.J.A. had a common law as well as an
Admiralty jurisdiction under Newfoundland law. That
being so, I think I am obliged to consider the matter on
principle.

At the outset I will deal with the suggestion that the
Probate, Divorce and Admiralty Division of the High Court
has greater powers than this Court would have because, by
virtue of the Judicature Aect, it is also a Court of common
law as well as an Admiralty 'Court. That factor seems to
me irrelevant. In Bow McLachlan & Co. v. Ship Camosun
(2) at page 608 Lord Gorrell said:

Admiralty jurisdiction of the High Court does not include any juris-
diction which could not have been exercised by the Admiralty Court before
its incorporation into the High Court, or may be conferred by statute
giving new Admiralty jurisdiction.

(1) (1953) 32 M.P.R. 220. (2) [19091 AC. 597.



Ex.C.R. - EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 61
And in the Vera Cruz case (10 A.C. at page 64) Lord Sel- 195

borne L.C. said: LEVAéJ, IroTT
. . . AND CROOKS
This question must be determined exactly in the same manner as v

if the action had been so brought (ie. in the Court of Admiralty) and as TaE

if the Judicature Acts had never been enacted. gﬁﬁfgfnlf

Amendola

That indicates that the mere fact of the Admiralty divi- “"_
sion having a common law side does not enable it to handle Smith DJ.A.
a common law action as though it were an Admiralty action,
e.g. by issuing a writ in rem or by arresting property. I
therefore cannot agree that the variance between English
and Canadian views on the common legislation can be
explained by the common law jurisdiction of the Admiralty
Divisions.

The defendant contended that “Section 726 of the Canada
Shipping Act has not altered the recognized interpretation
of common law that the infliction of death itself is not
remediable”. I cannot accept this. The Families Compen-
sation Act abrogates that principle, at least where there is
also loss to the dead man’s dependents. And when I read
Section 726 I find in it all the essentials of the Families
Compensation Act. The effect of Section 726 seems to be
that where a man who was killed could have sued for his
injuries in the Admiralty Court if he were living, then his
dependents can sue in that Court any defendants whom he
could have sued. The word “defendants” has I think been
chosen to avoid restricting those suable to persons and so as
to include ships. If a ship is a suable defendant, that
means of course an action in rem. So the whole question
turns on whether, apart from Section 726, a person injured
by a ship could have sued the ship.

Apart from statute there was no Admiralty jurisdiction
over physical injuries caused by a ship: The Moliere
(supra) page 31. The books in general treat the right to
libel a ship for physical injuries as created by the Maritime
Conventions Act 1911 Section 5 and of course they are now
covered by the later Acts reproducing that section. But
such actions were also brought under the 1861 Act before
the 1911 Act was passed, so I go back to Section 7 of the
1861 Act, which gave the Admiralty Court

Jurisdiction over any claim for damage done by any ship.



62 EXCHEQUER COURT OF. CANADA [1956]

ﬁ?f Did that section allow a plaintiff to sue a ship for per-
LuVag, Iorr sonal injuries to himself? That seems obscure. In The
AND (Efooxs Sylph (1) and The Beta (2) plaintiffs were held entitled to
STEESSHE sue in rem for their injuries caused by a ship, and The Sylph
ﬂ%%m was cited with apparent approval by Lord Her§che11 in

% Mersey Docks v. Turner (3). On the other hand, in Smith
SmithDJA.y Brown (4), which actually dealt with an action under

Lord ‘Campbell’s Act, the Queen’s Bench refused to follow
The Beta. In The Franconia (5) which was a case under
Lord Campbell’s Act in which four judges divided evenly,
two approved The Sylph and the other two reserved judg-
ment as to whether an injured party could sue in rem for his
own injuries. In the Vera Cruz, Lord Blackburn, after
holding that no action n rem lay under Lord Campbell’s
Act, said that he would not apply the same principle to an
action to recover for the plaintiff’s own injuries, without
hearing full argument. In The Theta (6) there was very
full argument on a plaintiff’s right to sue in rem for his
own injuries and Bruce J. obviously assumed that this right
was given under the 1861 Act, though he dismissed the
action on other grounds. There were indeed several other
cases in which The Sylph and The Beta were questioned,
but in those cases the principle they decided did not really
arise.

On the whole I think the weight of authority favours the
view that an injured party could sue in rem for his injuries.
I note that 1 Hals. (1st Ed. 1907) page 71 so states the law,
citing only The Sylph. It may well be that for me this
point is concluded by The Beta, which was a Privy Council
decision and so probably binding on me, though not on the
English courts.

Assuming however that the 1861 Act left doubt whether
a person injured by a ship could sue the ship, I cannot agree
that the Maritime Conventions Act did nothing to remove
those doubts. It deals with
any enactment which confers on any Court Admiralty jurisdiction in

respect of damage

(1) (1867) LR. 2 A. & E. 24. (4) (1871) 6 QB.D. 729.
(2) (1869) LR. 2 P.C. 447. (5) (1877) 2 P. 163.
(3) [1893] A.C. 468 at 478. (6) [1894]1 P. 280.



£x.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 63

a class which clearly embraced Section 7 of the 1861 Act. 1955

The 1861 Act then was to LEVAg, Irorr

have effect as though reference to such damage included references to loss AND vlfooxs

of life or personal injury. THE
StEAMSHIP

That meant that the Admiralty Court by virtue of the two Giovanmi
Acts, was given cognizance of any claim. for damage for mendola
personal injury. The doubts about the 1861 Act expressed Smith DJ.A.
in such cases as Smith v. Brown were as to whether “dam-

age” included personal injury: the 1911 Act removed that

doubt. That Act then went on to say:

and accordingly proceedings in respect of such damages may be brought
i rem Or in personam.

That clearly removed any doubt whether a personally
injured plaintiff had to sue in personam.

The President in the Catala case, as we have seen,
declined to hold that the 1911 Act extended also to actions
under Lord Campbell’s Act. His reasoning was that the Vera
Cruz case had held that the 1861 Section was not intended
to give a dependent a claim for the killing of a man, and
that the 1911 Section was not explicit enough to give a new
application to the 1861 Section. The President may not
have been referred to the ratio decidendi of the English
case, and so may have overlooked the distinction between
the reasons of the Court of Appeal and the House of Lords.
The President’s decision can best be justified, I think, on
the basis that Lord Campbell’s Act was essentially incon-
sistent with an action in rem, so that general language con-
templating an action n rem must be taken to deal with
causes of action arising elsewhere than under Lord Camp-
bell’'s Act. That reasoning would apply to the 1911 Act
with as much force as to the 1861 Act though it would not
apply to an action by an injured person. If Parliament did
intend to override the Vera Cruz decision by the 1911 Act,
it is certainly surprising that it did not find clearer language
to achieve this end.

However, when we come to Section 726 and Section 727 of
the Canada Shipping Act, we find that most of the language
of Lord Campbell’s Act has been reproduced, showing that
Parliament had it in mind. Moreover, as I have shown, the
test whether the dependents can sue is whether the deceased
person, if he had been alive, could have sued. No such test



64 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

1955 is set up in either the 1861 or the 1911 Acts. As I have said,
&ﬂXgR(I)g%TST the deceased person, if he had been merely injured, could
. have sued the ship in rem; so I think it is established that

T . .
Smamsmre the dependents can sue in rem. I therefore agree with the

Sovanni - onelusion reached by Walsh D.J.A. in The Arctic Prowler
case. :

Smith D.J.A.

I am unable to agree that any difficulty is raised by the
fact that the Families Compensation Act is provincial legis-
lation, whereas the Court’s jurisdiction is governed by Fed-
eral Acts. Section 726 of the Shipping Act reproduces the
essence of the Provincial Act, and I think it was framed as
it is to overcome the suggested difficulty which had been
raised in former cases. Hven apart from that, however, I
am far from convinced that the difficulty was real. I see no
reason why recognition should not be given in the Excheg-
uer Court to provincial legislation defining substantive
law.

It is argued with some plausibility that death by drown-
ing is not within the Families Compensation Act, because
1t is said that the death itself is the only injury. Presum-
ably what is meant is that the Act contemplates ante-
mortem injuries, such as wounding, which it is implied are
wholly missing in a drowning case. I presume the defen-
dant means to ask what injuries the deceased men here
could sue for, if they were still alive. I think it is fair to
answer such a technical argument in a technical way. A
drowning man does not die instantaneously, and no doubt
these men had their lungs first partially filled and then
entirely filled with water for an appreciable number of
moments before life became extinct. For them to have
to go through this was a wrong and therefore an injury
inflicted on them by the navigation of the ship, which I
assume for this motion to have been wrongful. If at the
last second these men had been rescued and brought back to
life by the use of respirators, I have no doubt that they
could have sued for being subjected to their ordeal. If so,
that is all that is needed to give their dependents a right



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 65

of action. The English case of Morgan v. Scoulding (1) is 32,5_5,
somewhat in point though the action there was not under LeVas, Irorr
Lord Campbell’s Act. Ano Crooxs

V.

e e e T
I therefore hold I have jurisdiction and dismiss the ST,?A;;’H];,
motion with costs. Giovanni
Amendola

Judgment accordingly. g v Tya

BETWEEN: \
COMPOSERS, AUTHORS AND PUB-
LISHERS ASSOCIATION OF CAN- PLAINTIFF; E?j
ADA, LIMITED .................. Apr. 14
Dee. 6
AND -
ELMWOOD HOTEL LIMITED .......... DEFENDANT.

Copyright—Motion to have point of law set down for hearing dismissed—
Competence of Court to hear action to collect fees fixed by Copyright
Appeal Board—Constitutional low—Rule 1/9 of Rules of Court—
The Copyright Act, R.8.C. 1952, c. 65, 5. 20(6), 60(9)—Exchequer Court
Act, R8.C. 1952, c. 98, s. 21(c)—The British North America Act, 1867,
s. 91, clause 28.

Held: That the Court has jurisdiction to hear an action brought to recover
fees approved and certified by the Copyright Appeal Board, such right
being a statutory one conferred on the Court by the Parliament of
Canada.

2. That it was within the competence of Parliament under s. 91, clause 23,
of the British North America Act, 1867 to vest this Court with
jurisdiction to hear and determine such action as the one now before it.

MOTION to have hearing on point of law.
The motion was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice

Fournier at Ottawa.

D. W. Mundell, Q.C. for plaintiff.
G. F. Henderson, Q.C. for defendant.

- Fournier J. now (December 6, 1955) delivered the
following judgment:

This is a motion of the defendant for an order that
the defence of the defendant contained in paragraph 2
of the statement of defence be set down for hearing and
disposal of at a date to be fixed.

(1) [1938] 1 K.B. 786.
68496—2a



66 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

1955 The facts are disputed, but the defence is subject to
angc:g;:, the objection of the defendant to the jurisdiction of the
o Court and the constitutionality of section 21 of the Ex-
gg:ggf;g; chequer Court Act and section 20 of the Copyright Act.
or Canapa, As no factual dispute is involved in the consideration of
LED the objection raised by the defence as to jurisdiction and
E’f{%%@ constitutionality, it is assumed that the allegations con-
Lwm. tained in the statement of claim may be assumed as

Fournier J. accurate.

— The plaintiff, a duly incorporated company, is the owner
of performing rights in Canada in a substantial number
of musical works. The defendant is the owner and operator
of the Elmwood Hotel at 400 Dougall Road, in the Town-
ship of Sandwich West, in the County of Essex, Province
of Ontario, in which it has provided entertainment of
which music forms a part and has performed in publie
musical works in which the plaintiff owns the performing
rights. On September 7, 1947, the defendant applied to the
plaintiff for the plaintiff’s license to perform all musical
works which are the property of plaintiff. By license
No. G1863, dated February 20, 1948, the defendant became
entitled to perform the said works in public at the Elm-
wood Hotel after payment of the fees for 1947 and there-
after the fees therefor approved by the Copyright Appeal
Board, and the license has at all times material remained in
full force and effect.

The fees for the years 1951, 1952, 1953 and 1954 were
approved by the Copyright Appeal Board and were set out
in the Canada Gazette, as mentioned in the statement of
claim. As holder of its license, the defendant was obligated
to pay the fees for its license under the appropriate items
No. 6 in the tariffs for the above years, which was “a
proportion of the total amount paid for all entertainment
of which musie forms a part, including the amount paid to
the orchestra, vocalists and all other entertainers.”

At all material times, the plaintiff was entitled after the
last day of January in each of the years 1952, 1953, 1954
and 1955 to examine, by duly authorized representative,
at any time during business hours, the books and records
of accounts of the defendant to such extent as may be
necessary to verify all statements rendered by the licensee.
The 'defendant has always declined to render to the



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

plaintiff full and proper statements of the fees payable
by it and has refused and neglected to furnish statements
to permit inspection by the plaintiff and to pay fees to
‘which the plaintiff is entitled. Now, substantial sums of
money are due by the defendant to the plaintiff for fees
for the years 1951, 1952, 1953 and 1954, which have not
been accounted for by the defendant. The plaintiff claims
that it is entitled to examine the defendant’s books to
verify the accounts of expenses of the defendant on enter-
tainment of which musie forms a part and to recover from
the defendant the amount of the license fees it is owing to
the plaintiff.

As it was entitled to do by the General Rules and Orders
of this Court, the defendant, in its defence, raised certain
questions of law. The legal points are in paragraph 2
of the statement of defence, which reads as follows:

2. The Plaintiff’s cause of action is for fees or charges alleged to be
payable under a certain license referred to in paragraph 6 of the Statement
of Claim whereby the Plaintiff alleges that the Defendant became entitled
to perform in public in the Elmwood Hotel the musical and dramatico-
musical works of which the Plaintiff allegedly owns or controls that part
of the copyright therein known as the public performing right, in con-
sideration of the payment of the fees as provided for in the said license.
The jurisdiction of this Court is statutory and the relevant statutory
provisions are the Exchequer Court Act, R.S.C. 1952, Chapter 98, Section 21,
and the Copyright Act, R.S.C. 1952, Chapter 55, Section 20, Subsection (6).
The Plaintiff’s cause of action does not fall within the provisions of the
said statutes and this Court has no jurisdiction to try the issues raised in
the Statement of Claim. In the alternative, if the provisions of the said
statutes purport to confer upon this Court jurisdiction in the premises then
such provisions are ultra vires of the Parliament of Canada by reason of
the provisions of the British North America Act (Imp.) 30-31 Victoria,
Chapter 8, Section 92, Clause 13, and the amendments thereto.

In support of this application to set down for hearing
before trial the points of law raised by the above paragraph
of the defence, the defendant invokes Rule 149 of the
General Rules and Orders of this court. This rule reads
as follows:

149. No demurrer, as a separate pleading, shall be allowed, but any
party shall be entitled to raise by his pleading any point of law; and any
point so raised shall be disposed of by the Court or a Judge at or after
the trial: provided that by consent of the parties, or by order of the
Court or a Judge, on the application of either party, the same may be set
down for hearing and disposed of at any time before the trial.

The defendant submits that Rule 149 should be invoked

where a point raised by the pleadings depends upon legal
68496—23a

67
1955
——
COMPOSERS,
AvurHORS
AND
PUBLISHERS
ASSOCIATION
oF CANADA,
L.
v.
ErmMmwoop
HoreL

Fournier J.



68
1955

S——
CoMPOSERS,
AUTHORS
AND
PuBLISHERS
AgS0CIATION
oF CANADA,
Lo,

.
EvLMmwoop
HorEeL
L.

Fournier J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

rather than factual consideration and that the point should
be one which would result in a disposition of the pro-
ceedings before the Court. I agree that the point should
be one which would result in a final disposition of the case,
but that the rule should not be invoked if it is not clearly
established that it would have that result. If the hearing
and disposition of the points of law raised did not have the
effect of disposing of the proceedings so that a trial became
unnecessary, the granting of this application would result
in delaying the disposal of the action. To justify the
setting down of the hearing of the points of law for argu-
ment, the applicant must establish a strong probability
that they will be decided in a way that will dispose of
the proceedings before the Court. At least a prima facie
case must be made that the defendant will succeed. In
the present instance, the setting down of the hearing before
the trial was not agreed to by the plaintiff, so the
defendant must show the Court that it would be more
convenient to have the legal points decided before any
evidence is given or any question or issue of fact is tried.

The learned counsel for the defendant argued that the
cause of action did not fall within the provisions of the
statutes above mentioned. He submitted, if T understood
him well, that even if it were taken for granted that the
Copyright Appeal Board had the necessary powers to
establish a tariff of fees and to approve and certify the
statements of fees, charges or royalties of the association
or company concerned, and had exercised these powers, the
plaintiff did not have the right to recover the fees thus
certified and approved from the defendant in the Exchequer
Court. His right to recover was a civil right and his
recourse was before the provincial Courts. I cannot agree
with this submission when the Copyright Act, R.S.C., 1952,
chapter 55, deals with the recovery of fees by a ‘‘per-
forming right society”.

Section 20 (6) reads as follows:

The Exchequer Court of Canada shall have concurrent jurisdiction
with provincial courts to hear and determine all civil actions, suits, or
proceedings that may be instituted for violation of any of the provisions
of this Act or to enforce the civil remedies provided by this Act.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

There is no doubt that this section of the Copyright
Act, passed by Parliament, gives the Exchequer Court
jurisdiction to try and dispose of this action.

As to the approval of the fees, charges or royalties to
be charged by a performing right society, section 50 (9)
provides for same and reads:

The statements of fees, charges or royalties so certified as approved
by the Copyright Appeal Board shall be the fees, charges or royalties which
the society, association or company concerned may respectively lawfully
sue for or collect in respect of the issue or grant by it of licences for the

performance of all or any of its works in Canada during the ensuing
calendar year in respect of which the statements were filed as aforesaid.

In the Maple Leaf Broadcasting Company Limited
v. Composers, Authors and Publishers Association of
Canada Limited (1) the Supreme Court of Canada
expressed the view that the Parliament of Canada had the
legislative authority to enact laws regulating the licensing
of performing rights by associations such as the plaintiff
and fixing the amount of fees, charges or royalties and the
terms of the licenses. And it was held that “the state-
ments filed by the respondent before the Board and the
statements certified by the Board were both statements
of ‘fees, charges and royalties’ within the meaning and
contemplation of the Act.”

According to this section of the Act, the plaintiff may
sue for or collect in respect of the issue or grant by it
of licenses, ete. There is no doubt in my mind that the
remedy sought by the plaintiff lies in the Exchequer Court
of Canada which is given jurisdiction by section 20 (6)
of the Act.

The Exchequer Court Act, R.S.C. 1952, chapter 98, also
clothes this Court with jurisdiction to hear and determine
claims for the recovery of fees for copyright licenses by
section 21 (c). ‘

The section reads:

21. The Exchequer Court has jurisdiction as well between subject and
subject as otherwise,

(¢) in all other cases in which a remedy is sought under the authority
of any Act of the Parliament of Canada or at common law or in equity,
respecting any patent of invention, copyright, trade mark, or industrial
design. .

(1) [1954] S.C.R. 64 et seq.

69

1955
——

COMPOSERS,
AvuTHORS
AND
PusLisHERS
AsSocIATION
OF CANADA,
L.

V.
ErLmMwoop
HoreL
Lo,

Fournier J.



70

1955

CoMPOSERS,
AvUTHORS
AND
PuBLIsHERS
ASSoCIATION
oF CANADA,
Lo,

v.
ELMmwoop
HoreL
L.

Fournier J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA  [1956]

In my view this section of the Act extends the jurisdic-
tion of the Exchequer Court of Canada to all claims based
on copyright to the full limit that Parliament may confer
jurisdiction in that Court. Paragraph (c¢) covers all
matters within the legislative authority of Parliament
arising from copyright. Legislation on licenses and fees
for copyright being within the authority of Parliament,
it would follow that the present claim and the plaintiff’s
right to recover fees approved and certified by the Copy-
right Appeal Board is a statutory right, and actions respect-
ing these matters therefore are within the jurisdiction of
this Court.

So far, it has not been established before me that this
Court is not vested with jurisdiction to try and dispose
of this claim, nor that the plaintiff’s claim does not fall
within the ambit of the statutes mentioned in paragraph 2
of the defendant’s statement of defence. I am rather of
the opinion that the jurisdiction of the Exchequer Court
as set out in the Exchequer Court Act extends to the hear-
ing and disposing of matters within the legislative authority
of Parliament for recovery of fees on a license granted
to use a copyright.

The second point of law propounded by the defendant
is that if the provisions of the said statutes purport to
confer upon this Court jurisdiction in the premises then
such provisions are unconstitutional. I believe that legisla-
tion on the subject of copyright is within the competence
of Parliament under section 91, clause 23, of the British
North America Act, 1867.

91. It shall be lawful for the Queen, by and with the Advice and
Consent of the Senate and House of Commons, to make Laws for the
Peace, Order, and good Government of Canada, in relation to all Matters
not coming within the Classes of Subjects by this Act assigned exclusively
to the Legislatures of the Provinees; and for greater Certainty, but not so
as to restrict the Generality of the foregoing Terms of this Section, it is
hereby declared that (notwithstanding anything in this Act) the exclusive
legislative Authority of the Parliament of Canada extends to all Matters
eoming within the Classes of Subjects next hereinafter enumerated; 1;ha+
is to say—

~ 23. Copyrights..
- This bemg the case, Parliament had the authority to
give jurisdiction to this court to try and determine actions
such as this.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

On this point I would refer the parties to a recent decision
of the President of this Court, in the case of Composers,
Authors and Publishers Association of Canada Limited v.
Sandholm Holdings Limited (1).

That was an action by the plaintiff to recover in this
Court from the defendants unpaid license fees in respect
of the issue by it to the defendants of a license to perform
in public all or any of the musical works in which it owned
the performing rights and, if so, whether it was entitled to
any other remedy.

At page 10 of his reasons for judgment the learned
President says:

. The fees for a license to perform the musical works in which a per-
forming rights society owns the performing rights are no longer a matter
of contract between the society and the user of the music but a matter of
statutory fixation by the Copyright Appeal Board. Consequently, we are
not here concerned with any question of contract between subject and
subject. Thus the assumption on which I based my doubt as to the com-
petence of Parliament is without foundation. The legislation under con-
gideration is clearly legislation on the subject of copyright and, as such,
within the competence of Parliament under head 23 of section 91 of the
British North America Act.

That being so, it was within the competence of Parliament to vest
this Court with jurisdiction to hear and determine such an action as this.

The cause of action in the Sandholm Holdings Limited
case was, as above stated, for the recovery of unpaid license
fees and the claim in the present instance is for fees or
charges payable under a certain license to perform musical
works the performing rights of which are owned by the
plaintiff. In both cases, there was objection based on
the jurisdiction of this Court and the competence of Par-
liament to vest jurisdiction in the Exchequer Court of
Canada. The only difference is that in the former case
no application was made for a hearing of the points of
law before trial, whilst in this action the defendant has

moved that an order be issued setting down a date for a

hearing before trial.

For the reasons stated, I find that the defendant has
failed to show that there was any probability that the pro-
ceedings could be finally disposed of by the hearing prayed
for in this motion. I have no hesitation in stating that
nothing was invoked in the oral argument or the written
submission to indicate that the defendant would succeed on

(1) [1955]1 Ex. CR. 244.

71

1955
——
CoMPOSERS,
AvurHORS
AND
PuBLisHERS
AssociATioN
orF CANADA,
Lap.

v.
Ermwoop
HoreL
L.

FournierJ. .



72 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

}E?f the points of law at issue. At all events, the points of law

CKMPOSERs, raised in the defence may be more conveniently tried and
UTHORS

anp  disposed of at the trial, thus avoiding delay in the final
Eg:géﬁfg; disposition of all the matters involved. Furthermore, 1
oF %ANADA, concur in and make mine the remarks of the learned
TD.

. President of this Court in the Sandholm case (supra)
FLawoo> on the same questions of law.

L. Therefore, there will be judgment that the motion for

FournierJ. an order setting down a date for the hearing and disposition
of the defence contained in paragraph 2 of the statement
of defence is dismissed with costs.

Judgment accordingly.

1955 BETWEEN:

——

Sept. 19 :
19 NATIONAL PAVING COMPANY
Dec.?  LIMITED .......oovveennennnn.. } AAPPELLANT,
AND
v OF NATIONALE Ressowoms

Revenue—Income tax—Payment to appellant not income derived from
a business or any other source—Appeal allowed.

Appellant company in 1949 entered into an arrangement with B & M,
a United States partnership, whereby appellant was to participate in
a United States Army contract, herein called the York contract.
Appellant was unable to provide the money agreed upon as its share
of the necessary capital to earry out the York contract because of
the refusal of the Foreign Exchange ‘Control Board of Canada to
permit the export of such money from Canada to the United States.
In December 1950 B & M paid to appellant the sum of $225,000 in
United States funds in consideration of its relinquishing any claim to
any interest or right of profit participation it might have in the York
contract. The respondent assessed appellant for income tax on the
basis that such payment represented its share of the profits realized
on the York contract. Appellant appealed to this Court.

Held: That since appellant’s contribution of eapital for the York contract
depended on approval of the Foreign Exchange Control Board which
approval was never obtained, and therefore appellant did not con-
tribute any capital for the York contract nor participate in the
management of the York contract or its re-negotiation and the pay-
ment to appellant was made before the profits from the York contract



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 73

had been fully determined, the payment was not income of the appel- 1955

lant derived from a business or income of appellant derived from any NATI'ONAL

other source. Paving

2, That the payment to appellant was not a transaction which resulted CO'gJTD'
in a benefit being conferred on it by persons with which it was not Miysres oF

dealing at arms length. NATIONAL
ReveNUE

APPEAL under the Income Tax Act. —
The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Ritchie at Calgary.

J. Ross Tolmie for appellant.

Harold W. Riley, Q.C. and J. G. DeWolf for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

Rircmie J. now (December 7, 1955) delivered the follow-
ing judgment:

This is an appeal by National Paving Company Limited,
hereinafter referred to as “the appellant company”, from
an income tax assessment in the amount of $112,012.68
made by the Minister of National Revenue in respect to its
1951 taxation year.

The objection of the appellant company to the assess-
ment is that the Minister included in its taxable income an
amount of $239,625, being the proceeds in Canadian funds
of a payment of $225,000 in United States funds, received
from Messrs. Bowen & MecLaughlin, a United States part-
nership, in respect to a participation right in a United
States Army contract for the rebuilding of 1300 tanks at
York, Pennsylvania. The tank rebuilding contract herein-
after will be referred to as “the York contract”.

The Minister contends the the $239,625 payment repre-
sents the appellant’s share of the profits realized on the
York contract.

The appellant company contends the payment is a capital
receipt in consideration of which it relinquished any claim
to any interest or right of profit participation it might have
in the York contract.

The basic points in issue are, for the most part, questions
of fact rather than of law.



74 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

1955 To understand the transaction forming the basis of the
Namonas assessment from which this appeal is made it is desirable
Paving
Co. L. 10 have some understanding of the business and personal

Minroes op Feiationships of Mervin A. Dutton of Calgary, Reginald F.
Namona  Jennings, of Calgary, John L. McLaughlin of Great Falls,
REVENVE Montana, O. W. MecIntyre of Great Falls, and Truman
RitchieJ. Bowen of Phoenix, Arizona. It also will be helpful to refer

" to applications which Messrs. Dutton and Jennings and

the appellant company made to the Foreign Exchange
Control Board for approval of the purchase by Messrs.
Dutton and Jennings of shares in the capital stock of the
appellant company from Messrs. McLaughlin and McIntyre
and the manner of dealing by the appellant company with
United States funds it anticipated it might receive from the
York contract.

Mr. Dutton is the president, a director and a shareholder
of the appellant company.

Mr. Jennings is the secretary, a director and a shareholder
of the appellant company.

Mr. MecLaughlin is a general contractor, a partner in the
firm of Bowen & MecLaughlin and a former director and
shareholder of the appellant company.

Mr. MelIntyre is associated with Mr, McLaughlin in the
contracting business and is a former shareholder and direc-
tor of the appellant company but has no connection with
the firm of Bowen & MecLaughlin.

Mr. Bowen is a partner in the firm of Bowen & McLaugh-
lin, a partnership having its headquarters in Phoenix, Ari-
zona and in which Messrs. Bowen and McLaughlin are
the only partners.

The business association of Messrs. Dutton, Jennings,
MecLaughlin and MecIntyre, which dates back to at least
1947, has been successful and has resulted in close personal
friendships developing among them.

So far as the evidence on the hearing of this appeal
indicates, the first business dealings of Mr. Bowen with
Messrs. Dutton and Jennings commenced in December,
1948 or January, 1949 when Mr. McLaughlin proposed that
the York contract be handled as a joint venture on the basis
of Bowen & McLaughlin being entitled to a two-thirds
participation and the appellant company bemg entltled to
a one-third participation.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Prior to 1947 Messrs, Dutton and Jennings were actively
engaged on road construction work in the Province of
Alberta and carrying on their principal activity through a
company known as Standard Gravel and Surfacing of
Canada Limited. Because in 1947 there was a scarcity in
Canada of the kind of equipment required by Standard
Gravel and Surfacing of Canada Limited for the most
efficient handling of their contracts Messrs. Dutton and
Jennings approached Mr. McLaughlin, who had the type
of equipment they required, and proposed he make avail-
able to Standard Gravel and Surfacing of Canada Limited,
on a basis satisfactory to him, certain equipment which he
controlled. Mr. McLaughlin accepted the proposal on the
condition that the equipment which he would cause to be
furnished would be operated by a new company in which
Messrs. Dutton, Jennings, McLaughlin and MecIntyre each
would hold one-fourth of the issued shares and which
would pay rental for use of the equipment. Messrs. Dutton
and Jennings accepted the condition imposed by Mr.
MecLaughlin and the appellant company was incorporated
on April 15, 1947, The appellant company then leased
equipment from McLaughlin Inc., one of the companies
through which Mr. McLaughlin carried on his contracting
activities. On the importation of the equipment into
Canada, valuations for duty purposes were set by the Cana-
dian Customs authorities.

Subsequent to incorporation and until December 20, 1950
Messrs. Dutton, Jennings, McLaughlin and McIntyre each
held twenty-five of the one hundred outstanding shares of
the capital stock of the appellant company.

In 1950 amendments to the Income Tax Act made it
possible for the appellant company to elect to be assessed
and pay a tax of 15% on an amount equal to its undis-
tributed income on hand at the end of the 1949 taxation
year and then make a tax-free distribution among its share-
holders of the tax-paid surplus. The auditors of the com-
pany drew the Income Tax Act amendments to the atten-
tion of the company. Several conferences ensued between
the auditors and Messrs. Dutton, Jennings, MecLaughlin
and MeclIntyre. Because any distribution of the tax-paid sur-
plus would, under United States laws, be regarded as income
in the hands of United States shareholders it was agreed

75

1955
——
NATIONAL
Paving
Co. L.
v,
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

Ri-tc—hi-e J.

——



76

1955
—
NATIONAL
Paving
Co. L.
V.
MINISTER OF
NaArionNAL
RevENUE

Ritchie J.

- EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

that, to facilitate Messrs. Jennings and Dutton taking
advantage of the Income Tax Act amendments, the fifty
shares in the capital stock of the appellant company then
held by Messrs. McLaughlin and Meclntyre would be sold
to Messrs. Dutton and Jennings for an aggregate considera-
tion of $225,000.

Foreign Exchange Control Board approval of Messrs.
Dutton and Jennings’ purchasing fifty shares in the capital
stock of the appellant company from Messrs. MecLaughlin
and Meclntyre was sought by a letter (Exhibit 16) which
counsel for the appellant company addressed to the board
on December 22, 1950 and which states the $225,000 aggre-
gate purchase price for one-half of the issued shares was
based on an earned surplus of $405,219.56, plus an antici-
pated but undetermined profit, expected to accrue to the
appellant company from the York contract, of at least
$100,000, less the 15% tax under section 95A of the Income
Tax Act.

Approval of the share purchase transaction was sought
and granted by the Foreign Exchange Control Board on
the basis that the $225,000 purchase price would be paid in
three instalments of $75,000 immediately, $75,000 in 1951
and $75,000 in 1952 and that the payments would be
deposited in a Canadian bank and used by Messrs.
MecLaughlin and MelIntyre for participation with the appel-
lant company or with Messrs. Dutton and Jennings in
future Canadian contracts. Foreign Exchange Control
Board approval was granted on December 22, 1950. The
share transfers were completed forthwith. Messrs.
MecLaughlin and McIntyre then ceased to be directors and
shareholders of the appellant company but, either person-
ally or through a company controlled by them, continued
to be associated with appellant company in the perform-
ance of Canadian contracts.

During the 1947 and 1948 contracting seasons the appel-
lant company used and operated equipment owned by
MecLaughlin Ine. and for which it was charged rental.

On January 29, 1949 a remittance of $51,393.55, covering
accumulated rental, less 15% withholding tax, was made to
MecLaughlin Inc. Foreign Exchange Control Board approval
of this remittance had been obtained.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

In 1948, the appellant company having acquired a cash
position, it ‘was decided it should purchase the equipment
and so avoid payment of further rental. Foreign Exchange
Control Board approval was sought and secured for the
purchase of the equipment at the price of $145,191.63,
which was computed on the basis of the Customs valuation.
On April 2, 1949 the purchase price was remitted to
MecLaughlin Ine.

Under date of November 30, 1948 the firm of Bowen &
McLaughlin secured from the Detroit Ordnance District of
the United States Army the York contract, Exhibit 3, for
the re-manufacture, modification and processing of 1300
tanks on terms estimated to work out on an average at
$5,000 for each tank.

Bowen & MecLaughlin decided it would be advantageous
to have $200,000 capital in addition to the $400,000 they
were themselves prepared to invest in the York contract
so sought such capital from former associates in the United
States. The United States associates approached demanded,
as a condition of their making a capital contribution, that
they should supply personnel and participate in the
management of the contract, which demands were regarded
by Bowen & MecLaughlin as not acceptable. Bowen &
MecLaughlin then decided to offer a one-third participation
in the York contract to the appellant company on the basis
of the participation being limited to the supplying of
$200,000 capital and being entitled to a one-third share of
the profits. The exclusive management of the contract and
the selection of the personnel employed would be left to
Bowen & MecLaughlin.

On December 27, 1948 Mr. MecLaughlin telephoned to
Mr. Jennings and offered the appellant company the one-
third participation in the York contract on the terms above
stated. Mr. Jennings accepted the participation offer,
subject to permission for the export of the $200,000 being
obtained from the Foreign Exchange Control Board. On
the following day, December 28, 1948, Mr. MecLaughlin
confirmed the telephone conversation by a letter (Exhibit 4)
addressed to the appellant company.

Mr. McLaughlin testified that in his telephone conversa-
tion with Mr. Jennings he enquired how long it would take

77

1955
—
NATIONAL
Paving
Co. Lip.

v.
MINISTER OF
NarioNAL

RevenuE

Riﬁx_i-e J.



78

1955
—
NATIONAL
Paving
Co. L.
V.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL

REevENUE

Ritehie J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA  [1956]

to secure approval for the export of the $200,000 as Bowen
& McLaughlin needed it badly. On Mr. Jennings’ replying
he thought the money should be available in a week or ten
days, Mr. McLaughlin said the appellant company would
be considered as participating in the contract and that he
would endeavour to borrow the required $200,000 on his
own account on a temporary basis. Mr. McLaughlin was
successful in borrowing the $200,000 and caused it to be
deposited in the York contract account.

Mr. McLaughlin is emphatic in asserting that he did not
make an advance of $200,000 to the appellant company to
cover its share of the capital required for the York contract
and that the advance was a private accommodation on his
part for the firm of Bowen & MecLaughlin.

On the accounting records of the York contract the
$200,000 was credited to Mr. McLaughlin, not to the appel-
lant company.

The books of the appellant company in no way reflect the
$200,000 which Mr. MecLaughlin borrowed and paid into

the revolving fund of the York contract.

Under date of January 7, 1949 Bowen & McLaughlin and
the appellant company executed a formal joint venture
agreement (Exhibit 2) in respect to the York contract. The
joint venture agreement required the appellant company,
prior to January 15, 1949, to contribute $200,000 to the
joint venture revolving fund and provided that it should be
entitled to one-third of the profits derived from the contract.

A supplemental agreement (Exhibit 7), entered into
between Bowen & McLaughlin and the appellant company
under date of April 15, 1949, makes clear that the appellant
company is to make no contribution to the venture other
than the financing eapital of $200,000 and, as remuneration
for such advance of capital, is to receive one-third of the
net income after price re-determination by the Re-Negotia-
tion Board of the United States government plus the return
of its original capital when payment for the completed
work has been received in full. The dating and wording of
the supplemental agreement constituted a waiver of the
non-compliance by the appellant company with the Janu-
ary 15, 1949 deadline for its capital contribution to the
joint venture and for that deadline substituted an open end.



{

Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Following the December 27, 1948 telephone conversation
the appellant company, through its bankers, made applica-
tion for Foreign Exchange Control Board approval of the
$200,000 investment in the York contract, but the bankers
were not successful in obtaining the approval applied for.
Messrs. Dutton and Jennings personally and Mr. J. Ross
Henderson, the auditor for the appellant company, then
assumed the task of securing the necessary approval and
during 1949 and 1950 made several trips to Ottawa for
interviews with the Foreign Exchange Control Board
officials but also without success. Notwithstanding repeated
refusals, Messrs. Dutton and Jennings refused to give up
hope and until the end of 1950 continued to seek the
required approval. No correspondence with the Foreign
Exchange Control Board in relation to the application for
permission to acquire the interest in the York contract was
produced. Apparently the negotiations were verbal. The
refusal of the management and auditors of the appellant
company to regard as final the non-approval of the applica-
tion by the Foreign Exchange Control Board was not
unusual.

Throughout 1949 and 1950 Messrs. Dutton and Jennings
would be in touch from time to time with Mr. McLaughlin
in connection with their other business ventures and, when-
ever the subject of the York contract was mentioned, would
assure him that, despite the long delay, they were confident,

79

1955
——
NATIONAL
Paving
Co. Lo,
v.
MINISTER OF
NarroNaL
REVENUE

Ritchie J.

approval for their participation in the York contract

eventually would be granted. As Mr. Dutton put it, he was
always hoping.

On August 19, 1950 Bowen & MecLaughlin addressed a
letter (Exhibit 8) to Messrs. Dutton and Jennings, saying,
“As per instructions from Mr. Truman Bowen we enclose
herewith our cheque #1893 in the amount of $100,000. This

amount is being charged to your account.” This letter is -

dated at Phoenix, Arizona and is signed by “Mary L. Baker,
Office Manager.” On August 28, 1950 the appellant com-
pany returned the $100,000 cheque with the request that
it “be made payable to the National Paving Co. Limited,
who are the signers of the original contract drawn between
them and Mr. Bowen and Mr. McLaughlin.” The request
-of the appellant company was complied with and a cheque



80

1955
——

NATIONAL
Pavivg
Co. Lo,

R
MINISTER OF
NaTIONAL
REVENTUE

Ritchie J.

————

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

for $100,000 forwarded to it on August 31, 1950. On
September 8, 1950, Standard Gravel & Surfacing of Canada
Limited wrote to Mr. W. MclIntyre as follows:

Please find enclosed herewith letter and a cheque received from
Miss Baker in respect to National Paving Co. Limited. I think this
should be held at your office until a further meeting of the directors is
held to ascertain disposition of same.

The cheque never was cashed.

There is no clear-cut explanation of why the $100,000
cheque was issued by Bowen & McLaughlin to the appellant
company. Apparently on August 28, 1950 both parties to
the agreements of January 7 and April 15, 1949 were con-
tinuing to expect the appellant company to become a
partner in the York contract.

It can be inferred that the appellant company returned
the $100,000 cheque because it did not want to put itself
in the position of having accepted United States funds on
account of profits derived from & participation in a United
States contract, approval of which had been refused by the
Foreign Exchange Control Board but was still being sought. .,
It also can be inferred that the $100,000 cheque tendered by
Bowen & McLaughlin to the appellant company formed the
basis of the reference to “an undetermined profit of at least
an additional $100,000 accruing to the National Paving as
at October 31, 1950 from the York, Pennsylvania deal” con-
tained in the letter (Exhibit 16) which counsel for the
appellant company addressed to the Foreign Exchange Con-
trol Board on December 22, 1950.

When Mr. Bowen’s attention was directed to the $100,000
cheque sent the appellant company he said, “Well, to be
honest, I did not know where I was at. I did not know
where they were at. So I thought ‘Well, by God, I will
send a cheque and find out.’” So I got the cheque back.
I did not know their financial set-up.”

While Messrs. Dutton and Jennings were positive the
investment of $200,000 in the York contract would result
in substantial profits being earned in United States dollars
and open the way to participation in United States contracts
on a far larger scale than was possible in Canada, the
Foreign Exchange Control Board officials were more cau-
tious and regarded the project as a risk venture from which
a loss might result instead of a profit.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Because of the board adhering to their original refusal
to grant approval of the appellant company exporting
$200,000 to the United States or of it borrowing that
amount of money in the United States, the appellant com-

81

1955
——
NATIONAL
.PaviNg
Co. Lip.
v.

MINISTER OF

pany never did provide the $200,000 capltal it had under-  Namowaw

taken. to provide for the York contract.

The actual physical work on the 1,300 tanks covered by
the York contract was completed about July, 1950 but ship-
ments still were being made and discussions were being
carried on with the Ordnance Department respecting
re-negotiation and regarding an extension of the contract.
Re-negotiation of the York contract was completed in
Mareh, 1951. : :

Towards the close of 1950, when it had become apparent
an extension of the York contract or new tank rebuilding
contracts would be forthcoming, Messrs. Bowen and
.McLaughlin examined the situation arising from their
agreement to allow the appellant company a one-third par-
ticipation 'in the York contract and the appeila,nt com-
pany’s failure to fulfil its obligation to  furnish $200,000
capital. 'Mr. MeLaughlin testified the firm of Bowen &
MecLaughlin were in a difficult and embarrassing position
because neither the Ordnance Department nor the Army
knew of their relationship with the appellant company and
in order to negotiate a contract extension it was essential
that full disclosure be made of all parties entitled to par-
ticipation rights. Legal advice sought and obtained from
the partnership attorneys was to the effect that Bowen &
McLaughlini should have obtained United States Army per-
mission before executing the participation agreement and
that the appellant company might have a claim not only
to participate in the profits arising from the York contraect
but in the profits earned from any extensions of that con-
tract or in other contracts arising from it and of a like
nature. The attorneys for Bowen & MecLaughlin may have
had regard to the ehmmatlon of the deadline date by which
the $200,000 capltal was to “have been supplied, by the
.appellant company.

Messrs. Bowen and McLaughlin once more discussed the
situation, this time having particular regard to the opinion

of their attorneys, and made a definite decision to offer ‘the
68496—3a

REVENUE

Ritchie J.



82

© 1955
—
NarioNaL
Paving
Co. L1p.
.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
‘ReveNUE

Ritchie J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

appellant company the sum of $225,000 for a complete sur-

render of any claim to participation rights in the York con-
tract. . Payment: of $225,000 was regarded as justified
because. of .probable extensions to the York -contract.
Mr. Bowen testified that the overall gross of the York and
subsequent contracts of a like nature approximated
$100,000,000.

On December 28, 1950 Mr McLaughhn met Messrs.
Dutton and Jennings at Great Falls, Montana. The situa-
tion in respeet to the York contract and the inability of
the appellant company to fulfil its capitdl commitment was
discussed: On behalf of Bowen & McLaughlin, Mr.
MecLaughlin offered to pay the appellant company $225,000
in consideration of it surrendering any claim to participate
in the York contract. The offer was. quickly accepted.
Mr. Dutton’s testimony was that he was absolutely amazed

‘because the appellant company had not lived up to its

obligations and he did not consider it had any rights.

- Under date of December 28, 1950 an agreement (Exhibit
19) was executed by the firm of Bowen & McLaughlin and

by the appellant company. Under the terms of this agree-

ment the appellant company, in consideration of $225,000,
United States dollars, relinquished all its rights under the
joint venture agreements of January 7, 1949 (Exhibit 2)
and April 15, 1949 (Exhibit 7).

Following the execution of the December 28, 1950.agree-
ment Bowen & McLaughlin immediately deposited $225,000
to the credit of the appellant company in the Great Falls

National Bank at Great Falls, Montana, subject, however,

to a stipulation that $50,000 would be held by the bank
until approved for disbursement by Messrs. Bowen and
McLaughlin. The $50,000 was held to protect Bowen &
McLaughlin against any contingencies which might “arise
in connection with the sale of the contract covered by the
$225,000 consideration.” The $50,000 was released about
March, 1952. The United States government claimed no
income tax from the appellant company in respect to the
$225,000 payment. No withholding tax was pald by Bowen
& McLaughlin.

- The only witness called on behalf of the Minister was
Jack J. Williams, a special agent for the Internal Revenue
Service of the United States Treasury Department. Mr.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 83

Williams testified that on June 23, 1955, accompanied by = 1955 -

—

Mr. Robert D. A. Amos, the chief of the Treasury Intel- I\{)momn
ligence Division, and by Canadian investigators, he, in the Go Tos.
course of investigating the affairs of Bowen & McLaughlin, NN OF

interviewed Mr. McLaughlin regarding the December, 1950 Narronaw
payment of $225000 to the appellant company. Mr, IEFENUE
Williams says Mr. McLaughlin told him the $225,000 pay- Ritchiel.
ment represented a distribution of the profit on the York
contract. Mr. Williams also testified that on the question

of the contribution of capital by the appellant company

to the New York contract Mr. McLaughlin was a little

vague as to how the capital had been contributed but

assured him the contribution had been made and suggested

he discuss it with Mr. MecIntyre, who looked after his
financial affairs and would have the answer.

Mr. Williams says Mr. Meclntyre, who was interviewed
by him and the other investigators on June 27, 1955, con-
firmed the $225,000 was a distribution to the appellant
company of its share of the profits realized from the York
contract and told him specifically that the appellant
company had contributed the $200,000 capital to the York
contract by making payments to Mr. McLaughlin on equip-
ment and thereby making available to Mr. McLaughlin the
$200,000 required for the York contract. On cross-examina-
tion Mr. Williams was not so specific as to the manner in
which the contribution had been made.

Mr. Williams also testified that Mr. McIntyre told him
the profit distribution on the York contract was handled
as a contract purchase on the books of Bowen & McLaughlin
because the appellant company wanted it that way in order
to obtain a tax benefit in Canada.

I attach little weight to the evidence of Mr. Williams.
Positive statements by Mr. Williams on direct examination
became indefinite and vague when subjected to cross-
examination. :

Regardless of what Mr. McLaughlin may or may' not
have told Mr. Williams in the course of .a United States
Treasury investigation into the affairs of Bowen &
McLaughlin, we have Mr. McLaughlin’s sworn testimony
that while, until pretty well into the York contract, he
and Mr. Bowen expected the appellant company would
become a partner in the venture, they were compelled to

68496—33a



84 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

1955 adopt a different status when -they realized the capital

Namoxst commitment of the appellant company could not be ful-

Paving
Co.Lw. filled.
Y. - As against Mr. MeclIntyre’s alleged statement to Mr.

MINISTER OF

IET{ATIONAL Williams that the $225,000 payment was a distribution
TR of proﬁts we have Mr. McLaughlin’s testlmony at page 65
of the transcript:

Q. What is that you say, National Paving were not on the bond?

A. They were not on the bond. They were not to supply any talent
to do the work, and they were not named in the contract that we had.
We were in a rather embarrassing position. We could not go to the
Army and get a change of contract nor any addition. Our submission was
already made, we could not change the position at all. We thought we
would clear our house and put it in order and pay off our associates and
there was no scientific way of declaring what their, what we owed them.
It was an arbitrary figure. It was a nuisance value figure. That probably
is not the right word. But it was not on the basis of scientific declaration
in ‘accordance with the principles of cur contract agreement. It was just
a figure we picked out of the air, and we cleaned our skirts and we felt

. that was the honourable thing to do under the circumstances.

Q. Now did you feel that it was also a good thing to clear up any
implied promise or implied situation for National Paving Company coming
into subsequent contracts with the Ordinance Department?

A. Well, our attorney advised us they could have followed through.
Ordinarily in our country it is common praetice in the construction indus-
try, or any groups of association, when they receive a contract and there
is a continuation of if; it is common practice to have your associates in
your first contract persist with the remaining contracts. That.is very
common. We have been in many instances in our contracts with other
people, we have always been included. We wanted to get this thing
cleared away as far as these boys were concerned, and that is one of the
reasons we made that liberal contribution.

Ritchie J.

In contradiction of Mr. Williams’ testimony as to the
manner of contribution of eapital:by the appellant company
we have, at page 60 of the transcript, Mr. McLaughlin’s
testimony regarding his December 27, 1948 conversation
with Mr. Jennings:

. . I asked him, as I remember it, how long would it take him to get
this money to us because we needed it very badly. We were already under
way in the performance of our contract. He felt, as I remember, he just
picked this time out of the air, a week or ten days at the outset. I
agreed with him over the ’phone they would be considered as participants
in the contract and that I would see what I could do to secure, to borrow
this $200,000 from the bank on my own account on a temporary basis,
which I was successful in being able to do, and I so notified Mr. Jennings.

And at page 61:

Q. MR. TOLMIE: Whlle we are on that point, Mr. Henderson testi-
fied a few moments ago that that temporary advance by you to Bowen &
McLaughlin' of $200,000 capital, which you hoped National would be able



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

to provide, was that ever treated as an advance in Bowen & McLaughlin
of the Natlonal eontrlbutlon to the capital of Bowen & McLaughhn?

A.No. It was a private accommodation on my part. Bowen &
McLaughlin did not borrow this money. I prevailed on a banker friend
of mine to supply us with these funds on a temporary basis.

As against the not precise statements of Mr. Williams
on cross-examination, that Mr. Meclntyre told him the
capital contribution of the appellant company was made by
making payménts on account of equipment to “either
Mr. MecLaughlin personally, or MecLaughlin Inc. or
McLaughlin—", we have the very precise statement of
Mr. J. Ross Henderson, a chartered accountant and a mem-
ber of the accounting firm who in 1950 were the auditors
of the appellant company, as to how the equipment trans-
actions were handled. Mr. Henderson’s testimony was that
the appellant company rented equipment from MecLaughlin
Ine. in 1947, that the remittance of $51,393.55 made to
that company on January 29, 1949 was in payment of
accrued rental and the remittance of $145,191.63 on April 2,
1949 was the purchase price of the equipment previously
rented. The consideration for each remittance in respect
to equipment was earmarked very definitely and was
approved by the Foreign Exchange Control Board. The
equipment remained in Canada and became an asset owned
wholly by the appellant company.

Mr. Melntyre in June 1955 was not a director or share-
holder of the appellant company and there is nothing in
the evidence on the hearing of the appeal that 1ndlcated
he has had any connection with it since 1950.

That Mr. Meclntyre had no authority to speak for
Bowen & McLaughlin is made very clear by Mr. Bowen’s
testimony at page 83:

Q. MR. TOLMIE: Can you tell us . . .
A. Well, as far as McIntyre was concerned, I want this very straight.

He has nothing to do with Bowen & MecLaughlin, he never has had, and
as far as I am concerned he never will. Now, is that plain?

Q. I was going to ask you that the next question. In your opinion,
was Mr. McIntyre involved in the affairs of Bowen & McLaughlin?

A. Definitely he has not been for. fifteen years. J. L. and I have been
together, but he never has been, never on any deal in any shape or form.

Q. He worked for Mr. McLaughlin, did he?
A. That is right. . ‘ '

Q. But never for Bowen & McLaughlin?
A. Never.

85

1955

—
NATIONAL

Paving
Co. Lip.
v.
MINISTER OF

NATIONAL
REVENUE

Ritchie J.



86
1955

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA '[1956]

I am satisfied that whatever answers Messrs. McLaughlin

——
Namowar  and Melntyre made to the questions addressed to them

gg_viliﬁ_ by Mr. Williams were made having regard primarily to
Mmgmn oF how such answers would affect the United States income

NamonaL  tax position of Mr. McLaughlin. Mr. McIntyre was a third

REVENUE

__ " party having no direct connection with the appellant
RitchieJ.  sompany or with the partnership of Bowen & MecLaughlin.

On behalf of the Minister it was, in effect, submitted
that the appellant company, notwithstanding the refusal
of the Foreign Exchange Control Board to approve of it
doing so, actually had become a partner in the York con-
tract venture and so was in a position of being entitled to
share in the profits and of being liable to- contribute to
the losses, if any, resulting from the contract.

As T see it the following seven facts negative the sub-
mission that the afppelwlant company actually was a partner
in the York contract.

1.

The parties to both the joint venture agreement of
January 7, 1949 and the supplemental agreement

of April 15, 1949 agree that the obligation of the

appellant company to provide $200,000 capital for
the York contract was subject to it being able to
obtain the approval of the Foreign Exchange Control
Board. Such approval never was granted.

. The appellant company did not contribute any

capital for the York contract and had no part in
the management of the contract.

. The appellant company did not participate in and

had no knowledge of the re-negotiation of the York
contract.

. Financial statements relating to the York contract

were not made available for perusal on behalf of the
appellant company nor by its auditors until after
this appeal had been launched.

. The United States income tax returns of Bowen &

McLaughhn do not disclose any interest of the appel—
lant company in the York contract.

. The $225,000 payment was made to the appellant

company prior to re-negotiation of the York contract
and so a time when the profits from that contract
had not been finally determined.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

7. The United States government has not demanded
any income tax from the appellant company and
Bowen & MecLaughlin paid no withholding tax in
respect to the $225,000 payment.

I have had regard to section 125 (now section 137) (2)
and (3) of the Income Tax Act as applicable to the 1951
taxation year of the respondent and have concluded the
payment of $225,000 to the appellant company was not a
transaction which resulted in a benefit being conferred

on it by persons Wlth which it was not dea,hng at arms-

length.

Regardless of any conflict, or seeming conflict, between
the verbal evidence adduced at the hearing of the appeal
and some of the representations made to the Foreign
Exchange Control Board, by or on behalf of the appellant
company or by or on behalf of Messrs. Dutton and Jennings,
I am convinced the wording of the agreement entered
into between Bowen & MecLaughlin and the appellant
company on December 28, 1950 correctly expresses not only
the form but also the substance of the transaction it pur-
ports to record. ‘

To find that the payment of $225,000 in United States
funds, made to the appellant company by Bowen &
MecLaughlin, was made in the course of distributing the
profits earned on the York contract and represents the
share of such profits that the appellant company was
entitled- to, I must disbelieve the evidence of Messrs.
Dutton, Jennings, Bowen and MecLaughlin. A That I am
not prepared to do. Messrs. Dutton, Jennings, Bowen and
McLaughlin all are, in my opinion, blunt but truthful. I
accept their evidence as to the true nature of the trans-
action. I am satisfied that if the transaction had been in
the nature of a distribution of profits Messrs. Dutton and
Jennings would have required the production of financial
statements.

That Messrs. Dutton and Jennings believed they had
no legally enforceable claim to participate in the York
contract does not detract from the bona fides of the agree-
ment they executed on December 28, 1950. Messrs.
Bowen & McLaughlin based their offer to pay $225,000 for
a surrender of any claim for participation on an opinion

"87

1955
——
NaTionar
Paving
Co. Lirp.
V.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REevENUE

Ritchie J.



88’

1955
——
NATIONAL
Paving
Co. L.
V.
MINISTER OF
NarioNaL
ReveNvE

Ritchie J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

of counsel that, as Mr. McLaughlin summarized it, the
appellant company “could have followed through” and “it
would be proper to make a settlement.” The door for
the appellant company to come in had been kept open for
too long. It was good business to close it.

The amount of the settlement may seem.large but it
is a figure fixed by Messrs. Bowen & MecLaughlin to
secure a quick settlement and put an end to a worrisome
situation. Having regard to the gross amount of approxi-
mately $100,000,000 to which continuations of the York
contract ultimately ran, the $225,000 figure may not be out
of proportion. .

The fact that the $225,000 payment apprinmates one-
third of the estimated profit on the York contract in
December, 1950 does not make it income. Likewise the
fact that the existence of an especially friendly relation-
ship between the parties may have influenced the amount
of the payment does not change its character.

The appellant company has satisfied the onus of establish-
ing that the assessment is in error. The payment of
$225,000 in United States funds, which was the equivalent
of $239,625 in Canadian funds, was not income of the
appellant company derived from a business or income of
the appellant company derived from any other source. '

The appeal will be allowed with.costs, to be taxed.

The assessment will be set aside and the matter referred
back to the Minister for re-assessment on the basis of the
amount of $239,625 not being included in the 1951 taxation
year income of the appellant company.

Judgment accordingly.




Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA
BETWEEN:

GORDON CHUTTER ...\ ovooeoeon . APPELLANT;

AND

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL

REVENUE ..o } RuspoxpuNT.

Revenue—Income Tax—The Income Tax Act, R.S.C. 1952, c. 148, 8. 8, 4,
139(1)(e)—“Business’—Profit or capital gain—Isoluted transaction—
Profit on isolated transaction subject to income tax—Appeal dismissed.

Appellant purchased four engines and resold them at a profit. Appellant’s
sole occupation is that of manager of a company manufacturing wire
rope. Appellant was assessed for income tax on the profit realized
from the sale of the engines and appealed to this Court. He contends
that the engines were purchased for re-sale and not for use and that
the profit is a capital gain the transaction being an isolated one.

Held: That the purchase of the engines cannot be regarded as an ordinary
investment; they were purchased for the purpose of re-sale at a profit
and not for the purpose of deriving any income through the leasing
or rental of them; the transaction was a deal in machinery and con-
stituted an adventure in the nature of trade or business and the profit
is a gain made through an operation of business in the course of carry-
ing out a scheme for profit making and attracted income tax.

. APPEAL under the Income Tax Act.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Ritchie at Vancouver.

.Harry R; Bray, Q.C. for appellant.

F. J. Cross for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

RircHIE J. now (December 9, 1955) delivered the fol-
lowing judgment:

This is an appeal from a reassessment made by the
Mmlster of National Revenue on October 6, 1954 in respect
to the income of Gordon Chutter of Vaneouver for the
1952-1953 taxation years.

The appellant. objects to the reassessments because a
receipt amounting to $26,917.21, resulting from a sale of
machinery, is added to 1952 income and a receipt amount-
ing to $1,468.21 added to 1953 income.

89

1955
—_——

QOct. 11 & 12

Dec.9



90

1955

CHUTTER

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

The appellant, during the taxation years in question and
in subsequent years, has had no occupation other than that

Mistoms op Of Tanaging director of Wright’s Canadian Wire Ropes,

NATIONAL
REVENUE

Ritchie J.

'Limited, a company engaged in the manufacturé and sale

of wire rope. Apart from the transaction on which is
based the assessment appealed from, the appellant has had
no dealings in machinery.

.On March 30, 1951, the appellant purchased from Dulien
Steel Products Inc., a United States corporation carrying
on business at Seattle in the State of Washington, four
used General Motors diesel engines, each weighing approx-
imately twenty tons and having a horsepower of 1840
each. The aggregate purchase price for the four engines
was $20,000.00. The cost in Canadian funds of the four
engines landed in Canada was $29,614.58.

On Aprll 19, 1951, the defendant entered into an agree-
ment (Exhibit 1) to sell the four engines to General
Machinery Limited of Vancouver for-the sum of $65,000.00,
payable by instalments, with the deferred payments carry-
ing interest at five per cent. On or about January 31, 1952,
the agreement was re-negotiated and the purchase price
reduced to $58,000.00.

The appellant first learned of the engines through a
Mr. Kaplan, who controls and ‘is the manager of General
Machinery Limited. Mr. Kaplan thought a profit could
be made through purchasing the engines for re-sale and
suggested to the appellant that he either loan him the
money to purchase the engines or that they become part-
ners in the transaction. The appellant declined the pro-
posals made by Mr. Kaplan but became interested and
about ten days later, accompanied by Mr. Kaplan, inspected
the engines at Seattle and agreed to purchase them. The
appellant says that he purchased the engines for re-sale
and had no intention of using them.

Sections 3, 4 and 139 (1) (e) of the Income Tax Act
read as follows:

8. The income of a taxpayer for a taxa,tion year for the purposes of
this Part is his income for the year from all sources inside or outside
Canada and, without restricting the generality of the foregoing, includes
income for the year from all

(a) businesses,

(b) property, and

(¢) offices and employments.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA- 91

4. Subject to the other provisions of this Part, income for a taxation 1955
. . ——
year from a business or property is the profit therefrom for the year. CHUTTER
139. (1) In this Act, ‘ v.
MINISTER OF

(e) “business” includes a profession, calling, trade, manufacture or = N,mowarn
undertaking of any kind whatsoever and includes an adventure or REVENUE
concern in the nature of trade but does not include an office or —

. } Ritchie J.
employment ;

The Minister contends that the profit realized from the
sale of machinery was income from a business. The appel-
lant denies that he was in the business of buying and
selling machinery and says the profit realized was in the
nature of a capital gain and so not taxable. Stress also
was laid on the fact that the machinery transaction was
an isolated one. '

Application of the isolated transaction test alone for the
purpose of determining whether a profit realized from one
purchase and one sale is liable to income tax is neatly
dealt with by the President of this Court in Atlantic Sugar
Refineries Limited v. Minister of National Revenue (1) at
page 630:

There remains the contention that the appellant’s gain was not taxable
income because it was not income from any trade and because its venture
was an isolated transaction outside its normal business operations and
unconnected therewith. The appellant cannot escape liability merely by
showing that its entry into the raw sugar futures market was an isolated
transaction. While it is recognized that as a general rule an isolated trans-
action of purchase and sale outside the course of the taxpayer’s ordinary
business does not constitute the carrying on of a trade or business so as
to render the profit therefrom Hable to income tax—uvide Commissioners of
Inlend Revenue v. Livingston et al. (1926) 11 T.C. 538 at 543, per Lord
Sands; Leeming v. Jones, {19301 1 KB. 279; 19301 A.C. 415; it is also
established that the fact that a transaction is an isolated one does not
exclude it from the category of trading or business transactions of such
a nature as to attract income tax to the profit therefrom. There are
numerous expressions of opinion to that effect—uwide Californian Copper
Syndicate v. Harris, (1904) 5 T.C. 159; T. Beynon and Co., Limited v. Ogyg,
(1918) 7 T.C. 125 at 133; McKinley v. H. T. Jenkins and Son, Limited,
(1926) 10 T.C. 372 at 404; Martin v. Lowry, (1925) 11 T.C. 297 at 308,
[1926]1 1 K.B. 550 at 554, [19271 A.C. 312; The Cape Brandy Syndicate v.
Commissioners of Inland Revenue, (1920) 12 T.C. 358; Commissioners of
Inland Revenue v. Livingston, (1926) 11 T.C. 538; Balgownie Land Trust,
Ltd. v. Commissioners of Inland Revenue, (1929) 14 T.C. 684 at 691; and
Anderson Logging Co. v. The King, [1925] S.CR. 45 at 56.

Whether the gain or profit from a particular transaction is an item
of taxable income cannot, therefore, be determined solely by whether the
transaction was an isolated one or not.

(1) 119481 Ex. C.R. 622.



92

1955
——

CHUTTER
V.

MINISTER OF |

NaronaL
REevENUER

Ritchie J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA  [1956]

And at page 633:

While it may not be possible to define the line between the class of
cases of isolated transactions the profits from which are not assessable to
income tax and that of those from which the profits are so assessable more
precisely than in the tests referred to, it is clear that the decision cannot
be made apart from the facts. The character or nature of the transaction
must be viewed in the light of the circumstances under which it was
embarked upon and the decision as to the side of the line on which it falls
made after careful consideration of its surrounding facts.

The judgment of the President was affirmed by the Supreme
Court (1).

The often-made contention that because a ‘profit re-
alized on the purchase and sale of an article is an isolated
case it is not subject to taxation also is dealt with in the
judgments of my brother Cameron in McDonough v. The
Minister of National Revenue (2) and of Lord Radcliffe
mn Edwards v. Bairstow (3).

At page 312 in the McDonough v. The Minister of
National Revenue case (supra) Cameron J. said:

But the mere fact that a transaction is an isolated one does not
exclude it from the category of trading or business transactions of such
a nature as to atfract income tax to the profit therefrom.

At page 58 in the Edwards and Bairstow case ( supra)
Lord Radecliffe said:

There remains the fact which was avowedly the original ground of
the commissioners’ decision—“this was an isolated case”. But, as we know,
that circumstance does not prevent a transaction which bears the badges
of trade from being in truth an adventure in the nature of trade. The true
question in such cases is whether the operations constitute an adventure
of that kind, not whether they by themselves, or they in conjunction with
other operations, constitute the operator a person who carries on a trade.
Dealing is, I think, essentially a trading adventure, and the respondents’
operations were nothing but a deal or deals in plant and machinery.

The purchase and re-sale of the four engines by the
appellant bear the badges of trade. The purchase cannot
be regarded as an ordinary investment. The engines were
purchased for the purpose of re-sale at a profit and not
with any thought of deriving any income through- the
leasing or rental of them. The transaction was a deal in
maehinery.

(1) 119491 SCR. 706. (2) [19491 Ex. C.R. 300.
(3). [19551 3 All ER. 8.

\



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

The circumstances surrounding the purchase and re-sale
of the engines fall clearly within the well-known rule
enunciated by the Lord Justice Clerk (Macdonald) in
Californian Copper Syndicate v. Harris, (1).

It is quite a well settled principle in dealing with questions of assess-
ment of Income Tax, that where the owner of an ordinary investment
chooses to realise it, and obtains a greater price for it than he originally
acquired it at, the enhanced price is not profit in the sense of Schedule D
of the Income Tax Act of 1842 assessable to Income Tax. But it is equally
well established that enhanced values obtained from realisation or con-
version of securities may be so assessable, where what is done is not merely
a realisation or change of investment, but an act done in what is truly
the carrying on, or carrying out, of a business. The simplest case is that
of a person or association of persons buying and selling lands or securities
speculatively, in order to make gain, dealing in such investments as
a business, and thereby seeking to make profits. There are many com-
panies which in their very inception are formed for such a purpose, and
in these cases it is not doubtful that, where they make a gain by a
realisation, the gain they make is liable to be assessed for Income Tax.

What is the line which separates the two classes of cases may be diffi-
cult to define, and each case must be considered according to its facts; the
question to be determined being—Is the sum of gain that has been made
a mere enhancement of value by realising a security, or is it a gain made
1n an operation of business in carrying out a scheme for profit-making?

The words of Lord Radecliffe at page 58 in the report
of Edwards v. Bairstow (supra) also have particular
application:

If T apply what I regard as the accepted test to the facts found in
the present case, I am bound to say, with all respect to the' judgments
under appeal, that I can see only one true and reasonable conclusion,
The profit from the set of operations that comprised the purchase and
sales of the spinning plant was the profit of an adventure in the nature
of trade. What other word is apt to describe the operations? Here are
two gentlemen who put their money, or the money of one of them, into
buying a lot of machinery. They have no intention of using it as
machinery, so they do not buy it to hold as an income-producing asset.
They do not buy it to consume or for the pleasure of enjoyment. On the
contrary, they have no intention of holding their purchase at all. They are
planning to sell the machinery even before they have bought it. And, in
due course, they do sell it, in five separate lots, as events turned out. And,
as they hoped and expected, they make a net profit on the deal, after
charging all expenses such as repairs and replacements, commissions, wages,
travelling and entertainment and incidentals, which do, in fact, represent
the cost of organising the venture and carrying it through,

(1) (1904) 5 T.C. 159.

93

-1955
——
CHUTTER
V.
MiINISTER OF
NarioNaL
REVENUE

Ritchie J.



94 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

1955 I find that the appellant’s purchase of the four engines
cuormr and their re-sale at a profit constituted an adventure in
Mmnoes o the nature of trade or business and that the profit is a
NamoNAL - gain made through an operation of business in the course

RE . .
T of carrying out a scheme for profit making.

Ritchie J. ‘ . . e .
—_ The appeal will be dismissed with costs.

Judgment accordingly.

1955 BeTwEEN:
beptH_J& 30,
oct.1 RICHARD L. REESE, CHARLES G.

Deoc. 12 RENTON, JOHN LEWIS, WIL-

— LIAM J. HARPER, LUTHER A.
LARSEN, Executor of the Will of
Andrew Liddle, RODERICK LEWIS,
PETER MacDONALD, LUTHER
A- LARSEN, FLORENCE .
NICHOLAS, HARRY L. BAILEY,
HELEN CHRISTINA BEATON,
Executrix of the Will of Daniel Bea-
ton, WILLIAM KERR and WIL-
LIAM STOUTENBERG .......... '

SUPPLIANTS,

AND

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN .......... RESPONDENT.

Crown—Petition of Right—The Soldier Settlement Act, S. of C. 1919, ¢. 71
—Land purchased from Soldier Settlement Board—Action for declara-
tion that suppliants entitled to transfer of mineral rights—No order-in-
council authorizing transfer—Employee of Crown cannot bind Crown
in absence of authority of order-in-council.

Suppliants purchased land from the Soldier Settlement Board and after
payment for same received title to the land subject to a reservation
of mines and minerals by the board. Title to such lands had been
acquired by the board from the Bobtail Band of Indians and the
land was known as the Bobtail Reserve. The order-in-council which
ordered: transfer of the land to the board made no reference to
mineral rights being reserved. The letters patent conveying the land
to the board contained no reservation other than that of water rights.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

A news release issued by the Department of Veterans’ Affairs stated that
veterans under the Soldier Settlement Act of World War I who had
completed or did complete their contracts would be granted mineral
rights on their properties in all cases where the Soldier Settlement
Board acquired those rights with title to the land.

Subsequent to this certain correspondence had between the suppliants and
the solicitor for the board resulted in the suppliants filing with the
solicitor completed application forms for the mineral rights and
remitting to him a fee which he had stated was required. In no case
did this result in mineral rights being conveyed and suppliants now
ask a declaration of the Court that such mineral rights be conveyed
to them. ' )

Held: That since the board’s solicitor had no authority to bind the
Crown no contract to transfer mineral rights pertaining to the Bobtail
lands resulted from his correspondence with any of the suppliants.

2. That regardless whether the mineral rights in question are vested in
the board or some other agency of the Crown or whether any trust
in favour of the Indians attaches there must be order-in-council
authority for their transfer and since there is no order-in-council
authorizing the grant of the mineral rights to any of the suppliants
they are not entltled to the relief claimed in their petition of right.

PETITION OF RIGHT agking transfer of mineral rights

in certain land to suppliants.

The action was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Ritchie at Edmonton.

G. H. Steer, Q.C., A M Brownlee and G. C. A. Steer for
supphants

Frank J. Newson, Q.C. and P. M. Troop for respondent

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment:

Rircuie J. now (December 12, 1955) delivered the fol-
Jowing judgment:

This action was commenced by a petition of right filed
on March 23, 1953 by Richard L. Reese and the twelve
other above-named suppliants, all of whom are re51dent in
the province of Alberta.

- The supphants, with the exception of Florence .
Nicholas, William Stoutenberg and Helen Christina Beaton,
all served in Her Majesty’s armed forces during the 1914-
1918 World War I and are soldier settlers under the Soldier
Settlement Act, originally enacted as chapter 21 of the
Statutes of Canada, 1917. '

95

1955
——
Reese
et al.

v.
THE QUEEN



96

1955

——
REeese
et al.
.
Tre QUEEN

Ritchie J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA -[1956]

- Florence J. Nicholas, William Stoutenberg and Helen

Christina Beaton are respectively the personal representa-

tives of Alphonse Louis Nicholas, Ernest Stoutenberg and
Daniel Beaton, all deceased, who also were Soldier Settle-
ment Act settlers. Luther A. Larsen petitions in his own
right and also as the personal representative of Andrew
Liddle, who was one of the orlgmal petitioners but died

rbefore the trial.

For brevity, the suppliants, other than Florence J.
Nicholas, William Stoutenberg and Helen Christina Beaton,
will be referred to collectively as “the soldier settlers”,
which expression also shall include the deceased settlers
Alphonse Louis Nicholas, Ernest Stoutenberg, Daniel Bea-
ton and Andrew Liddle.

Each of the soldier settlers entered into an agreement. of
sale with the Soldier Settlement Board, hereinafter referred
to as “the board”, under which, on the terms therein set
out, he agreed to purchase, and the board agreed to sell,
lands deseribed therein and situate in Alberta. In each
instance the lands dealt with were formerly part of what
is generally known as the Bobtail Indian Reserve.

~The purpose of the action is to obtain for the suppliants
title to the mineral rights pertaining to the lands which the
soldier settlers have purchased or have agreed to purchase
from .the board.
Those of the suppliants who have completed payment of

the purchase price stipulated by their respective agreements
of sale, have had title to the lands transferred to them but,

‘in each case, subject to a reservation of mines and: minerals

by the board. All such transfers of title other than that to

‘William Kerr have been registered in the appropriate Land

Titles Office.

The Soldier Settlement Act, 1917 assented to on August
29, 1917 and hereinafter referred to as “the 1917 Act”, was
enacted by chapter 21 of the Statutes of Canada, 1917.
The 1917 Act provided for the appointment by the
Governor-in-Couneil of & board consisting of three commis-
sioners, to be called “The Soldier Settlement Board.” The

1917 Act did not contemplate the board acquiring land for

resale to settlers but did provide for the board making loans
to settlers so as to enable them, inter alia, to acquire lands



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

for agricultural purposes and for any settler recommended
by the board receiving a grant of free entry to not more
than 160 acres of Dominion lands reserved for the purposes
of the Act. ' '

Section 37 of the regulations, made under the 1917 Act,
stipulated that a grant of soldier entry should not convey
a right to salt, coal, petroleum, natural gas, gold, silver,
copper, iron or other minerals within or under the land
covered by such entry.

On February 11, 1919, the Governor-in-Council adopted
P.C. 299, which, after reciting that many applications had
been made and many others would be made to the Soldier
Settlement Board for land for soldier settlement and that
Dominion-owned lands available and suitable and within
reasonable distance of marketing facilities would not be
sufficient to satisfy the applications, authorized the board,
for so long as, pursuant to the War Measures Act, 1914, the
order might lawfully endure, or until the Parliament of
Canada should otherwise provide, to acquire lands suitable
for the purposes of soldier settlement and to sell to settlers
any lands so acquired. .

At the 1919 session of Parliament there was enacted The
Soldier Settlement Act, 1919 (Statutes of Canada, 1919,
chapter 71), hereinafter referred to as “the 1919 Act” and
to which assent was given on July 7, 1919. Provisions of
the 1919 Act which are relevant to the matters herein at
issue are contained in sections 4(1), 4(3), 10, 16(a), 16(b)
20, 57 and 64.

4. (1) For the purposes of acquiring, holding, conveying, and trans-
ferring, and of agreeing to convey, acquire or transfer any of the property
which it is by this Act authorized to acquire, hold, convey, transfer, agree
to convey- or agree to transfer, but for such purposes only, the Board
shall be and be deemed a body corporate, and as such the agent of the
Crown in the right of the Dominion of Canada. Any and all property
acquired by the Board shall, upon acquirement, vest in the Board as such
body corporate; but these provisions shall not in any wise restrict, impair
or affect the powers conferred upon the Board, generally, by this- Act, nor
subject it to the provisions of any enactment of the Dominion or of any
province respecting corporations, nor require of it, in the keeping of its
records, any segregation of its corporate from its non-corporate acts.

(3) All documents which require execution by the Board in its cor-
porate eapacity shall be deemed validly executed if the seal of the Board
is affixed, and the name of one of the commissioners is signed, by such
commissioner thereto, the whole in the presence of one other person who
hag subscribed his name as witness; and every document which purports
to be impressed with the seal of the Board and to be sealed and signed in

68496—4a

97

1955
—
REESE
et al.

V.
TaE QUEEN

Ritchie J.



98

1955
—
REEsSE
et al.

v.

THE QUEEN

Ritchie J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

the presence of a witness by a commissioner on behalf of the Board shall
be admissible in evidence in all courts in Canada without proof of such
seal or of such sealing or signing.

10. The Board may acquire from His Majesty by purchase, upon
terms not inconsistent with those of the release or surrender, any Indian
lands which, under the Indian Act, have 'been validly released or
surrendered.

16. The Board may sell, or dispose of, and, upon full payment made,
may convey, to settlers, any lands granted, conveyed or transferred to or
acquired by it, or which it may have power to sell or dispose of, but
subject in every case of sale of lands acquired by purchase, whether by
agreement or compulsorily, to the following provisions:—

(@) Where the parcel to be sold has been separately acquired the
sale price shall be the cost of the parcel to the Board;

(b) Where the parcel to be sold has been acquired as portion of one
" or more other parcels the sale price shall be such amount as in the
opinion of the Board, bears the same proportion of the cost of the
entire parcel or parcels so acquired as the value of the parcel to

be sold bears to the value of the parcel or parcels so acquired;

20. Subject to the provisions of section fifteen of this Act as to soldier
grants of Dominion lands, the Board shall deal with and dispose of all
Dominion lands, Indian lands or school lands granted or otherwise con-
veyed or transferred to it pursuant to sections six, ten and eleven of this
Act as nearly as may be as if such lands were private lands acquired by it
by way of purchase, but the sale price of such lands shall be such as is
approved by the Governor in Council.

57. From all sales and grants of land made by the Board all mines
and minerals shall be and shall be deemed to have been reserved, whether
or not the instrument of sale or grant so specifies, and as respects any
contract or agreement made by it with respect to land it shall not be
deemed to have thereby impliedly covenanted or agreed to grant, sell or
convey any mines or minerals whatever.

64. (1) The Soldier Settlement Act, 1917, is repealed, but notwith-
standing, all officers and employees of the Board are continued in office and
employment as if such repeal had not been had, all entries granted and
loans made pursuant thereto shall, unless otherwise determined by the
Board, remain subject to the terms and conditions on which such entries
or loans were granted or made, and the Loan Regulations and Regulations
affecting Dominion Lands made and approved under the said Aect, shall,
respectively, remain operative until lawfully repealed or amended.

(2) All matters instituted or things done under authority of,—
(a) The Soldier Settlement Act, 1917 ; or,

(b) any regulations made thereunder; or,

(¢) any order of the Governor in Council;

which might have been instituted or done under authority of this Act
(though instituted or done before this Act was passed), shall, at the option
of the Board, be deemed to have been instituted or done under authority
of this Act, and any thereof which are now pending or in progress shall,
at the option of the Board, be deemed to have originated under this Act
and may be continued, completed and enforced hereunder.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

While the 1919 Act, as carried into chapter 188 of the
Revised Statutes of Canada, 1927, does not contain the sec-
tion 64 wording above referred to, Appendix 1 to the 1927
revision, states at page 34, Volume 5, that section 64 of the
1919 Act had neither been repealed nor consolidated.

The Soldier Settlement Aet is not contained in the
Revised Statutes of Canada, 1952 but is shown in Appendix
1, at page 14 of Volume 6, as not repealed and not
consolidated.

Because the lands which the soldier settlers agreed to
purchase and which are involved in this section all are
situate in the province of Alberta and all formerly formed
part of an Indian reserve generally known as, and herein-
after referred to as, the Bobtail Reserve, reference is neces-
sary to the procedure by which the board acquired title to
such lands.

Under date of June 12, 1909, the Chief and Principal
Men of the Bobtail Band of Indians, acting for and on
behalf of the whole people of the Band in Council
assembled, surrendered and conveyed the 31.5 square miles
comprising the Bobtail Reserve to His Majesty the King,

in trust to dispose of the same to such person or persons, and upon such
terms as the Government of the Dominion of Canada may deem most
conducive to our welfare and that of our people and upon the following
conditions, viz:—

That ten square miles approximately shall be allotted to the Montana
Band as a Reserve for the Band immediately South of the Battle River in
the Eastern portion of the Reserve.

That the portion of the Reserve north of the Battle River contained
in Township 44 in Range 24 and Township 43 in Range 24, West of the
4th Meridian, shall be joined to Samson’s Reserve hereafter to form part
of the said Reserve.

That the remainder of the Reserve shall be sold.

AND upon the further condition that all moneys received from the
sale thereof shall be administered as follows:—

1. The usual percentage shall be deducted for management.

2. Twelve and a half per cent of the estimated value at Eight Dollars
per acre shall be distributed share and share alike to ourselves and the
members of the following Bands of Indians associated with us in the
Hobbema Indian Agency, viz:—Samson’s, Ermineskin’s, Muddy Bull’s, and
Montana’s, no member of the four last mentioned Bands to receive more
than Twelve Dollars, and the sum remaining after such per capita division
to be divided equally between us the members of Bobtail’s Band.

3. The balance shall be placed to the credit of Samson’s and Ermine-
skin’s Bands' trust funds pro rata of our membership in the said Bands
upon condition that we are received into full membership with the said
Bands to share equally with them in their lands and moneys.

68496—4%a

99

1955
—
REESE
et al..

v.
Tre QUEEN

Ritchie J.



100

1955
——
Remse
et al.

v.
THE QUEEN

Ritchie J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

4. That the interest on that part of the capital of Ermineskin’s and
Samson’s Bands accruing from the sale of the said Reserve shall be paid
in each ,

On July 29, 1909 by. order in-council P.C. 1674, the sur-
render of the Bobtail Reserve was accepted by the Gov-
ernor-in-Council and authority given for the lands to be
disposed of by the Superintendent General of Indian Affairs
in the best interests of the Indians concerned, without refer-
ence to the Land Regulations of the Department of Indian
Affairs, as established by order-in-council of September 15,

1888,

On October 22, 1919, three months after the 1919 Act
had been assented to, the Governor-in-Council adopted
order-in-council P.C. 2168, which

(@) recites the Soldier Settlement Board has made appli-
cation to the Department of Indian Affairs for the 6619.50
acres of the Bobtail Indian Reservation which -had been
surrendered for purposes of sale on June 12, 1909 and the
surrender of which had been accepted by the Governor-in-
Council on July 29, 1909;

(b) recites the Superintendent General of Indian Affalrs
had reported agreement on a valuation of $79,862 for the
6619.50 acres had been determined by the Department and
the board and that the provisions of the Indian Act and of
the Soldier Settlement Board had been complied with; and

(¢) orders that the 6619.50 acres of the Bobtail Reserve
be transferred to the board.

P.C. 2168 makes no reference to mineral rights being
reserved.

Considerable time elapsed before implementation of the
P.C. 2168 direction to transfer the Bobtail lands to the
board. By letters patent dated and with effect as of De-
cember 8, 1920 (Exhibit 5) and bearing the Great Seal of
Canada, His Majesty in consideration of $79,862 paid by
the board conveyed to it part of the Bobtail Reserve.
Registration of the letters patent was not effected until
nineteen months after the date as of which they were exe-
cuted. The letters patent bear three notations, one stating
they were received at the Land Titles Office in the city of
Edmonton on July 3, 1922, a second stating they were
received on July 7, 1923, and a third stating they were duly



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

entered and registered in the.Land Titles Office for the
North Alberta Land Registration Distriet at ten o’clock
AM. on July 7, 1923. -

The habendum clause contained in the letters is:

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD for the ‘purposes of the Soldier Settle-
ment Act, 1919, the said lands hereby granted, conveyed and assured, unto
the said the Soldier Settlement Board of Canada, it Successors and Assigns,
forever, Saving, excepting and reserving, nevertheless, unto Us, Our Suc-
cessors and Assigns, the free use, passage and enjoyment, of, in, over and
upon all navigable waters that shall or may hereafter be found on or under,
or be flowing through or upon, the said land hereby conveyed.

The letters patent contain no exception or reservation
other than that of the water rights.

The exhibits indicate that at some departmental level,
through a misapprehension, the words “and for no other
purpose” have been read into the habendum of the letters
patent. . :

Exhibit 51, a letter from the Minister of Veterans’ Affairs
to the suppliant Peter MacDonald, suggests the inclusion
in the letters patent of the words “for the purposes of the
Soldier Settlement Act, 1919, and for no other purposes”
have the same effect as the inclusion of a specific reserva-
tion of the mines and minerals in favour of the Crown in
the Right of the Dominion.

Exhibit 64, a letter addressed by 'the Superintendent,
Securities Section of the Department of Veterans’ Affairs
to the suppliant Charles Renton states, “The Patent issued
in the name of the Soldier Settlement Board by the Depart-
ment of Indian Affairs contained a clause reading ‘for the
purposes of the Soldier Settlement Actr 1919 and for no

J N

other purposes’.

The procedure adopted by the board in carrying out the
provisions of P.C. 299 and the 1919 Act in respect to selling
to soldier settlers land to which it had acquired title was
to have each applicant complete-a printed form of applica-
tion for a loan to enable him to purchase the land and then,
following approval of the loan application, complete a
printed form of agreement for sale of land under which the
board would agree to sell the land to the soldier settler and
the soldier settler would agree to purchase the land from

101

1955
——
REESE
et al.

v,
THE QUEEN

Ritchie J.



102

1955

—
REESE
et al.

V.
THE QUEEN

Ritchie J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA  [1956]

the board at the price and on the terms set out in the agree-
ment.  This procedure was followed in the case of each of
the thirteen soldier settlers involved herein.

Exhibits A to L inclusive are twelve loan applications
made to the board “under the terms of the Soldier Settle-
ment Act, 1917” by Luther A. Larsen Andrew Liddle,
Alphonse Louis Nicholas, Harry L. Bailey, Ernest Stouten-
berg, Peter MacDonald, Richard L. Reese, Charles Renton,
William J. Harper, Roderick Lewis, Daniel Beaton and
William Kerr. The applications state the loans are desired
for the purpose, inter alia, of acquiring for agricultural
purposes, lands forming part of the Bobtail Reserve.

All of the twelve above-mentioned loan applications,
with the exception of those made by Nicholas, Reese and
Roderick Lewis, are dated November 19, 1919, more than
four months after the 1919 Act became effective. The
Nicholas application is dated December 1, 1919. The
Roderick Lewis application is not dated but bears a rubber
stamp suggestive of it having been examined by an
employee of the board on November 24, 1919. The Reese
application, dated May 19, 1919, is the only one which pre-
ceded the 1919 Act. The application made by John Lewis
was not filed as an exhibit.

A printed form of application for loan was completed by
each of the twelve above-named applicants. The reference
to the loan applications being made under the 1917 Act is
contained in the printed part of the form and, except in the
case of Reese, is, in my opinion, a clerical mistake occa-
sioned by use being made of a form prepared in use prior
to the 1917 Act being repealed.

After the loan application of each of the thirteen soldier
settlers was approved the board entered into an agreement
of sale with each of them providing for sale by the board
and purchase by the soldier settler of land which formerly
had formed part of the Bobtail Reserve. The Reese agree-
ment of sale was not filed as an exhibit so it is not apparent
to me whether it, as well as his application for loan, ante-
dated the 1919 Act.

Counsel for the Crown conceded the agreements of sale
entered into between the board and all of the soldier settlers



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

concerned herein, with the exception of Ernest Stoutenberg
and John Lewis, contained a paragraph numbered 13 and
reading as follows:

13. This agreement of sale is given and received under the pro-
visions of the Order in Council of the 11th of February, 1919, P.C. 299,
and all the provisions of the said Order in Council and the Soldier Settle-
ment Act, 1917, and any amendments now made or which may hereafter
be made thereto, and of any Soldier Settlement Act of Canada hereafter
passed which can or may be applicable hereto, shall apply to and form
a part hereof as if actually incorporated and embodied herein and the
Board and the Purchaser shall be entitled to the benefits and privileges
conferred and subject to the duties and liabilities imposed by the said
Order in Council, the Act and amendments thereto, or by any subsequent
Act supplanting or supplementing the said Act.

This paragraph for convenience shall sometimes be refer-
red to hereinafter as “paragraph 13”.

The agreements for sale executed by Ernest Stoutenberg
on May 29, 1920 and by John Lewis on April 24, 1922 in
lieu of the wording contained in paragraph 13 of the eleven

other agreements have a paragraph numbered 14, reading:

14. This agreement of sale is given and received under the provisions
of The Soldier Settlement Act, 1919, and any amendments now made or
which may hereafter be made thereto, and of any Soldier Settlement Act
of Canada hereafter passed and of any regulations made or which may
be made under any Soldier Settlement Act of Canada which can or may
be applicable hereto, shall apply to and form a part hereof as if actually
incorporated and embodied herein and the Board and the Purchaser shall
be entitled to the benefits and privileges conferred and subject to the
duties and liabilities imposed by the said Act and amendments thereto, or
by any subsequent Aect supplanting or supplementing the said Act or by
any regulations made under such Act.

As in the case of the forms used for the loan applications,
it 1s my opinion inclusion of paragraph 13 in eleven of the
agreements of sale was a clerical mistake occasioned by use
being made of a form which had become obsolete.

In late December, 1948 or early January, 1949 the
Department of Veterans’ Affairs issued News Release No.
321, (Exhibit 43), which was carried in a number of Cana-
dian newspapers. The news release was to the effect that
the Honourable Milton F. Gregg, V.C., then Minister of
Veterans’ Affairs, and the Honourable J. A. MacKinnon,
then Minister of Mines and Resources, had announced that
veterans settled on the land, under the Soldier Settlement
Act of World War I, who had completed or did complete
their contracts would be granted mineral rights on their
properties in all cases where the Soldier Settlement Board

103

1955
—
REEse
et al.

V.
TaE QUEEN

Ritchie J.




104

1955
—_—
REESE
et al.
V.
THE QUEEN

Ritchie J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

lacquired those rights with title to the land. The news

release stressed that a somewhat lengthy search of title
would be involved before the matter of sub-surface rights
could be finally determined.

Subsequent to the public announcement by the two
Ministers of the Crown that mineral rights were to be con-
veyed to the soldier settlers, L. S. Cutler, the district solici-
tor for the board at Edmonton, addressed letters to the
soldier settlers in that area who had paid out their loans and
to whom transfers of title had been made.

Mr. Cutler’s letters advised the soldier settlers that “a
recent order-in-council” provided for them obtaining title
to such mineral rights as were vested in the- Directors of
Soldier Settlement and advised that if the soldier settler
wished to apply for such mineral rights an enclosed form of
application should be completed and a fee of $25 remitted.
In some of his letters Mr. Cutler indicated the addressee
was entitled to the mineral rights.

Most of the suppliants completed the form of application
for mineral rights with which Mr. Cutler furnished them
and remitted the $25 fee. In no case, so far as the record
herein shows, did the filing of the application form result in
mineral rights being conveyed to any soldier settler who
had purchased Bobtail lands.

In view of the stress which counsel for the suppliants
placed on the correspondence conducted by Mr. Cutler with
the soldier settlers or their representatives, I shall deal with
it in more detail than is necessary to dispose of the petition.

On behalf of six of the suppliants, MacDonald, Larsen,
Nicholas, Bailey, Stoutenberg and John Lewis, it was con-
tended, with special emphasis, by counsel for the suppliants
that there could be no doubt the correspondence with Mr.
Cutler had resulted in the formation of contracts calhng for
conveyance of the mineral rights to them.

[The learned judge here refers to the correspondence and
continues:]

© Nine principal submissions were made on behalf of the
suppliants:

1. That the letters patent (Exhibit 5), issued under date

of December 8, 1920, conferred on the board title to

- the mineral rights pertaining to the lands surrendered



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER .COURT OF CANADA 105

by the Bobtail Indians and that such title is absolute 1955

and not subject to any trust in favor of the Indians. R;:E?E
el at.
2. That there is nothing in the 1917 Act nor in the Order - aUEEN
in Council P.C. 299, adopted on February 11, 1919, "~ _=_
Ritchie J.

which precludes the board from purchasing mines
and minerals nor from selling mines and minerals.

3. That the 1919 Act contemplates the board acquiring
title to mines and minerals as otherwise there would
"be no reason for including wording such as contained
in section 57, which states that from all sales and
grants of land made by the board all mines and min-
erals shall be deemed to have been reserved.

4. That the agreements of sale entered into with eleven
of the soldier settlers are expressed to be under the
provisions of P.C. 299 and the 1917 Act which contain
no provision calling for an exception or reservation of
mines and minerals on a sale to a soldier settler so
that, under the terms of their agreements of sale, the
mineral rights should be transferred to those eleven
settlers.

5. That the 1919 Act has no application to the eleven
agreements of sale expressly stated to have been
entered into pursuant to P.C. 299 and the 1917 Act.

6. That Mr. Cutler’s letters to the soldier settlers were
offers to convey mineral rights to them and that deliv-
ery of the completed application forms and the remit-
tances of the $25 fee by the settlers were, in the cases
of Larsen, MacDonald, John Lewis, Nicholas, Bailey
and Stoutenberg, acceptances of the offers and so
resulted in the creation.of binding contracts.

7. That in respect to Ernest Stoutenberg and John
Lewis, whose agreements of sale are expressly stated
to be under the 1919 Aect, the board, under section
16(b) of the 1919 Act has authority to convey, and
should convey, the mineral rights to them.

8. That the suppliant Kerr, who refused to register his
transfer, is entitled under the terms of the agreement
of sale and the letter (Exhibit 86) which Mr. Cutler
addressed to him on October 13, 1953, to have the
mineral rights conveyed to him.



106

1955
—_—

Reese
et al.

v.
TaE QUEEN

Ritchie J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

9. That the references by Mr. Cutler in his letters to the
soldier settlers to “a recent order-in- council” which
provided that soldier settlers could obtain title to the
mineral rights if vested in the Director of Soldier
Settlement was proof of the existence of such an
order-in-council.

The fact that eleven of the agreements of sale executed
by the soldier settlers are expressed to have been given and
received under P.C. 299 and that all of the provisions of
P.C. 299 and the 1917 Act and any Soldier Settlement Act
passed after the date of any such agreement does not pre-
clude the application of the provisions of the 1919 Act to
those agreements. '

The authority of the board under P.C. 299 to acquire
lands for the purpose of re-sale to soldier settlers endured
only until such time as “the Parliament of Canada should
otherwise provide.” Parliament did, on the enactment of
the 1919 Act, otherwise provide. The authority conferred on
the board by P.C. 299 lapsed on the 1919 Act coming ilpto
effect. "

Section 64 of the 1919 Act which repealed the 1917 Act
did not give the board an option to elect to proceed under
the 1917 Aet notwithstanding the enactment of the 1919
Act. Section 64 did provide that matters which had been
instituted or done by the board prior to the 1919 Act com-
ing into effect, under either the 1917 Act or under any
order-in-council could, at the option of the board, be
deemed to have been instituted or done under the authority
of the 1919 Act, if the 1919 Act contained authority for the
instituting or doing of such matters. The board had the
right to bring under the 1919 Act matters which had been
instituted or done under the 1917 Act or under P.C. 299.
After the 1919 Act was effective the board could not elect
to do or institute any matter under the 1917 Act or under
P.C. 299.

Use by the board in dealing with eleven of the soldier
settlers, of an obsolete printed form of agreement of sale
containing paragraph 13 did not revive the 1917 Aect and
P.C. 299. _

The agreements of sale executed by all thirteeen soldier
settlers are subject to section 57 of the 1919 Act. The board



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

cannot be deemed to have impliedly covenanted or agreed
to grant, sell or convey mines or minerals to any of the
suppliants.

T shall deal next with the submission that binding con-
tracts for the transfer of mineral rights arose from the
Cutler correspondence.

In Mercereau v. Swim (1) White J. said at page 523:

I know of no mode, apart from special statutory authority, by which
the Crown can convey land otherwise than by its grant under the Great
Seal. By statute in this province, the Minister of Lands and Mines may
grant license to cut timber, and may, in some other respects, deal with
Crown land, but I know of no authority which would authorize either the
Minister, or his Deputy, to alienate property of the Crown, as it is claimed
has been done, by the writing of this letter.

The words of White J., though spoken in respect to lands
held by the Crown in the right of a province, seem par-
ticularly applicable to the submission in respect to the
Cutler correspondence.

Another case that has particular application to the Cutler
correspondence and other happenings upon which the sup-
pliants found their petition is that of Fitzpatrick v. The
King (2), in which Mulock C.J.O., delivering the unani-
mous judgment of the court, said at page 340:

107

1955
S——

REgse
et al.

.
THE QUEEN

Ritchie J.

Crown lands can be alienated only with the approval of the Lieutenant-

Governor, usually signified by his signing his name to an instrument which
later becomes the patent. The decision of the Minister in favour of the
issuing of a patent to Crown lands is merely an intimation that he will
recommend such issue, but it does not bind the Crown. If, in the mean-
time, it should appear to the Minister to be in the public interest to
withhold his recommendation, it is his duty to do so: thus his decision is
a qualified one.

In the present case, after the Minister’s decision, the Department
realised that a valuable water-power was appurtenant to the lands in ques-
tion, whereupon the Minister deemed it in the public interest to reserve
the water-power.

Whether the Crown was entitled to reserve it after admitting Dempsey
and Ferguson as locatees is a question on which it is unnecessary here to
express an opinion. All T am here determining is that the decision of the
Minister in favour of the issue of the patents was not a final adjudication
as to the rights of the applicants against the Crown.

Because Mr. Culter had no authority to bind the Crown -

no contract to transfer mineral rights pertaining to the.

Bobtail lands resulted from his correspondence with any of
the soldier settlers. Opinions expressed by Mr. Cutler in

(1) 42 N.B.R. 497. (2) 59 O.L.R. 331.



108

1955
—

REEsE
et al.

v.
TwE QUEEN

Ritchie J.

EXCHEQUER COURT.OF CANADA  [1956]

good faith may have misled the suppliants but did not bind
the Crown nor the board, as an agent of the Crown. Mr.
Cutler could recommend, not contract. Any assurance by
Mr. Cutler was subject to review by higher authority.

The conveyance of the Bobtail lands to the board was
expressed to be “for the purposes of the. Soldier Settle-
ment Act, 1919.” The board, in dealing with the Bobtail
lands must have regard to the 1919 Act.

That the vesting of mineral rights in the board was con-
templated by Parliament can be inferred from the inclusion
in it of section 57, which requires that from all sales and
grants of land by the board mineral rights shall be deemed
to be reserved whether or not the instrument of grant or
sale so expressly specifies. Section 57, however, prohibits
the board disposing of any mineral rights vested in it.

- Because the 1919 Act makes no provision for transfer of
mineral rights by the board any such rights acquired by it
remain vested in the board as an agent of the Crown until
such time as the Crown otherwise directs. My attention
has not been directed to any provision in the law or any
order-in-council goverﬁing the disposition of mines and
minerals vested in the board.

If the minerals still are subject to a trust in favour of the
Indians their disposal, under the judgment of the Supreme

Court in St. Ann’s Island Shooting and Fishing Limited v.

The King (1), can be only as the Governor-in-Council
directs.

The manner of disposing of mineral rights, whether
vested in the board or other agency of the Crown and
whether or not charged with a trust in favour of the
Indians, is governed, in the absence of any other provision
in the law, by the Public Lands Grants Act, R.S.C. 1952,
chapter 224. Section 4(a) provides that in the case of public
lands for which there is no other provision in the law, the
Governor-in-Council may authorize their sale or other
disposition.

Because 1 have reached the conclusion that, regardless of
whether the mineral rights are vested in the board or some
other agency of the Crown or whether any trust in favour
of the Indians attaches, there must be order-in-council

(1) [1950] 8.C.R. 211.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

authority for their transfer and, notwithstanding that the
Registrar of the North Alberta Land Registration District
has issued certificates showing as vested in the board the
mines and minerals to which the suppliants seek title, I will
refrain from any finding as to whether the letters patent of
December 20, 1920 vested in the board the mineral rights
pertaining to the Bobtail lands or as to whether any trust in
favour of the Indians still attaches to those mineral rights.

Mr. Cutler’s statement in some of his letters that “a
recent order in council provided that soldier settlers under
the Soldier Settlement Act of Canada who had repaid their
loans could obtain title to such mineral rights as were
vested in the Director of Soldier Settlement” cannot be
accepted as proof that such an order-in-council was
adopted.

The question of proof of an order-in-counecil having been
made was dealt with by the Privy Couneil in 1919 in The
King v. Vancouver Lumber Company (1). An indenture
varying its terms had been endorsed on a lease made pur-
suant to an amendment to The Dominion Lands Act
enacted by chapter 26 of the Statutes of Canada, 1894 and
providing that “The Governor in Council may authorize
the sale or lease of any lands vested in Her Majesty which
are not required for public purposes, and for the sale or
lease of which there is no other provision in the law.” An
order-in-council .was necessary to vary the terms of the
original lease. Viscount Haldane, delivering the judgment
of the Privy Council, said at page 8:

An indenture containing the amended terms was endorsed on the old
indenture. It was under seal like the original document, and it proceeded
on the recital that it was deemed advisable to modify the original lease by
removing the proviso giving power to determine it by notice in writing,
and by adding a provision that “the said lease, at the expiration of the
first term of 25 years, and from time to time at the end of each renewal
term of 25 years, shall be renewed for a further term or terms of 25 years,”
at a rental for each renewal term to be determined in -case of difference
by arbitration.

Sir Frederick Borden as Minister appears to have executed the
indenture thus endorsed, and to have affixed to it his seal as Minister of
Militia and Defence, and Col. Macdonald witnessed it.

The question is whether there actually was made an Order in Council
authorising these new terms which embodied very substantial concessions
to 'the appellants. Their Lordships have quoted the statements of

Mr. Macdonell, the legal adviser of the appellants, as to what he alleges:

(1) (1919) 50 DL.R. 6.

109

1955
—
REEsE
et al.

V.

THE QUEEN

Ritchie J.



110

1955
~——
REEsE
et al.

v.
THE QUERN

Ritchie J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

to have been said by Sir Frederick Borden and the two officials who took
part in the discussions on behalf of the Government of Canada. The deed
was duly executed by Sir Frederick Borden. But that is obviously not
sufficient in the absence of the Order in Council that was requisite. It is
impossible to speculate as to what really happened. He may have
executed the deed before any Order in Council had actually been obtained,
anticipating wrongly that this would prove to be a mere formality. Was
such an Order actusally passed? Mr. Macdonell says that Sir Frederick
Borden told him so, but his statement as to what Sir Frederick Borden and
also the other two officials said is obviously not evidence, especially in the
absence of proof that they could not be called as witnesses. Now no such
proof was offered. So far as appears there is therefore no evidence that
the Order in Council was ever made. No doubt there is the fact that the
second indenture was duly executed. But although that would afford some
ground for presuming that the Minister had authority, it is not conclusive.

However the matter does not rest here. For the Crown important
evidence was called to shew that no Order-in-Council was ever made. The
Clerk of the Privy Council of Canada, Rudolph Boudreau, was called. He
swore that there was no record in the office of such an Order. He was not
cross-examined on behalf of the appellants. Again the Secretary of the
Department of Militia and Defence, Ernest F. Jarvis, was called for the
Crown. He said that any modification of the original Order-in-Council
would be based on a recommendation from the Department, and that there
was no record of any such recommendation. Upon this point he was not
cross-examined. Coupling the evidence so given with the fact that the
appellants did not call as witnesses either Sir Frederick Borden or the two
officials who are said to have taken part in the transaction, their Lordships
are unable to come to any other conclusion than that the appellants have
wholly failed to prove that the Order-in-Council in question ever existed.
They regard this issue of fact, moreover, as one on which there is a
concurrent finding by the two Courts below. There is no other point of
substance in the case, and their Lordships only desire to add the observa-
tion that the question on which the appeal turns is of such a nature as
to render the opinion arrived at by the Courts in Canadsa an opinion from
which they would be reluctant to differ.

Michael W. Cunningham, who since July 1, 1948 has
assisted the assistant clerk of the Privy Council in the pre-
paration and recording and general custody of orders-in-
council, testified he had searched the Privy Council records
and found no order-in-council authorizing a grant of min-
eral rights to any of the suppliants.

I accept Mr. Cunningham’s evidence as proof of the non-
adoption of any order-in-council authorizing the grant of
mineral rights to any of the suppliants. In the absence of
such an order-in-council the suppliants cannot succeed.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 111

There must be judgment that the suppliants are not 35_-?

entitled to any of the relief sought in their petition. REEsE

The respondent is entitled to the costs of the petition, to ei;‘.zl'
be taxed. Tee Quaey
. Ritchie J.

Judgment accordingly.

BErwEEN:

VANCOUVER TUG BOAT COMPANY

' A . 1955
N FE—

——

Oct. 12

AND Dec. 15

PACIFIC LIME COMPANY LIMITED

R .
(PIGIREF) .o } HSPONDENT

Shipping—Practice—Misnomer in name of plasntiff a mistake in form only
—Correction of misnomer does not substitute a new plaintiff and does
not deprive defendant of any right—Appeal from District Judge in
Admiralty dismissed. ;

Held: That it is proper practice to allow the correction of a misnomer in
the name of a corporate plaintiff and the defendant is not harmed
thereby. '

APPEAL from the order of the District Judge in Admir-
alty for the British Columbia Admiralty District.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Ritehie at Vancouver.

John I. Bird and W. D. C. Tuck for appellant (defendant).

G. F. McMaster for respondent (plaintiff).
The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

Rircmie J. now (December 15, 1955) delivered the fol-
lowing judgment: ‘

This is an appeal from an order (1) made on March 28, -
1955 by Mr. Justice Sidney Smith, District Judge in Admi-
ralty for the British Columbia Admiralty District, granting
the respondent leave to amend the style of cause herein by
deleting the word “Coast” from the name of the plaintiff.

(1) [19551 Ex. C.R. 142.



112

1955

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA  [1956]

‘The action was commenced in the British Columbia

Vancouvas Admiralty District: of this court by a writ of summons

Tua Boar
Co. L.
v.
Paciric
Livn
Co. L.

Ritehie J.

issued and filed as of January 27, 1955 in the name of
Pacific “Coast” Lime Company Limited as plaintiff against
Vancouver Tug Boat Company Limited as defendant. The
endorsement on the writ reads:

The Plaintiff is the holder in due course of Bill of Lading No. 1, dated
at Blubber Bay, in the Province of British Columbia, the Ist day of
February, 1954, for the carriage by sea from Blubber Bay in the Province
aforesaid to Seattle, in the State of Washington, one of the states of the
United States of America, in a barge of the Defendant 1,050 tons of bulk
limestone fines, also known as lime rock, and claims from the Defendant
damages for breach of the said contract.

When setting out the style of cause in the statément of
claim, which was filed on January 31, 1955, the word
“Coast” was included in the name of the plaintiff.

The plaintiff is described in the statement of claim as a
shipping company, duly incorporated under the laws of the
province of British Columbia, having its registered office at
744 West Hastings Street, Vancouver.

The statement of clalm alleges that in purported perform-
ance of a contract to carry limestone from Blubber Bay to
Seattle the defendant supplied their barge Straits No. 3 in
tow of the Motor vessel La Garde and that in consequence
of the two vessels being unseaworthy and unfit for the
performance of the cohtract the barge, when off Point No
Point in the state of Washington at.or about 1.45 o’clock
a.m. on February 3, 1954, capsized and the cargo was lost.

Both the writ of summons and the statement of claim
were served on the respondent on February 10, 1955. An
appearance was entered on behalf of the respondent on
February 17, 1955. No statement of defence has been
delivered.

On March 16, 1955 the respondent’s solicitors. gave notice
of application for an order granting leave to amend the style
of ¢ause by deleting the word “Coast” from the name of the
plaintiff as being a misnomer of the respondent. In support
of the application to amend, there were read two affidavits
of Cecil David Simon sworn March 16; 1955 and March 21
1955 respectively.

In his first affidavit Mr. Simon, who is associated in the
practice of lJaw with the solicitors for the respondent, states
that, pursuant to instructions received by him, he caused



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

the writ of summons to issue herein and that by reason of a
clerical error the word “Coast” was included in the name
of the plaintiff in both the writ of summons and the state-
ment of claim. Mr, Simon further states he enquired at the
office of the Registrar of Companies of British Columbia
and was informed there is no company named “Pacific
Coast Lime Company Limited”,

In his second affidavit Mr. Simon swears that on March
18, 1955 he attended at 744 West Hastings Street in Van-
couver and found the Pacific Lime Company Limited listed
on the directory in the hallway as having its office in suite
602 at that address and also observed the full name of the
company and the words “registered office’” on the door of
the said suite. Mr. Simon further deposes that on February
21, 1955 he telephoned to the office of the Registrar of Com-
panies at Vietoria, B.C. and was informed Pacific Lime
Company Limited was on January 27, 1955, and still is, in
good standing,.

In opposition to the motion there was read the affidavit
of William Donald Campbell Tuck, sworn to on March 18,
1955. Mr. Tuck, who is associated in the practice of law
with the solicitors for the appellant, in his affidavit states,
inter alia: . -

2 THAT this action arises out of a claim for loss of a cargo of lime
rock while being carried from Blubber Bay, B.C. to Seattle, Washington,
on board a scow in tow of the Tug M/V LA GARDE owned by the
Defendant.

3. THAT I am informed by Captain Arthur Gallant, Master of the
said Tug LA GARDE and verily believe, that the said goods were lost
as a result of the said Scow capsizing on the 3rd day of February, 1954
and further, that the said goods should and would have been delivered at
Seattle, Washington, on the 3rd day of February, 1954, if the said accident
had not oceurred.

4. THAT T am informed by J. A. Lindsay, Vice President of the
Defendant Company and verily believe, that the said goods were carried
pursuant to a contract which incorporated the provisions of the Water
Carriage of Goods Act, R.S.C. 1936, Cap. 49.

5. That Article ITI, Rule VI of the Schedule to the said Act provides
inter alia, as follows:

In any event the carrier and the ship shall be discharged from all
liability in respect of loss or damage unless suit is brought within one
vear after delivery of the goods or the date when the goods should
have been delivered. ‘

6. THAT the statutory period of one year from the date when the
said goods should have been delivered expired on February 3rd, 1955.
69612—1a

113

1955
—
VANCOUVER
Tue Boat
Co. L.
.
Pacrric
LimMe
Co. L.

Ritchie J.



114 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA . [1956]

‘1955 ‘7. THAT I am informed by the Registrar of Companies of the
-V ANCOUVER - ‘Province of British Columbla and verily believe that as of the date of the
"Tug Boar comtiiencernent, of this action, namely, January 27th, 1955, there was not,

.Co. Lap. mor- is there-now .any company in existence in the Province of British

PA’U. . Columbia named “Pacific Coast Lime Company Limited”.
\CIFI( . - . .
LiME < 8. THAT I am’advised by Counsel and verily believe that if the

Co. Lirp. Plaintif’s application launched the 16th day of March, 1955, to amend
RitohieJ the style of cause herein by substituting or adding a new plaintifi be

— granted, the Defendant herein will be prejudiced in that it will be
deprived of a statutory defence pursuant to Article IIT, Rule VI of the
Schedule to the Water Carriage of Goods Act R.S.C. 1936, Cap. 49, set
forth m paragraph 5 hereof.

) The learned -Deputy Judge in Admlralty granted the
motlon w1thout costs to ‘either party. I
Infsupport of the appeal it was submitted: .

- 1.. That- the writ. of summons and statement: of claim
Y were a nulhty and so.incapable of amendment.

2 : That the’ motion made by the respondent was really
" 'to'substitute a new plaintiff because no such company
as Pacific Coast lee Company lelted was in

: existence..

31 That if the: learned Dlstrlct Judge in: Admlralty had
5. "authority to.deal with the motion he should not have
- 2. 'permitted an amendment that deprived-the appellant
of its defence under the Statute of Limitations. ‘
4. That if the'learned Distriet Judge in Admiralty was
‘correct, in permitiing the amendment he should have
" ordered the respondent to pay the costs of the

. apphcatlon

( Numbers ) anid 73 of The Admlralty General Rules and
-Orders are .

*9. The- Judge may allow the’ plamtlﬁ" to amend the writ of summons
and the indorsements thereon in such manner and on such terms as to
the Judge, shall. seem fit. K Vo

©+ 73. Any pleading may at any. tlme be amended e1ther by consent of
the parties, or by order of the Judge F

.Numerous authorltles none of them d1rect1y in pomt
were cited by counsel.

. Clay:v. Oxford (1) is'a case in which the Court of ‘Exche-
quer demded a ‘writ 1ssued in the pame’ of John Clay as
plaintlff after his death could not bé amended by substitut-
1ng the names of his personal representatlves

: -:,--'i:mt (1866)- LIR. 2°Ex. 54. : vl [ o




" “Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT.OF CANADA

‘In Hilton v. Sutton Steam Laundry (1) an action had

115

-1955
——

been instituted by a widow as admmlstratnx of the estate Vawcouvim

of her husband. Letters of administration did not issue
until eight months after the writ had been issued. The
Court of Appeal refused to permit the action to proceed in
the name of the plaintiff personally rather than in a repre-
sentative capacity. At page 428 Lord Greene, M. R. said:

It'is very well settled that the court does not allow amendments where
the effect of doing so would be to deprive a defendant of any defence open
to him under a statutory limitation, and that will be the very effect of
allowing this amendment if the principles to which I have referred, laid
down by this court in.Ingall v. Moraen, 119441 1 K.B. 160; [1944] 1 All
E.R. 97; 113 LJXKB. 208; 170 L.T. 57, are applicable to the case. There
is only one ground' of distinction which has been suggested to us as
differentiating this case from that. It is pointed out correctly that, in
Ingall v. Moran, [1944]1 1 K B. 160; [1944] 1 AL E.R. 97; 113 LJXKB. 298;
170 L.T. 57, the only claim involved, and the only claim that could be
brought, wag a claim by the personal representative of the deceased,
because the benefit of the claim, if it was made good, would enuré to the
benefit of the estate. It isthen pointed out that the position here is now
different; that there is no difference of substance between a claim under
the Fatal Accidents Acts by'a personal representative and a.claim by :a
dependant in his or her personal capacity. In either case, it is said, the
cause of action is precisely the same, although the statites enable two
different classes of persons to: sue;: the.beneficiaries of the judgment, if
obtained .would bé the same; the estate. of the deceased is not. concerned
in: the 'matter, and the -personal représentative was only. brought in: as the
person -to. sue under the original ‘Act as a miatter of convemence and not
.88 a.matter of substance. - : S . i

I should not ‘be adversé to dlscovemng any proper distinetion whlch
would enable this unfortunate slip to be corrected. Apart from the “faet
,that the solicitors for the respondents in fairness pomted out the difficulty,
there appéar to be no merits on their’ side. But the statutory limitation is
not concerned with merits. Once the axe falls it falls, and & défendant who
‘is fortunate: .enough to have acquired the benefit of the statutory limitation
-is entitled- to insist upon his gtrict rights. He is sithilarly entitled to insist
-upon the strict application of the rule that the court will not deprive him
jof those rlghts by allowmg amendments in pleadings, and so forth. In thls
case 1t geems to me that to allow this’ amendment would beé to deprive the
‘respondents of the benefit of sect. 3 of the 1846 Act, by settmg the action
‘on it8 feet again and, in effect vahdatmg ab Ynitso the original representa-
tive writ. The distinction suggested between this case and Ingall v. Moran,
[1944] 1 KB."160; [1944] 1 All ER. 97; 113 LJXB. 298; 170. L.T. 57; is
one which, in my oplmon .does not produce the result suggested It is
perfectly true’ that the -result is the same whether an_ achion under the
Acts is brought by the personal representatl(ve 'Qr by the, dependants It
does not, however, al,ter the, fact that the action, looked at: teqhn,lca,lly,,
an action. in,different capacities, and: the capacity in which ‘it is-brought
-miust, ubder R:8.C,; Ord. 3, r. 4, be stated in‘the indorsémérit '6n'the writ.

(1) [19451 2 Al ER. 425. 7 -1 0 0

69612—1%a

‘Tue BoaT
Co. Lip.
U,
" Pacreic
Live
Co. Lirp.

Ritchie J.



116
1955

—

. VANCOUVER

Tua Boar
Co. Litp.
v.
Paciric
Livme
Co. Ltp.

RitchieJ.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

If that was done in this case, the appellant bound herself to an action in
a representative capacity which she did not possess, and, unfortunately,
she must take the consequences.

Hudson v. Fernyhough (1), a Queen’s Bench Division
case decided by Lord Coleridge, C.J. and Mathew, J. in
1889, is an instance where the court refused to approve an
amendment which in effect took away a legal right which
already had acerued to the defendant, but the circumstances
were quite different from those which apply to this appeal.
The assignee of a debt had brought an action without giving
notice of the assignment to the defendant. The plaintiff
then applied to add the assignor as a plaintiff. Between the
issuing of the writ and the application the Statute of
Limitations had barred the remedy. The judgment of Lord
Coleridge is short:

Lord Coleridge, C.J—As a general rule, the Statute of Limitations is
not-a plea to be encouraged; but, at the same time, it seems to me that it
would be an indefensible practice to take away from a party to a suit
a legal right which has already accrued to him by virtue of that statute. In
the case that has been cited by the learned: counsel for the plaintiff, the
matter .turned mainly upon a question of costs, for the payment of which
the party seeking the amendment was allowed, and both parties were left
in precisely the same position after it as they would have been in if no
amendment had been rendered necessary by the mistake or slip that had
been made. Such cases, however, do not take away a defence that- has
already accrued, or change the substantial rights of a party te the action.
I think, therefore, that this amendment ought not to have been made, and
.that the defendant’s appeal from the learned. judge’s order should be
_allowed. . .

- W. Hill & Son v. Tannerhill (2) deals with the improper
‘use of a firm name. ‘W. Hill, an individual trading alone
.and without partners as “W. Hill & Son”, issued a writ in
‘the firm name. A rule of court provided that a writ in a
‘firm triame’ could be issued only by two or more persons
carrying on business as the firm. The Court of Appeal
.upheld an order substituting as plaintiff “Walter Hill trad-
ing as W. Hill & Son”. The order was made after the
.expiry of  the statutory period within which the action
could be brought. Secott, L. J. said at page 473:

Walter Hill had no righi to issue a writ in the name of “W. Hill
& Son,” as'if he was issuing a writ in the name of himself and a son whose
name he did not give, when, in fact, he had no partner, but traded by
himself, for Or. 484, r. I, does not allow that to be done. A person
carrying on business in 2 firm name by himself may be sued under Or. 484,
r. IT, in that name, but that has nothing to do with this case. Mr. Lynskey,

(1) 61 L.T.R. 722. ” (2) [1944]1 K.B. 472.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

for the defendant, has submitted that, having regard to the rules, the writ
ag issued in the name of W, Hill & Son ought to have been treated as a
nullity and as not disclosing any cause of action because the real plaintiff
was nof deseribed. At first sight that seemed a good basis for invoking
the principle that an amendment in an action will not be allowed after
the defendant has become entitled, under any statute of limitations, to a
statutory defence to the claim. Mr. Lynskey relied on the well-known
decision of this court in Mabro v. Eagle Star, etc., Insurance Co. Ld.,
[1932] 1 K.B. 485, of which the headnote is: “The court will not, under
Or. 16, r. 2, allow a person to be added as plaintiff to an action if thereby
the defence of the Statute of Limitations would be defeated.” Scrutton L.J.
said: “The application now before us is that a person named Zok should
be added as plaintiff, as being the administrator of his father, who died
in March, 1927, that is, two years after the action had been commenced
by the Mabros, and who, it is said, was the person interested in the
insurance.” After referring to Or. 16, r. 2, the lord justice goes on: “In
my experience the court has always refused to allow a party or a cause of
action to be added where, if it were allowed, the defence of the Statute of
Limitations would be defeated. The court has never treated it as just to
deprive a defendant of a legal defence.” That is a very well-known prin-
ciple, but it depends on the fact that the amendment turns an action
which has become ineffective by reason of the passage of time into an
effective action again by the addition of a new plaintiff after the date when
the limitation period has elapsed.

And at page 474:

. .. When the writ was issued in the name of “W. Hill & Son” there was
an individual person in fact interested in the claim. His description as
“W. Hill & Son” was a mistake by a clerk.” The question is whether that
mistake is more than a mistake in form. In my opinion, it is not. Under
Or. 48A, r. I, one person, even if he is carrying on business in a firm name,
cannot issue a writ in the firm name, but if a real person does issue the
writ in his own name, say, of “W. Hill,” the fact that he adds the two
additional words “and Son” does not prevent his still being the real
plaintiff in the action.

It is not difficult to distinguish the circumstances of this
appeal from the line of cases dealing with actions instituted
in the name of a dead man, instituted in the name of a per-
sonal representative before being properly constituted as
such, instituted in a firm name contrary to the provisions
of rules of court, or instituted in the name of the wrong
plaintiff. Here we have the simple case of an existing cor-
poration instructing that suit be institutéd against the
appellant for damage occasioned by breach of a contract
entered into between it and the appellant. In carrying out
its instruetions a slip was made in the office of the solicitors
for the corporation that had instructed suit be instituted
and an extra word was included in its name in setting out

the cause of action.

117

1955

——

VANCOUVER

Tua Boar
Co. Lo,
.
Pacrric
Lime
Co. L.

Ritchie J.-



118
1955

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA  [1956]

The respondent asked that the error in its name be cor-

VANCOUVER rected, not, as the appellant contends that a new plaintiff

ua Boat-
0. Lo,
V.
Pacrric
LiME.
Co. Ltp.

Ritchie J.

be added or substituted. Correctlon of such an error does
not offend against any of the decisions eited.

The endorsement on-the writ of summons mentions a
contract entered into between the plaintiff-and defendant
on February 1, 1954 for the carriage of limestone: from
Blubber Bay to Seattle. The statement of claim gives the
correct address of the plaintiff and refers to the capsizing
of the appellant’s barge Straits No. 3 on February 3, 1954
with the resulting loss of a c¢argo owned by the respondent.

A defendant served with a writ is entitled to know what
he is being sued for and by whom. The endorsement on
the writ and the contents of the statement of claim gave the
appellant no reason for doubt in respect to what it was
being sued for or by whom. The appellant was well aware
of the existence of the respondent. The appellant was in
no way misled by the inclusion of the word “Coast” in the
name of the plaintiff set out on the writ of summons and
statement of claim served on it on February 10, 1954.

. The Shorter Ozford English Dictionary defines “mis-
nomer” as “A mistake in naming a person or place.” Inclu-
sion of the word “Coast” in the name of the respondent was
a misnomer. ~ A mistake in form only. The misnomer in the
name of the plaintiff has been corrected.

The error in the respondent’s name did not make elther‘
the writ of summons or the statement of claim a nullity.
Correction of the error did not, as the appellant contends,
have the effect of substituting a new plaintiff. The amend-
ment did not deprive the ap-pellant of any right that had
accrued to him.

The learned District Judge in Admiralty was correct in
granting the application to amend. I am not disposed to
interfere with the exercise of his discretion in disposing of

‘the matter of costs on the application to amend.

The appeal will be dismissed with costs, to be taxed.

Judgment accordingly.




Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 119

BeETWEEN: - : 1?55
THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL - et 28
REVENUE ......ooovovoevnns) } APPE,LLA-NT‘, fo—g ‘
AND .

JOHN PAWLUK (SR.) ©.vvovoennn . RESPONDENT.

Revenue—Income taz—The Income Tax Act, 8. of C. 1948, c. 62, s. 8, 4,
~127(1)(e)—Tazpayer carrying on a business—Admissibilily of evidence
‘of matters arising after tazation year—Appeal from Income Tax Appeal'
Board allowed. .

Respondent sold black loam from his farm at a profit and was assessed
for income tax for the year 1951 on the money received as being
income from a business. Respondent contends that because of nearby
industrial development his farm was rendered unsuitable for use as
a farm and that he had taken the only course open to hira for disposing
of it.

Held: That the sale of the loam from the farm load by load and day by
day in 1951 establishes a course of conduct which is conclusive that
while respondent acquired the land with the intention of working it
for farming purposes or market gardening he in 1951 abandoned his
original intention and in that year and since has been engaged in the
business of selling black loam. -

2. That on income tax appeals evidence may be received in respéct to

* any matters that have occurred up to the time of the actual hearing

of the appeal, provided such matters have relevancy to the taxation.
year to which the assessment or reassessment under appeal applies.

APPEAL from a decision of the Income Tax Appeal
Board.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justlce
Ritchie at Edmonton.

D. B. MacKenzie, Q.C. and F. J. Cross for appellant.
A. W. Miller, Q.C. for respondent.

The faets and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment. "

RircaIE J. now (December 8, 1955) delivered the follow-
ing judgment:

This is an appeal by the Minister of National Revenue
from the decision of the Income Tax Appeal Board dated
August 19, 1954 (1), which allowed an appeal from a

(1) (1954) 11 Tax AB.C. 184.



120

1955
——

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA  [1956]

reassessment of income tax made by the Minister on

Minwsteror November 4, 1953 in respect to the 1951 taxation year

NATIONAL
REevENUE
V.
PawrLuk
(Sr.)

Ritchie J.

income of John Pawluk of Clover Bar in the province of
Alberta.

The respondent, who prior to coming to Canada was a
farmer in Poland, has been resident in this country since
1930, at first working as a labourer and as a miner. In
1944 the savings of the respondent were sufficient to enable
him to purchase an eighty-eight acre farm at Clover Bar
on the outskirts of Edmonton, an area in which there
now is considerable industrial development. Later the res-
pondent purchased another farm of one hundred and sixty-
one acres situate not far from the eighty-eight acre farm.
The respondent carried on farming and market gardening
on the two farms and sold his products in Edmonton.

In 1951 the municipality, for the purpose of building
a new road, acquired about five acres at one corner of the
respondent’s eighty-eight acre farm. When the road-
making machinery commenced to work on what had been
the respondent’s land, he obtained permission to use for
his own purposes the top soil being removed for the purpose
of road construction. The respondent found the demand
for top soil for use in Edmonton gardens so good that,
after disposing of all the top soil obtained from the road
site, he continued and still is continuing to market top soil
obtained from other parts of the eighty-eight acre farm.
In 1951 sales of top soil, or black earth, grossed $12,743.98.
The top soil was sold at $10 per load if delivered in Edmon-
ton or at $5 per load if delivery was taken at the Pawluk
farm.

The respondent, in partnership with his wife, Mary
Pawluk, and his son, John Pawluk, Jr., under the style
Pawluk Enterprises, is doing some market gardening on
both farms, is renting apartments to tenants and is dispos-
ing of the top soil on the eighty-eight acre farm. The
Minister does not recognize Mrs. Pawluk as a partner in
Pawluk Enterprises.

- The income tax return of the respondent for the 1951
taxation year, filed on June 2, 1952 and certified by him as
correct under date of May 20, 1952, included a profit and
loss statement of Pawluk Enterprises reading as follows:



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 121

/

REVENUE 1955
——
Sales of Black Earth ................ .. 12,743.98 MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
Sales of Potatoes ................... ... . 928.00 RevenuE
Saleof Oats ......ccovviiiiiiiannnennn.. 78.00 v.
PawLok
Rental Revenue ....................c. 4,333.00 (Sr.)

1808208 RitehieJ.

EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages ..................... 1,052.46
Fuel, Oil and Grease ................... 872.90
Equipment Repairs .................... 514.03
Apartment Repairs ..................... 631.90
Light, Heat and Power ................. 784.36
B 5 1,649.26
Potato Harvest ........................ 545.33
Seed Grain ...........ccoiiiiiiiiin.,. 260.00
Hauling .............. .. .coiiiiia.. 184.50
Stripping ... 144.00
Advertising ... 12044
Accounting ...........c.iiiiiiiiin.... 39.53
Bank Charges and Interest ............. 88.71
Sundry Apartment Supplies ............ 102.75
Depletion Allowance on Earth Sold .... 540.97
Depreciation

—Trueks ... 1,132.50

—Motor and Moveable Equipment ... 930.00

—Buildings ............oi e, 240.68

—HoUSES .. .viitt i 76.50

—Apartment ............ ... . ... 895.38

—Farm Home ........ccovvvianen... 2438

— AT e s 825.00 4,124.44 11,655.58

Net Profit for Year Ended December 31,

1951 e e e 6,427.40
Apportioned,—
John Pawluk Sr. ..................... 2,142.47
Mary Pawluk ........................ 2,142.47

John Pawluk Jr. ..................... 2,142.46 6,427 40

Deducting the personal exemption of $1,000 left taxable
income of $1,142.47 declared by the respondent.



122

1955

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

The record contains no original assessment of respondent

Miistes op for the 1951 taxation year but does contain a “reassessment”

NaTonaL

Revenvm made by the Minister on February 2, 1953 and adding to

v.
PawLuxk
(Sr.)

' Ritehie J.

.

the declared taxable income of ................ 1,142.47
the respondent’s one-third share of $540.97 claimed ’
- as depletion allowance on land .............. 180.32
and
the respondent’s one-third share of one-fourth the
$825 claimed for depreciation of car ........ .. 6875
giving
a revised taxable income of .................... $1,391.54

on which tax was levied.

On February 12, 1953, following the reassessment, the
respondent filed an amended income tax return for the
1951 taxation year. The amended return was certified
by the respondent under date of January 26, 1953, a date
prior to the reassessment. The profit and loss statement
of Pawluk Enterprises included in the amended return does
not contain the $12,743.98 revenue from sales of black earth
nor the expense items pertaining to such sales as shown
on the original return. Included in the amended return,
however, there is a schedule reading:

Realized on Earth Sales Year Ended December 31, 1951
REVENUE

Sales of Black Earth .......c...oouo.. .. 12,743.98
EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages ....c.vvvovvnrinnennns 1,052.46

Fuel, Oil and Grease ..........c........ 872.90

Equipment Repairs ..............cov.... ‘ 514.03

Stripping .........ooiiie, e 144.00

Advertising .......oiiviiiieeiiiiiean 120.44 2,703.83

Net Income for Year Ended Decem-

ber 31, 1951 ... ..ciiviiiiiinraianns 10,040.15
Appdrtiqned :
John Pawluk, Sr. .....c.ovvviiunane. 3,346.71
Mary Pawluk .........oooviivvnnnn... 3,346.72

John Pawluk, Jr. «veveenrennennannn. 334672 10,040.15




Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 123

On November 4, 1953 the Minister issued a second reas- 8'5_5‘
sessment in respect to the respondent’s 1951 taxation year. Mﬁﬁgﬁ or
Under the November 4, 1953 reassessment participation RE\LI?NUE
of the respondent’s wife as a partner in Pawluk Enter- PA(VSV:I{EK
prises was disallowed and a capital cost allowance was _ —

Ritchie J.

allowed to the respondent but disallowed to his son.. _

Counsel for the respondent contended that no considera-
tion should be given to any matters which have arisen since
the 1951 taxation year.

The president of this Court in Nicholson Limited v. The
Minister of National Revenue (1) said at page 201:

The extent of the Court’s jurisdiction under section 66 of the Act is
very wide. Subject to the provisions of the Act it has exclusive jurisdiction
to hear and determine all questions -that may arise in connection with
the assessment. It may, therefore, deal with issues of fact as well as
questions of law. Nor is its jurisdiction restricted to questions arising
subsequent to the assessment; it may deal with all questions, whether they
arise before or after the assessment, provided they are connected with it.

In Lincolnshire Sugar Co. Ltd. v. Smart (2) Lord
Macmillan said at page 419:

It may be a question whether it is legitimate to have regard to the
fact that it is now known that the payments are irrevocable and that the
contingency of repayment can now never arise. The question might have
had to be decided before this was known. There are observations by
noble and learned Lords in Bwllfa & Merthyr Dare Steam Collieries (1891)
Ltd. v. Montypridd Waterworks Co. [1903]1 A.C. 426; 11 Digest 129, 186,
to the effect that a court ought not to shut its eyes to the true facts if
it subsequently knows thém, although these facts could not have been
known when the question originally arose, and ought not to resort to
guessing when certainty is available, I have sympathy with this view,
and with what Loro WricaT and Greeng, L.J., have to say on the point.

It is my view that on income tax appeals evidence may
be received in respect to any matters that have occurred
up to the time of the actual hearing of the appeal, pro-
vided such matters have relevancy to the taxation year
to which the assessment, or reassessment, under appeal
applies.

(1) [1945] Ex. CR. 191 (2) 119371 1 Al ER. (H. of L)
413.



124

1955

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

That the sales of top soil have been carried into 1955

Mmster o is evidenced by Exhibit 5, two advertisements carried in

NaTroNaL
REVENUE
v.
PawLyuk
(Sr.)

Ritchie J.

the April 22, 1955 issue of the Edmonton Journal and
reading:
Black Loam
From Clover Bar, superior, clean, rich, black loam. Prompt delivery
at $10 per 6 yd. load. Guaranteed free of quack grass. 5 years of service
to satisfied customers and Edmonton’s major landscapers. Only continuous
year round service.

John Pawluk
Ph. 65216

Attention Truckers
Loading black loam from 7 a.m. till dark.
John Pawluk
Ph. 65216
The reference to the five years of service to satisfied
customers and Edmonton’s major landscapers indicates
that the respondent during the 1951 taxation year was
engaged in the sale of black loam. The advertisement indi-
cates the course of conduct of the respondent in the 1951
taxation year.

The respondent contends that by reason of odours and
air pollution from the surrounding industrial development
the eighty-eight acre farm is no longer suitable for farming,
that by reason of being undermined by old mining opera-
tions the eighty-eight acre farm is not suitable for use as
an industrial site and that by selling the top soil, load
by load and day by day, he is taking the only course open
to him for disposing of his farm—a capital asset acquired
for use as a farm but rendered unsuitable for that use by
reason of the industrial development.

The Minister, on the other hand, mantains the respon-
dent is engaged in the business of marketing black loam
and that the sale of each load of earth constitutes revenue
from that business. .

" Sections 3, 4 and 127 (1) (e) of the Income Tax Act,
as applicable to the 1951 taxation year, read:

3. The income of a taxpayer for a taxation year for the purposes of
this Part is his income for the year from all sources inside or outside
Canada and, without restricting the generality of the foregoing, includes
income for the year from all

(a) businesses,

(b) property, and

(¢) offices and employments.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 125

4. Subject to the other provisions of this Part, income for a taxation 1955
. . —
year from a business or property is the profit therefrom for the year. MINISTEE oF
127. (1) In this Act, NRATIONAL
(e) “business” includes a profession, calling, trade, manufacture or E:)EI\UE

undertaking of any kind whatsoever and includes an adventure PAWI.,UK
or concern in the nature of trade but does not include an office (Sr.)

or employment; Ritchie J.

Counsel for both appellant and respondent cited Califor-
nian Copper Syndicate v. Harris (1), a case that I regard
as specially applicable to the circumstances with which
the Minister was confronted when considering the reassess-
ment made on November 4, 1953. At page 165 the Lord
Justice Clerk (Macdonald) said:

It is quite a well settled principle in dealing with questions of assess-
ment of Income Tax, that where the owner of an ordinary investment
chooses to realise it, and obtains a greater price for it than he originally
acquired it at, the enhanced price is not profit in the sense of Schedule D
of the Income Tax Act of 1842 assessable to Income Tax. But it is equally
well established that enhanced values obtained from realisation or con-
version of securities may be so assessable, where what is done is not merely
a realisation or change of investment, but an act done in what is truly
the carrying on, or carrying out, of a business. The simplest case is
that of a person or association of persons buying and selling lands or
securities speculatively, in order to make gain, dealing in such investments
as a business, and -thereby seeking to make profits. There are many com-
panies which in their very inception are formed for such a purpose, and
in these cases it is not doubtful that, where they make a gain by a
realisation, the gain they make is liable to be assessed for Income Tax.

What is the line which separates the two classes of cases may be
difficult to define, and each case must be considered according to its facts;
the question to be determined being—Is the sum of gain that has been
made a mere enhancement of value by realising a security, or is it a
gain made In an operation of business in carrying out a scheme for
profit-making?

A recent House of Lords decision that has some applica-
tion to the instant case is that in Edwards (Inspector of
Taxes) v. Bairstow and Another (2), where Lord Rad-
cliffe said at page 58:

If I apply what I regard as the accepted test to the facts found in
the present case, I am bound to say, with all respect to the judgments
under appeal, that I ean see only one true and reasonable conclusion. The
profit from the set of operations that comprised the purchase and sales of
the spinning plant was the profit of an adventure in the nature of trade.
What other word is apt to describe the operations? Here are two gentle-
men who put their money, or the money of one of them, into buying
a Jot of machinery. They have no intention of using it as machinery, so
they do not buy it to hold as an income-producing asset. They do not
buy it to consume or for the pleasure of enjoyment. On the contrary,

(1) (1904) 5 T.C. 159. (2) 119551 3 All ER. 48.



126 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

1955 they have no intention of holding their purchase at all. They are planning
MINTsr;I;R op to sell the machinery even before they have bought. And, in due course,
NatronaL they do sell it, in five separate lots, as events turned out. And, as they
RE‘;ENUE hoped and expected, they make a net profit on the deal, after charging
Pawror &l expenses such as repairs and replacements, commissions, wages,
(Sr.) travelling and entertainment and incidentals, which do, in fact, represent
Ri;(‘:Ee 7. the cost of organising the venture and carrying it thx:ough.

It is not difficult to conclude that the difference between
the gross revenue obtained from the sale of black loam and
expense of removing and marketing the loam represents a
profit from an adventure in the nature of trade. The
respondent has little, if any, intention of retaining any of
the top soil on the eighty-eight acre farm for the purpose
of market gardening. The respondent’s marketing of the
loam is, and was in 1951, well organized, advertising is
used to attract customers, the soil is cleaned, mechanical
loaders load the trucks which deliver the soil or to which
the soil is delivered, a chartered accountant supervises
preparation of the income tax returns.

The only test I consider necessary to apply to the res-
pondent’s method of selling the top soil of the eighty-
eight acre farm load by load and day by day in 1951 is
that of course of conduct. Application of the course of
conduct test leads me to the conelusion that while the
respondent acquired the eighty-eight acres with the inten-
tion of working them for the purposes of farming or market
gardening he, in 1951, abandoned his original intention and
in that year and since that year has been engaged in the
business of selling black loam.

Quite apart from the evidence in respect to sales sub-
sequent to 1951 I have reached the firm conclusion that the
respondent in that year was conducting and engaged in
the business of selling top soil. The fact that the respon-
dent was selling an asset which each sale brought nearer
to exhaustion does not mean the mode of sale did not con-
stitute a business.

The appeal will be allowed with costs, to be taxed, and
the reassessment by the Minister restored.

Judgment accordingly.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 127

THE MINISTER  OF NATIONAL

} A 1955
REVENUE ..............eeennn. . APPELLANT;

MINISTER OF
NATIONAL

: REVENUE

AND : V.

PawrLuk

JOHN PAWLUK, JR. ................... RESPONDENT, %)

The appeal was allowed for the reasons stated in Minister
of National Revenue v. John Pawluk, Sr. ante page 119.

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL}  Aermtiang: 105
REVENUE ..o, ;o %
- ' Noy. 23

AND -1?)55-

RONALD GORDON McINTOSH ........ ResponpENT, 10

Revenue—Income Taz—Land purchased and resold as building lots—
Isolated transaction unrelated to taxpayer's usual business—Capital
gain or taxable income—"“Adventure in the nature of a trade”—The
Income Tax Act, 8. of C. 1948, c. 62, ss. 8, 4, 139 (1).

The respondent, a retired grocer, joined with one L in purchasing a parcel
of land with the intention of dividing it into lots and building houses
thereon. After the purchase and the division the respondent decided
not to proceed with the scheme but to sell his share of the lots
totalling 5. In 1952 he sold twenty on which he realised a profit of
some $12,087. This amount was assessed by the appellant as income
under ss. 3, 4 and 139 (1) of The Income Tax Act. The respondent,
contending the profit was a capital accretion, appealed to the Income
Tax Appeal Board and the assessment was set aside.

Held: That although the transaction was an isolated one and not in any
way related to the respondent’s usual or ordinary business, it was
still a venture or speculation and not an investment in the ordinary
sense. The sale was a venture of a trade or business and the profit
a gain made through ‘an operation of business in the course of carry-
ing on a scheme for profit making and therefore properly faxable.

Atlantic Sugar Refineries 'Lt.d. v. Minister of National Revenue [19491
8.C.R. 706, followed.

APPEAL from a decision of The Income Tax Appeal
Board (1).

(1) (1955). 12 Tax AB.C. 183.



128

1956

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice

MiNtTER OF Hyndman, Deputy Judge of the Court, at Toronto.

NATIONAL
REVENUE

MCIN.TOSH

K. E. Eaton and J. D. C. Boland for the appellant.
Keith Laird, Q.C. for the respondent.

Hy~noman D.J. now (January 10, 1956) delivered the
following judgment:

This is an appeal from a decision of the Income Tax
Appeal Board (1), in respect to the income of said respond-
ent for the 1952 taxation year, involving ss. 3 and 4 and
139 (1) (e) of The Income Tax Act which read as follows:

3. The income of a taxpayer for a taxation year for the purposes of
this Part is his income for the year from all sources inside or outside
Canada and, without restricting the generality of the foregoing, includes
income for the year from all

(a) businesses,

(b) property, and

(c¢) offices and employments.

4, Subject to the other provisions of this Part, income for a taxation
year from a business or property is the profit therefrom for the year.

139. (1) In this Act,

(e) “business” includes a profession, calling, trade, manufacture or
undertaking of any kind whatsoever and includes an adventure
or concern in the nature of trade but does not include an office
or employment; ’

The material facts may be stated as follows:—

Respondent, who lives in Sarnia, Ontario had been
engaged in the business of grocer and meat merchant. In
1948 he sold his business and was without occupation.
Shortly after one Clinton Laidlaw, a friend and related to
respondent, who was interested in building for the purpose
of sale, suggested to respondent that they purchase a vacant
property known as Grandview Park Subdivision which
adjoined the City of Sarnia, and was for sale under the
Veterans’ Land Act. The scheme was that the said property
might be purchased and a number of houses erected thereon,
a condition of the sale being that houses should be built on
said land. The proposal was that they should each acquire
a 50-50 interest. Of the two men only Laidlaw had had
any experience in house building. Respondent hesitated
about entering into the venture, but on repeated urging by
Laidlaw, finally decided that he would purchase one-third

(1) (1955) 12 Tax AB.C. 183.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 129

of the lots, namely 55 out of the 165 lots, into which the 25_6‘
property had been subdivided, respondent to pay Laidlaw Mivister or
$2,500 and to receive a deed on paying the further sum of 1}%;3,‘;’33’,;
$1,872 on or before the 1st of May, 1948. - They were to Mol s
be associated in the building scheme, but later on differences = _—_
arose between them and Laidlaw offered to repay the Hyﬁ%ma’-l
respondent the $2,500 and to end their association in all ——
respects. This offer was unacceptable to respondent who
insisted on acquiring the lots. Laidlaw having refused to
carry out the sale to McIntosh, the latter brought an action
for specific performance in the Supreme Court of Ontario
which was ultimately settled out of Court. Respondent
then paid the balance due Laidlaw, and the lots were con-
veyed to him. This ended all dealings between the two
men. ‘

Respondent having no experience in building, as was the
original intention, decided to sell the vacant lots. The cost
to the respondent per lot for the 55 lots was about $112.

In 1952 (which is the year in question) respondent sold
20 of the said lots to one Alfred Sauvé for the sum of
$14,545.40, being at the rate of $727 per lot or a profit of
about $615 per lot, a total of $12,287.60, later adjusted to
$12,087.60.

The question for decision is, therefore, whether said profit
was capital aceretion, or, income subject to tax.

It can be said at once that this was an isolated trans-
action, not in any way related to the respondent’s usual or
ordinary business.

It is equally true that when he entered into the arrange-
ment with Laidlaw his intention was to make gain or profit.
Also, after acquiring the 55 lots from Laidlaw, he had no
intention of using them himself or developing them for
revenue purposes.

From his notice of appeal to the Income Tax Appeal
Board, dated the 27th of September, 1954, I quote the
following:—

The appellant’s venture in purchasing the said lots was a speculation.

It was very strongly argued by Mr Lalrd Q.C., counsel
for respondent, that the arrangement with Laldlaw having
fallen through, an entirely new situation arose affectmg or
displacing his original intention.

69612—2a



130
1956

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA  [1956]

I have given this argument my best consideration, but

Mmvsmmor I cannot escape the conclusion that the original idea,

NATIONAL

REVENUE
MCINTOSH
Hyndman

DJ.

namely, to make gain or profit, continued. It was, as
above stated, still a venture or speculation, and not an
investment in the ordinary sense.

Havmg acquired the said property there was no inten-
tion in his mind to retain it as an investment, but to dispose
of the lots, if and when suitable prices could be obtained.

It was said that the price received by him was one or two

hundred dollars less than the real value, and that this fact
in some way negatived an intention of entering into a
scheme to make a profit on the venture. I am unable to
see any force in this argument. In view of all the circum-
stances, his insistence in obtaining the’ property. could
unquestionably only have been with the object of making
a gain or profit. :
. In a recent judgment in this Court, C’hutter v. Minister
of National Revenue (1) on December 9, 1955, Ritchie J.
exhaustively reviewed or cited the numerous deeisions
applying to circumstances, in essence, similar or analogous
to the salient facts in the case at bar. The contention in
most of these cases was that the undertaking or venture
was an isolated one, not in the course of the regular or
ordinary business of the taxpayer; and consequently a
capital gain, and not income subject to tax. This was the
defence set up in Chutter v. Minister of National Revenue
(supra) and was rejected by Ritchie J. in view of the
authorities referred to by him, and held that it was a ven-
ture in the nature of a trade or business, and that the profit
was a gain made through an operation of business in the
course of carrying on a scheme for profit making.

I find it unnecessary to again review all the decisions as
set out in said judgment.

Of the decisions mentioned in the judgment of Ritchie J.
I think I need only refer to that of the President in
Atlantic Sugar Refineries Limited v. The Minister of
National Revenue (2) which was affirmed in the Supreme
Court of Canada.

- At page 630 the President said:
~ There remains the contention that the appellant’s gain was not taxable

income because it was not income from any trade and because its venture

(1) [19561 Ex. C.R. 89. " (2) [1948] Ex. C.R. 622;
{19491 8.CR. 706.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA >

was an isolated transaction outside its normal business operations and
unconnected therewith. The appellant cannot escape liability merely by
showing that its entry into the raw sugar futures market was an isolated
transaction. While it is recognized that as a general rule an isolated
transaction of purchase and sale outside the course of the taxpayer’s
ordinary business does not constitute the carrying on of a trade or business
so as to render the profit therefrom liable to income tax—uwvide Commis-
sioners of Inland Revenue v. Livingston et al. (1), per Lord Sands:
Leeming v. Jones (2); it is also established that the fact that a transaction
is an isolated one does not exclude it from the category of trading or
business transactions of such a nature as to attract income tax to the
profit therefrom. There are numerous expressions of opinion to that
effect—vide Californian Copper Syndicate v. Harris (3); T. Beynon and
Co., Limited v. Ogg (4); McKinlay v. H. T. Jenkins and Son, Limited (5);
Martin v. Lowry (6); The Cape Brandy Syndicate v. Commissioners of
Inland Revenue (7); Commissioners of Inland Revenue v. Livingston (8) ;
Balgownie Land Trust, Ltd. v. Commissioners of Inland Revenue (9); and
Anderson Logging Co. v. The King (10). Whether the gain or profit from
a particular transaction is an item of taxable income cannot, therefore,
be determined solely by whether the transaction was an isolated one
or not.

And at page 633:

While it may not be possible to define the line between the class of
cases of isolated transactions the profits from which are not assessable to
income tax and that of those from which the profits are so assessable more
precisely than in the tests referred to, it is clear that the decision cannot
be made apart from the facts. The character or nature of the transaction
must be viewed in the light of the circumstances under which it was
embarked upon and the decision as to the side of the line on which it
falls made after careful consideration of its surrounding facts.

I might also refer to the case of Edwards and Bairstow
(11) in which Lord Radcliffe said:

There remains the fact which was avowedly the original ground of
the commissioner’s decision—“this was an isolated case”. But, as we
know, that circumstance does not prevent a transaction which bears the
badges of trade from being in truth an sdventure in the nature of trade.
The true question in such cases is whether the operations constitute an
adventure of that kind, not whether they by themselves, or they in con-
junction with other operations, constitute the operator a person who carries
on a trade. Dealing is, I think, essentially a trading adventure, and the
respondent’s operations were nothing but a deal or deals in plant and
machinery.

(1) (1926) 11 T.C. 538 at 543. (6) (1925) 11 T.C. 297 a} 308;

(2) [1930]1 1 K.B. 279; [1926] 1 K.B. 550 at 554;
[19301 A.C. 415. £19271 A.C. 312.

(3) (1904) 5 T.C. 159. (7) (1920) 12 T.C. 358.

(4) (1918) 7 T.C. 125 at 133. (8) (1926) 11 T.C. 538.

(5) (1926) 10 T.C. 372 at 404. (9) (1929) 14 T.C. 684 at 691.

(10) [1925]1 S.C.R. 45 at-56.
(11) [19551 3 All E.R. 48.

69612—2%a

131

1956
—— X
MINISTER OF
NarioNaL
Revenuve

L7
MclInTosE
Hyndman
DJ.



132

1956

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

I can quite understand an inclination in such instances

Mintomez oF 0 regard the profit as an accretion to capital, and therefore

NATIONAL
REVENUE

v.
McINTosH
Hyndman
D.J.

mnot taxable. However, in view of the authorities, with
much deference to the learned member of the Tax Appeal
Board, I feel impelled to the conclusion that respondent
was properly taxed, and that the decision of the Tax Appeal
Board must be reversed and appeal allowed.

It was admitted by counsel for respondent that if the
appeal is allowed the amount claimed by the Minister is
correct.

The appeal of the Minister herein will therefore be
allowed, the decision of the Income Tax Appeal Board set
agide, and the assessment made by the Minister allowed.

" The appellant is entitled to costs taxed.

1955
Nov.20
1956
Jan. 17

Judgment accordingly.

HAROLD GRIFFITH ................... APPELLANT;
AND

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL}

REVENUE ..................... (  Rmspoxpent.

Revenue—Income Tax—Deductions—Claim by doctor for expenses incurred
attending medical society meetings—The Income Tax Act, S. of C. 1948,
c. 62,5 12 (1) (a).

The appellant, a medical doctor specializing in the field of anaesthesia,
claimed as a deduction from his taxable income under s. 12 (1) (@) of
The Income Tazx Act, 1948 (Can.) c. 52, expenses incurred for trans-
portation, meals and lodgings while attending meetings of medical
societies in Canada, the United States and the British Isles.

3. 12 (1) (a) provides:

[n computing income, no deduction shall be made in respect of
(a) an outlay or expense except to the extent that it was made or
incurred by the taxpayer for the purpose of gaining or producing
income from property or a business of the taxpayer.

Held: That to obtain the deduction allowed under s. 12 (1) (a) of the
Act the taxpayer must establish that the expense claimed was incurred
with the object of actual or immediate profit. The contention here
that while there was no immediate profit, the resulting prestige would
eventually lead to the taxpayer gaining or producing a profit in the
future, was too remote for consideration.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 133
APPEAL from a decision of the Income Tax Appeal 195

Board (1) GRIFFITH
The Appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice MINI’;'TER oF
Hyndman, Deputy Judge of the Court, at Toronto. NATIONAL

A. L. Fleming, Q.C. and A. L. Smoke, Q.C. for the
appellant.

K. E. Eaton and J. D. C. Boland for the respondent.

Hyxoman DJ. now (Jan. 17, 1956) delivered the fol-
lowing judgment:

This is an appeal from the Income Tax Appeal Board
dated September- 30, 1954 (1), in respect of income tax
assessment for the taxation year 1951 of the above named
appellant.

The section of The Income Taxr Act involved in this
appeal is section 12(1), which reads as follows:

12. (1) In computing income, no deduction shall be made in respect of

(a) an outlay or expense except to the extent that it was made or
incurred by the taxpayer for the purpose of gaining or producing
income from property or a business of the taxpayer.

In the case at bar, the appellant claims a deduction for
expenses incurred by him for transportation, meals, and
lodging, in attending various meetings of Medical Societies
in Canada, United States and the British Isles.

The appellant is a medical doctor specializing in the
field of anaesthesia and is one of the outstanding specialists
in that field. He is the chief anaesthetist at the Queen
Elizabeth Hospital in Montreal, and a consultant at the
Montreal Neurological Institute, the Reddy Memorial Hos-
pital, and.the Jewish General Hospital, has been on the
teaching staff of MecGill University for the last ten years,
and is at present chairman of its department of anaesthesia.
He also lectures to university students on this subject, has
been active in' associations of anaesthetists for more than
twenty-five years, has attended medical conventions in
various parts of the world; and is also an author of articles
on this subject.

The facts as found by me differ in no material respect
from those set out in the judgment of Mr. Monet, Q.C,,
chairman of the Tax Appeal Board.

(1) (1954) 11 Tax AB.C. 323.



134

1956
——
GRIFFITH

v.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE
Hyndman
DJ.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

From the judgment of Mr. Monet I quote the following:

The issue before the Board is whether or not the expenses incurred

by the appellant in 1951 to attend conventions and Board of Directors’

meetings meet the test of having been incurred by him for the purpose

of gaining or producing the income from his profession which, under the
provisions of section 127(1)(e) of the Act, is a business.

I have considered very carefully the reasons for judgment
of Mr. Monet and I am in complete accord with his con-
clusions of fact and law; I feel that I can add nothing of
value to what he has said.

I might just add, however, that in my view the proper
interpretation of the section above mentioned is that, in
order to claim exemption, the expenses must have been
incurred with the object of actual or immediate gain or
profit as a result of the visits in relation to which the
expenses were incurred. It is clear that there was no inten-
tion, in the mind of the appellant, in attending these meet-
ings, that he should make a direct profit therefrom. The
contention is that, while there was no immediate profit,
nevertheless his prestige, which would have been main-
tained or increased by reason of attending these meetings,
would eventually lead to gaining or producing profit in the
future. It seems to me that such is too remote for
consideration.

The case was very ably and exhaustively argued by
Mr. Fleming, Q.C., of counsel for appellant, to which I
have given my best consideration, but I am bound to con-
clude that the very able judgment of Mr. Monet is con-
vincing and sound. Consequently, there is no valid ground
for allowing the appeal.

The appeal will, therefore, be dismissed with costs taxed.

Judgment accordingly.




Ex.C.R. ’EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 135

BRITISH COLUMBIA ADMIRALTY DISTRICT E’ff
' . Oct.12

BeTwWEEN:

WILLIAM ROBERTSON ................. PrLAINTIFF;
AND

THE OWNERS OF THE SHIP MAPLE}
PRINCE and OLAF NELSON ....... DEF?NDANTS

Shipping—Costs of application for limitation of Liability. ’
Held: That costs of an application for limitation of liability follow the

event:

MOTION for costs.

The motion was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Sidney Smith, District Judge in Admiralty for the Br1t1sh
Columbia Admiralty District, a,t Vancouver. :

C. C. I. Merritt for plaintiff. -
"W. D. C. Tuck for defendant.

T

SmNeY Smite D.J.A. now (October 12, 1955) dehvere-d
the following judgment:

In this case I found the owners of the defendant shi-p
Maple Prince responsible in damages to the plaintiff and
upon subsequent argument decided that they were entitled
to limit their liability under the provisions of the Canada
Shipping Act. The present application concerns the costs
of the “limitation” argument.

Section 131 of the Admiralty Rules reads:

In general costs shall follow the event; but the Judge may in any
case make such order as to the costs as to him shall seem fit.

"The “event” here is that the defendants have succeeded
on the issue of limitation of liability. Is there any reason
why I should think “fit” to deprive them of costs?

There seem to be no Canadian decisions expressly in
point but the plaintiff directs me to this statement in
Roscoe’s Admiralty Practice, 5th Ed. p. 249:

The costs in actions of limitation of liability are in the discretion of
the Court, but it is an invariable rule of practice for the Court to exercise
its discretion by condemning the plaintiffs in the costs of the proceedings



136
1955
RoBERTSON
A
Maple
Prince
et al.

Smith D.J.A.

1956
——

Jan.5 &6

Jan. 23

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

other than costs incurred by reason of the defendants having raised
unreasonably issues on which they have failed, or costs occasioned by a
dispute between rival claimants to the fund in Court.

Marsden, Mayers and other text-book writers are to the
same effect and are based on the same authorities. The
passage refers to subsequent actions brought by ship owners
to limit their liability. Here the issue was raised by coun-
terclaim, so that the defendant owners become plaintiffs by
counterclaim. The Sonny Boy (1).

“I- reserve -the statement for future consideration. “Here
the circumstances preclude the application of the rule. I
sald in the concluding words of my judgment on “limitation

‘of liability”:

There is no submission that the owners of the tug contributed to
the collision by their “actual fault or privity”. Their servants were
responsible T i

I remain of ‘this opinion. I say nothing about the owners

of the barges. They were not parties to the suit. But, even

had they been so, and could be carried into this controversy,
I think the improper placing of the white light  was
negligence of the servants, not “fault or privity” of the
owners. ’

« Defendants will have the costs of the argument and this
application.

Judgment accordingly.

~ ONTARIO ADMIRALTY DISTRICT

BETWEEN
HONEY HARBOUR-BOAT WORKS LTD. . Pranrirs;
GORDON WISHART ..°.7....... ... Derexpaxt,

Sthpmg—C'ollzswn———Improper namgatwn oj defendcmt’s boat cause oj
collzswn—]udgment jor plaintiff. -

Held: That in an actlon for damage to plamtrf’f’s motor boat by Teason
of a collision between it and a'boat owned and-driven by the defendant
, judgment should go for-the- plamtlff when such collision was caused by
defendants improper nav1gat10n of his boat. .

oo (1) (1945)' 61 B.CR. 309.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 137

ACTION to recover for damage caused pla,lntlff’s motor ‘E’E

boat. . HoNEY
HarBoUR
The action was tried -before the Honourable Mr. Justice BOATLWORKS
Barlow, District Judge in Admiralty for the Ontarlo it

V.
Admiralty Dlstrlct at Toronto. | “'WIsHART

N. W. Allingham for plaintiff, -
R. N. Starr, Q.C. for defendant.

Barvow D.J.A. now (January 23, 1956) delivered the
following judgment:

The plaintiff’s claim is for damage to the plaintiff’s motor
boat sustained by reason of a collision between the water
taxi 24-foot motor driven boat owned by the plaintiff and
driven by one Lamoureux and a 20-foot motor driven boat
owned and driven by the defendant on the 12th day of
September, 1952, about 9 p.m. The defendant’s boat
struck the plaintiff’s boat at right angles just back of the
driver’s seat with sufficient force to crash and stove in the
hull of the plaintiff’s boat.

There is some conflict of evidence as to where the col-
lision took place. The evidence of the defendant did not
impress me. He appeared to be too ready to give such evi-
dence as would assist his cause and appeared to have care-
fully considered this. The demeanour of the plaintiff’s
witness Lamoureux impressed me and I accept it.

Lamoureux was on his way back to Honey Harbour from
Cognoshene Lake where he had delivered a passenger. The
defendant had come from Honey Harbour with a load of
plywood, shingles, etc. and was on his way to his cottage.
After Lamoureux rounded Cognoshene Point he saw the
defendant’s boat approaching-at first without lights. The
defendant’s boat. was on its own right side of the channel
at this-time. Later he turned to port and crashed into
Lamoureux at right angles.

Even if T accepted the evidence adduced by'the defendant
I would find that it was the defendant’s neghgence which
caused the collision.. - The defendant had. been proceeding
on a course with the land on his starboard. - He~ says he
changed his" course shghtly to his left. He admits that he
saw the,light ‘of the plainfiff’s boat on hls nght and tha,t
he did nothing té¢ avoid the collision. - :



138
1956

——
Honey
BOUR
Boar Works
Lerp.

v,
WISHART

Barlow
DJA.

1955
Mar. 7
1956
Jan. 20

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

The rules of the road grant to the vessel on the right the
right-of-way and require the other vessel to keep out of its
way. The defendant did nothing to avoid the collision.
The defendant says that he saw the light on the plaintiff’s
boat which he should have recognized as being the light on
the boat. At this time the defendant, by the exercise of
proper caution, could have avoided the accident. The
defendant admits that he struck the plaintiff’s boat at right
angles.

A careful consideration of the evidence leads to only one
conclusion, namely, that the defendant’s improper naviga-
tion of his boat caused the collision.

Pursuant to the evidence adduced I assess the plaintiff’s
damages at $1,642.04.

The defendant filed a counterclaim, but offered no evi-
dence in support of the alleged damage.

Judgment will go for the plaintiff for $1,642.04 and costs.

Judgment accordingly.

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL} A
PPELLANT;

REVENUE ................. ...
AND

THE DAVIDSON CO-OPERATIVE

ASSOCIATION LIMITED ....... } RrsronpENT.

Revenue—Income—Co-Operative Association—Patronage dividends paid
—Amount of income subject to taz—The Income War Tazx Act,
RS.C. 1927, ¢. 97, ss. 2 (h) (k), 6 (8) (9).

The respondent, a corporation registered under the Co-Operative Associa-
tion Act, R.S.8. 1947, c. 179, was incorporated in 1914 on a share capital
basis to purchase and sell commodities upon the co-operative plan.
In 1945 it repurchased all shares held by each member except two by
crediting him in a Demand Loan account an amount equal to their
value. In 1947 it repurchased the remaining shares by depositing an
amount equal to their value to each member’s credit in a Members’
Deposit account. The latter deposits were repayable on & member
leaving the district, on his death, by resolution of the directors or,
on the dissolution of the Association. The practice of other retailers
was followed by the Association in its purchases and sales except that
at. the end of its fiscal year, after dediiction of averhead, the payment
of interest on the Demand Loan and Members’ Deposit account and



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

payment of one per cent of total sales to a Patrons’ Emergency Fund,
the remaining surplus was credited in even percentages to the Members’
Deposit account as a patronage dividend calculated on each member’s
annual purchases. By by-law it was provided a member could make
additional deposits to this account payable on demand and that any
purchaser could become a member but that no refund be paid him
in cash until he had $20 on deposit and that any patronage refund due
him be credited his deposit account until that amount was reached.

The Association was assessed under the Income War Taz Act, RS.C. 1927,
c. 97 as amended, for the years 1947 and 1948 on amounts shown in
its financial statements for each of those years. It appealed the
assessment to the Income Tax Appeal Board contending it had no
income as it had distributed all its profits in the form of cash or goods
in even percentages to its patrons and that the residue held in a
surplus fund was the property of all its patrons. The appeal was
allowed and the present appeal is from the Board’s decision.

Held: 1. That the respondent was a legal entity as distinguished from its
members and & taxpayer as defined by s. 2(h) and (k) of the Act.

2. That it carried on business for its own purposes and the profits it made
were subject to income tax. Minister of National Revenue v. Saskat-
chewan Co-Operative Wheat Producers [1930] S.C.R. 402.

3. That having pursuant to s. 5(8) deducted the amounts it paid out as
patronage dividends it was left with income subject to tax under
8. 5(9) and such income was 3 per centum of the capital employed
in its business at the beginning of the relevant taxation year less any
allowable deductions for interest paid on borrowed moneys, other
than moneys borrowed from a bank or credit union, and deductible as
an expense in computing income. All other deductions for interest
claimed by the respondent were not allowable under the Act. Jones v.
South West Lancashire Coal Owners Assn. [19271 A.C. 827 and
Municipal Mutual Insurance Ltd. v. Hill, 147 L.T.R. 62, distinguished.

APPEAL from a decision of the Income Tax Appeal
Board (1).

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Fournier at Regina.

J. L. McDougall, Q.C. and F. J. Cross for the appellant.

J. G. Diefenbaker, Q.C. and M. W. Cozworth for the
respondent. ‘

Fourwier J. now (January 20, 1956) delivered the fol-
lowing judgment:

This is an appeal from the decision of the Income Tax
Appeal Board (1), dated December 29, 1953, which allowed
the respondent’s appeal from its income tax assessment
for its taxation years 1947 and 1948, on the ground that

(1) (1953) 9 Tax A.B.C. 369.

139

1956
—
- MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
" REVENUE
.
Davmson
Co-
OPERATIVE
" ASSOCIATION
LimrteED



140

1956
—

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

the respondent was not deriving any profit for itself from

Muvister of its Operations but was acting on behalf of its members

NaroNAL -

.REVENUE
‘.
Davibson
Co-
OPERATIVE
AsSoCIATION
Livrtep

Fournier J.

and had no taxable income.

The question to be determined is whether the respondent
had income liable to tax in respect of these taxation years.
In the affirmative, was the amount of the tax to be paid
by the respondent under the provisions of the Income War
Tazx Act, R.S.C. 1927, c. 97, and amendments thereto, in
each of its 1947 and 1948 taxation years, properly
determined.

According to its Memorandum of Association the respon-
dent is an association incorporated under the provisions
of the Saskatchewan Agricultural Co-operative Associa-
tions Act and registered as such on April 14; 1914, and its
objects were to produce, purchase or sell livestock, farm
products, building and fencing material, fuel, flour, feed
and such other commodities as may be shipped in car lots
and distributed from a warehouse upon the co-operative
plan. The capital stock of the Assoclation was to consist
of 500 shares of $10 each. ,

It is admitted that during its taxation years 1947 and
1948 the respondent was a. corporation registered under
The Co-operative Associations Act, being e. 179 of the
Revised Statutes of Saskatchewan, 1940, and amendments
thereto. The purpose of associations incorporated under
the above-mentioned Act is to establish and operate any
co-operative business or enterprise specified in its memoran-
dum -of association. The objects of these associations are
enumerated in s. 5 of the Act as follows:

(a) purchasing, procuring, selling, exchanging, hiring and dealing in
goods, wares and merchandise;

(b) producing, purchasing and selling livestock and farm' products;

(c) preparing, adapting, producing, processing and manufacturing
goods, wares: and merchandise for sale by it to its consumer
members and patrons; '

(d) establishing, maintaining and operating any one or more of the
following: a library, a rest room, a club room or a public hall;

(e) erecting, purchasing, taking on lease or otherwise acquiring apart-
ment blocks, houses, dwellings and lodgings, and operating the
same;

(f) rendering to its members and patrons services of any kind what-
soever incidental to its objects.

- These associations have ‘ancillary and incidental powers
to do all the things conducive to the attainment of the



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

above objects and their memorandum of association may
be amended with the approval of the registrar. They may
also pass by-laws not inconsistent with the provisions of
the Act or of the standard by-laws. S. 10 of the above
statute reads as follows:

10. (1) An association may at an annual meeting or a general meeting
called for the purpose pass such supplemental bylaws not inconsistent with
the provisions of the standard bylaws as may be deemed advisable by
the association, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing may,
notwithstanding anything in this Act contained, pass supplemental
bylaws . . .

These supplemental by-laws may deal with the applica-
tion of members or patrons dividends, the retention, varia-
tion or limitation of dividends, the payment or non-payment
of interest on loan capital, ete.

On March 21, 1947, the respondent passed and registered
supplemental by-laws providing that the standard by-laws
as prepared by the registrar of Co-operatives shall not
apply to their association. The by-laws hereinafter referred
to and passed on or after the above-mentioned date were
passed in accordance with the provisions of the aforesaid
section of the Statute.

The respondent association, from its incorporation till
October 29, 1943, operated on a share capital basis. But
on that date, by By-law No. 23, it purchased all the shares
held by each of its members, except two which were
retained by the said members. From there on, members
could not own more than two shares each. The purchase
was made by crediting the shareholders with an amount
equivalent to the value of the shares on a demand loan
account in the name of the member, on which interest at
the rate of 4 per cent was to be paid.

On March 21, 1947, by By-law No. 30, it was provided
that the remaining two shares held by each member be
re-purchased and an amount equivalent to their value be
placed to the member’s credit in a deposit account. These
deposits were repayable to the member on his leaving the
district, on the association being dissolved, on the death
of the member or on the association deciding to repay a
member his deposit account. The same by-law also pro-
vided that “a member shall be a person who obtains his
supplies or part thereof through the Association”. It
further provided that no patronage dividend would be

141

1956
—
MINISTER OF
NaTI0NAL
REVENUE
.
DavipsoN
Co-
OPERATIVE
AssocIATIoN
Limrred

Fournier J.



142 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

13?_? payable to a member in cash until he had $20 on deposit

Mnmsrer ov in the association and that any patronage refunds due to

%ﬁfgfj{}; him would be eredited to his account until it reached that

Daves amount.
AVIDSON : « 4
Co- On the same date, By-law No. 32 was passed providing

O . . . .
Assoomtiow that members could deposit funds with the Association

Loomen — jy addition to the $20 deposit, such funds repayable on
Fournier J. demand. Interest could be paid on these deposits and has
" been paid to members since 1947 and for many years has

been paid at a rate of 4 per cent per annum.

-~ While operating on a share capital basis, the respondent
had at its disposal for its operations, amongst others, the
amount paid by the shareholders for the shares. Since its
reorganization, it has for its operations the amount of the
repurchase price of the shares, credited to the members as
a loan deposit and the membership fee deposits. It also
has the accumulated sum of the co-operative’s surplus fund
and the accumulated amount of what it calls the Patrons
Emergency Benefit fund. Interest is paid at an annual
rate of 4 per cent on the member’s loan and membership
deposits and on the surplus and emergency benefit funds.
The amounts of the deposits and funds are administered
by the directors of the respondent Association but no trust
was set up for the aforesaid purposes and no special bank
account was opened to set aside these deposits or funds
but were kept by the respondent and carried in its books.
It would appear that the surplus funds and the Emergency
Benefit funds, for bookkeeping purposes, were noted in
special accounts. Needless to say that, when the need
arises, it also borrows monies from the banks to finance
its operations. The above facts outlining the basis on which
the respondent operates are not in dispute.

The respondent association’s objects set forth in its
memorandum of association and in the Statute under which
it operates are as above deseribed, to wit: “To produce,
purchase or sell livestock, farm products, building and
fencing materials, fuel, flour, feed and other such com- -
modities upon the co-operative plan”.

The evidence, written and oral, establishes that the
respondent purchases, as any other retailer, its merchan-
dises from manufacturers or wholesalers. It also purchases
from other co-operatives.” When the goods are received



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

the selling price is marked down. Mr. Wilson stated that
prices thus marked were about the same as the selling
prices of other merchants in the district. This was carefully
checked, so that there would be as little discrepancy as
possible between the respondent’s prices and those of the
other tradesmen. In other words, the prices that were put
on its goods were the same or practically the same as the
local prices so as to keep in line with the price structure
in the other stores of the district. It would follow that
those prices comprised the respondent’s overhead cost,
plus the ordinary profit on the goods handled. Then the
goods were sold not only to members but to the public at
large. The income tax returns show that over 14 per cent
of the business was done with the general public. The
respondent does business on the same bagis as the ordinary
businessman, only there is a return to the members at the
end of the year. The invoice issued to the customers bears
the words “Sold to” and the words “This is an interim
charge”. At the end of the year, the books and accounts
are totalled up and a patronage dividend is credited to the
member’s account. It may be also paid in cash, but it
would seem that the general practice is to credit the
member’s account for these dividends. If a customer has
during the year purchased for $50 or more of goods, an
amount is credited to him as part of his membership fee,
up to $20, which entitles him to become a member. But
before paying the patronage dividends, interest at the rate
of 4 per cent per annum is credited to the loan and mem-
ber’s deposits and to the surplus and emergency benefit
fund; also one per cent of the total sales is credited to
this last fund.

This summary of the situation, in my mind, covers the
essential facts on which the respondent based its income
tax returns for the years 1947 and 1948 and on which the
appellant based its appeal from the decision of the Income
Tax Appeal Board. (1) -

On or about April 10, 1948, and November 26, 1949,
the respondent filed with the appellant its income tax
returns for the taxation years 1947 and 1948 in which it
reported that it had no income subject to tax in those two

(1) (1953) 9 Tax AB.C. 369.

143

1956
—_—

MINISTER OF
NarronaL
REVENUE
V.
Davmson
Co-
OPERATIVE
AssocIATIoN
Limrrep

Fournier J.



144 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

1956 years because it was a consumer’s co-operative, and a non-

MisTomes oF profit purchasing agency. The appellant, not satisfied that
NATIONAL 1 o business carried on by the respondent in its 1947 and
Darsoy 1948 taxation years was that of a purchasing agency, and

Co-  that there existed any contract between the respondent

AOFERATE o1 its members requiring that the respondent make no
Lmvmep  income, assessed the respondent under the Income War Tax
Fournier J. Act, R.S.C. 1927, ¢. 97, and amendments, for its taxation

—  years 1947 and 1948. Notices of these assessments were

sent to the respondent on February 8, 1951,

On April 3, 1951, the respondent sent notices of objection
to the appellant from the above assessments, wherein a
tax in the sum of $844.79, plus interest of $56.41, was
levied in respect of income for the taxation year 1947 and
a tax of $909.86, plus penalty $45.49 and interest $63.42,
in respect of the income for the taxation year 1948.

On November 6, 1951, the appellant, after having recon-
sidered the assessments and having considered the facts
and reasons of the respondent in the notices of objection,
confirmed the assessments as having been made in accord-
ance with the provisions of the Act.

These assessments were appealed to the Income Tax
Appeal Board and the appeal was allowed. From this
decision, the Minister of National Revenue appeals to this
Court. -

The appellant contends that the respondent is a duly
incorporated co-operative association and is a distinet,
separate and legal person as distinguished from its members,
in the same way that an ordinary joint stock company
is a separate legal entity as distinguished from its individual
shareholders. On the other hand, the respondent claims
that it owns nothing and that everything it possesses is the
property of its members collectively. It is only the agent
of the members in the carrying on of the business. The
business and the profits derived therefrom belong to the
members; therefore, the association as such has no income,
and having no income, is not liable to taxation.

To my mind, the respondent was duly incorporated
under a provincial statute and the moment the incorpora-
tion formalities were fulfilled it became a legal entity. As
a legal person, it has objects and powers which may be



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

found in its memorandum of association and The Co-
operative Associations Act, R.S.C. 1940, ¢. 179, and amend-
ments. The request for incorporation states that the
Association desires to go into the business of producing,
purchasing or selling goods. There is no mention in its
application that it intends to do business for a group of
shareholders or members or that in organizing the business
it would divest itself of its powers or purposes as a corpora-
tion or forgo its right to have income or profits. As to the
Act itself it states clearly that any five or more persons
who desire to associate themselves together as a  co-
operative association for any purpose permitted by the Act
may do so by fulfilling certain formalities. When incor-
porated, the association is empowered to establish and
operate any co-operative business or enterprise specified
in its memorandum of association in its own name and
not as agent for its members. I have no hesitation in find-
ing that The Davidson Co-operative Association Limited,
the respondent in this instance, is a corporation and as
such a separate legal entity as distinguished from its
individual members.

As a legal person, the respondent is the owner, in its own
right, of land, buildings, furniture and equipment, merchan-
dise and other personal property, including Dominion of
Canada Bonds, it employs officials and servants, takes
depreciation on its plant, pays taxes and other business
expenses and makes provision for bad debts in exactly the
same manner as any ordinary corporation. It even collects
from its patrons and pays over to the Province of Saskat-
chewan sales tax imposed by the Province. This tax is
collected and remitted to the provincial authorities by the
vendor in respect of a retail sale made to a purchaser in
the Province.

The evidence before the Court is to the effect that the
respondent bought goods on its own account from the
ordinary sources of supply, paid for these goods, stocked
them in its store and put them up for sale, as any other
storekeeper, in the usual course of business. These goods
were not purchased to fulfil orders previously received.
They were sold to members and customers at a marked
up price in line with prices available in the other stores
of the region. These prices comprised the cost of purchase,

69612—3a

145

1956
——t
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE
v.
Davson
Co-
OPERATIVE
AssociaTioN
LimrTED

Fournier J.



146

1956

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

the overhead expenses and a profit, plus the education tax.

Mvsmeror T find that everything the respondent did in the carrying

NarioNAL
REvENUE
v.
DavinsoN
Co-
OPERATIVE

on of its business was similar to what is generally done by
businessmen or business firms.

According to the evidence of the respondent’s manager

Assocurion the only difference in the procedure followed in making a

LimMITED

Fournier J.

sale in the respondent’s place of business was the handing
to its patrons and customers an invoice carrying the words
“This is an interim charge”. A copy of this invoice was
not available at the trial, nor is it on file before the Court.
In my opinion, these words could not mean that at some
time in the future the prices paid for these specific goods
would be less than the invoice price. The fact is that, at the
end of the year, the accountant totalled up the books and
the difference between the total cost of the goods with the
overhead expenses, the interest paid on the loan credits,
the membership credits, the emergency benefit fund and
the surplus fund, plus one per cent of the total sales
credited to the Emergency Benefit Fund, and the moneys
received, became the respondent’s surplus earnings or
income. Most of this income was credited to the members’
account in proportion to patronage or (which does not
appear to have been the practice) paid in cash, but could
have been. The patron or customer dividend was calculated
on the amount of money paid by the member or customer
to the respondent during the year.

It would seem that prior to 1947 no difficulty arose
concerning the taxation of the respondent’s income. This
is easily understood because previous to 1947 the Income
War Tax Act, under s. 4, s.s. (p), provided that the income
of co-operative companies and assoclations was not liable
to taxation. 8. 4, s.s. (p) reads as follows:

4. Income not liable to tax. The following incomes shall not be

liable to taxation hereunder:—

(p) Co-operative companies and associations. The income of farmers’,
dairymen’s, livestockmen’s, fruit growers’, poultrymen’s, fishermen’s
and other like co-operative companies and associations, whether
with or without share capital, organized and operated on a
co-operative basis, which organizations

(¢) market the products of the members or shareholders of such
co-operative organizations under an obligation to pay to them the

proceeds from the sales on the basis of quantity and quality, less
necessary expenses and reserves;



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

(b) purchase supplies and equipment for the use of such members
under an obligation to turn such supplies and equipment over to
them at cost, plus necessary expenses and reserves.

Such companies and associations may market the produce of, or
purchase supplies and-equipment for non-members of the company or
association provided the value thereof does not exceed twenty per centum
of the value of produce, supplies or equipment marketed or purchased for
the members or shareholders.

But in 1946 the Act was amended, the above provision
disappeared from the Statute and was replaced by a new
subsection (p). The new section gave temporary relief only
to corporations commencing business on or after the first
day of January 1947. The income during the first three
taxation years after the commencement of the business
of these corporations was not liable to tax.

I do not believe the respondent was entitled to avail
itself of this new provision of the Act. The business carried
on by the Association was the continuation of a previous
business in which a large number of members of the
corporation had a substantial interest, either as shareholders
or otherwise. To benefit from the relief provided for by
this subsection (p) the respondent had to establish that
it fell within the ambit of its terms.

Clause VII of s.s. (p) of s. 4 of the Act reads as follows:

(VII) the business carried on by the corporation is not, in the
opinion of the Minister, a continuation of a previous business in which,
in the opinion of the Minister, a substantial number of members of the
Corporation had a substantial interest, either as shareholders of a corpora-
tion carrying on the previous business or otherwise.

It seems to me that the respondent cannot -claim the
relief provided for in this section. In 1947 it continued the
business it was carrying on previously and the patrons and
members had ‘a substantial interest in that business, if not
as shareholders, as members, if the contention of the respon-
dent that it owns nothing and has no income and that the
members collectively are the sole owners of the business
is to be taken into account. The amount of the value of
the shares repurchased by the association was deposited
to the account of the members, and the evidence does not
. establish that this amount was reimbursed to the members.
Therefore, the members’ interest in the business would
be the same as it was when they were shareholders.
Furthermore, the Minister - by ~making . the. assessment
referred to above, clearly indicated that he was of the

69612—3}a

147

1956

[N—)

MINISTER OF

NATIONAL
RevEnOE
v.
Davinson
Co-
OPERATIVE
AssoctaTion
LimrTep

Fournier J.



148

‘1956
—
MINISTER OF
‘NATIONAL

REVENUE
v.
Davinson
Co-
OPERATIVE
~A'SSOCIATION
LiMrTED

. Fournier J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

opinion that the respondent’s income was liable to tax.
Had he thought that the business carried on by the respon-
dent was not a continuation of a previous business, he
would not have made the assessment in dispute.

Having found that the respondent was a legal person
doing business in its own right on a profit basis and did
have an income in the taxation years referred to herein,
the next question to be determined is whether its income
was liable to tax.

The contention put forward on behalf of the respondent
is that the difference between the proceeds of its sales and
the cost of the goods, the overhead and the disbursements
heretofore described having been distributed to its members,
at the end of each year in proportion to patronage, in an
aggregate amount equal, or almost equal, to its surplus
earnings, it had no income liable to tax. It was also’
contended that it was never intended that the Association
should make any profits and this was done by paying
nearly all its earned surplus to the members.

In this last submission it is admitted that the respondent
had earned surpluses, though it is claimed that they were
not income liable to tax because most of these surpluses
were paid over to its members. .

In my view, once it has been established that the respon-
dent derived profits from its business, the liability to pay
income tax is to be governed by the terms and provisions
of the taxation statute, though the intention of the respon-
dent was that no profit should be made out of the operation
of its trade or business. Viscount Simon in Simon’s Income
Taz, second edition, volume 2, paragraph 27, states:

There may be a carrying on of a trade for tax purposes even though
there is no intention to make a profit. The question is whether or not
a trade is or was being carried on, and once that question is answered in
the affirmative there is liability to tax on any resulting profit, irrespective
of whether the trading activities were directed to the making of the
profit and irrespective of the purpose to which the profit is applied.

What is material to the present issue is not the respon-
dent’s intention, but what was the result of its carrying
on of a business. If it derived profits from its operation,
were those profits liable to tax or exempted from taxation
by some provision of the Income War Tax Act? To answer

-this question, different provisions of the Act have to be

considered.



Ex.C.R. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA
In the Income War Tax Act, 1927, R.S.C., e¢. 97, and

149

1956

amendments, in 1947 and 1948 the word “person” is defined MiINISTIR OF

in s. 2, 8.8. (h), which reads thus:

2. (h) “Person”—“person” includes any body corporate and politic
and any association or other body, and the heirs, executors, administrators
and curators or other legal representatives of such person, according to
the law of that part of Canada to which the context extends;

* * *

(k) “Tazpayer’—‘taxpayer” includes any “person” whether or not
liable to pay tax;

Having decided that the respondent was a body cor-
porate, a legal entity, it follows that it fell within the
ambit of the definition of “person” and was a “taxpayer”.

S. 3.of the Act, as amended, defines “Taxable income”
in the following words:

(3) Income—1. For the purposes of this Act “income” means the
annual net profit or gain or gratuity, whether ascertained and capable of
computation as being wages, salary, or other fixed amount, or unascer-
tained as being fees or emoluments, or as being profits from a trade or
commercial or financial or other business or calling, directly or indirectly
received by a person from any office or employment, or from any profes-
gion or calling, or from any trade, manufacture or business, as the case
may be whether derived from sources within Canada or elsewhere; and
shall include the interest, dividends or profits directly or indirectly received
from money at interest upon any security or without security, or from
stocks, or from any other investment, and, whether such gains or profits
are divided or distributed or not, and also the annual profit or gain from
any other source . . .

The evidence adduced clearly indicates that the respon-
dent during its taxation years 1947 and 1948 received net
profits or gains derived from its business, but it is estab-
lished that though it was a corporation it was incorporated
as a Co-operative Association. As such it could claim the
benefits of the provisions of the Act relating to co-operative
companies or associations. I expressed the view that it did
not meet the conditions laid down in s. 4, s.s. (p), and could
not claim the relief provided for in that section.

Having so found, it follows that the respondent would
be liable for income tax as any other corporation, at the
corporate rate, on its inecome in each of the two taxation
years, because its profits in each of these years were in
excess of $30,000, were it not for certain provisions of s. 5
of the Income War Tax Act.

NaTI0NAL
REVENUE
v.
Davmson
Co-
OPERATIVE
Assocrarion
LimrTeD
Fournier J.



150

1956

—
MINISTER OF
NaTioNAL
REvENUE
.
Davmson
Co-
‘OPERATIVE
AssociaTion
Limrrep

Fournier J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

* Under the heading “Deductions and KExemptions
Allowed”, s. 5 provides that deductions may be made to
the taxpayer’s income when payments are made to members
or customers within a taxation year, pursuant to alloeations
in proportion to patronage.

Paragraph 8 of section 5 reads as follows:

8. Deductions allowable. 'There may be deducted from a taxpayer’s
income as hereinbefore defined, the aggregate of the payment,s made by
him

(a) within the taxation year or within twelve months thereafter to

his customers of the taxation year, and

(b) within the taxation year to his customers of a previous taxation

year, the deduction of which from income of a previous taxation

year was not permitted under paragraph (@) ;of this subsection
pursuant to allocations in proportion to patronage for the said years;
provided that, if the taxpayer has not made allocations in proportion to
patronage in respect of all his customers of the taxation year at the same
rate, with appropriate differences for different types or classes of goods,
products or services, or classes, grades or qualities thereof, the amount
that may be deducted from his income under this subsection shall be

(¢) the aggregate of the payments previously mentioned in thls

subsection, or

(d) an amount equal to the aggregate of

(i) the amount of the income of the taxpayer of the taxation year
attributable to business done with members of the taxpayer,
and

(i) the amount of allocations in proportion to patronage to cus-
tomers of the taxpayer of the taxation year other than
members of the taxpayer

whichever is less.

I am convinced that the respondent gave consideration
to this subsection of the Act when preparing its balance
sheet and income tax return, but seems to have neglected
to pay close attention to the following paragraph 9 of
section 5 which is correlative to the previous subsection.
It reads:

9. Interest on borrowed moneys. Notwithstanding anything contained
in subsection eight of this section, if the amount that may be deducted
thereunder would leave the taxpayer with an income subject to tax under
this Act less than an amount determined by deducting from three per

centum of the capital employed in the business at the commencement of
the taxation year, the interest, if any, paid.

Section 5, subsection 8 read as follows:

5. 8 Deductions allowable. There may be deducted from a taxpayer’s
income as hereinbefore defined, the aggregate of the payments made by
him

(e) within the taxation year or within twelve months thereafter to

his customers of the taxation year, and



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

(b) within the taxation year to his customers of a previous taxation
year, the deduction of which from income of a previous taxation
year was not permitted under paragraph (a) of this subsection.

pursuant to allocations in proportion to patronage . . . in respect of all
his customers of the taxation year at the same rate, with appropriate . . .
different types or classes of goods, products or services, or classes, grades
or qualities thereof, the amount that may be deducted from his income . . .
shgll be
(c) the aggregate of the payments previously mentioned in this
subsection or )
(d) an amount equal to the aggregate of
(i) the amount of the income of the taxpayer of the taxation year
attributable to business done with members of the taxpayer,
and
(ii) the amount of allocations in proportion to patronage to cus-
tomers of the taxpayer of the taxation year other than
members of the taxpayer

whichever is less.

I am convinced that the respondent gave consideration
to this subsection of the Act when preparing its balance
sheet and income tax return, but seems to have neglected
to pay close attention to the following s.s. 9 of s. 5 which
is correlative to the previous subsection. It reads:

5. 9 Interest on borrowed moneys. Notwithstanding anything con-
tained in subsection eight of this section, if the amount that may be
deducted thereunder would leave the taxpayer with an income tax subject
to tax under this Act less than an amount determined by deducting from
three per centum of the capital employed in the business at the commence-
ment of the taxation year, the interest, if any, paid during the taxation
year by the taxpayer on borrowed moneys (other than moneys borrowed
from a bank incorporated under the Bank Act or from a corporation
or association incorporated or organized as a credit union as described
in paragraph (q) of section four of this Act), and . . .

This provision of the Aect, in my opinion, is applicable
to this litigation, but it seems that the respondent or its
officials overlooked it. When the income tax returns were
sent to the Department they showed “no income taxable”
for the years under discussion. The respondent took the
stand that the business operated by it was not one in which
it purchased or produced merchandise for its own account,
but that it being a consumer co-operative was purchasing
agent for its members and customers. Well, I cannot agree
with this statement and it does not agree with the facts
of the case nor with the law governing taxation on income.
On the one hand, the respondent admits being a duly
incorporated body with objects, purposes and powers. It is
in business as any other corporation or person and conducts

151

1956
—
MINISTER OF
NaTIoNAL
REVENUE
V.
Davmson
Co-
OPERATIVE
ASS0CIATION
LimMrrep

Fournier J.



152

1956
e

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

its affairs in like manner. It has earned surpluses as any

MinwsmeroF other business, and though it calls these surpluses

NaTionaL
RevENUE
.
Davmsonx
Co-
OPERATIVE
AssociaTioNn
Limrted

Fournier J.

“overages”, it does not change the facts. Furthermore,
there is no contract between the respondent and its mem-
bers and customers to the effect that it make no profit or
income.

It is a recognized rule in income tax matters that profits
from the operation of a trade or business are taxable. This
principle was expressed by the Supreme Court of Canada
in the case of the Minister of National Revenue and The
Saskatchewan Co-operative Wheat Producers (1) in the
following words:

The basis of chargeability to income tax is the operation of a trade
or business giving rise to a profit.

The respondent in this case undoubtedly carried on a
business for its own purposes which certainly made profits
which, in my mind, were subject to income tax.

The respondent took advantage of s-s. 8 of s. 5 of the
Act in the preparation of its income tax returns of the years
in question and deducted the amounts paid out in patronage
dividends during these years. The sums thus deducted left
it with an income subject to tax under the Act (s. 5 (9))
less than 3 per cent of the capital employed in the business
at the commencement of both taxation years. I am satis-
fied that the capital employed in the business at the begin-
ning of 1947, less a small amount added through an error,
was $93,864.93 and 1948, $101,095.07.

As the returns show that the respondent’s profits in the
years 1947 and 1948 were in excess of $30,000, which is far
in excess of 3 per cent of the capital employed, and that the
income subject to tax being 3 per cent of the capital
employed in the relative taxation years, less any allowable
deduction for interest paid during the taxation year by the
taxpayer on borrowed moneys other than moneys borrowed
from 4 bank or credit union and deductible as an expense
in computing the taxpayer’s income as provided in s-s. 9
of s. 5. It is necessary to consider s. 5 (1) (b). It reads:

5 (1) (b) Interest on borrowed capital—Such reasonable rate of
interest on borrowed capital used in the business to earn the income as
the Minister in his discretion may allow notwithstanding the :rate of
interest payable by the taxpayer, but to the extent that the interest pay-
able by the taxpayer is in excess of the amount allowed by the Minister

(1) 119301 S.C.R. 402 at 415.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

hereunder, it shall not be allowed as a deduction and the rate of interest
allowed shall not in any case exceed the rate stipulated for in the bond
debenture, mortgage, note, agreement or other similar document, whether
with or without security, by virtue of which the interest is payable;

In my opinion, clause (b) above means that the only
interest on borrowed capital used in the business which is
deductible as an expense is interest on moneys borrowed to
earn income. I do not believe that the evidence before the
Court is to the effect that the amounts on which interest
is being paid in the present instance were used to earn
income. The members not withdrawing their patronage
dividends or making deposits with the respondent were paid
interest on the sums left in their account and the interest on
the surplus and emergency benefit funds was automatically
credited to the amount of these funds. But, even if these
moneys were used to earn income and the rate stipulated
in @ contract, the only amount deductible as an expense is
the amount that the Minister in his discretion may allow.
In the present instance, I repeat the respondent failed to
establish that the moneys on which interest was paid were
used to earn income 'or that the interest was paid in virtue
of a written document or that the Minister allowed the
interest to be paid at the rate at which it was paid.

The Minister used his discretion in disallowing the
interest paid or part of that interest so' that the provisions
of 8. 5 could be met, that is to say that the income subject
to tax would not be less than the amount determined by
deducting from 3 per cent of the capital employed in the
business at the beginning of the taxation years, the interest
paid in accordance with the conditions stated in s. 5 (1) (b)
above cited.

It is with these facts and the above provisions of the Act
in mind that the appellant proceeded to assess the respond-
ent’s income. The reports of the respondent’s auditors
were used as the basis of the assessments. As it appears
in the respondent’s reply to the Minister’s appeal that the
dispute between the parties concerns the deductions made
by the respondent for interest paid on moneys borrowed
from the members’ deposits and from the Patrons’ Emer-
gency Fund, the payments made to the Patrons’ Emergency
Benefit Fund, the capital employed by the respondent for
its operations and depreciation, I think it useful to consider
the items of the 1947 assessment as an illustration.

153

1956

—

> MINISTER OF

NATIONAL
RevENDE

V.
Davipson

OPERATIVE
ASSO0CIATION
LiMrreD

Fournier J.



154

1956

——
MINTSTER OF
NATIONAL

Revexuve
V.
Davinsox
Co-
OPERATIVE
ASSOCIATION
LimrTeD

Fournier J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

The proceeds from the sale of goods by the respondent
amounted to $477,632.33 and the cost to produce or pur-
chase these goods was $442,215.92.

Wholesale cost of goods ...............coeiiiiiiinn. $386,948.67
Management salaries ............. .. ... ... 7,895.00
Directors’ fees ...t 62140
Audit oo e 250.00
B 7= 29,417.98
Fuel, light and power ............coiiiii i, 1,652.00
Taxes, insurance and license ..............ocovvvvnnen 4,557.75
Interest and diseount ...... .o 3,424.43
Telegraph and telephone ................ ... 60245
Travel ot e e 195.07
Postage, stationery and adv. ............. ...l 1,785.69
REpaITS oottt e 41945
DIV ETY ottt 3,931.71
Unemployment Iinsurance ..............ceooievieinen.. 58.61
Siding rental ... e 15048 -
MiscellaBeoUus .. ..ovvrt i e et 305.23

Total .o e e $442,215.92

The amount of profit from the sale of the goods sold was
the difference between the proceeds from the sales, amount-
ing to $477,362.35, and the above detailed costs of producing
or purchasing and selling the goods sold amounted to
$442.215.92, or an amount of $35,146.41. The respondent,
in addition to this amount of profit, had income from other
sources amounting to $1,884.87. These two amounts make
a total income of $37,031.28 before deductions. The deduec-

tions which were assessed comprised charitable donations,

$140, allowance for bad debts, $1,000, and allowance
for depreciation, $2,144.01, making a total of $3,284.01.
After these deductions the respondent’s net income was
$33,747.27.

The capital employed in the respondent’s business at
the commencement of the taxation year 1947 amounted to
$93,864.93, less a small amount added through error, as I
have hereinabove mentioned.

The amount determined by deducting from 3 per centum
of the capital employed in the respondent’s business at the
commencement of the said year, and by the interest paid
on borrowed moneys and that was deductible as an expense
in computing its income under the Income War Tax Act,
was $2,815.95. On this basis, the respondent’s income sub-



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

ject to tax for its 1947 taxation year was assessed at the
sum of $2,815.95 and for its 1948 taxation year at the sum
of $3,032.85.

Before arriving at the above findings, I had carefully con-
sidered the decisions on the subject of mutual organizations
which were referred to by the parties, because the respond-
ent took the stand that it was a consumers’ co-operative
with no income or profit. It contended that it was an
association of the nature of a mutual company and that the
principles governing mutual companies with regard to
taxation should be applied to its operations and that it
could not be held that there was any profit or gain Wlthln
the ambit of the taxation Act.

In all the decisions considered, it seems to have been
established that the contributors or members were also
the owners of the surplus or reserve funds set up for
protection against future claims or liabilities and ‘that a
real mutuality existed because there was absolute identity
between the contributory members and the participators.

In support of its contention, it seemed to rely on the
principles laid down in the following cases.

Jones v. South West Lancashire Coal Owners Associa-
tion (1). At page 830 Viscount Cave, L.C. said, quoting
from Lord Watson in the Styles case (2):

When a number of individuals agree to contribute funds for a common
purpose, such as the payment of annuities, or of capital sums, to some
or all of them, on the occurrence of events certain or uncertain, and
stipulate that their contributions, so far as not required for that purpose,
shall be repaid to them, I cannot conceive why they should be regarded
as traders, or why contributions returned to them should be regarded as
profits. ‘That consideration appears to me to dispose of the present case.
In my opinion, a member of the appellant company, when he pays a
premium, makes a rateable contribution to a common fund, in which he
and his co-partners are jointly interested, and which is divisible among
them, at the times and under the conditions specified in their policies.
He pays according to an estimate of the amount which- will be required
for the common benefit; if his contribution proves to be insufficient he
must make good the deficiency; if it exceeds what is ultimately found
to be requisite, the excess is returned to him. ...

In Municipal Mutual Insurance Ltd. v. Hills (3) Lord
Warrington at page 65 said:

Mutual Insurance business is now perfectly well known. It consists
essentially in the association of a number of persons who insure each
other against certain risks by contributing by way of premiums to a

(1) [19271 A.C. 827 at 830. (2) 118891 14 App. Cas. 381
(3) (1932) 147 L. T.R. 62. at 394.

155

1956
——
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE
V.
DavisoN
Co-
OPERATIVE
AssocIaTioN
LiMrTED

Fournier J.



156 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

1956 common fund to be used, together with further contributions if necessary,

—— . o s
MINISTER OF for the purpose of indemnifying any member or members who may have

Narronar, Suffered injury in coosequence of a risk insured against, any surplus
Revenug being either carried forward or used to reduce future premiums as the

v. members may determine,
Davmson

OPE%:,;NE _ In New York Life Insumnce. Co. v. Styles (1) at page 412
Aslff;ﬁ:;mv (in fine) Lord Macnaghten said:
—_ . . . I'do ‘not think that that decision compels your Lordships to hold

FournierJ. in a case like the present, where the business is a mutual undertaking
— pure and simple, that persons who contribute in the first instance more
than is wanted, and then get back the difference, are earning gains or

profits, and so liable to income tax.

In mutual insurances persons join together to protect
themselves and each other against certain risks, each con-
tributing to a fund deemed sufficient to cover the risks
insured. This fund is used to pay the losses that occur.
The amount remaining in the fund at the expiration of a
fixed period is paid over or credited to the account of each
contributor on a pro rata basis and applied on future
contributions. A contract exists between the members by
which each member has a right to get back that portion
of contribution he made and was not necessary to be used
to pay the losses to be compensated under the mutual
insurance contract. He is entitled by contract to the return
of that part of his contribution which is not required. It
is easily understood that in these cases no profit can be
made out of the contributions of the members. On the
other hand, were the company to do business which was
not purely mutual and made profits, even if distributed
to its members, they would be subject to income tax. This
rule was applied in The Cornish Mutual Assurance Co. v.
Inland Revenue Commissioners (2). At page 286, Viscount
Cave said:

It is true that it only carries on that business with its own members;
but, as every person who chooses to effect a policy with the Company
ipso facto becomes a member, the restriction does not appear to me to
prevent the transactions of the Company from being business transactions.

The above decisions, except the last one cited, are cer-
tainly distinguishable from the present case inasmuch as
the respondent is not bound by a contract with its members
to allocate or divide or return all or any part of its sur-
pluses to the individual members. There is no evidence
before the Court that there exists any agency contract

(1) (1889) 14 App. Cas. 381. (2) 119261 A.C. 281.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA ' 157

between the respondent and its individual members to act lgjf
as their purchasing agent. Furthermore, the respondent is Mﬁﬁgﬁgl’
not the agent of a number of persons who have joined Ruvenue
together to further a common purpose of protection and DAvISON
have contributed to a common fund to that end. It has OPECR§;NE
dealings with the public at large and the evidence shows ASffﬁlﬁfN
that a member is a person who obtains his supplies or part — —
thereof through the association, that is to say that any Fournier J.
person who makes a purchase from the respondent may/or

becomes a member of the association. To my mind, none

of the essential elements to constitute a mutual organiza-

tion exist in the respondent association.

I am of the view that the Davidson Co-operative Asso-
ciation Limited has all the characteristics of an ordinary
incorporated company. Its members in meeting assembled
elect the directors and control the operations of the com-
pany and of its directors by majority vote. The company
employs personnel to carry on its operations of producing or
purchasing and sellings goods to their members and all
comers at prices comparable to the prices charged for similar
goods in the local stores. The difference between the cost of
the goods, overhead and other expenses and the amount
received from the sale of the same goods is called by the
. witness “overages” but in business, trade and ordinary
parlance it is called “profit” or “gain”. In my opinion, the
surpluses or profits earned in the taxation year fall within
the terms of the definition of taxable income of s, 3(1) of
the Act.

What becomes of the net profits or income is shown in
the respondent’s balance sheets and income tax returns and
nowhere else. The Minister'’s assessments are based on
these documents.

The association allocates a certain amount for deprecia-
tion; appropriates funds to the Patrons Emergency Benefit
Fund for the purpose of making grants and deducts a sub-
stantial reserve. for uncollectable accounts receivable. These
operations are held to be similar to those made by any
trading company.



158

1956
—

MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

V.
Davipson
Co-
OPERATIVE
ASSOCIATION
Limrrep

Fournier J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA  [1956]

It was held by the Privy Council in the case of English
and Scottish Joint Co-operative Wholesale Society Ltd. v.
Commissioner of Agricultural Income Tax, Assam (1):

that certain of the application of net profits which may be made under
the rules of the society is In essentials not different from the application
of net profits which might be made by any trading company, being
allowance for depreciation; appropriation to a special fund for making
grants; appropriation to a reserve fund.

In the above case the appellant was liable to income tax.

In the present case, it may also be noted that the
respondent hag an item of accounts receivable and an item
of goods on hand at the end of the years, which show that
the relationship between the association and its members
was not simply the relationship of principal and agent and
that the association carried on a business for gain. The
fact that part of the gains was divided amongst its patrons
is clearly evidence that it did make a profit. The distri-
bution to its members of these profits, in part or in whole,
does not alter the fact that these profits were 1ncome sub-
ject to tax.

The Minister, not being bound by the income tax returns
made by the respondent, proceeded to determine the
amount of tax to be paid by the respondent. His authority
to do so is contained in s. 47 of the Act, which reads as
follows: .

47. The Minister shall not be bound by any return or information
supplied by or on behalf of a taxpayer, and notwithstanding such return
or information, or if no return has been made, the Minister may determine
the amount of the tax to be paid by any person.

. The Minister having determined the amount of the tax to
be paid by the respondent for the taxation years under
discussion, his assessments were valid and binding unless
an appeal was taken and the Court determined that such
were made on an incorreet basis, but the onus of establish-
ing that the assessment was incorrect, either in fact or in
law, rested with the respondent herein (appellant before
the Income Tax Appeal Board).

This rule is now well known and was clea,rly expressed
in the case of Johnston v. Minister of Nwtwnal Revenue
(2), wherein it was held:

That an assessment for income tax is valid and bmdmg unless an

appeal is taken from suech assessment and the Court determines thét such

(1) [1948]1 A.C. 405 at 414. (2) [19471 Ex. C.R. 483.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 159

was made on an incorrect basis and where an appellant has failed to show 1956
that the assessment was incorrect, either in fact or law, the appeal must [ nrgrEg oF

be dismissed. NATIONAL
REVENUE

On ‘appeal to the Supreme Court of Canada (1) this p, 7 o

decision was affirmed. In that appeal Mr. Justice Rand, OPE(;;);NE
speaking for the Court, said at p. 489: ASSOCIATION

. .. the proceeding is an appeal from the taxation; and since the taxation Lanrrep

is on the basis of certain facts and certain provisions of law either those FournierJ.
facts. or the application of the law is challenged. Every such fact found
or assumed by the assessor or the Minister must then be accepted as it

was dealt with by these persons unless questioned by the appellant. If
the taxpayer here intended to contest the fact that he supported his wife
within the meaning of the Rules mentioned he should have raised that
issue in his pleading, and the burden would have rested on him as on any
appellant to show that the conclusion below was not warranted. For that
purpose he might bring evidence before the Court notwithstanding that
it had not been placed before the assessor or the Minister, but the onus was
his to demolish the basic fact on which the taxation rested.

This rule applies in all instances, even when the appellant
has been successful in an appeal before the Income Tax
Appeal Board and the Minister appeals from the Board’s
decision to the Exchequer Court, the burden is his to show
that the assessment was made on an incorrect basis either
in fact or in law. In the present case, I have no hesitation
in saying that the taxpayer has failed to refute the facts on
which the taxation was made and that the assessment was
correct in law,

I find that the basic facts on which the assessments were
made were correct, except that for the taxation year of
1947, the Minister should have deducted in the calculation
of the capital employed the sum of $100 which, through
error was added to the amount of the accounts receivable.
By allowing the item of $100 it would decrease the amount
of capital employed in the business at the commencement
of the year to $93,764.93 instead of as computed for the
purposes of taxation—$93,864.93, and therefore, the amount
of the assessment for the taxation year 1947, instead of
being as assessed $2,815.95, should be $2,812.85 with a
corresponding adjustment as to the amount of the tax and
interest thereon.

(1) [19481 S.CR. 486.



160 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

}Ef‘j For the above reasons, therefore, I would allow the

Mﬁmﬁﬁxn‘ appeal and confirm the Minister’s assessments as set forth
AT

Revenve in the notices of assessment, saving and excepting that the
V. .
Davmson  assessment in respect of the year 1947 should be reduced

Oym(gg;m from $2,815.95 to $2,812.95 with a corresponding adjust-
ASSOCIATION _ . .
Livirep  10ent as to the amount of interest thereon.

FoumerJ.  The Crown is entitled to costs, if it insists upon same.

Judgment accordingly.




Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA ‘ 161

BETWEEN : 195
, June14, 15
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN, on the it
Information of the Deputy Attorney PLAINTIFF; E)EE
General of Canada, .................. Jan. 20
AND

JOSEPH CYR ........ . . i .. DEFENDANT.
AND BETWEEN .
JOSEPH CYR ..... DU I SUPPLIANT;

AND

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN in the

right of Canada .................... } ‘ RuspoNpmNT.

Crown—N egligence—Motor car collision at street intersection—No proof
intersection that of “through” street with “stop” street—Implied duty
on driver of one car to obey stop sign and yield right-of-way belonging '
to other—The Motor Vehicles Act (N.B.) 1934, c. 20, 5. 42 A (3) as
amended.

Following 2 collision between a motor car owned by the Crown and driven
by its servant and a motor car owned and driven by C, an action in
damages for negligence was brought by each party against the other.
The collision occurred in the City of Saint John at the intersection of
Delhi street with City Road. Delhi street runs north and south and

. City Road, which forms part of a Provincial Highway, east and west.
There was a “stop” sign erected at the southwest corner of the inter-
section and just around the corner on City Road a “speed limit
25 miles” sign. It was established at the trial that C was proceeding
along Delhi street toward the intersection when, because of the down-
ward slope of the street and the icy condition of the pavement he
was unable to stop his car, and seeing no approaching traffic, continued
on into the intersection. The driver of the Crown vehicle, an R.C.M.P.
constable, testified he was proceeding easterly along [City Road at a
speed of from 25 to 30 mp.h. and was 15 or 20 feet from the inter-
section when he saw C’s car, that he applied his brakes and attempted
to swerve to the right but was unable to avoid the collision. It was
contended for C that it had not been proven that City Road was a
“through”, or Delhi street a “stop” street, or that the stop sign had
been erected by the Provincial Highway Department or pursuant to
a valid city by-law, and that as C’s vehicle was to the right of the
Crown’s and had entered the intersection first, he had the right-of-way
notwithstanding his failure to stop before entering it.

Held: 1. That although it was not established that City Road was a
“through” street or Delhi street a “stop” street, traffic signs are
placed on highways for safety and guidance and should be observed
and relied on, Gibbons v. Fortune [1935]1 M.P.R. 355; Nelson v.
Dennis [1930] '8 D.L.R. 215. :
70878—1a



162

1956
——
THE QUEEN
V.

Cyr

Cyr

V.
THE QUEEN

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

2. That a driver about to enter a through highway from a stop street is
required, by s. 42A(38) of the New Brunswick Motor Vehicles Act, to
yield the right of way to any vehicle approaching on such through
highway. C saw the “stop” sign and - knew not only that he was
required to stop but that City Road was a through street and his
negligence was the causa causans of the collision.

3. That the speed at which the Crown vehicle was driven did not cause
or contribute to the accident and under the circumstances its driver
was not negligent. Walker v. Brownlee [1952] 2 D.L.R. 450 at 460.

ACTION FOR DAMAGES.

The actions were tried together before the Honourable
Mr. Justice Cameron at Saint John.

A. W. Whelley, C. F. Whelley and K. E. Eaton for the
plaintiff and respondent.

K. P. Lawton for the defendant and suppliant.

CamEroN J. now (January 20, 1956) delivered the fol-
lowing judgment: '

By consent of counsel, these two matters were heard
together. At about 1:30 p.m. on December 5, 1954, a 1953
Royal Canadian Mounted Police Meteor car owned by the
Crown and then driven by Constable H. K. Parsons was in
collision with a 1947 Chevrolet panel truck owned and then
operated by Joseph Cyr, at or near the intersection of City
Road and Delhi Street, in the city of Saint John, New
Brunswick. In the Information, the Crown seeks to recover
the sum of $345.92 for damages caused to the police vehicle,
alleging that the collision was caused solely by the
negligence of Cyr. In the Petition of Right, Cyr alleges
that the collision was caused solely by the negligence of
Parsons and claims $720 for damages to his car and for loss
of its use.

Certain of the facts are not in dispute. City Road is a
main traffic artery running east and west; it carries the
traffic on No. 2 Highway—a main provincial road—through
the city of Saint John. The travelled portion is 45 feet
wide. Delhi Street, which runs north and south, crosses it
at right angles and its travelled portion is about 27 feet
wide. Snow had fallen and both roads were slushy and
slippery as may be seen from the photograph Exhibit 3;
some rain was falling at the time, but visibility was reason-
ably good. A “stop” sign was erected on a post on Delhi
Street near the southwest corner of the intersection as may



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF -CANADA

be seen in the photograph Exhibit 5. On another post and
Just around that corner on City Road there was a sign
“speed limit 25 miles”, as shown on Exhibit 3.

Constable H. K. Parsons is a member of the Royal Cana-
dian Mounted Police stationed at Saint John. He was
employed as a driver for six years and in that time had been

in only one minor traffic accident when driving his own car. -

At about 1:15 p.m. on December 5 he received instructions
to drive to the scene of an accident. As he entered City
Road and observed the condition of the street, he tested the
braking power of his brakes and, while he found that on
_account of road conditions they did not hold as well as they
normally would, there was fairly good traction on that
much-travelled road. The brakes had been fully checked a
few days previously and there is no doubt that they were
in excellent condition. The rear snow tires were new and
the front tires almost new. - As Parsons approached the
intersection of City Road and Delhi Street from the west,
" the road was somewhat upgrade as shown on Exhibit 6. At
that time he was tra,velljhg on the south side of the road at
a speed which he estimated ‘at about 25-30 miles per hour.
He knew the road well and knew that Delhi Street was
marked with a “Stop” sign. When he was about 15 to 20
feet west of the intersection, he noticed Cyr’s panel truck
entering from Delhi Street at his right and about to cross
into City Road. He observed that it did not stop before
entering City Road; he immediately applied his brakes, but,
realizing that he could not stop in time to avoid a collision,
turned his wheel to the rlght hoping to pass behind Cyr’s
truck. The panel truck, however, was moving at such a
slow speed that he did not suceeed in avoiding it and the
collision followed. He estimated the speed of Cyr’s vehicle
at not over 10 miles per hour. After the accident, he
checked the brakes on Cyr’s car and found them in working
order; he made no check of its steering wheel. His view of
traffic on Delhi Street at his right was blocked to some
extent by a rocky bluff shown on Exhibit 7, and also to
some extent by a line of motor cars pa,rked at the right side
of Clty Road as shown in Exhlblt 3. He observed that Cyr

“cut the corner short” a8 he turned left mto City Road in
70878—13a

163
1956
TH;(:),;EEN

CYR

Cyr
v.
Tar QuesN
Cameron J,



164
1956
‘THE Ql’IEEN

Cm

Crk
‘TeE QUEEN
Cameron'J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA  [1956]

front of his vehicle. Parsons was of the opinion that if Cyr
had speeded up his car or if he had turned to the right
instead of the left, there would have been no collision.

Joseph Cyr lives in Saint John County and was proceed-
ing to work in the city of Saint John in his panel truck
which he had acquired by exchange that year. He had
a passenger in the vehicle but at the time of the trial he
could not be located. His version of the accident is as fol-
lows. As he came down Delhi Street, which sloped down-
wards toward City Road, his vehicle was slipping due to
road conditions and he therefore put his motor in second
gear. His intention was to stop before entering the inter-
section and then to turn to the left on City Road, and
proceed westerly thereon. He was familiar with the area
and knew that there was a stop sign. He knew also that
it was a stop street and that he was always required to
bring his vehicle to a full stop at all such streets. Due to
the snow and ice on the road, he found that he could not
stop before reaching City Road. He was “busy trying to
stop” but says that while he looked both ways on City Road
for approaching traffic, he saw nothing. His view to the
west was blocked somewhat by the line of parked cars.
Finding that he could not stop, he “stepped on the gas”
and “tried to get ahead”. He says that about 5 feet of the
front of his car was on City Road when he thought he
could stop and that about one-half of the length of his car
was on City Road when it was struck by the police car.
He states that while he tried to get out of its way, he had
no opportunity to do so. Earlier he stated that he did not

" see the police car until his car was struck. In cross-

examination he says he could have put his engine in low
gear but had not attempted to do so. He also said that
when his truck was on City Road, he saw no vehicle
approaching from his left and that when he found he could
not stop he decided “to cut right across and go up City
Road”.

Charles Gobang of Saint John was called as a witness by
the Crown. He was working on his car which was parked
just off City Road about 30 feet from the point of collision.
He saw both cars approaching the intersection, the Crown
car travelling east on City Road and Cyr’s truck travelling
north on Delhi Street. He said, “the police car was not



Ex.C.R. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

travelling fast”, and estimated its speed at not more than
30-35 miles per hour; it was following the line of traffic and
on its own side of the road. He saw that its brakes were
applied and that the driver swerved to the right in an effort
to avoid the collision. He estimated the speed of the Cyr
truck at from 10-15 miles per hour; he thought its brakes
had been applied as he saw it slipping as it approached and
entered the intersection. He observed that when the truck
apparently could not be stopped, the driver speeded up and
proceeded further into the intersection. He saw the col-
lision and at that time the truck had crossed about one-
quarter of the intersection. He was of the opinion that Cyr,
as he approached the corner, could have seen traffic on City
Road had he looked, and that while Delhi Street slopes
somewhat, Cyr could have stopped his vehicle before enter-
ing City Road had he been travelling more slowly, notwith-
standing road conditions. He saw the truck turn to the left
in order to proceed westerly on City Road when it reached
the intersection. When struck, it was entirely on the latter
street and about at the centre of the road. He first saw the
truck when it was about 25 feet south of the corner. This
independent witness was close to the scene of the accident,
had an excellent view of both vehicles, and I find no reason
for rejecting any of his evidence.

Constable H. A. Clow of the Royal Canadian Mounted
Police, was called to the scene of the accident at 1:30 p.m.
and arrived there about fifteen minutes later for the purpose
of taking photographs. Exhibits 1-8 are photographs taken
then by him, showing from various angles the position of
the vehicles as he found them, the intersection and its
approaches. There is no evidence to suggest that either
vehicle had been moved after the collision and I can assume,
therefore, that the photographs correctly indicate their posi-
tion after they came to rest. From these photographs it is
clear that the left front portion of the police car struck the
left door of the truck. Exhibits 5 and 7 indicate that the
police car had not, in fact, entered any part of the road
intersection when the collision occurred; there is no evi-
dence that it was pushed backwards by reason of the
impact.

Staff Sergeant N. G. McKenzie of the Royal Canadian
Mounted Police, was also called to the scene of the accident

165,

1956
S~
TaE QUEEN
v,

924:3

Cyr

V.
TrE QUEEN

Cameron J.



166
1956
et
TaE QUEEN

CYR

Cyr

v.
TuE QUEEN

Cameron J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

for the purpose of making an investigation. He says that
Cyr: told him that he was unable to stop his truck before
entering City Road owing to the slippery condition of the
street and that, therefore, he continued to,cross the inter-
section although he knew he should have stopped The wit-
ness also said that Cyr admitted responsibility for the
accident, but this is denied by Cyr. The witness also stated
that City Road was a main traffic artery and a “through”
street and there is no evidence to the contrary.

The witness also took measurements of the two roads and
the position of the two vehicles in relation to two poles,
one on either side of City Road. His measurements are
contained in a sketch (not drawn to scale) prepared by
Constable Clow. These measurements indicate that the
police car was entirely on the south half of City Road,
although at somewhat of an angle; and that the truck, also
at an angle, had its front end about the centre of the road.
Exhibits 2, 3, 5 and 7 indicate the relative position of the
two vehicles on the road.

Mrs. Stella Campbell was called as a witness on behalf
of Mr. Cyr. She stated that she saw the accident from a
window in Saint John Hospital where she was employed.
She saw the Cyr truck approaching the intersection; it was
going down slowly and apparently tried to stop at the
corner; she thought it slowed down somewhat but did not
seem able to stop on account of the icy condition of the
road. She said “it was cutting across”, and when it was
turning to its right on City Road, she saw the police car
“going quite fast” and then the vehicles collided. While
she first saw the police car just before the impact, she
thought it was going “about three times as fast as Cyr’s
vehicle”. She said that when Cyr’s truck was struck it was
about half-way across the intersection and at an angle and
that its front wheels were turned to the right. The evidence
of .this witness did not impress me. On her own evidence
she had no opportunity to estimate the speed of the police
car. She was quite mistaken in her evidence that the Cyr
car had turned to the right on entering City Road; she had
twice stated that that was so, but later admitted that it had

 turned to the left.

From the evidence as a whole the following additional
facts are clearly established: (a) Cyr did not stop his truck



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

before entering City Road; (b) his truck was almost
stopped after it had entered a short distance (perhaps 5 feet
or more) upon the intersection; (¢) Cyr deliberately made
up his mind when he found he could not quite stop, to carry
out his original plan of turning left and proceeding westerly
on City Road; in so doing, he speeded up somewhat and
“cut the corner” sharply to the left directly in front of the
Crown vehicle; (d) Cyr’s truck entered the intersection
when the Crown car was a short distance (perhaps 15 or
20 feet) westerly thereof; (e) the collision occurred when
both vehicles were on the south half of City Road, the front
of the Crown vehicle being close to the westerly boundary
of the intersection but not having entered thereon.

167

1956
—
THE QUEEN
CYR

Cryr

v.
TuE QUEEN

Cameron J.

I also find as a fact that Cyr did not look for traffic -

approaching from his left. Had he done so as he neared or
entered upon the intersection, he could not have failed to
observe the Crown vehicle approaching but a few feet away.
I do not believe his statement that he made an effort to get
out of its way; he admitted that he did not see 1t until the
moment of impact.

I find also that Parsons at all times was keeping a proper
lookout for traffic; that he knew Delhi Street was marked
as a “Stop” street, that when he was about 15 or 20 feet
from the intersection, he first saw the Cyr truck entering
it ‘directly in front of him and that his speed at that time
was about 30 miles per hour; that he immediately applied
his brakes and turned his wheel to the right in an effort to
avoid a collision. I find, also, that the Crown vehicle was
in every respect in excellent mechanical condition.

Which driver, under these circumstances, had the right-
of-way? Counsel for Cyr submits that it is not proven that
City Road was a through street or that the stop sign on
Delhi Street was erected either by the Provincial Highways
Department or pursuant to any valid by-law of the city of
Saint John; and that, as Cyr’s vehicle was to the right of

the Crown vehicle and entered the intersection first, he had

the right-of-way notwithstanding his a,ttempt a,nd failure to
stop before entering.

By consent of counsel for both parties, there was filed a
certified copy of a by-law of the city of Saint John entitled
“A Law to Regulate Street Traffic in the City of Saint



168 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

1956 John”, dated May 28, 1937, together with amendments

—

Tue Queen thereto. S. 55(1) of the Motor Vehicles Act, Province of
cve  New Brunswick, makes provision for-such municipal enact-
Gra  ments not inconsistent with the provisions of that Act or
e c’i'um the quhway Act.. By s. 55(2) 'thgreof it is provided, “The
_ > regulations mentioned in this section shall come into force
CameronJ. only when approved by the Governor-in-Council”. At the
trial, counsel for Cyr took the position that as there was
no proof that the regulations contained in the by-law and
its amendments had received the approval of the Governor-
in-Council, they were of no effect. In supplementary
written argument, however, he referred to an Act relating
to by-laws of the city of Saint John, being ¢. 58 of the 1913
Statutes of the provinee, s. (1) of which provides:

Notwithstanding anything in the Charter of the City of Saint John,
or any Act of Assembly contained, by-laws duly made and ordained by
the City of Saint John shall not require allowance or confirmation, nor

be subject to disallowance by the Lieutenant-Governor-in-Council.

S. 3 of that Act further provided that a copy of any such
by-law of the City of Saint John, certified under the hand
of the Common Clerk of the City, should be prima facie
evidence in every Court of the contents of such by-law.
Counsel for Mr. Cyr now submits that while the by-law in
question and its amendments are valid and sufficiently
proven, there is no evidence that the requirements of such
by-law relating to the establishment of stop streets and
through streets have been complied with; he says, therefore,
that City Road is not proven to have been a “through”
street, nor Delhi Street a “Stop” street.

S. 2 of Article XIII of the by-law as amended and as in
force at the date of the accident, gave authority to the
Director of the Police Department to make regulations
designating stop streets, through streets and one-way
streets. S. 3 of the Article provided that such regulations
should come into force within ten days after the Common
Council had approved thereof and after public notice had
been given in the daily newspapers. It is the contention of
counsel for Cyr that in the absence of proof—and there is
none in this case—of the approval of such regulations by
the Common Council, or their advertisement, there is noth-
ing to establish that City Road was validly declared to be



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

a through street or Delhi Street a stop street; he submits,
therefore, that Cyr was not required to stop before entering
the intersection.

I was not referred to any case in which such a submission
was upheld. On the contrary, there are several reported
cases in which it has been held that where a stop sign has
been erected, it should be obeyed even though there might
be some possible flaw in the by-law authorizing it, or per-
haps in the proof that all its prescribed requirements have
been complied with. In the case of Gibbon v. Fortune (1),
a decision of the Appeal Division of the Supreme Court of
New Brunswick and a case which is similar in many ways
to the instant one, the headnote is as follows:

On August 15th, 1953 during daylight hours the appellant’s truck was
being driven northerly on Carmarthen Street in the City of Saint John
and the respondent Fortune was driving his car westerly on Leinster
Street, and at the intersection of the two streets the vehicles collided.
The learned trial judge found that there was a stop sign on Leinster
Street at its intersection with Carmarthen Street, but that the stop sign
had no significance in the absence of proof of a by-law authorizing such
sign. He held that because both parties failed to keep a proper lookout
then they were both negligent. From this judgment the appellant
appealed.

Held: A stop sign should be obeyed. Although there was no evidence
of a by-law authorizing such a stop sign both parties knew that Leinster
Street was a stop street at its intersection with Carmarthen. The appellant
had the right to expect that the respondent would yield the right of way.
It would be a most unfortunate thing if the drivers of motor vehicles
could ignore stop signs in a city because there might be some flaw in the
by-law authorizing them. If the sign is placed irregularly, the remedy is
to have it removed, but while it remains it should be obeyed. The
respondent was entirely to blame. The appeal should be allowed with
costs. Cases judicially noted: Henderson v. Dosse, 46 B.C.R. 401; Nelson
v. Dennis, [1930] 3 DL.R. 215.

In that case Harrison J., with whose judgment Richards
. C.J. concurred, said at page 358:

This case becomes important in view of the fact that the learned trial
judge held that the stop sign had no bearing on the question of negligence
since it was not proved that there was a by-law authorizing such sign.
To my mind a stop sign should be obeyed. In this case both Preston,
the driver of the plaintiff’s truck, and Fortune, driver of the defendant’s
car, knew that Leinster Street was a stop street at its intersection with
Carmarthen. The result of that was that Preston had a right to expect
that Fortune would yield him the right-of-way, and Fortune, on the other
hand, was bound to see that there was no car near the intersection before
he entered it,~in other words that he could cross the intersection safely.

(1) (1955) 35 ML.P.R. 355.

169

1956
——
THE QUEEN
V.

Cyr
Cyr

V.
THE QUEEN

Cameron J.



170

1956
—
THE QUEEN
.

Cyr

Cyr

v.
TuaE Queexr

Cameron J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

In my opinion it would be a most unfortunate thing if the drivers
of motor vehicles could ignore stop signs in a city because there might
be some flaw in the by-law authorizing them. If the sign is placed
irregularly, the remedy is to have it removed, but while it remains it
should be obeyed.

In this case, therefore, I consider the defendant Fortune was entirely
to blame. He had no right to enter the intersection when the plaintiff’s
truck was approaching and distant such a short space that the two cars
collided in the middle of the intersection, when the plaintiff’s truck was
travelling at the most at 20 m.p.h. I agree that on entering an intersection
the driver of each vehicle should look both to the right and to the left,
but the driver who comes in from a stop-street is in the same position as
one who comes in from a private road, in which case the Motor Vehicles
Act provides: “He shall yield the right-of-way to all vehicles approaching
on such highway.” ‘

The effect of the stop sign on Leinster Street was to make Carmarthen
Street a through street at that point. Therefore, even if the plaintiff had
been negligent—and as stated above I do not consider he was—still the
entire responsibility for the accident was that of the defendant Fortune.

In the case of Nelson v. Dennis (1), a decision of the
Court of Appeal of Manitoba, Dennistoun J.A., in his judg-
ment, with which Fullerton and Trueman JJ.A. agreed, said
at page 217:

But it seems to me that if the defendant had seen the plaintiff before
the plaintiff’s car reached the “Stop” signal he would have assumed, and
would have had a right to assume, that the “Stop” signal would be
obeyed and the plaintiff’s car brought to a standstill.

And at page 218:

Mr. Deacon urges that the police authorities of the City of Winnipeg
have no authority to set up “Stop” signs which override the statutory
right of way. That point may arise hereafter and need not be decided
now. So long as the stop signals are in position, in my humble judgment,
the public have a right to rely on them, and persons who decline to obey
them are guilty of actionable negligence if injury is caused by their so
doing.

With respect, I agree with the conclusion arrived at in
those cases. Traffic signs are placed on our highways for
the safety and guidance of motorists and others and in my
opinion should be observed and may be relied upon as long
as they are in position. In this case, Cyr saw the sign and
knew, not only that he was required to stop, but also that
City Road was a through street. I agree, also, with the
opinion of Harrison J. in Gibbon’s case that under the pro-
visions of the Motor Vehicles Act of New Brunswick, a
driver who is about to enter a through street from a stop
street is required “to yield the right-of-way to all vehicles

(1) [1930]1 3 D.L.R. 215.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

approaching on such highway” (s. 42A (3)). The pro-
visions of the city by-law are to the same effect, although its
terms are somewhat broader as will be seen from the
definitions of “Stop street” and “Through street” contained
in section 1 as follows:

(g) The expression “Stop Street” shall mean and include a street or
portion of a street, all traffic on which shall come to a full stop at the
intersection of a “Stop Street” and a “Through Street” before entering
a “Through Street”.

(h) The expression “Through Street” shall mean and include a street
or portion of a street, on which all traffic shall have the right-of-way over
traffic entering such “Through Street”, from intersecting “Stop Streets”.

It follows, therefore, that as the Crown vehicle was
driving on a through street and was approaching the inter-
section, its driver had the statutory right-of-way. It was
Cyr’s duty, therefore, to stop his truck before entering the
intersection and to refrain from entering upon it until
Parsons’ car had completed its crossing. His failure to do
so and his failure to look out for approaching traffic, and
his entry upon and deliberate crossing of the intersection
under the circumstances, constituted actionable negligence
for which he is liable. It is beyond doubt that had he
stopped and looked, as he was required to do, he would
have seen the Crown car approaching and would not have
attempted to cross. His negligence, in my opinion, was the
causa cousans of the collision.

It is submitted, however, that he was unable to stop
owing to the slope in the road and the condition of the road
surface and that, therefore, the accident was unavoidable.
I cannot give effect to this submission. Cyr had travelled
a number of miles before reaching the scene of the accident;
he was therefore fully acquainted with weather and road
conditions. He knew that he would be required to stop
before entering City Road. It was his duty to drive with
particular care and to have his car under complete control
so that under the existing conditions he could bring it to
a stop when required to do so. In my opinion, he was
travelling at too great a speed under the existing circum-
stances and in the result found that as he neared the inter-
section he could not then control his car in time to come to
a stop. I am not satisfied that the accident was unavoidable.

171

1956
R
THE QUEEN
.
Cyr

Crr

v.
THE QUEEN

Cameron J.



172
1956
——

TuE QUEEN
V.
Cyr

Cyr

v.
TrE QUEEN

Cameron J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

On this point reference may be made to the cases men-
tioned on pages 28 to 33 of Hall’'s Automobile Accident
Cases, 3rd Ed.

The next question is whether Parsons also was negligent.
Particulars of his alleged negligence are found in the State-
ment of Defence to the Petition of Right. I have already
found that he had the right-of-way; it is clear also that he
had his car under control at all times; that he was keeping
a proper lookout for traffic, that his brakes were in good
condition, and that he applied them immediately upon
seeing that the truck was not stopping before entering the
intersection. I find, also, that he attempted to avoid the
collision by swerving his car to the right, but was unable
to avoid striking the truck which was then speeding up and
“cutting the corner” directly in front of him.

It is alleged, also, that his speed was excessive under the
circumstances. The evidence is that he was following in
the line of traffic; estimates of his speed—and they are
estimates only—vary from 25 to 30 miles per hour. Parsons
is an experienced driver and his own estimate was from 25
to 30 miles per hour. I was impressed by his manner of
giving evidence and as he was in the best position to know
his speed, I am prepared to find that his speed did not
exceed 30 miles per hour before he applied his brakes on
seeing the truck. Under the Provincial Acet the maximum
rate of speed for other than commercial vehicles is 50 miles
per hour. By section 1 of Article IV of the city by-law, it
is provided:

Section 1. No person shall operate a motor vehicle on any street
at a greater rate of speed than is reasonable and proper, having regard
to the traffic and use of the highway or so as to endanger the life or limb
of any person, or the safety of any property. It shall be prima facie evi-
dence of a rate of speed greater than is reasonable and proper as aforesaid,

if a motor vehicle is operated at a greater rate than twenty-five miles
per hour.

As T have stated above, the traffic sign on City Road also
stated that 25 miles per hour was the maximum speed on
that highway. While a breach of the statute or by-law
regarding speed limits may be evidence of negligence, its
violation does not impose liability for an accident unless it
actually contributed to the happening of such accident. In
this case I am satisfied that the speed at which Parsons was
travelling did not cause or contribute to the accident in



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 173

any way. When it is realized that the Cyr truck came into 196
the intersection when the Crown vebicle was only about TzeQueen
15 or 20 feet from the crossing and that Cyr’s truck cut  cyg
sharply to the left directly in front of Parsons, it is obvious Com
that had Parsons been travelling at 25 miles per hour, the v.
collision would have occurred in almost precisely the same Trm Quezy
way that it did and that there would have been no greater CameronJ.
opportunity on Parsons’ part to avoid the truck than there

actually was when he was travelling at 30 miles per hour.

I am satisfied on the whole of the evidence that under
the circumstances Parsons was not negligent in any manner
whatever. On the contrary, I think he operated his vehicle
in a careful and prudent manner throughout, was observant
of all traffic and was entitled to approach an intersection in
the belief that drivers approaching from his right would
obey the law and stop before entering City Road. In the
emergency created by Cyr, he acted promptly, and the fact
that the vehicles collided was not attributable to any fault
on his part.

Reference may be made to the summary of the law on
this point by Cartwright J. in the Supreme Court of Canada
in the case of Walker v. Brownlee (1), where he says:

The more difficult question is whether Harmon should be found to be
to blame in part. The difficulty arises not so much in stating the
applicable principles as in applying them to the particular facts.

The duty of a driver having the statutory right-of-way has been
discussed in many cases. In my opinion it is stated briefly and accurately
in the following passage. in the judgment of Aylesworth J.A., concurred
in by Robertson CJ.0.,, in Woodward v. Harris, [19511 O.W.N. 221 at
p. 223: “Authority is not required in support of the principle that a
driver entering an intersection, even although he has the right of way,
is bound to act so as to avoid a collision if reasonable care on his part
will prevent it. To put it another way: he ought not to exercise his right
of way if the circumstances are such that the result of his so doing will
be a collision which he reasonably should have foreseen and avoided.”

While the judgment of the.Court of Appeal in that case was set
aside and a new trial ordered [[1952] 1 D.L.R. 821 there is nothing said
in the judgments delivered in this Court to throw any doubt on the
accuracy of the statement quoted. ’

In applying this principle it is necessary to bear in mind the statement
of Lord Atkinson in Toronto R. W. Co. v. King, 7 CR.C. 408 at p. 417,
[1908] A.C. 260 at p. 269: “Traffic in the streets would be impossible if
the driver of each vehicle did not proceed more or less upon the assump-
tion that the drivers of all the other vehicles will do what it is their duty
to do, namely, observe the rules regulating the traffic of the streets.”

(1) 119521 2 DL.R. 450 at 460.



174
1956

——
THE QUEEN
V.

Cyr

Cyr

V.
THE QUEEN

Cameron J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

While the decision of every motor vehicle collision case must depend
on its particular facts, I am of opinion that when A, the driver in the
servient position, proceeds through an intersection in complete disregard
of his statutory duty to yield the right-of-way and & collision results, if he
seeks to cast any portion of the blame upon B, the driver having the
right-of-way, A must establish that after B became aware, or by the
exercise of reasonable care should have become aware, of A’s disregard of
the law B had in fact a sufficient opportunity to avoid the accident of
which a reasonably careful and ekilful driver would have availed himself;
and I do not think that in such circumstances any doubts should be
resolved in favour of A, whose unlawful conduct was fons et origo mali.

In the case at bar I agree with what I understand to be the view of
the majority of the Court of Appeal that it is not necessary in deciding -
this case to take into consideration the fact that Hugel Ave. was a
through highway. Obviously the fact that it was known to Harmon to
have been so designated cannot worsen his position. Leaving this fact
aside, an examination of all the evidence brings me to the same conelusion
as that reached by Roach J.A., that, even had Harmon been observing
the appellant’s car, when the time arrived at which he could reasonably
have been expected to realize that the appellant was not yielding him the
right-of-way it would have been too late for him to do anything effective
to prevent the collision.

The cost of repairing the damage occasioned to the Crown
vehicle has been proven at $327.89. In the Information,
there will be judgment for the Crown against the defendant,
Joseph Cyr, for $327.89, together with taxed costs. In the
Petition of Right proceedings, there will be a declaration
that the suppliant is not entitled to any of the relief sought
therein and dismissing the Petition of Right with costs.

In case the matter should go further, I should state my
conclusion as to the damages sustained by the Cyr vehicle.
It was a 1947 Chevrolet panel truck which Cyr had acquired
earlier in 1954 in exchange for a 1941 Pontiac car, the
exchange being without other consideration. It was in fair
condition only. A witness estimated the sale value before
the collision at $600 and the cost of repairs at the same
amount. The repairs were not carried out; Cyr had lost
his operator’s licence and could not afford to have the repairs
made and the truck apparently was therefore abandoned.
The evidence is insufficient to establish precisely the amount
of his damages. I am satisfied, however, that. if the repairs
contemplated had been made, the truck would have been in
somewhat better condition than it was prior to the accident.
I think Cyr could have realized something from the sale of



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 175

the truck or parts of the truck had he made any attempt 1956
to do so and that he could thereby have minimized his loss. Tre Queen
Doing the best I can under the circumstances, I would have  chg

fixed his loss at $400. Cyz

Judgment accordingly. TaE &mw

Cameron J.

BeTwEEN: ' : 1955

C. W. LOGGING COMPANY LIMITED ..Appurrant; O%67
1956

—
AND Jan. 13

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL} RESPONDENT.

REVENUE .....................

Revenue—Income Tax—Sale by logging operator—Of standing timber—Of
freehold limits—Whether proceeds of each sale taxable income—The
Income Tax Act, R.S.C. 1952, c. 148, $8. 3, 4.

The appellant, carrying on the business of a logging operator, sold in 1950
the standing merchantable timber remaining on a freehold tract of
land it had logged in 1936. In 1952 it sold the land itself. The proceeds
of each sale were credited to capital surplus and allocated to the
purchase of timber limits contiguous to the appellant’s other holdings.
To the taxzable income reported by the appellant for the taxation year
1950 the Minister added the amount received from the sale of the
timber, and to that reported by the appellant for the taxation year
1952, the amount received from the sale of the land. The appellant
appealed the reassessments to the Income Tax Appeal Board which
dismissed both appeals.

Held: 1. That the sale of the residue of a mature timber crop was the
sale of a current asset made in the course of the appellant’s carrying
on the business of dealing with timber either by logging operations
conducted by the appellant itself or by the sale of stumpage. The
proceeds of that sale were revenue and were properly included in the
taxable income of the appellant.

2. That the sale of the freehold was the sale of a capital asset and the
proceeds of that sale were not revenue received from the conduet of
a trade or business and did not constitute taxzable income.

Anderson Logging Co. v. The King, [1925]1 S.C.R. 45, distinguished. Com-
missioner of Tazes v. Melbourne Trust Lid., [1914] A.C. 1001 at 1010
approving Californian Copper Syndicate v. Harris, 5 T.C. 159, applied.

APPEAL from a decision of the Income Tax Appeal
Board.

The appeal was heard before the Honoura,ble Mr. Justice
Ritehie at Vietoria.



176

1956
—
C.W.
Logarng
Co. Lo,

.
MINISTER OF
NaTIONAL
REVENUE

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

J. A. Baker for the appellant.
(. F. Gregory and F. J. Cross for the respondent.

Rrircaie J. now (January 13, 1956) delivered the follow-
ing judgment: :

The appellant has appealed from a decision of the Income
Tax Appeal Board dated June 8, 1954, dismissing appeals
by it from reassessments made by the Minister of National
Revenue in respect to its income from the 1950 and 1952
taxation years. The two appeals were heard together.

The appellant was incorporated on February 6, 1934
under the authority of the British Columbia Companies
Act, being chapter 11 of the Statutes of British Columbia
for 1929, and amending Acts. The registered office on incor-
poration was Port Alberni, B.C., but on its income tax
return for the taxation years in question the appellant
shows Qualicum Beach, B.C., as its address.

The objection of the appellant to the reassessment for
the 1950 taxation year is because the Minister of National
Revenue added to its reported income an amount of $4,233
representing the proceeds from the sale of all merchantable
timber over 16” breast high standing on Block 350, a free-
hold tract of land owned by it and situate in the vieinity
of Nanoose Bay, B.C.

The appellant also objects to the Minister having
included in its taxable income for the 1952 taxation year an
amount of $6,500, the price at which in that year it sold
the land comprising Block 350 to the same purchasers to
which in 1950 it had sold all the merchantable timber stand-
ing thereon. :

To support the reassessments the Minister relies on ss. 3
and 4 of The Income Tax Act, which read:

3. The income of a taxpayer for a taxation year for the purposes of
this Part is ‘his income for the year from all sources inside or outside
Canada and, without restricting the generality of the foregoing, includes
income for the year from all

(a) businesses,

(b) property, and

(¢) offices and employments.

4. Subject to the other provisions of this Part, income for a taxation
year from a business or property is the profit therefrom for the year.

The question to be decided is whether the proceeds of the
1950 sale of the standing merchantable timber and of the



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

1952 sale of the freehold tract of timber land constituted, in
the hands of the appellant, income from a business or from
a property. To determine questions of this nature in
respect to corporations the courts have applied tests of
intention, course of conduct, and the nature of the objects
set out in the charter of the company. The evidence of the
witnesses called by the appellant is comprehensive enough
to permit application of all three tests.

Included in the “objects” set out in the memorandum of
association of the appellant are:

(@) To carry on business as timber-owners, timber-growers, timber and
lumber merchants, wholesale and retail, saw-mill, shingle-mill,
pulp-mill, paper-mill, and box-mill proprietors and operators,
loggers, lumbermen, warehousemen, wharfingers, ship, scow, barge
and raft builders, proprietors, and brokers, general brokers, general
merchants and contractors, carriers by land or sea, store-keepers
and boarding-house proprietors, water and electric power and gas
plant proprietors; to manufacture and deal in articles of all kinds
in the manufacture of which timber or wood is used, and to carry
on any business which may seem to the Company capable of being
conveniently carried on in connection with any of the above, or
calculated, directly or indirectly, to render profitable or enhance
the value of any of the Company’s property or rights for the time
being:

(b) To purchase or otherwise acquire, take or give mortgages on, buy,
take on lease, licence, or charter, or on any other arrangement,
grow, prepare for market, manufacture, build, construct, improve,
manage, develop, let out, charter, hire, hypothecate, pledge, charge,
import, export, turn to account, sell, and deal in generally, timber,
timber lands, licences, or leases, mills, water records and powers
and generally any and all real and personal property whatsoever
nature or any interest therein.

(¢) To carry on the business of merchants, dealers, traders, buyers,
sellers, agents, factors, brokers, commission merchants, either retail
or wholesale or otherwise, in respect of lumber, timber, logs, poles,
posts, ties, whether manufactured or under manufacture, and in
all stages and varieties of manufacture.

By agreement of counsel there was read into the record
as evidence herein on behalf of the appellant, the testimony
given at the hearing before the Income Tax Appeal Board
by Francis Henry Parker, Chester Richards Matheson, and
Archibald Stewart Kerr.

Mr. Parker, one of the original applicants for incorpora-
tion of the appellant and a former joint manager and
superintendent of logging operations of the company, died
prior to this hearing. Mr. Matheson is a forestry engineer,
of some eleven years experience, employed by C. D. Schultz
& Company, a firm of consultants in the field of forestry and

70878—2a

177

1956
—
C.W.
Loccing
Co. Lrp.

v.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REvENUE

Ritchie J.




178

1956
——
C.W.
LoceIiNg
Co. Lp.

V.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

Ritchie J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

professional engineering. Mr. Kerr is a professional
forester who has been employed by the appellant since 1950.
Viva voce testimony was given by Walter Stanley Moore,
the president of the appellant. The respondent called no
witnesses.

Sinece incorporation the operations of the appellant have
been confined to Vancouver Island and, with two excep-
tions, to logging operations. In 1936 a large residential
estate was cleared and fenced under contract for a private
owner. In 1942 the appellant participated in a contract to
clear the site of the Comox airport.

Francis Henry Parker and Parker E. Belyea, the two
signatories to its memorandum of association, directed and
managed the affairs of the appellant for some ten years
following its incorporation.

The three principal areas in which the appellant has car-
ried on logging operations are to the north of Cameron
Lake, to the south of Nanoose Bay, and in the Errington
area on Englishman River. During the ten years following
incorporation of the company Mr. Belyea supervised the
Cameron Lake operation, the Nanoose Bay operation was
supervised by Mr. Parker, and the Errington operation
came under their joint supervision.

The Nanoose Bay operation was on a tract of land pur-
chased in 1936 and known as Block 350. The sale in 1950
of the merchantable timaber on Block 350 and the sale In
1952 of the freehold title to Block 350 are the transactions
to which the two appeals relate.

In 1943, Mr. Belyea being in ill health and unable
to continue his supervision of logging operations in the
Cameron Lake area, the appellant, on his recommendation,
sold Block 359 which, under his supervision, had been from
eighty-five to ninety per cent logged. Block 359 was about
fifteen or twenty miles from the Englishman River tract in
the Errington area on which logging operations then were
being carried on under the supervision of Mr. Parker.
Because of the distance separating the two areas and
because it was not practical to use a common booming
ground, the two areas could not be logged together
efficiently.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

In September, 1944, largely because of the continuing
illness of Mr. Belyea and his consequent inability to con-

tinue active supervision of logging operations, all the out-

standing shares in the capital stock of the appellant were
sold to Moore-Whittington Lumber Co. Ltd.

Following acquisition of the outstanding shares in the
capital stock of the appellant by Moore-Whittington Lum-
ber Co. Ltd.,, Mr. Parker continued his association with
the appellant and, until 1947, was employed as Super-
intendent of Logging Operation.

Walter Stanley Moore, the president and manager of the
appellant, and also the president and manager of the saw
mill division of Moore-Whittington Lumber Co. Ltd., testi-
fied that the latter company had acquired the outstanding
shares of the appellant as part of a policy of acquiring
timber lands and logging companies so as to ensure a
regular supply of logs. Under the Moore-Whittington
management the timber holdings of the appellant were
materially increased and a more aggressive operation policy
adopted.

Mr. Parker testified the price obtained from Moore-
Whittington for the shares in the capital stock of the appel-
lant owned by Mr. Belyea and himself was arrived at by
estimating the value of the timber holdings and of the
equipment owned by the company. In making up the
estimate of the value of the timber holdings for the sale to
Moore-Whittington no value was assigned to Block 350
which had been logged by the appellant in 1936 and on
which there had been no further operation.

In the spring of 1945, shortly after the purchase of the
shares in its capital stock by Moore-Whittington, the appel-
lant sold Lot 90 and Blocks 526 and 592 in the Cameron
Lake area. The three tracts of timberland sold were con-
tiguous to Block 359 which had been sold in 1943 and were
separated from the Errington and Nanoose Bay areas by
a river. The appellant regarded it as good business to sell
Lot 90 and Blocks 526 and 592 because they were small and,
- like Block 359, isolated from its other holdings, and had
been logged.

Mzr. Parker gave evidence regarding the purchase of

Block 350 by the appellant in 1934. Evidence in respect to
the reasons motivating the sale of the merchantable timber

70878—2%a

179

1956
——
C.W.
Locgrng
Co. L.
V.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

Ritchie J.



180 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

19%  on Block 350 and the sale, two years later, of the land

C.W. comprising Block 350 was given by Messrs. Kerr and

Locging
Co.Lro. Moore.

V. . .« .
Mmvsreror  Mr. Parker, who, as already mentioned, was a joint

%g,ﬁ;’ggg manager of the company from 1934 until 1944 and its
Ritdbre ] superintendent of logging operations from 1944 until 1947,

— " testified that Block 350 had been purchased by the appel-
lant in 1936 and had been completely logged under his
direction in the same year. Mr. Parker was not an employee
of the company at the time of the 1950 and 1952 trans-
actions in respect to Block 350.

Mr. Matheson testified that in July 1949 he, as an
employee of C. D. Schultz & Co., participated in a cruise
of the timber limits owned by the appellant and found
Block 350 comprised a total area of approximately 300 acres
of which only 127 acres carried merchantable timber having
a volume of 721,000 feet, board measure. About 100 acres
carried a very nice second growth but, from the point of
view of a company like the appellant, no merchantable
stand of timber. The Schultz recommendation was to sell
the mature timber, because of it being difficult to log by
reason of being on rocky bluffs scattered over the entire
block, preserve the second growth, and hold the land until
such time as the appellant decided on a definite forestry
policy.

Mr. Matheson explained that removal of the shade cast
by the older trees would facilitate the growth of the younger
timber, and estimated fifty or sixty years would elapse
before the second growth would be of merchantable size.

Another reason advanced by Mr. Matheson for recom-
mending disposal of the mature growth was that the older
trees, because of their height, constituted a potential danger
by reason of being subject to lightning strikes and because
of their ability to scatter sparks in the event of fire.

Mr. Archibald Stewart Kerr, a forester with twenty-seven
years of experience behind him, who entered the employ
of the appellant in September 1950, testified that while he
‘had not personally examined Block 350 he was familiar
‘with the area and, after studying the Schultz cruise report,
had advised the appellant to sell Block 350 because of its



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 181

isolation from the main holdings of the company, because 1956

——
of the difficulty of exercising supervisory control over-it, LC.W.
and because of the fire hazard. Co T,

Mr. Moore testified the decision to sell the merchantable Mmfs'm oF

timber on Block 350 was based on the Schultz cruise report %ﬁggﬁg
that it aggregated only 700,000 feet on 126 acres of timbered _ —
lands, or an average of the “ridiculous quantity” of 6,000 Ritchie J.
feet per acre against the 30,000 feet per acre required for
economical logging, and because he believed it good busi-

ness to sell isolated holdings and apply the proceeds to the
acquisition of other timberlands adjacent to the main hold-

ings of the company.

On January 9, 1950 the merchantable timber over 16”
breast high standing, lying and being on Block 350 was sold
for $4,500 to Herman and Emil Deering under the terms
of a written agreement (Exhibit 8) requiring the purchasers
to fell and remove the old growth trees by selective logging
methods and to take all proper precautions for the protec-
tion of trees less than 16” breast high. Mr. Moore said
this covenant was not one usually included in Pacific Coast
cutting agreements but was inserted on the recommenda-
tion of the company foresters.

About two years after the sale of the cutting rights on
the merchantable timber standing on Block 350 in the
Nanoose Bay District to Herman and Emil Deering, the
same purchasers sought to buy the freehold title to
Block 350 and, after further consultations with the com-
pany forester, a sale was consummated for the price of
$6,500. Mr. Moore said his approval of the sale of the
Block 350 again was influenced by the tract being isolated
from the other holdings of the company, because it was an
impossible block for the company itself to operate and
because it was a risky block to wateh for fire hazards.

The 1943 sale of Block 359 in the Cameron Lake area,
the 1945 sale of Lot 90 and Blocks 526 and 592 in the
Cameron Lake area, and the 1952 sale of Block 350 in the
Nanoose Bay area have been the only sales of timberlands
owned by the company.

Among the exhibits filed were financial statements of the

appellant as of July 31, 1944 (Exhibit-7), March 31, 1950
(Exhibit 5), and March 31, 1952 (Exhibit 6). The 1944



182

1956
——

C.W.
LoaarNg
Co. Litp.

v

MiINISTER OF
NarroNaL
REvENUE

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

statement contained no operating figures. The values of
the company timberlands as shown on each of the three
statements is:

1944 1950 1952
$17,462.50 $399,525.23 $392,141.11

RitchieJ. Tn all three years the timber lands were carried as capital,

or fixed, assets. The $4,233 received in 1950 for the sale
of the cutting rights on Block 350 was credited to capital
surplus. The same disposition was made of the $6,500
received on the sale of the freehold title to Block 350.

Since 1944, when the appellant became a Moore-
Whittington subsidiary, the income of the appellant has
been almost 100% derived from log sales. In the 1950 fiscal
period gross income was $230,276.34 of which log sales
accounted for $222836.98 and miscellaneous income
$7,439.36. In 1952 gross revenue was $282,395.02 divided
into $258,963.99 log sales and $23,431.03 miscellaneous
income. In the three years from 1950 to 1952, inclusive,
miscellaneous income comprised:

1950 1961 1962

Poles and piling and salvage ....$ 1,74891 § 242503 § 2,134.23
Stumpage receipts ............... 5,100.57 2,386.73 19,966.83
Interest on bonds ................ 300.00 300.00 300.00
Interest received ................ 4.14 21.51 65.07
Sales of rock ...........c..oii.. 250.00

Sales of gravel .................. 95.00

Commission ............coeveen... 2.50 300 4.00
Discounts earned ................ 3324 64.25 69.81
Sundry ... 60.00

Rents of yarder and donkey ...... 891.09

$ 743936 $ 535562  $ 23431.03

The inclusion of stumpage receipts in the income of the
appellant for the years 1950-1952 inclusive seemed to be of
special importance but counsel for the appellant and
respondent agree the term ‘“‘stumpage receipts” is a mis-
nomer and that the income shown under this classification
actually was derived from the sale of logs cut on timber
limits owned by the appellant or on which it held cutting
rights.

The objects set out in the memorandum of association of
the appellant include expressions such as “‘to carry on busi-
ness as timber-owners, timber-growers, timber and lumber



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

merchants, wholesale and retail,” “to carry on any business
which may seem to the company capable of being carried on
in connection with any of the above, or caleulated, directly
or indirectly, to render profitable or enhance the value of
any of the Company’s property,” “to turn to account, sell,
and deal in generally, timber, timber lands, . . . and gener-
ally any and all real and personal property of whatsoever
nature or any interest therein,” and finally, “to carry on
the business of merchants, dealers, traders, buyers, sellers,
agents, factors, brokers, commission merchants either retail
or wholesale or otherwise in respect of lumber, timber, logs,
poles, posts, ties whether manufactured or under manufac-
ture and in all stages and varieties of manufacture.”

I am concerned more with what business or businesses
the appellant, from a realistic and practical standpoint,
actually did carry on or engage in rather than with what
business or businesses it, under the terms of its memoran-
dum of association, has authorization to carry on or engage
in. Objects and powers included in the charter of a com-
pany often go far beyond actual and practical requirements.

The inclusion in its memorandum of association of a
power to sell and deal in timberlands is not evidence that
the appellant actually was engaged in the business of buy-
ing timberlands with a view of selling such lands at a profit.
Sutton Lumber and Trading Co. Ltd. v. Minister of
National Revenue (1). In view of the nature of the testi-
mony to which I have referred and the absence of any
testimony as to the circumstances under which the objects
and powers conferred on the company were included in the
memorandum, I am prepared to disregard the wording of
the memorandum of association.

The purchase and sale by the appellant of Block 350 are
entirely different from the purchase and sale of timberlands
considered in Anderson Logging Co. v. The King (2). In
the Anderson case no evidence was given as to the nature
of the business actually carried on by the company for
several years following its incorporation. The evidence
given on these appeals has covered all activities of the
appellant, including the intention and subsequent course
of conduct of the appellant in purchasing Block 350, in

(1) [1953] 2 SCR. 77. (2) [1925] SCR. 45.

183

1956
—
C.W.
Logaing
Co. L.

V.
MINISTER OF
NaTIoNAL
REVENUE

Ritchie J.



184 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

1956 logging it and finally selling it. It is not necessary to rely

——

C.W. on the memorandum of association of the appellant in

Logeing . . .. .
Co.Lm, order to determine the questions in issue herein.

Mmvismror  In Commissioner of Taxes v. Melbourne Trust Ltd. (1)

NATIONAL T ord Dunedin, who delivered the judgment of the Judicial
rinin g, Committee, quoted with approval the now well-known rule
— " enunciated in Californian Copper Syndicate v. Harris (2):

It is quite a well settled principle in dealing with questions of income
tax that where the owner of an ordinary investment chooses to realize it,
and obtains a greater price for it than he originally acquired it at, the
enhanced price is not profit in the sense of Schedule D of the Income Tax
Act of 1842 assessable to income tax. But it is equally well established
that enhanced values obtained from realization or conversion of securities
may be so assessable where what is done is not merely a realization or
change of investment, but an act done in what ig truly the carrying on,
or carrying out, of a business.

To classify the acquisition of Block 350 as an investment
from which the appellant expected to derive income does
not require the use of any imagination. KEven though
Mr. Parker did not directly state the intention motivating
the appellant to purchase Block 350 the surrounding cir-
cumstances leave no room for doubt as to what the inten- .
tion was. The land was acquired in 1936 with ‘the sole
intention of making a profit by logging it, converting the
standing timber into logs, and that purpose, so far as the
purposes of the appellant were concerned, was achieved in
the same year. There was no change of intention, as to
the use to which the land was to be put. The proceeds of
the sale of Block 350 were allocated to the acquisition of
other limits more contiguous to the company holdings in
the Errington area. The intention of the sale was to effect
a change in an investment. '

The business carried on by the appellant since its incep-
tion has been that of logging. The excursions into the con-
tracting field in 1936 and 1942 were temporary, isolated
ventures that have no bearing on these appeals. At no
time has the appellant engaged in the business of buying
timber limits with a view of selling them at a profit. Any
timber limits purchased were purchased with a view of
realizing a profit from logging them. Any timber limits
sold were sold because the appellant believed that so far as

(1) [1914] A.C. 1001 at 1010. (2) (1904) 5 T.C. 159;
6 F. 804.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

its purposes were concerned the limits had been completely
logged and because they were not suitably located for
economical operation by the company.

The 1952 sale by the appellant of the freehold land com-
prising Block 350 was the sale of a capital asset. The
proceeds of that sale were not revenue received from the
conduct of a trade or business and so did not constitute tax-
able income.

A distinetion must be drawn between the sale, in 1950,
of the cutting rights covering the merchantable timber
standing on Block 350 and the sale, in 1952, of the freehold
title to Block 350. The two transactions are completely
different in nature.

Standing timber, like grain or vegetables, is a crop which,
in the absence of a specific reservation, changes ownership
when the land on which it stands is sold. Standing timber
is a crop regardless of whether the owner of the land has
adopted and is following any reforestration policy or is
allowing nature to take its course and produce new growth.

A sale of land which includes the growing crop is, as a rule,’

the sale of a capital asset. A crop, however, can be har-
vested by the owner or sold standing to a purchaser with
permission to enter on the land and harvest it. A sale of
standing crop only, with title to the lands remaining in
the vendor, is the sale of property which is akin to stock-in-
trade or an inventory of raw material. Such a sale is of
a current asset.

The 1950 sale by the appellant for a lump sum of the
cutting rights to all the merchantable timber of 16” in
diameter breast high remaining on Block 350 was a sale of
the residue of the mature timber crop and was made in the
course of carrying on a business of dealing with timber
either by logging operations conducted by the appellant
itself or by the sale of stumpage. That the standing timber
was not such as the appellant cared to log does not change
the nature of the transaction. The proceeds of that sale
were revenue which should be included in the 1950 taxable
income of the appellant.

The appeal in respect to the reassessment for the 1950
taxation year of the appellant will be dismissed, with costs
to be taxed.

185

1956
—
C.W.
Logcing
Co. Liro.

V.
MINISTER OF
NaTIONAL
RevENUE

Ritchie J



186

1956
R

C.W.
Locaing
Co. L.

V.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

Ritehie J.

1955
——

Mar. 14, 15,
16, 17

1956
——
Feb. 2

HARVEY LINDSAY and KATHLEEN

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

The appeal in respect to the reassessment for the 1952

taxation year of the appellant will be allowed, with costs
to be taxed, and the assessment referred back to the Minis-
ter for revision.

Judgment accordingly.

BerwEEN :

LINDSAY oo } SUPPLIANTS;

AND

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN .......... RESPONDENT.

Crown — Negligence — Explosives used in demolition exercise — Public

attendance permitted — Spectators injured — Crown Liability Act,

. 8. of C. 1952-63, c. 80, 5. 1 (a).

The female. suppliant while attending a field exercise of a reserve unit of

the Royal Canadian Engineers, engaged in the demolition of the
steel superstructure of a highway bridge, was injured by a fragment
of steel following the detonation of explosives. The public had
been permitted to attend the exercise and the spot where injury was
suffered was one to which it had been directed by members of the
Provost Corps. In an action for damages brought under the Crown
Liability Act, S. of C. 1952-53, c. 30:

Held: 1. That the officers and men of the unit were at the time servants

of the Crown acting within the scope of their duties or employment
and the Crown under s. 3 (1) (a) of the Act was liable for their
acts or omissions to the same extent as a prlvate person of full age
and capacity would be;

2. That under the circumstances that existed it was their duty to exercise

a degree of diligence and care amounting practically to a guarantee-
of safety to those who, like the suppliant, were known to be in a
position where there was a possibility that injury might result. The
evidence established the possibility existed and was known to them
and the directing of the public to an area in such close proximity to
the demolition and the failure to ensure that warnings to take cover
were adequately given and carried out constituted negligence for which
the Crown was liable. Whitby v. Brock & Co. 4 T.L.R. 241; Holliday
v. National Telephone Co. [1899] 2 Q.B. 392, applied;

3. That on the evidence the maxim wolenti non fit injuria did not apply

and, since :it was not established the warnings were given in such
a way as to be brought to the attention of theé supphant contrlbutory
negligence was not proven;



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

4. That even if negligence on the part of its servants had not been
established, the Crown was still liable under the rule of strict liability
as laid down in Rylands v. Fletcher L.R. 1 Ex. 263; L.R. 3 H.L. 330
applied in Miles v. Forest Rock Granite Co. 34 T.L.R. 500.

PETITION OF RIGHT to recover from the Crown
damages for personal injuries suffered by the female sup-
pliant and special damages by her husband the male sup-
pliant in respect of disbursements made by him for her
hospital, medical and other expenses caused by the alleged
negligence of servants of the Crown acting within the
scope of their duties or employment.

The action was tried before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Cameron at London.

Martin Morrissey for the suppliants.
K. E. Faton and D. H. Christie for the respondent.

CameroN J. now (February 2, 1956) delivered the fol-
lowing judgment:

This is a Petition of Right in which the female suppliant
claims damages for personal injuries sustained on May 16,
1953. On that date she was a spectator at a field exercise
conducted by the Seventh Field Squadron, a reserve unit of
the Royal Canadian Engineers and under the command of
Major G. E. Humphries, which exercise included the

187

1956
—
Linpsay

v.
Tue QUEEN

demolition by explosives of the steel superstructure of the -

Thorndale bridge over the north branch of the river Thames
in the county of Middlesex, province of Ontario. At the
time of the explosion she was struck by a fragment of steel
and, while there is a formal denial in the statement of
defence that the detonation of the explosives caused the
fragment of steel to strike her, that ground of defence was
not pressed at the trial. On the whole of the evidence it
is clear that she was struck by a fragment of steel projected
through the air by reason of the detonation of the explosives
used by the squadron. Her husband, the first-named sup-
pliant, claims special damages in respect of disbursements
made by him for hospital, medical and other expenses on
behalf of his wife. ‘

The claim is brought under the provisions of the Crown
Liability Act, Statutes of Canada 1952-3, ¢. 30, an Act
which received the Royal Assent just two days prior to the



188

1956
[S—]
Linpsay

v.
THE QUEEN

Cameron J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

accident. By that Act, s. 19(1) (¢) of the Exchequer Court
Act, R.S.C. 1927, ¢. 34, was repealed. S. 3(1) of the new
Act was as follows:

3. (1) The Crown is liable in tort for the damages for which, if it
were a private person of full age and capacity, it would be liable

(a) in respect of a tort committed by a servant of the Crown, or

(b) in respect of & breach of duty attaching to the ownership, occupa-

tion, possession or control of property.

Then by section 4(2) it is provided:
(2) No proceedings lie against the Crown by virtue of paragraph (a)
of subsection (1) of section 3 In respect of any act or omission of a
servant of the Crown wunless the Act or omission would apart from the
provisions of this Act have given rise to a cause of action in tort against
that servant or his personal representative.

Counsel for the Crown submitted that the facts and cir-
cumstances of this case were such as to exclude them from
the terms of 8. 3(1)(a) and that, while they might have
brought the suppliants within the provisions of s-s. (1) (b),
that subsection could not assist them as it was not brought
into force until November 15, 1954, (See s. 5(1) of the
Act.) Ihave carefully considered this submission and have
reached the coneclusion that, whatever be the scope of the
provisions of s-s. (1)(b), they need not here be considered
inasmuch as the acts and omissions on which the suppliants
rely, if proven, constitute a tort committed by one or more
servants of the Crown and are, therefore, within the terms
of s-s. (1)(a).

The respondent admits that the bridge was demolished
and destroyed with explosives by the Seventh Field
Squadron and that such demolition was carried out as a
demolition exercise under the supervision and direction of
officers and personnel of Her Majesty’s forces. It is
established by the evidence that the demolition was earried
out under the direction of Major Humphries who was
assisted by the officers and men of his unit and by certain
other officers and men of other units, including those from
the Provost Corps. I find, therefore, that Major Humphries
and those assisting him were at the time servants of Her
Majesty and then acting within the scope of their duties
or employment.

The suppliants alleged that Major Humphries and the
military personnel under his command were negligent in



Ex.C.R. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

that (a) the detonation of explosives was negligently per-
formed in that it permitted a fragment of steel to fly to the
area to which members of the public (including the female
suppliant) had been directed; (b) the area to which they
had been so directed was improperly located and negligently
chosen; and (c) all proper precautions for the safety of the
public were not taken. The suppliants also plead the
maxim res ipsa loquitur.

The respondent, however, denies all liability, alleging (a)
that all reasonable care and precautions were taken for the
safety of persons and property; (b) that persons, including
the female suppliant, in the area of the explosion were
there voluntarily with knowledge of the danger and
accepted the risk attributable thereto; it is submitted that
the maxim wolenti non fit injuria applies. Alternatively,
- it is alleged that if any officer or servant of the Crown was
negligent, the female suppliant was guilty of contributory
negligence and that the damages should therefore be
apportioned.

The county of Middlesex had decided to replace the old
Thorndale bridge by a more modern structure and a con-
tract for the new bridge and the removal of the old bridge
had been made with Mowbray & Co. Major Humpbhries,
who was then in command of the Seventh Field Squadron,
had knowledge of this contract and thought that it would
be good experience for his officers and men to take charge
of the demolition of the old bridge as a practice exercise.
Authority to do so was secured from the county of Middle-
sex, the contractor and the military authorities.

The demolition of the steel superstructure of the bridge
was planned for Saturday, May 16. Span one was
demolished by the squadron in the morning, apparently
without members of the public being present.

Mrs. Lindsay, who resides in London, had seen a copy of
the London Free Press dated May 13, in which there
appeared a news item headed, “Old Thorndale Bridge to
Go on Saturday”. Two paragraphs thereof were as
follows:

Under the command of Maj. G. E. Humphries, the old four-span
steel structure will be demolished early in the afternoon, and the piers
and abutments will get the same treatment the following Saturday. About
100 pounds of army plastic explosive will be used to blow the four spans,
while about 1,000 pounds will be used to blow the abutments and piers.

189

1956
——
Linpsay

v.
Tue QUEEN

Cameron J.



190

1956
——
Linpsay

V.
THE QuEEx

Cameron J.

§

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

Areas from where the public can watch the exercise are available,
Maj. Humphries said. Work on the demolition will start early Saturday
morning, and the main blast will be about 300 p.m. The bridge is just
west of Thorndale village on the Thorndale sideroad.

Major Humphries had seen that article and agrees that
1t fairly represented the purport of what he had said to the
reporter; that, while he had not specifically said anything
about “the public”, it was part of the plan to permit the
public to view the exercises, and that areas from which
the public could watch them were available. It is apparent
that he fully expected members of the public to be present
as there was a meeting with the commander of the Provost
Corps “who was to regulate the public”. Members of that
Corps were actually present for that purpose.

Mrs, Lindsay and her husband thought it would be of
interest to their twelve-year-old son to view the demolition.
They drove with him and two of his friends to the vicinity
of the bridge, parked the car some distance therefrom, and
after viewing the bridge were directed by the members of
the Provost Corps to move southerly along the east bank of
the river on property owned by the Upper Thames River
Conservation Authority. She says the instructions were,
“Stand south of the shack; everyone move down south of
the shack”. The shack referred to is a small construction
shack marked on the plan Exhibit A. It is a small frame
building about 8 feet by 10 feet, about 8 feet high, and
situated about 380 feet south of the centre of the bridge.

Obeying these instructions, Mrs. Lindsay moved to the
south and took up a position south of the shack about where
the initials “K.L.” appear on Exhibit A. She was standing
there when the easterly two spans were demolished by one
explosion; no one was injured by that blast. Then there
was an interval of about fifteen minutes before the second
explosion, designed to demolish the most westerly span,
took place. In the meantime, the spectators were moving
about somewhat and Mrs. Lindsay, while conversing with
others, had moved about twenty feet further to the south.
While standing there, the second explosion oceurred and
it was then that she received her injuries. Another spec-
tator, Mr. W. R. Brown, was also injured by a flying frag-
ment of steel, his claim for damages being also before me.
It is clear from the evidence of Major Humphries that both



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Mrs. Lindsay and Mr. Brown were part of a group of public
spectators and that they and all members of the group were
in the general area where they had been directed by the
Provost Corps. The number-of public spectators was
variously estimated at from 75 to 300, but I think it safe
to assume that there were 150 at least. Major Humphries
also stated that he considered that the area where they were
standing when struck “was a safe place for them to be”.

In view of the provisions of the Crown Liabilily Act, it
seems to me that under circumstances such as these the
Crown is liable for damages for the acts or omissions of its
servants, such as members of the Armed Forces, to the same
extent as a private person of full age and capacity would be.
What then is the duty of care required in the use of
dangerous goods such as explosives- when members of the
public in large numbers are known to be present?

Counsel for the suppliant submits that the rule of res ipsa
loquitur applies and that, having proven the accident, he
is not required to prove anything more than that it
devolved upon the respondent to establish that the accident
arose through no negligence of the Crown’s servants. In
this case, however, specific acts of negligence were alleged
and, in my opinion, proven, so that the maxim is of little
importance. I find it unnecessary; therefore, to decide the
point.

The degree of care which a person is bound to use in
regard to others is relative and in deciding whether a given
act is, or is not, negligent, the particular facts and circum-
stances of the case must be considered. The following prin-
ciples are stated in Halsbury’s Laws of England, 2nd Ed,,
Vol. 23:

827. Where there are special circumstances which increase the risk
attendant on some act or operation not usually dangerous, or where the
act or operation is, from its nature, likely to cause injury to others unless
special precautions are taken, the degree of care required is proportionately
high. From the failure to use those precautions, which skill, foresight,
and experience suggest as being necessary in such circumstances, negligence
will be inferred. . . .

Consummate caution, too, is required from those handling dangerous
weapons, such as loaded guns, or from those dealing with dangerous
articles, such as gas or explosives.

883. The possession or use of articles which are dangerous by nature,
such as fireworks, firearms, or dangerous chemicals and explosives, imposes

101

1956
—
Linpsay

v.
THE QUEEN

Cameron J.



192 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

1956 on the person possessing or using them the duty to take the highest pos-
sible degree of care. The mere fact that an accident results from the
possession. or use of such articles, where with proper care it should not so
Tur QUEEN result, is prima facie evidence of negligence. . . .

——
LINDSAY

884. The employment of dangerous or defective machinery or imple-
-ments, or the conduct of dangerous operations, also imposes a duty to
take the most scrupulous care, and failure to do so will render the person
by whom they are employed or conducted liable to an employee or to
any injured person who has a right to be where he was when he suffered
an injury.

In Pollock on Torts, 15th Ed., the principle is stated thus
at page 386:

The risk incident to dealing with fire, firearms, explosive or highly
inflammable matters, corrosive or otherwise dangerous or noxious fluids,
and (it is apprehended) poisons ,is accounted by the common law among
those which subject the actor to strict responsibility. Sometimes the
term “consummate care” is used to describe the amount of caution
required, but it is doubtful whether even this be strong enough. At least,
we do not know of any English case of this kind (not falling under some
recognised head of exception) where unsuccessful diligence on the
defendant’s part was held to exonerate him.

Cameron J.

It becomes necessary, therefore, to ascertain what care
was exercised by Major Humphries and those under his
command. He was in command of the Seventh Field
Squadron and at the time of the demolition of the bridge
was in overall command of that unit and of other service
units then participating, including the Regimental Head-
quarters of the First Field Engineers and a detachment
from No. 1 Provost Corps Company (Militia) to a total of
about 35 or 40, of whom 25 per cent were officers. About
a week earlier a meeting was held with the commanding
officer of the Provost Unit “who was to regulate the public”.
A method was worked out by which the roads approaching
the bridge should be controlled, areas where the public was
not to be allowed were pointed out “and a certain safe
distance was set up closer than which the public were not
supposed to go during the demolition”. It was decided to
place members of the public at a point on the easterly bank
of the river, southerly of a point about 400 feet south of
the centre of the bridge. At this point there was a portion
of a fence running east and west; it was to be used as a
marker and no one was to be allowed to go forward of that
point; the small contractor’s shack was near that point. It
was considered that if the public remained south of the
marker, they would be safe. It was to that area that the



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

suppliants and the other members of the publie, including
many children, were directed by the officers and men. I am
satisfied from the evidence that at the time of the demoli-
tion all members of the public were to the south of that
marker. _ “

" The planning of the field exercise was done by or under
the supervision of Major Humphries, a consulting engineer.
He took his training in mechanical engineering in England
and later had experience in construction and mining work
in Canada. He was in the Armed Forces from 1940 to 1945
and his engineering training then included demolition work.
In France his work included the construction and demoli-
tion of bridges. Since joining the Militia in 1946, he has
had training in demolition work and eight demolition exer-
cises for various authorities, only one of which included the
demolition of steelwork of a bridge. He said it was not
normal for steel to be demolished in civilian practice with
explosives.

In preparation for the demolition, a plan, Exhibit D, was
prepared. It shows the four bridge spans, the amount of
explosives to be used on each, and the manner of applying
the explosives to the bridge members. On three occasions
the personnel of the squadron were briefed in the exercise
to be carried out. It was decided to use plastic high
explosives, 43 pounds of which in 16 charges would be used
on the west span. It was considered that the debris from
the explosion should be directed downwards into the water
and to the north where there was a swamp and little likeli-
hood of damage being occasioned to persons or property.
For that purpose no explosives would be placed on the north
or on the underside of the steel members, but rather on the
top and south sides. The dots on the span Exhibit D show
where the charges were to be placed. The explosives with
paper wrapping were to be tied on with cordage and tape
and were to be initiated by a detonating fuse. Sand bags
were to be draped over the charges to minimize the concus-
sion, to provide a tamping effect and to increase the
efficiency of the blasts. '

Major Humphries said that the channelling of the debris

in the above way had been used in most of the cases in

which he had been engaged in demolishing steel bridges;
70878—3a,

193
- 1956
——
LINDSAY
v.
THE QUEEN

Cameron J.



194 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

E’f that it was found necessary as a rule to prevent the debris
Linosay  from travelling in one direction. In his experience he had
TEE EUEEN never found that debris came back in exactly the opposite
Cameron 7. direction to which it was intended. He said, “There is an
- —  angle of debris, say, which would be approximately 200
degrees from the centre line of the bridge over which con-
siderable debris could be expected, and the amount from -
there backwards decreases in much the same manner as
the discharge from a shotgun or anything like that. There
is one point that should have zero or a minimum of debris

with any charge if the charges are placed directionally.”

Major Humphries said that after the charges were placed
he personally inspected about 80 per cent. of them and
found them in good order and properly placed according to
plan. One of his officers who had charge of placing them
reported that all were in order. In preparation for the
firing of the charges, Major Humphries took up his position
behind a tree about 100 feet north of the construction
shack. After taking steps to ensure that there was no one
in the area north of the bridge, instructions were given to
arm the charges. He then “shouted loudly for people to
take cover and get down and some others of my officers and
people among the spectators carried the warning through”.
That was about 30 seconds before orders to fire were given.
He was then facing south towards the spectators and in a
position to see whether or not they were in the assigned
area and had obeyed his warnings. He said, however, that
after the first morning he was occupied with the business of
getting the blasts fired and was not able to pay too close
attention to what the spectators were doing.

He said that his reason for selecting the area near the
shack as the place which the spectators could use was that
there were a number of trees in that area; that if they were
there they could be controlled with the forces available;
and that the area was at a high level, somewhat above
that of the bridge. He considered that there were enough
trees to the south of the shack and running along the bank
of the river to provide eover for all spectators present on
that day. From his cross-examination it is clear that while
Major Humphries may have considered the area to the
south of the shack to be a safe place for spectators, he did
not consider it to be entirely safe. He was asked to explain



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

the reason for his order before each explosion that the
spectators were to take cover, and said: “because in any
explosion or demolition it is normal for people to take cover.
There never is a 100 per cent. guarantee of safety.
Explosives are explosives and cover is one of the major
factors. One of the facts in taking that action was that
there was cover there and my reason for warning them was
to see that the cover was used to as good advantage as
possible.”

By “taking cover” he meant getting down on the ground
in a place where they were sheltered from the direct line of
the bridge, getting ‘behind a tree or timber, or any shack
that was there. His order to take cover was “an additional
assurance which he felt in duty bound to carry out because
something might fly in their direction where they were
standing and they could get hurt.”

As a check on the efficacy of the directional blast, Major
Humphries said that after the centre span was demolished
in the morning, men had been sent into the water to search
for steel fragments and none had been found more than
a few feet south of the bridge. '

In the afternoon, certain photographers and engineer
personnel who were engaged in carrying out the demoli-
tions, were stationed on the east bank in advance of Major
Humphries’ position. He explained that they had been
provided with sand bag protection as they were closer to
the bridge and in an area where it was very likely that
debris would fly. When referred to the Royal Engineers’
Supplementary Pocketbook 4 on Demolitions (which he
recognized as one authority on the subject), he agreed with
the statement therein that in using cutting charges on
steel, 1,000 yards was considered as the proper safety
distance for personnel during training, unless splinter-proof
covering was available for spectators; he pointed out, how-
ever, that that was the safety distance when there was no
attempt, as here, to channel the debris in one‘direction by
placing the charges in the way I have outlined. He was
unable to give any explanation or to suggest any reason
why the steel fragments in this case did, in fact, reach the
“safety’” area where the spectators were gathered.

I cannot doubt that under circumstances such as here
existed, it was the duty of those in charge of the demolition

70878—33a

195

1956
et
LiNDsAY

v.
THE QUEEN

Cameron J.



A

196 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

ﬁfﬁ to exercise a degree of diligence and care amounting prac-
Linosay  tically to a guarantee of safety to those who, like the sup-
Tag (3‘UEEN pliants, were known to be in a position where there was a
Cameron 5. POsSibility that injury might result by the shattering of the
ameron J. - .

——  steel superstructure. That such a possibility existed and
was known to Major Humphries and his officers is
established by the evidence. It was for that reason that
some attempts were made to give warning to the spectators
to “lie down” or “take cover”. Some of the Army personnel
who gave evidence for the Crown and who were in the
spectators’ area, said that they themselves did lie down or
take cover in one way or another, no doubt because they
had been instructed to do so, or considered it a proper safety
measure under the circumstances. The evidence makes it
quite clear that even where steps are taken to channel the
effects of the blast away from the given area, such precau-
tion is mot in every case completely successful and,
“explosives being explosives”, an element of uncertainty
and risk still remains. That being so, I think it was
negligent on the part of those in charge to select an area
to which the public were directed which was in such close
proximity to the demolition that injuries might possibly
result. The need of practical militia training in demolitions
—at least in times of peace—cannot over-ride the plain duty
to take exceptional care to see that no member of the public
is subjected to risk of injury by reason of such operations.
If they cannot be conducted in a public place without such
rigk, they should not be undertaken there at all.

It is suggested by Major Humphries that from the point
of view of public relations, it was desirable that the public
should have an opportunity of observing the work carried

~ on by the Reserve Forces. That may well be so, although
I doubt whether such a policy extends to an exercise involv-
ing such risks ag here existed. If it is desired to have the
public present, they must be kept out of all possible danger.

Counsel for the Crown stresses the fact that warnings
were given to “take cover” and to “lie down” before the
first and second explosions. Many witnesses on the
point were called by both parties, all of whom, I think,
endeavoured to tell the true facts as they recalled them.
I find it unnecessary to review their evidence in detail.
I am satisfied that Major Humphries, from his forward



Ex.C.R. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

position, did call out “take cover” or “lie down” or words
to that effect; that instructions were given to members of

the Provost Corps to go among the spectators and give
" similar warnings, and that to a limited extent they did so.
There is evidence, however, by the suppliants in this case,
and by Mr. Brown, the suppliant in the other case, as well
as by others (which I accept), that they heard no such
warnings given by any one and saw no one—except perhaps
the forward members of the Forces—lie down or take cover.
Some warnings were undoubtedly given, but they did not
reach either of the suppliants or Mr. Brown, as well as
others, although there was nothing to prevent their hearing
them had they been given in their vicinity. I think it rea-
sonable to suppose that the personnel required to give
warnings were either too few in number to warn all the
spectators, or too casual in their manner of carrying out
their orders. I.am satisfied, also, that there was insufficient
and inadequate coverage in the assigned area for all the
spectators. There were some trees—or shrubs as some of
the witnesses called them—of small size and relatively few
in number; there was but little coverage behind the shack
and little or no ground cover of any sort.

The evidence also establishes beyond question that

although warnings were given, it was known to the per-

sonnel of the Forces engaged that a great many spectators
did not get down or take cover. It may well be the fact that
the men in the Forces had no authority to compel any one
to obey the warnings; but knowing as they did that they
were not obeyed and that the demolition program involved
an element of rigk, they should and could have com-
municated the fact to the commanding officer. He himself,
in fact, had every opportunity of observing that the warn-
ings he had given were not carried out; he says that if he
had looked he could and would have been that such was
the fact. Under such circumstances it was his duty to
ensure that the warnings were not only given adequately,
but that they were carried into effect before firing the
charges. He could have delayed the explosion until he
knew that the warnings were obeyed and, if they were not
obeyed, he could and should have cancelled the exercise
entirely. His failure to do so and the failure of his men to
report that these warnings were not carried out constituted

197

1956
——
LiNpsAY

V.
Tar QUEEN

Cameron J.



198

1956
(S
Linpsay

.
TaE QUEEN

Cameron J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1956]

negligence for which the Crown is liable; such conduct falls
far short of the consummate caution required of those d